
SPECIAL ANALYSIS E 

BORROWING AND DEBT 
The major fiscal operations of the Federal Government include 

not only taxation and expenditure but also: 
• the borrowing of cash to meet current outlays not covered by 

receipts and to refinance maturing debt; 
• the investment of balances that trust funds and other Govern-

ment accounts do not currently need for outlays; and 
• the provision of guarantees and other assistance for certain 

private borrowing. 
This analysis summarizes current developments in Federal bor-

rowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt 
and the interest on the Federal debt, the amount of U.S. Govern-
ment debt held by foreign residents, agency borrowing, agency 
investment in Federal securities, the statutory debt limitation, 
Government-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. The analysis concludes with a brief discus-
sion of the trend in Federal and federally assisted borrowing and 
the relationship of this trend to the total borrowing by the nonfi-
nancial sector of the economy. Excluded from this analysis are 
other types of Federal liabilities, which include accounts payable, 
obligations for undelivered orders, long-term contracts, insurance 
commitments, and the obligation for such future payments as 
social security and employee retirement.1 

Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs," examines the 
related subject of Federal credit programs, which provide direct 
loans, loan guarantees, and loans by Government-sponsored enter-
prises. The factors discussed in both Special Analyses E and F are 
significant in appraising the impact on financial markets and the 
economy of the programs contained in the 1985 Federal budget. 

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT 

The Federal Government issues debt for two principal reasons. 
First, it issues debt to the public, largely in order to finance the 
Federal deficit. Second, it issues debt to those Government ac-
counts, primarily trust funds, that accumulate surpluses that are 
required by law to be invested in Federal securities. Most Federal 

1 Information on many of these liabilities is contained in "Statement of Liabilities and Other Financial 
Commitments of the United States Government," an annual report prepared by the Bureau of Government 
Financial Operations of the Department of the Treasury. 
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debt has been issued by the Treasury and is called "public debt," 
but a small portion has been issued by other Government agencies 
and is called "agency debt." 2 

Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury or by an 
agency—has a significant impact on financial markets and the rest 
of the economy, and is consequently an important concern of Fed-
eral fiscal policy. Borrowing from the public includes borrowing 
from the Federal Reserve Banks as well as borrowing from com-
mercial banks, foreign central banks, other financial institutions 
and businesses, and individuals. The term "borrowing from the 
Federal Reserve Banks" does not imply that the Treasury sells 
debt securities directly to the Federal Reserve. Instead, the Federal 
Reserve normally buys securities in the open market. In the past 
the Federal Reserve was able to buy securities directly from the 
Treasury only under exceptional circumstances and in amounts 
limited by statute. The statutory authority for even these excep-
tions expired in 1981. 

For most purposes borrowing from the Federal Reserve Banks 
should be distinguished from borrowing from the rest of the public. 
Federal Reserve purchases of debt are undertaken to carry out 
monetary policy, not to earn income, and affect the economy by 
expanding bank reserves and the money stock. They thus have a 
markedly different motivation and effect on financial markets than 
do purchases by other sectors of the public. The debt held outside 
the Federal Reserve Banks enters into investment portfolios of 
businesses and individuals and by this means affects interest rates, 
other financial conditions, and the size and composition of private 
assets. Almost all interest received by the Federal Reserve Banks is 
returned to the Treasury as receipts, called deposits of earnings, so 
the Federal Reserve holdings of debt have only a small effect on 
the budget surplus or deficit. The estimates in this analysis for the 
current and future years do not divide the debt held by the public 
between the Federal Reserve Banks and the rest of the public, 
despite the significance of this distinction, because the Federal 
Reserve's open market operations depend on future economic devel-
opments and on policy decisions not yet made. 

Table E-1 summarizes Federal borrowing from 1983 through 
1987. In 1983 the total Federal borrowing (net of the refunding of 
securities that matured)—i.e., the rise in gross Federal debt—was 
$234.9 billion. The issue of debt to Government agencies was $22.6 
billion, and the sale of debt to the public was $212.3 billion. Of the 
increase in debt held by the public, $21.0 billion was purchased by 
the Federal Reserve System and $191.3 billion by the rest of the 

2 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market, where it may 
include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table E-6 but also certain Government-
guaranteed securities and the debt of the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table E-10. 
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public. As a result of this borrowing, Federal debt held by the 
public increased to $1,141.8 billion at the end of 1983. Gross Feder-
al debt was $1,381.9 billion. 

Table E - l . FEDERAL BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment (—) of debt Debt outstanding, end of year 

Description 
1983 actual 1984 

estimate 
1985 

estimate 
1986 

estimate 
1987 

estimate 
1985 

estimate 
1987 

estimate 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

235.2 
- 0 . 3 

209.9 
- . 2 

236.9 
- . 1 

238.8 
- . 1 

251.6 
- . 2 

1,824.0 
4.3 

2,314.4 
4.0 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. agencies: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

234.9 209.7 236.8 238.7 251.4 1,828.4 2,318.4 Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. agencies: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

22.6 
- 0 . 1 

26.7 * 43.8 _ * NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

309.5 
1.1 

NA 
NA 

Debt held by Gov. agen-
cies 1 

Total, debt held by public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Reserve 

Banks 
Debt held by others 

22.6 26.7 43.8 53.5 64.5 310.6 428.6 
Debt held by Gov. agen-

cies 1 

Total, debt held by public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Reserve 

Banks 
Debt held by others 

212.3 183.0 193.0 185.2 186.9 1,517.8 1,889.8 

Debt held by Gov. agen-
cies 1 

Total, debt held by public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Reserve 

Banks 
Debt held by others 

21.0 
191.3 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

* $50 million or less. 
Agency investment in 1986 and 1987 is estimated as equal to the total trust fund surplus. 
NA=Not available. 

Borrowing from the public has fluctuated widely in the past 
decade, largely in response to fluctuations in the economy. It rose 
from $3.0 billion in 1974 to $82.9 billion in 1976 primarily because 
of the 1974-75 recession and its aftermath, and it then fell to $33.6 
billion in 1979 as the economy recovered. Borrowing more than 
doubled in 1980 as the economy experienced further recession. In 
the past two years borrowing from the public increased greatly 
again: from $79.3 billion in 1981 to $135.0 billion in 1982 and $212.3 
billion in 1983. This was due to both the temporary effects of 
recession and disinflation and a more permanent, structural imbal-
ance between receipts and outlays. 

The decline in real gross national product (GNP) during the 
recession of 1981-82 reduced money incomes, which reduced 
income and social security tax receipts almost immediately; the 
associated rise in unemployment raised outlays for unemployment 
compensation and certain other programs. The decrease in the rate 
of inflation, which was unusually sharp, reduced both receipts and 
outlays, but receipts fell more quickly. Tax collections fell almost 
immediately below what they otherwise would have been, because 
the lower inflation reduced the money incomes on which most 
taxes are based. In contrast, for example, cost-of-living adjustments 
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to benefit programs occur at fixed intervals and are not made until 
several months after the price changes that determine them; and 
lower interest rates in response to lower inflation do not reduce 
interest outlays on existing debt securities. Therefore, the lower 
real GNP and the disinflation both widened the Federal deficit. 
With strong economic recovery starting in the early part of fiscal 
year 1983 and with a more stable rate of inflation, these factors 
have now ceased to expand the Federal deficit and borrowing. 
However, the effects of widespread unemployed resources continue 
to keep borrowing at a much greater level than it would be at high 
employment. 

The present large deficit and borrowing are also due to structur-
al causes that will not go away with economic recovery. Even with 
the steady and strong expansion assumed in this budget, table E-1 
shows that borrowing from the public is estimated at $193.0 billion 
in 1985 and $186.9 billion, virtually the same amount, two years 
later in 1987; and even with a return to high employment in 1989, 
borrowing is estimated at $127.3 billion. These estimates include 
the effects of policy changes proposed by the Administration, which 
reduce the deficit. On a current services basis—which assumes 
existing policies with regard to spending programs and taxes—the 
total Government deficit is estimated to be $236.6 billion in 1987 
and $207.8 billion in 1989. Borrowing would be virtually the same 
as the deficit. Thus, a large deficit will remain under conditions of 
high employment unless policy actions are taken to eliminate it, 
and large borrowing will be necessary to finance the large deficit. 
Part 2 of the Budget discusses both the sensitivity of the budget to 
economic assumptions and the structural deficit. 

The economic assumptions behind these estimates are presented 
in Part 2 of the Budget The assumptions for 1984 and 1985 are a 
forecast of the economy. In contrast, the assumptions for later 
years are not forecasts of future economic conditions. Instead, they 
are trend projections, consistent with the economic policies and 
economic policy objectives of this Administration, that assume 
steady progress in sustaining economic growth and in reducing 
inflation, interest rates, and unemployment. The receipts and 
outlay estimates also assume that current tax laws are continued 
as modified by the proposals in the budget, and that existing and 
proposed programs are carried out at the levels currently planned. 

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS 

Table E-2 shows the relationship between borrowing from the 
public and the Federal deficit. The total Federal deficit includes 
not only the budget deficit but also the deficit of the off-budget 
Federal entities. The off-budget entities, such as the Federal Fi-
nancing Bank and the Postal Service, are parts of the Federal 
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Table E-2 . MEANS OF FINANCING THE FEDERAL DEFICIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1983 actual 1984 estimate 1985 estimate 1986 estimate 1987 
estimate 

Budget surplus or deficit ( - ) 
Deficit ( - ) of off-budget Federal entities2 

Total, surplus or deficit ( - ) 

- 1 9 5 , 4 0 7 
- 1 2 , 3 5 7 

- 1 8 3 , 6 8 9 
- 1 6 , 1 9 6 

- 1 8 0 , 3 6 5 
- 1 4 , 8 1 4 

- 1 7 7 , 1 3 2 
- 8 , 7 8 9 

- 1 8 0 , 4 6 4 
- 7 , 2 2 1 

Budget surplus or deficit ( - ) 
Deficit ( - ) of off-budget Federal entities2 

Total, surplus or deficit ( - ) - 2 0 7 , 7 6 4 - 1 9 9 , 8 8 4 - 1 9 5 , 1 7 9 - 1 8 5 , 9 2 2 - 1 8 7 , 6 8 5 

Means of financing other than borrowing from 
the public: 
Decrease or increase ( - ) in cash and 

monetary assets - 9 , 7 0 1 

2,511 
2,133 

477 

17,116 

- 1 , 0 3 9 
293 
514 

Increase or decrease ( - ) in liabilities for: 
Checks outstanding, etc.3 

- 9 , 7 0 1 

2,511 
2,133 

477 

17,116 

- 1 , 0 3 9 
293 
514 

1,456 
143 
580 

Deposit fund balances4 

- 9 , 7 0 1 

2,511 
2,133 

477 

17,116 

- 1 , 0 3 9 
293 
514 

1,456 
143 
580 Seigniorage on coins 

- 9 , 7 0 1 

2,511 
2,133 

477 

17,116 

- 1 , 0 3 9 
293 
514 

1,456 
143 
580 771 809 

Total, means of financing other than 
borrowing from the public 

Total, requirements for borrowing from 
the public 

Change in debt held by the public 

- 4 , 5 8 0 16,884 2,179 771 809 
Total, means of financing other than 

borrowing from the public 

Total, requirements for borrowing from 
the public 

Change in debt held by the public 

- 2 1 2 , 3 4 4 - 1 8 3 , 0 0 0 - 1 9 3 , 0 0 0 - 1 8 5 , 1 5 1 - 1 8 6 , 8 7 6 

Total, means of financing other than 
borrowing from the public 

Total, requirements for borrowing from 
the public 

Change in debt held by the public 212,344 183,000 193,000 185,151 186,876 
1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1985-87 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 The off-budget Federal entities consist of the Rural Electrification and Telephone revolving fund, Rural Telephone Bank, Strategic Petroleum 

Reserve account, Federal Financing Bank, Postal Service fund, one program of the U.S. Railway Association, and Synthetic Fuels Corporation. 
3 Besides checks outstanding, includes military payment certificates, accrued interest (less unamortized discount) payable on Treasury debt, and, 

as an offsetting change in assets, certain collections in transit. 
4 Does not include investment in Federal debt by deposit funds treated as part of the public. 

Government but have been excluded from the budget under provi-
sions of law. 

The Government deficit is financed either by borrowing from the 
public or by several other means. The other means of financing 
are: 

• a decrease in Treasury's operating cash balances or in other 
kinds of cash and monetary assets; 

• an increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, 
accrued interest payable on debt held by the public, etc.; 

• an increase in deposit fund balances, which are discussed on 
pages E-21 to E-22, together with their effect on the means of 
financing; and 

• seigniorage, which is the face value of minted coins less the 
cost of their production. 

All of these other means of financing except seigniorage are 
changes in the Government's balance sheet—either its asset or its 
liability accounts—and so may be either positive or negative. In 
most years they add up to a positive total amount, in which case 
they finance part of the deficit. Sometimes, however, they add up 
to a negative total amount, in which case they, like the deficit, 
must themselves be financed by borrowing from the public. In 1983 
the Government borrowed $212.3 billion from the public. Almost 
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all of this amount, $207.8 billion, was used to finance the Govern-
ment deficit. The remaining $4.6 billion was used to finance the 
other means of financing, which had a negative net total amount. 

The other means of financing are normally small relative to 
borrowing from the public. This is because they are limited by 
their own nature. Decreases in cash balances, for example, are 
necessarily limited by past accumulations, which themselves re-
quired financing when they were built up. Thus, the extent to 
which means other than borrowing can finance a deficit are limit-
ed in any single year and are still more limited over a longer 
period of time. When the total Government deficit is sizable, it is 
necessarily the principal determinant of borrowing from the public. 

Nevertheless, as a whole, these other accounts did require a 
significant amount of borrowing from the public in 1983 in order to 
be financed. This was due to the large increase in Treasury's 
operating cash balance at the end of the year, which was primarily 
caused by the Government's outlays being less than estimated 
shortly before. As a result, Treasury's cash balance on September 
30, 1983, was larger than needed for normal operations. The coun-
terpart to the increase in cash balances during 1983 is the plan for 
a large decrease during 1984, as also shown in table E-2. Since a 
decrease in cash balances is a means of financing for the Govern-
ment, it will allow borrowing in 1984 to be considerably less than 
the size of the deficit. As a result, the estimated borrowing is $10.0 
billion less in 1984 than in 1985, although the estimated total 
Government deficit is $4.7 billion more. 

The structure of table E-2 demonstrates that, because of the off-
budget Federal entities, balancing the budget is not enough to 
prevent an increase in the Federal debt held by the public. Even if 
the budget were balanced, the off-budget deficit would have to be 
financed by borrowing. The outlays of the budget and the off-
budget entities combined must be in balance with receipts in order 
for the Government not to have to borrow from the public (aside 
from the relatively small effect of the other means of financing). 

The amount of debt issued to Federal agencies depends largely 
on the surpluses of the trust funds, which own nine-tenths of the 
Federal debt held by Government agencies. Agency investment in 
Federal securities and the total trust fund surplus during 1982-85 
are compared in the table below (in billions of dollars): 

1982 1983 1984 1985 
actual actual estimate estimate 

Agency investment in Federal debt. 
Total trust fund surplus 

8.1 22.6 26.7 43.8 
6.3 23.1 25.1 42.6 

As the table shows, the agency investment in Federal securities 
is similar in size to the total trust fund surplus throughout this 
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period. This relationship has historically been close, with the small 
differences accounted for by two factors. Certain agencies other 
than trust funds buy or sell Federal debt, as shown in table E-7, 
and the trust funds may increase or decrease the amount of their 
cash assets not currently invested.3 

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT 

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over the past half 
century, from $16.9 billion in 1929 to $1,381.9 billion at the end of 
1983. Table E-3 compares the trends since 1954 in gross Federal 
debt and the amounts of debt held by Government accounts, the 
public (including the Federal Reserve Banks), and the Federal Re-
serve Banks. During this period the gross Federal debt increased by 
five times, and the amount of debt held in Federal Government 
accounts (primarily trust funds) rose by a similar proportion. The 
average annual growth rates of gross Federal debt, debt held by 
the public, and debt held by the public apart from the Federal 
Reserve Banks were all about the same: 5.6% to 5.7%. In the latter 
part of the period, the growth of debt accelerated. Whereas the 
debt held by the public increased at an average annual rate of 
2.3% from 1954 to 1973, it grew at a rate of 11.6% from 1973 to 
1978 and at a rate of 13.3% from 1978 to 1983. 

3 These "open book balances" are small relative to trust fund holdings of Federal debt, as shown in Special 
Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-3. COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT AND GROSS NATIONAL PRODUCT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Debt outstanding, end of year 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 

Held by 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 
Govern-

ment 
accounts 

The public GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 
Govern-

ment 
accounts Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks 

Other 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

1954 270.8 46.3 224.5 25.0 199.5 364.2 61.6 
1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 380.6 59.5 
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 411.8 54.0 
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 433.9 50.6 
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 443.1 51.1 
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 474.4 49.5 

1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 497.9 47.6 
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 509.3 46.8 
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 548.2 45.3 
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 578.0 44.0 
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 618.2 41.7 
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 659.5 39.7 
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 724.1 36.6 
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 777.3 34.4 
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 831.3 35.0 
1969 1 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 910.6 30.7 

1970 2 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 968.8 29.4 
1971 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,031.5 29.5 
1972 437.3 113.6 323.8 71.4 252.3 1,128.8 28.7 
1973 3 468.4 125.4 343.0 75.2 267.9 1,252.0 27.4 
1974 486.2 140.2 346.1 80.6 265.4 1,379.4 25.1 
1975 544.1 147.2 396.9 85.0 311.9 1,479.9 26.8 
1976 4 631.9 151.6 480.3 94.7 385.6 1,640.1 29.3 
TQ 646.4 148.1 498.3 96.7 401.6 1,729.0 28.8 
1977 709.1 157.3 551.8 105.0 446.8 1,862.8 29.6 
1978 780.4 169.5 610.9 115.5 495.5 2,091.3 29.2 
1979 833.8 189.2 644.6 115.6 529.0 2,357.7 27.3 

1980 914.3 199.2 715.1 120.8 594.3 2,575.8 27.8 
1981 1,003.9 209.5 794.4 124.5 670.0 2,882.0 27.6 
1982 1,147.0 217.6 929.4 134.5 794.9 3,057.3 30.4 
1983 1,381.9 240.1 1,141.8 155.5 986.2 3,228.8 35.4 
1984 estimate 1,591.6 266.8 1,324.8 NA NA 3,558.7 37.2 
1985 estimate 1,828.4 310.6 1,517.8 NA NA 3,890.1 39.0 
1986 estimate 2,067.0 364.1 1,702.9 NA NA 4,231.3 40.2 
1987 estimate 2,318.4 428.6 1,889.8 NA NA 4,589.3 41.2 

NA=Not available. 
1 During 1969, 3 Government-sponsored enterprises became completely privately owned, and their debt was removed from the totals for the 

Federal Government. At the dates of their conversion, gross Federal debt was reduced $10.7 billion, debt held by Government accounts was 
reduced $0.6 billion, and debt held by the public was reduced $10.1 billion. 

2 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $1.6 billion due to a reclassification of the Commodity Credit Corporation certificates 
of interest from loan assets to debt. 

3 A procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of Treasury debt at the end of the month increased gross Federal debt and debt 
held in Government accounts by about $4.5 billion. 

4 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $0.5 billion due to a retroactive reclassification of the Export-Import Bank 
certificates of beneficial interest from loan assets to debt. 
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During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II, 
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in 
absolute amount but also, as shown in the chart below, as a propor-
tion of the total credit market debt owed by nonfinancial sectors of 
the economy: Federal, State and local, and private.4 Whereas Fed-
eral debt held by the public was only 13% of total debt at the end 
of calendar year 1929, it had risen to 69% by the end of calendar 
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large during these years, espe-
cially to finance World War II, and borrowing by other sectors was 
restricted by low incomes and poor credit-worthiness during the 
depression and by controls and scarcities during the war. 

From 1945 to 1974, however, in every single year but one, private 
debt increased as a proportion of total credit market debt and 
Federal debt held by the public decreased as a proportion. During 
this period the average annual rate of growth was 1.1% for Federal 
debt held by the public, 10.0% for State and local debt, and 9.7% 
for private credit market debt. By 1974, Federal debt held by the 
public had declined to 16.7% of total credit market debt, and 
private debt had risen to 73.6% of the total. As a result of these 

4 The estimates for 1946 to the present are from the Federal Reserve Board flow-of-funds accounts; the 
estimates for earlier years are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the Department of Commerce and are 
linked to the flow-of-funds estimates on the basis of their respective 1946 levels. The data are for calendar years 
during 1929-51 and for fiscal years thereafter. The private sector debt includes debt of foreigners. 
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trends, Federal debt, though still important, became a relatively 
much smaller part of the financial markets than it had been at the 
end of World War II. 

This trend ended in 1975. A recession caused large Federal defi-
cits in 1975 and 1976, and as a result the Federal debt held by the 
public rose as a percentage of total credit market debt in both 
years. After a brief relative decline and a short period of stability, 
Federal debt held by the public increased from 17.8% of credit 
market debt in 1981 to 19.3% in 1982 and 21.5% in 1983. This is 
the highest percentage since 1968. The counterpart to a higher 
proportion of Federal debt in the last two years has been a lower 
proportion of private debt. 

During the same period following World War II, Federal debt 
decreased relative to GNP. Debt held by the public was 108.4% of 
GNP at the end of 1945 but, as shown in table E-3, declined to 
61.6% of GNP by the end of 1954 and 25.1% by the end of 1974. 
For several years thereafter debt held by the public fluctuated as a 
percentage of GNP at the same time as it fluctuated as a percent-
age of total credit market debt. In 1982, however, debt held by the 
public rose sharply from 27.6% of GNP to 30.4%, and in 1983 it 
rose still faster to 35.4%. This percentage is higher than in any 
other year since 1966. Because of the reasons outlined in a preced-
ing section, Federal borrowing is estimated to be very large in 1984 
and the following years. As a result, debt held by the public is 
estimated to rise further to 39.0% of GNP in 1985 and 41.2% in 
1987. 

The interest cost of the debt may be more significant than the 
amount of the debt for some types of comparison designed to meas-
ure the importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest payments on 
the debt must be financed by either higher taxes or more borrow-
ing, and more borrowing raises still further the amount of interest 
that must be paid in the future. The interest on the debt held by 
the public has risen much faster than the debt itself, due to a 
strong upward trend since World War II in the interest rates that 
must be paid on new borrowings and on refunded debt. The inter-
est rate on 91-day Treasury bills, for example, averaged 12.1% in 
calendar years 1980-82 and 8.6% in 1983. This compares with the 
averages of 6.3% in the 1970's, 4.0% in the 1960's, and 2.0% in the 
1950's. Consequently, whereas the Federal debt held by the public 
increased by five times between 1954 and 1983, table E-4 shows 
that the interest paid on this debt increased by 21 times. 

As a result, interest payments to the public have tended to grow 
faster than GNP over this entire period, despite the decline of debt 
as a percentage of GNP until the early 1970,s. In the middle and 
late 1950's, interest paid to the public was equal to 1.4% of GNP, 
whereas by 1970 it had risen to 1.6% and by 1980 to 2.3%. By 1983, 
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Table E-4. COMPARISON OF TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Interest on the gross Federal debt Interest on debt 
held by the public 

as a percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Paid to 

Interest on debt 
held by the public 

as a percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Federal 
Govern-

ment 
ac-

counts 

The public 

GNP 
Total 
out-

lays3 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Federal 
Govern-

ment 
ac-

counts 
Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks2 

Other 
GNP 

Total 
out-

lays3 

1954 6.4 1.3 5.2 0.5 4.7 1.42 7.29 
1955 6.4 1.2 5.2 .4 4.8 1.36 7.56 
1956 6.8 1.3 5.6 .5 5.1 1.35 7.90 
1957 7.3 1.4 5.9 .7 5.3 1.37 7.73 
1958 7.8 1.4 6.3 .7 5.6 1.43 7.68 
1959 7.8 1.4 6.4 .8 5.6 1.35 6.96 

1960 9.5 1.5 8.1 1.0 7.1 1.62 8.73 
1961 9.3 1.5 7.8 1.0 6.8 1.53 7.96 
1962 9.5 1.6 7.9 1.0 6.9 1.44 7.40 
1963 10.3 1.6 8.7 1.1 7.6 1.50 7.78 
1964 11.0 1.8 9.2 1.2 8.0 1.50 7.80 
1965 11.8 2.0 9.8 1.4 8.4 1.49 8.29 
1966 12.6 2.1 10.4 1.7 8.7 1.44 7.75 
1967 14.2 2.6 11.6 2.0 9.6 1.50 7.39 
1968 15.6 3.0 12.6 2.4 10.2 1.52 7.09 
1969 17.6 3.5 14.1 2.9 11.2 1.55 7.70 

1970 20.0 4.4 15.6 3.5 12.2 1.61 7.99 
1971 21.6 5.3 16.3 3.7 12.6 1.58 7.78 
1972 22.5 5.8 16.6 3.7 12.9 1.47 7.20 
1973 24.8 6.3 18.5 4.3 14.2 1.48 7.53 
1974 30.0 7.7 22.4 5.5 16.9 1.62 8.30 
1975 33.5 8.8 24.7 6.1 18.6 1.67 7.42 
1976 37.7 9.0 28.7 6.3 22.5 1.75 7.73 
TQ 8.3 .6 7.6 NA NA 1.77 7.96 
1977 42.6 9.6 33.0 6.8 26.2 1.77 8.07 
1978 49.3 10.2 39.2 8.0 31.2 1.87 8.54 
1979 60.3 12.1 48.3 9.6 38.6 2.05 9.59 

1980 75.2 14.8 60.4 12.5 47.9 2.35 10.22 
1981 96.0 17.1 78.9 13.4 65.5 2.74 11.63 
1982 117.5 19.9 97.7 15.2 82.4 3.19 13.10 
1983 128.9 21.0 107.9 14.5 93.4 3.34 13.35 
1984 estimate 149.8 23.2 126.6 NA NA 3.56 14.55 
1985 estimate 165.0 26.7 138.3 NA NA 3.56 14.71 

1 Total interest on gross Federal debt significantly exceeds the outlays for the net interest function in the budget, because the net interest 
function deducts interest paid to trust funds and collections of interest as offsets to outlays. 

2 These figures are approximate. For most years they are estimated as the average of calendar year amounts. The 1983 estimate is tentative. 
3 Includes both budget outlays and off-budget outlays. A historical series of outlays is published in the Budget, Part 9, table 26. 
NA=No t available. 

interest paid on debt held by the public had risen to 3.3% of GNP, 
a much higher proportion even than in 1980. This was due not only 
to the higher interest rates during this period than before but also 
to the rapid expansion of debt that increased sharply the ratio of 
debt to GNP. Interest as a percentage of GNP is estimated to rise 
further to 3.6% in 1984 and 1985 despite decreases in market 
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interest rates, because of the large borrowing necessary to finance 
the Federal deficit. 

Interest paid to the public as a percentage of total Federal out-
lays does not show the same sustained trend over the period as a 
whole. From 1954 to the middle 1970,s, interest averaged 7.7% of 
total outlays and tended neither to increase nor to decrease. The 
percentage of outlays paid in interest then began to increase, how-
ever, both steadily and substantially. It rose to 10.2% in 1980 and 
accelerated to 13.3% in 1983. By 1985, this percentage is estimated 
to rise to 14.7%. Thus, the importance of interest on the debt 
relative to either GNP or Federal outlays is now both high and 
rising. 

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal 
debt has changed. Until some years ago an increasingly large pro-
portion of marketable securities had a short maturity. One contrib-
uting factor was the statutory ceiling of 4Vi% that has been main-
tained since 1918 on the interest rate for Treasury bonds. Long-
term market rates exceeded 4 lA% after 1965, so after that year the 
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations. 

This restriction on Treasury borrowing has been relaxed in two 
ways. One method has been to increase the maximum maturity of 
notes, which are not subject to the interest rate ceiling. The maxi-
mum maturity was raised by law from 5 to 7 years in 1967 and to 
10 years in 1976. As of December 31, 1983, the amount of notes 
outstanding with an original maturity over 5 years was $239.0 
billion, of which $148.2 billion had an original maturity over 7 
years. 

The other method of relaxing the restriction has been to allow 
limited amounts of bonds to be sold at interest rates above the 
ceiling. In 1971 the Treasury was allowed by law to issue up to $10 
billion of bonds at interest rates above 4V4%. In 1973 those bonds 
held by Government accounts and the Federal Reserve Banks were 
exempted from the interest rate limit, and since 1976 the amount 
of the exemption for other bonds has been raised in nine steps. The 
last increase to the exemption was from $110 billion to $150 billion, 
enacted in May 1983. As of December 31, 1983, $128.1 billion of the 
bonds outstanding had been sold since the change of law in 1971, of 
which $103.7 billion were held by the public exclusive of the Feder-
al Reserve Banks. The effective interest rates ranged from 6.1% to 
15.8%. 

Notwithstanding the initial relaxations of the interest rate ceil-
ing, the average maturity of privately held, marketable Treasury 
debt decreased steadily from 4 years at the end of 1967 to about 2Vz 
years at the end of 1976. Since then, however, as the restriction has 
been relaxed further, the average maturity has gradually length-
ened to about 4 years. 
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DEBT HELD BY FOREIGN RESIDENTS 

During most of American history the debt of the Federal Govern-
ment was held almost entirely by individuals and institutions 
within the United States. In 1946, just after World War II, the debt 
held in foreign official balances and international accounts was 
about $2 billion, less than 1.0% of the total debt held by the public. 
In the following years the debt held by foreign residents tended to 
grow gradually, and, as shown in table E-5, rose to just over $10.0 
billion by the late 1960's. This was still less than 5% of the total 
Federal debt held by the public. Interest paid to foreign residents 
was a correspondingly small proportion of the total interest paid on 
debt held by the public. 

Table E-5. FOREIGN HOLDINGS OF FEDERAL DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

Fiscal year 
Debt held by the public Borrowing from the 

public 
Interest on debt held 

by the public Fiscal year 
Total Foreign1 

Borrowing from the 
public 

Interest on debt held 
by the public Fiscal year 

Total Foreign1 
Total2 Foreign Total Foreign3 

1965 261.6 12.3 4.1 0.3 9.8 0.5 
1966 264.7 11.6 3.1 - . 7 10.4 .5 
1967 267.5 11.4 2.8 - . 2 11.6 .6 
1968 290.6 10.7 23.1 - . 7 12.6 .7 
1969 279.5 10.3 - 1 . 0 - . 4 14.1 .7 

1970 284.9 14.0 3.8 3.8 15.6 .8 
1971 304.3 31.8 19.4 17.8 16.3 1.3 
1972 323.8 49.2 19.4 17.3 16.6 2.4 
1973 343.0 59.4 19.3 10.3 18.5 3.2 
1974 346.1 56.8 3.0 - 2 . 6 22.4 4.1 

1975 396.9 66.0 50.9 9.2 24.7 4.5 
1976 480.3 69.8 82.9 3.8 28.7 4.4 
TQ 498.3 74.6 18.0 4.9 7.6 1.2 
1977 551.8 95.5 53.5 20.9 33.0 5.0 
1978 610.9 121.0 59.1 25.5 39.2 7.9 
1979 644.6 125.1 33.6 4.1 48.3 10.7 

1980 715.1 126.4 70.5 1.3 60.4 11.9 
1981 794.4 135.5 79.3 9.2 78.9 16.0 
1982 929.4 141.6 135.0 6.1 97.7 17.8 
1983 1,141.8 160.2 212.3 18.6 107.9 17.9 

1 Estimated by Treasury Department. These estimates exclude agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. 
2 Borrowing from the public is defined as equal to the change in debt held by the public from the beginning of the year to the end, except to 

the extent that the amount of debt is changed by reclassification. Reclassifications are identified in the footnotes to table E-3. 
3 Estimated by Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce. These estimates include small amounts of interest from other sources, 

including the debt of Government-sponsored enterprises, which are not part of the Federal Government. 

Foreign holdings began to grow much faster starting in 1970. 
This change arose in part out of decisions by foreign monetary 
institutions to intervene in foreign exchange markets. Because of 
the role of the dollar as an international currency, large amounts 
of the official reserves and other financial assets of foreign nations 
are held in dollar denominated form. Thus, the exchange market 
intervention by foreign monetary institutions often acted to in-
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crease their official reserves of dollars. U.S. Government securities 
are the safest and one of the most liquid forms of holding dollar 
assets. Consequently, as foreign countries acquired more dollar 
denominated official reserves, they purchased a large amount of 
U.S. Government securities. 

The second principal reason for the growth of foreign holdings 
was the massive current account surpluses of some countries, par-
ticularly the OPEC nations, beginning in 1974. The counterpart to 
their surpluses was their acquisition of financial assets, and the 
financial assets acquired in the United States largely took the form 
of U.S. Government securities. 

Both of these factors have recently reversed. Many foreign coun-
tries have drawn down their dollar reserves to finance intervention 
in the foreign exchange market, and the aggregate OPEC current 
account surplus shifted into a deficit. At the same time, however, a 
substantial amount of private capital inflow has accompanied the 
appreciation of the dollar and the growing deficit in the U.S. 
current account. On net, there has been a large increase in hold-
ings of dollar assets by foreigners, and this is reflected in the 
further increase in the Federal debt held by foreigners. 

The increase in foreign holdings of U.S. Government securities 
during the past decade has therefore been primarily the product of 
foreign decisions. By the end of 1983 foreign holdings of Treasury 
debt had reached $160.2 billion, which was 14.0% of the total debt 
held by the public. Because of the rising interest rates, the interest 
paid on foreign holdings of debt grew much faster than did the 
foreign holdings themselves. The proportion of total interest paid 
to foreign residents grew in roughly the same way as did the 
proportion of the total debt held by foreigners. 

In the years before 1970, when debt held by foreign residents was 
relatively small, borrowing from the public was approximately the 
same as borrowing from the domestic public. Since 1970, though, 
borrowing from the domestic public has in some years been quite 
different from total borrowing. As table E-5 shows, borrowing from 
foreign residents was nearly all or a major part of total borrowing 
from the public during 1970-73 and 1977-78. For the period since 
1970 as a whole, borrowing from foreign residents has been 17% of 
borrowing from the public. Since the beginning of 1979, however, 
borrowing from foreign residents has been only 7% of borrowing 
from the public. In 1983, despite the relatively large $18.6 billion of 
purchases by foreign residents, the total Federal borrowing was so 
large that foreign purchases equalled only 9% of borrowing from 
the public. 

Most of the Federal debt held by foreign residents is owned by 
foreign central banks or other official institutions and is denomi-
nated in dollars. Beginning in December 1978, however, the Treas-
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ury sold the equivalent of $6.4 billion of securities denominated in 
Deutsche marks and Swiss francs to residents of Germany and 
Switzerland, respectively. By selling these securities, the Treasury 
acquired foreign currencies for use in intervention operations. No 
securities of this kind have been sold since January 1980, and the 
last issue matured in July 1983. 

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt 
instruments to the public and to other Government agencies and 
funds. This agency borrowing is part of the gross Federal debt, and 
the disbursement of the proceeds from net borrowing is an outlay. 
Borrowing by the off-budget Federal entities is treated in the same 
manner as any other agency borrowing, although the outlays from 
disbursing the borrowed money are included in the off-budget defi-
cit rather than the budget totals. 

Agency borrowing was shown in total in table E-l and is shown 
by agency in table E-6 for 1983-85. In all 3 years more debt is 
repaid than is newly borrowed, and over the period as a whole total 
agency debt decreases by $0.6 billion. The agency debt outstanding 
at the end of each year is less than 1.0% of gross Federal debt. 

As implied by the addendum to table E-6, the amount of agency 
borrowing has been profoundly affected by the Federal Financing 
Bank (FFB).5 The FFB was created in December 1973 under the 
Treasury Department as an off-budget Federal entity and began 
financial operations in May 1974. Its purposes are to assist and 
coordinate agency borrowing and guaranteed borrowing and to 
reduce the cost to the Government of some of its borrowing oper-
ations. It has the authority to purchase agency debt and guaran-
teed obligations and, in turn, to finance these transactions by 
borrowing from the Treasury. With the approval of the Secretary 
of the Treasury, the FFB is authorized to borrow from the Treas-
ury without a statutory limit on the amount.6 Since the FFB can 
borrow from the Treasury at lower interest rates than other agen-
cies would have to pay in the market, this practice reduces the cost 
of agency borrowing. The FFB thus serves as a conduit for agency 
borrowing, and Treasury securities replace the securities of other 
agencies in the market. Agency borrowing from the FFB is not 
included in gross Federal debt. It would be triple counting to add 
together the agency borrowing from the FFB, the FFB borrowing 
from Treasury, and the Treasury borrowing from the public that 

5 The operations of the FFB are discussed in some detail in Special Analysis F and in the Budget, Part 6. 
6 The FFB also is authorized to have outstanding up to $15 billion of publicly issued debt. Treasury classifies 

this as public debt rather than agency debt. The FFB borrowed $1.5 billion in 8-month bills from the public in 
July 1974. All of its other borrowing has been from Treasury, because Treasury can borrow from the public at 
slightly lower interest rates than FFB would have to pay. No further FFB borrowing from the public is planned. 
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Table E-6. AGENCY BORROWING 1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of debt Debt end 

1985 
estimate 

Description 1983 
actual 

1984 
estimate 

1985 
estimate 

Debt end 
1985 

estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 141 

81 

242 
61 

5 

Defense - 1 0 5 - 1 0 9 - 7 1 
141 
81 

242 
61 

5 

Education: 
College housing loans2 

- 1 0 5 - 1 0 9 - 7 1 
141 
81 

242 
61 

5 
Higher education facilities2 

141 
81 

242 
61 

5 Health and Human Services2 

141 
81 

242 
61 

5 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration - 8 5 - 6 7 - 2 8 

141 
81 

242 
61 

5 

Housing for elderly or handicapped2 
- 8 5 - 6 7 - 2 8 

52 
240 
44 
24 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.2 
52 

240 
44 
24 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)2 

52 
240 
44 
24 Interior 14 _ * 9 _ * 

52 
240 
44 
24 

Transportation: Coast Guard _ * 14 _ * 9 _ * 

52 
240 
44 
24 

Small Business Administration2 

_ * 14 _ * 9 _ * 
f 93 

309 
6 

250 
1,725 

Veterans Administration2 
f 93 

309 
6 

250 
1,725 

Export-Import Bank - 2 3 - 4 0 - 1 8 

f 93 
309 

6 
250 

1,725 
Postal Service 

- 2 3 - 4 0 - 1 8 

f 93 
309 

6 
250 

1,725 Tennessee Valley Authority 

f 93 
309 

6 
250 

1,725 
Total, borrowing from the public 

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 

- 2 1 3 - 2 0 1 - 1 0 8 3,273 Total, borrowing from the public 

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 118 
Defense - 1 9 - 3 

118 

Education: 
College housing loans2 

- 1 9 - 3 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Higher education facilities2 
209 

47 
5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Health and Human Services2 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped2 

- 4 4 - 4 - 1 1 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.2 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)2 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 
Small Business Administration2 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 Veterans Administration2 

209 
47 

5 

97 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Total, borrowing from other funds 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt 

- 6 3 - 6 - 1 1 1,075 Total, borrowing from other funds 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt - 2 7 7 - 2 0 8 - 1 2 0 4,347 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-import Bank 

- 2 7 7 - 2 0 8 - 1 2 0 4,347 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-import Bank 722 
- 8 6 
- 6 7 

830 
- 7 0 

1,612 
56 

- 6 7 
700 

- 1 0 9 

1,650 
50 

633 
500 

- 1 6 

17,938 
150 

1,720 
14,315 

National Credit Union Central Liquidity Facility 
Postal Service 

722 
- 8 6 
- 6 7 

830 
- 7 0 

1,612 
56 

- 6 7 
700 

- 1 0 9 

1,650 
50 

633 
500 

- 1 6 

17,938 
150 

1,720 
14,315 Tennessee Valley Authority 

United States Railway Association 

722 
- 8 6 
- 6 7 

830 
- 7 0 

1,612 
56 

- 6 7 
700 

- 1 0 9 

1,650 
50 

633 
500 

- 1 6 

17,938 
150 

1,720 
14,315 

Total, agency borrowing from Federal Financing 
Bank 1,329 2,191 2,818 34,123 1,329 2,191 2,818 34,123 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Excludes agency borrowing from Treasury. 
2 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies. 

was necessary to provide the FFB with funds to lend to the agen-
cies. 

As a result of the FFB, several agencies that would otherwise 
borrow mostly in the investment securities market borrowed $1.3 
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billion from the FFB in 1983 and are estimated to borrow $2.2 
billion in 1984 and $2.8 billion in 1985. Because these agencies now 
borrow almost entirely from the FFB instead of the public, almost 
no new agency borrowing in the market took place in the last nine 
years or is scheduled to take place in the future. The change in 
agency debt outstanding is therefore determined almost entirely by 
the repayment of maturing debt and consequently is negative each 
year. If the FFB had not been created, the agency component of 
gross Federal debt would be very much greater than it is now. The 
Treasury component would be correspondingly less. 

By the end of 1985, $2.0 billion of agency debt, or over two-fifths 
of the total, will be obligations of three of the five agencies listed in 
table E-6 that in recent years have borrowed almost exclusively 
from the FFB: the Export-Import Bank, Postal Service, and Tennes-
see Valley Authority. In contrast, these agencies will have $34.0 
billion in debt outstanding held by the FFB. A total of $2.2 billion, 
or one-half of all agency debt, will consist of certificates of partici-
pation in pools of loans issued by the Government National Mort-
gage Association as trustee on behalf of several agencies, which are 
identified in table E-6. These certificates have not been issued 
since 1968. A further $0.1 billion of agency debt will be family 
housing mortgages assumed by the Department of Defense under 
two programs, much the larger of which was terminated about two 
decades ago. 

The remaining agency debt will have been issued by two agencies 
whose borrowing from the public is inherent in the way they 
operate certain programs. Both agencies may issue special instru-
ments in lieu of cash as a means of paying specified bills. As a rule, 
budget outlays are recorded when cash is used to pay the Govern-
ment's bills for wages and salaries, equipment, social security bene-
fits, etc. In these two cases, where the payments are instead in the 
form of special instruments, budget outlays are likewise recorded 
because the payments likewise pay the Government's bills.7 The 
instruments themselves are classified as agency debt. Neither 
agency has any occasion to sell these debt instruments to the FFB. 

One of these agencies, the Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA), may issue either checks or debentures in paying claims to 
the public that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The 
FHA will have $97 million of debentures outstanding at the end of 
1985 (2% of total agency debt). The other agency is the Interior 
Department. Under two recently enacted statutes, it is authorized 
to acquire certain lands and mineral rights from the public in 
exchange for a type of instrument generically termed "monetary 
credits." The recipients of monetary credits can use them for speci-

7 The definition of outlays and its relationship to obligations and budget authority are discussed in Part 7 of 
the Budget. 
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fied purposes such as payments for Federal coal or mineral leases. 
An estimated $24 million of monetary credits will be outstanding 
at the end of 1985 (1% of all agency debt). 

The Treasury supplies capital to business-type Government en-
terprises in return for both capital stock and debt. The debt is 
shown as "borrowing from Treasury" on the statements of finan-
cial condition for enterprises in the Budget Appendix. However, the 
equity and the debt instruments are the same in substance; and it 
would be double counting to add together the agency borrowing 
from the Treasury and the Treasury borrowing from the public 
that was necessary to provide the agencies with this capital. There-
fore, agency borrowing from Treasury is excluded from the figures 
on agency borrowing and debt and from the discussion of this 
subject both in this special analysis and in all other parts of the 
budget documents. 

AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds (revolving funds) 
accumulate cash in excess of current requirements in order to meet 
future claims and demands. Such cash surpluses are invested 
mostly in Treasury debt and, to a very small extent, in agency 
debt. Since these are debt transactions, purchases are not counted 
as outlays for the account or for the budget, and redemptions are 
not counted as receipts. 

Net investment by trust funds and other Federal agencies 
reached a high of $19.7 billion in 1979. In the next three years, 
however, due to recessions and structural problems in social secu-
rity financing, agency investment declined to a range of $8-10 
billion per year. In 1983, as the result of the Social Security 
Amendments of 1983, agency investment increased to $22.6 billion, 
the largest amount ever reached. It is estimated to increase to 
$26.7 billion in 1984 and $43.8 billion in 1985. The change in 
agency investment from one year to the next is thus positive each 
year: $14.5 billion in 1983, $4.1 billion in 1984, and $17.1 billion in 
1985. 

Total agency holdings of Federal securities will reach an estimat-
ed $310.6 billion by the end of 1985. This will comprise 17% of the 
gross Federal debt. One major trust fund—the civil service retire-
ment and disability trust fund—will account for nearly half of total 
agency holdings and will also have accounted for nearly half of 
total agency investment during 1983-85. All the trust funds togeth-
er will account for 91% of the agency holdings at the end of 1985. 
Almost all of the holdings in Government accounts will be Treas-
ury debt, and the holdings of agency debt will continue to decline 
by small amounts. 
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Table E-7. AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 
(in millions of dollars) 

Investment or disinvestment ( - ) Holdings end 
Description 1983 1984 1985 of 1985 

estimate actual estimate estimate 

Investment in Treasury debt: 
Defense—Civil: Military retirement trust fund 9,927 9,927 
Health and Human Services: 

9,927 9,927 

Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund 14,026 - 1 , 7 1 7 8,446 32,232 
Federal disability insurance trust fund - 1 , 4 6 4 - 9 8 5 - 6 1 7 3,686 
Federal hospital insurance trust fund - 7 , 7 4 0 651 - 5 2 7 13,183 
Federal supplementary medical insurance trust fund 1,084 1,022 1,047 9,028 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 64 1,000 1,300 4,923 
Government National Mortgage Association 201 217 235 1,796 
Other 147 260 256 1,062 

Interior: Outer Continental Shelf deposit funds 897 635 - 6 5 5 5,685 
Labor: Unemployment trust fund - 1 , 2 8 4 3,393 2,719 14,508 
Transportation: 

Highway trust fund 732 1,488 199 11,168 
Airport and airway trust fund 925 1,413 28 6,235 

Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund 1 - 4 9 7 221 218 2,954 
Office of Personnel Management: 

Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 13,503 14,426 16,488 140,275 
Other trust funds 770 673 918 7,705 

Veterans Administration: 
7,705 

National service life insurance trust fund 319 265 253 9,148 
Other trust funds 22 39 44 1,225 
Other Federal funds 66 41 _ * 631 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund 618 1,429 1,696 17,077 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 451 770 1,025 7,404 
Postal Service fund2 - 3 4 2 - 1 , 2 9 5 - 9 3 5 

7,404 

Railroad Retirement Board trust funds: 
- 3 4 2 - 1 , 2 9 5 - 9 3 5 

Railroad social security equivalent benefit account 442 442 
Rail Industry Pension Fund - 8 9 1 2,291 682 3,301 

Other Federal funds 330 53 347 2,245 
Other trust funds 643 406 290 3,684 
Other off-budget Federal entities - 2 _ * 1 
Other deposit funds3 6 

- 2 
18 

Total, investment in Treasury debt 22,619 26,694 43,826 309,543 

Investment in agency debt: 
Health and Human Services: 

Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund - 4 5 5 
Federal hospital insurance trust fund 455 455 

Housing and Urban Development: 
455 455 

Federal Housing Administration - 1 7 - 4 - 6 135 
Government National Mortgage Association - 4 6 - 3 - 6 107 

Office of Personnel Management: Civil Service retirement and 
disability trust fund 175 

Veterans Administration: National service life insurance trust 
175 

fund 135 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 67 

Total, investment in agency debt - 6 3 - 6 - 1 1 1,075 

Total, investment in Federal debt 22,555 26,687 43,815 310,618 

MEMORANDUM 
Investment by Federal funds 697 2,555 3,369 21,324 
Investment by trust funds 21,297 24,794 42,036 283,590 
Investment by off-budget Federal entities - 3 4 2 - 1 , 2 9 7 - 9 3 5 1 
Investment by deposit funds3 903 635 - 6 5 5 5,703 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Investment in 1984 and 1985 is estimated as equal to interest collections. 
2 Off-budget Federal entity. 
3 Only those deposit funds treated as Government accounts. 
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The trust funds financed by the social security tax—old-age and 
survivors insurance (OASI), disability insurance (DI), and hospital 
insurance (HI)—invested $4.8 billion in 1983. This was the first 
year since 1975 that these three funds as a whole had positive net 
investment, and it contrasts sharply with the $5.2 billion disinvest-
ment in the previous year. The $10.0 billion increase in investment 
by these three funds from 1982 to 1983 accounts for about two-
thirds of the $14.5 billion increase in total agency investment. 

During the seven years when these funds taken altogether disin-
vested on a net basis, their structural financial conditions differed 
markedly. OASI had the most severe short-term problems. Without 
a change in law, OASI would have been unable to pay full benefits 
on a timely basis beginning sometime around July 1983. The Social 
Security Amendments of 1983 were a bipartisan measure to restore 
the financial solvency of social security. They included a number of 
changes in taxes, benefits, and other provisions, which are dis-
cussed in Parts 4 and 5 of the Budget 

The Social Security Amendments of 1983 increase the cash re-
sources of OASI and DI very substantially. These Amendments are 
the reason why the combined investment by OASI, DI, and HI rose 
$10.0 billion from 1982 to 1983 instead of dropping sharply. These 
individual fund figures do not include interfund borrowing. OASI 
borrowed $12.4 billion from HI and $5.1 billion from DI in 1983. 
Because of this borrowing between funds, the amounts of invest-
ment or disinvestment displayed in table E-7 for the individual 
funds do not reflect the underlying financial conditions of the 
respective funds. 

No single factor dominates the change in total agency invest-
ment from 1983 to 1984 in the way that the change from 1982 to 
1983 is dominated by the effects of the Social Security Amend-
ments on the combined investment of OASI, DI, and HI. The cash 
resources added to these three funds in 1984, while large, is not as 
much as in 1983, and the shortfall under prior law was greater. 
Consequently, while the combined investment of these three funds 
in 1984 is much higher than would have been possible under prior 
law, it is lower than in 1983 and, indeed, is negative. Much of the 
decline in their investment is offset by a $4.7 billion rise in invest-
ment by the unemployment trust fund. This higher investment is 
primarily due to improved economic conditions, which reduce unem-
ployment compensation benefits and increase unemployment insur-
ance payroll tax receipts. 

In 1985 agency investment is estimated to increase by $17.1 
billion, or about two-thirds, to a level of $43.8 billion. This great 
increase has two major sources. A $9.4 billion increase is due to the 
OASI, DI, and HI trust funds, reflecting further effects of the 
Social Security Amendments of 1983. A $9.9 billion increase is due 
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to the establishment of a new military retirement trust fund in 
accordance with the defense authorization bill for 1984. The cash 
benefits for military retirees will be paid out of the trust fund, 
while the costs of the benefits that are currently accruing will be 
charged to the defense budget. This new trust fund will put the 
funding of military pensions on a basis roughly akin to the funding 
of Federal pensions for civilian employees. 

A comparatively small amount of Federal debt is held by deposit 
funds. Deposit funds are amounts held by the Federal Government 
as an agent for others (such as State income taxes withheld from 
Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid to the States); cash 
collections awaiting determination as to their final disposition; and 
other sums held temporarily before being refunded or paid into 
some other fund. Deposit fund balances are thus not the property 
of the Federal Government. Therefore, changes in balances are not 
included in the budget totals and do not affect the Federal deficit. 

Most deposit funds consist of uninvested balances, but a few 
funds are invested in Treasury debt and collect interest on their 
investments. Since a deposit fund is not Federal property, its hold-
ing of Federal debt is normally treated as debt held by the public 
rather than as debt held by a Government account. However, the 
investments of four deposit funds are treated as agency invest-
ments rather than as debt held by the public. Two of these are 
relatively small accounts. The other two deposit funds contain 
receipts from rents and royalties on the Outer Continental Shelf, 
the title to which is in dispute between the Federal Government 
and the States. Until title is settled, these amounts are being held 
in deposit funds. The balances of these funds were first invested in 
Federal debt in 1980. They have continued to acquire funds, and, as 
shown in table E-7, they are estimated to hold $5.7 billion at the 
end of 1985. The Treasury concluded that the Federal claim on 
these receipts is sufficiently strong that it would be more accurate 
to classify them as Government holdings of Federal debt rather 
than as debt held by the public. 

Since increases in deposit funds raise Treasury cash balances, 
they are a means of financing the Government deficit. When the 
deposit funds are not invested in Federal debt, an increase in 
deposit fund balances appears as one of the "means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public" in table E-2. The increase 
in deposit fund balances thus enables Treasury to reduce its bor-
rowing from the public. 

When the deposit funds are invested in Federal debt, their treat-
ment depends on whether they are classified as part of the public 
or as Government accounts. Under the normal rule, according to 
which they are treated as part of the public, deposit fund invest-
ment in Federal debt is defined to be borrowing from the public. 
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The counterpart to the increase in Federal debt held by the public 
is a decrease in the deposit fund balances available to finance the 
deficit by means other than borrowing from the public. This is 
shown as a decrease in the liabilities of the Government for deposit 
fund balances in table E-2. The ultimate effect of the increase in 
the deposit funds is thus for the Treasury borrowing from the 
public to come from the deposit funds rather than from some other 
sector of the public, with no net change in the means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public. 

On the other hand, when deposit funds are treated as Govern-
ment accounts, the investment of deposit fund balances in Federal 
debt is defined to be an increase in debt held by Federal agencies 
rather than an increase in debt held by the public. Since the debt 
held by the public does not increase, this investment does not 
reduce the amount of balances (as shown in table E-2) that are 
available to finance the deficit by means other than borrowing 
from the public. This agency investment does, however, increase 
the gross Federal debt and the debt subject to statutory limit (as 
shown in table E-9). 

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT 

Statutory limitations have normally been placed on Federal debt. 
Until World War I, the Congress ordinarily authorized a specific 
amount of debt for each separate issue. Beginning with the Second 
Liberty Bond Act of 1917, however, the nature of the limitation 
was modified in several steps until it developed into a ceiling on 
the total amount of most Federal debt outstanding. The latter type 
of limitation has been in effect since 1941. The limit currently 
applies to the total of: 

• almost all public debt issued by the Treasury since September 
1917, whether held by the public or by the Government; 

• agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued 
during fiscal year 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 
1966; and 

• other debt issued by Federal agencies that, according to ex-
plicit statute, is guaranteed as to principal and interest by the 
United States. 

The debt subject to statutory limit 8 includes virtually all Treas-
ury debt. The small amount of Treasury debt not subject to limit is 
shown in table E-8. It consists almost entirely of currencies no 
longer being issued, such as silver certificates and national bank 
notes, which were generally reclassified as Federal debt some time 
after being discontinued. 

8 The statutory debt limit is sometimes called the public debt limit. However, as explained in the text, the 
limit does not apply to all public debt and does apply to some debt other than public debt. 
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The major part of agency debt is not subject to the general 
statutory limit. The only categories now included are the deben-
tures issued by the Federal Housing Administration and the par-
ticipation certificates sold in 1968. These securities comprise nearly 
one-third of all agency debt. However, most other agency debt is 
subject to special statutory limits. For example, the Tennessee 
Valley Authority was first authorized to issue revenue bonds to 
finance power facilities in 1959. The limit was $750 million. Subse-
quently, in order to enable TVA to finance additional facilities, 
Congress raised the limit several times. It is now $30 billion. The 
Postal Service is limited to $10 billion of securities outstanding and 
$2 billion of annual borrowing. 

Table E-8. DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT 
(In millions of dollars) 

End of year 
Descriptions 1983 1984 1985 

actual estimate estimate 

Federal debt held by the public 1,141,770 1,324,770 1,517,770 
Federal debt held by Government agencies 240,116 266,803 310,618 

Total, gross Federal debt * 1,381,886 1,591,573 1,828,388 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit 605 604 604 
Agency debt not subject to the general limit: 

Department of Defense 264 152 81 
Department of Interior 14 24 
Export-Import Bank 64 24 6 
Postal Service 250 250 250 
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,725 1,725 1,725 
Participation certificates1 1,030 1,030 1,030 
Coast Guard * * 

Total, Federal debt not subject to limit 3,938 3,800 3,720 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 1,377,948 1,587,773 1,824,668 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 6 6 6 

Total, debt subject to limit 1,377,953 1,587,778 1,824,674 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies (these amounts 

exclude the certificates issued during 1968, which are subject to the debt limitation). 

The only other debt subject to the general statutory limit is a 
very small amount of matured principal and interest. This is not 
classified as part of gross Federal debt. To derive the debt subject 
to limit from the gross Federal debt also requires a very small 
accounting adjustment. 

The amount of debt subject to limit is compared in table E-8 
with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the 
public. The debt subject to limit was $1,378.0 billion at the end of 
1983 and is estimated to rise to $1,824.7 billion by the end of 1985. 
As shown in table E-8, the debt subject to limit is much larger 
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than the debt held by the public and is almost as large as the gross 
Federal debt. The debt subject to limit is so much larger than the 
debt held by the public because it includes Federal debt held by 
Government agencies. The small difference between debt subject to 
limit and gross Federal debt is mostly accounted for by agency debt 
not subject to the general limitation. 

The level of the statutory limit on the Federal debt has frequent-
ly been changed by Congress. During the 1960's Congress passed 13 
separate acts to raise the limit or to extend the duration of a 
temporary increase in the limit, and during the 1970's Congress 
passed 18 such acts. During 1980-83 Congress passed two to four 
such acts each year. 

These frequent changes have come about both because the Feder-
al debt has grown steadily and substantially and because of the 
nature of the debt limit legislation. From 1971 to 1983 the statu-
tory debt limit consisted of a permanent limit of $400 billion plus a 
temporary increment that was usually scheduled to expire in a 
year or less. Because the debt subject to limit was more than $400 
billion, new legislation was required no later than the date when 
each temporary increment expired. Three times in recent years the 
temporary increment expired without having been extended, so for 
a few days on each occasion the Federal debt exceeded the statu-
tory limit. The validity of debt issued prior to the expiration of the 
temporary ceiling was not affected, but the Treasury Department 
had to suspend all auctions of new securities and all sales of 
savings bonds. Such a situation created uncertainty in the securi-
ties market and forced the Treasury to take costly administrative 
actions. 

In May 1983 Congress changed the nature of the debt limitation. 
The permanent limit of $400 billion and the temporary increment 
to that limit were combined into a single, higher permanent limit. 
This has the effect of preventing the Federal debt from exceeding 
the statutory limit, since Treasury would stop issuing new securi-
ties before that event would occur. The new type of limitation does 
not, however, avoid the costs of market uncertainty and adminis-
trative actions that formerly arose whenever the debt limit fell to 
below the actual level of debt. The same costs arise when the 
amount of debt approaches close to the limit and congressional 
action is uncertain. Treasury then has to take steps to avoid ex-
ceeding the limit, and the market is uncertain what will happen. 
The principal difference is that under the new type of limitation 
Treasury can continue to raise cash by refunding existing securi-
ties that mature, except to the extent that it is required to increase 
the investments of Government accounts. In the short time that 
the new procedure has operated the debt limit has been set at 
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amounts expected to be reached within a few months, so frequent 
increases in the limit still have been needed. 

The statutory debt limit was formerly raised only by normal 
legislative procedures. In September 1979, however, an alternative 
method of enacting statutory debt limits was established by stat-
ute. The purpose of the change was for the House of Representa-
tives to vote on the debt limit as a part of the congressional budget 
process. The first and second concurrent resolutions on the budget 
(scheduled to be adopted by May 15 and September 15, respectively, 
for the forthcoming fiscal year) establish targets or ceilings for 
budget outlays, receipts, and the budget deficit and also recom-
mend an appropriate level for the debt subject to limit. The recom-
mendation as to the appropriate level of debt had not previously 
had the effect of law, nor had it been part of the direct process 
whereby the debt limit was established. 

However, beginning with the resolutions adopted in calendar 
year 1980, the budget resolution that is adopted by the Congress 
has usually been a part of the process that establishes a debt limit. 
The vote in the House of Representatives is deemed to have been a 
vote in. favor of a joint resolution setting the statutory limit. The 
joint resolution is thus deemed to have passed the House and is 
transmitted to the Senate for further legislative action.9 Upon 
final passage, it is sent to the President for his signature. This new 
procedure relates the decision on the debt limit to the congression-
al decision on the Federal deficit and the other factors, explained 
in the following section, that determine the change in the debt 
subject to limit. The debt limit may still be changed by ordinary 
legislation, and both methods have been used since the new proce-
dure went into effect. 

The statutory debt limit was raised to $1,290.2 billion in a bill 
enacted on September 30, 1982, effective for all of fiscal year 1983. 
The legislation stemmed from the congressional budget resolution 
for 1983, which declared this amount to be the appropriate debt 
limit for 1983. This provision was deemed to have passed the House 
as a joint resolution on June 23 and was passed by the Senate 
shortly before the fiscal year was to begin. Because of uncertainty 
whether Congress would act on the resolution before October 1, 
when the limit was scheduled to fall to $400 billion, Treasury 
borrowed virtually up to the debt limit at the end of September. 
This enabled Treasury to accumulate as much cash as possible in 
order to pay the Government's bills; and it ensured that Treasury 
would not auction securities in September that it could not legally 
issue on the date due in October. 

9 The Senate has not adopted the same procedure as the House, so the Senate must approve changes in the 
debt limit separately from its approval of the congressional budget resolution. 
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The Federal deficit was much larger in 1983 than estimated in 
the congressional budget resolution, and consequently the limit 
was not adequate for the entire year. At the time when an increase 
in the limit became required in order to pay the Government's 
bills, Congress had not yet passed a new budget resolution. The 
House passed a bill with a limit of $1,389 billion for the rest of the 
fiscal year, which was virtually the same limit as recommended by 
the budget resolution passed previously by the House. This bill 
included the provision that changed the nature of the debt limita-
tion by making the entire limit permanent rather than partly 
permanent and partly temporary. The Senate passed the same bill 
a few days later, and it was signed into law on May 26. By the time 
this bill was passed, the debt was so close to the limit that Treas-
ury had reduced the amount of bills being auctioned and had 
postponed two auctions of notes. 

The congressional budget resolution for 1984, passed on June 20, 
1983, declared that the appropriate level of debt for fiscal year 1984 
was $1,614.6 billion. This provision was deemed to have passed the 
House as a joint resolution, but the amount of debt at the time was 
considerably under the limit and the Senate waited before taking 
further action. By the end of October the debt was coming very 
close to the limit, so Treasury had to take several steps to avoid 
going over the limit: the sales of savings bonds to individuals were 
suspended; the sales of special issues of securities sold to State and 
local governments were suspended, and the sales of $600 million of 
these securities scheduled for early November were cancelled; the 
amounts of Treasury bills sold at auction were reduced; the auc-
tions of notes and bonds were postponed and then rescheduled; and 
Treasury was only able to invest $4 billion of the $13 billion of 
social security trust fund receipts required by law to be invested on 
November 1, with the remaining investment being delayed a few 
days. These actions inconvenienced individuals and State and local 
governments and incurred administrative costs for the Govern-
ment. Together with the uncertainty about when the debt limit 
would be increased, they generated uncertainty in the securities 
market. The unsettled conditions lasted for much of November. 
The Senate voted to raise the debt limit to $1,450 billion on Novem-
ber 17 in a bill also containing unrelated amendments, and a 
conference committee consisting of members of both Houses agreed 
to set the limit at $1,490 billion and to delete the amendments. 
After passage by both Houses, this bill was signed into law on 
November 21. 

The new limit of $1,490 billion is substantially under the $1,587.8 
billion of debt subject to statutory limit that is estimated to be 
outstanding at the end of 1984. Therefore, a further increase will 
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be necessary before September 30, 1984, in order for the Federal 
Government to meet its obligations. 

FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND THE CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT 
TO STATUTORY LIMIT 

The year-to-year change in debt subject to limit, unlike the 
change in debt held by the public, is not determined principally by 
the size of the total Government deficit (that is, by the sum of the 
budget deficit and the deficit of the off-budget Federal entities). 
This is because the trust fund surplus or deficit, which makes up 
part of the budget surplus or deficit, has no essential effect on the 
amount of debt that is subject to limit. The reason is explained 
below in a discussion that is more technical than the rest of this 
special analysis. 

The budget consists of two major groups of funds: Federal funds 
and trust funds.10 The trust funds collect certain taxes and other 
receipts to be used for specified purposes, such as paying social 
security or unemployment insurance benefits. The Federal funds 
comprise the rest of the budget. Their resources are derived mainly 
from taxes and borrowing and are used for the general purposes of 
the Government. The off-budget Federal entities make up a third 
group of funds. If the off-budget entities were included in the 
budget, they would be classified as Federal funds. 

When the Federal funds have a deficit, it must generally be 
financed by borrowing. The borrowing is necessary regardless of 
whether the trust funds have a surplus. This is because the trust 
fund surpluses are mostly invested in securities issued by Federal 
funds, and these securities are classified as Federal debt. For in-
stance, if the trust funds receive $1 billion more of tax receipts, the 
Treasury needs to sell $1 billion less of debt to the public but it 
also needs to issue $1 billion more of debt to the trust funds. 
Therefore, total Federal debt is not affected. The trust fund surplus 
thus does not reduce the need for the Federal funds to issue debt in 
order to finance the Federal funds deficit. 

Federal funds borrowing consists almost exclusively of the Treas-
ury selling debt securities that are subject to the statutory limit. 
As a result, almost all of the debt that is used to finance the 
Federal funds deficit is subject to the statutory limit. 

The deficit of the off-budget Federal entities is generally financed 
in the same way as the Federal funds deficit. Therefore, the Feder-
al funds deficit and the deficit of the off-budget Federal entities 
generally have to be financed by selling debt securities; these secu-
rities are subject to the statutory limit; and they are sold to either 

1 0 Data for Federal funds and trust funds are presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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the public, the trust funds, or certain Federal revolving funds or 
deposit funds. 

Table E-9. FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1983 
actual 

1984 
estimate 

1985 
estimate 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

Federal funds surplus or deficit ( - ) 
Deficit ( - ) of off-budget Federal entities.. 

Total, amount to be financed 

-218,488 
-12 ,357 

-208,780 
-16 ,196 

-222,975 
-14 ,814 

-230,638 
- 8 , 7 8 9 

-244,968 
- 7 , 2 2 1 

-230,845 -224,976 -237,789 -239,427 -252,189 

Means of financing other than borrowing: 
Decrease or increase ( - ) in cash and mone-

tary assets 
Increase or decrease ( - ) in liabilities for: 

Checks outstanding, etc 
Deposit fund balances2 

Seigniorage on coins 

-9,701 

4,295 
2,133 

477 

17,116 

- 7 4 2 
293 
514 

2,030 
143 
580 771 809 

Total, means of financing other than 
borrowing -2,796 17,181 2,753 771 809 

Decrease or increase ( - ) in investments in 
Federal debt by Federal funds, off-budget enti-
ties, and deposit funds3 

Increase or decrease ( - ) in Federal funds and 
off-budget entity debt not subject to limit 

-1,258 

- 1 4 8 

-1,893 

- 1 3 7 

-1,779 

- 8 1 -100 - 2 4 5 

Total, requirements for borrowing sub-
ject to debt limit -235,048 -209,825 -236,896 -238,757 -251,624 

Change in debt subject to limit but not part of 
Federal debt, and adjustments 

Change in debt subject to limit 
9 

235,040 209,825 236,896 238,757 251,624 

* $500,000 or less. 
1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1985-87 because 
2 Does not include investment in Federal debt securities by deposit funds treated 
3 Only those deposit funds treated as Government accounts. 

they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately, 
as part of the public. 

Table E-9 shows in detail the relationship of the change in debt 
subject to limit to the Federal funds deficit and the deficit of the 
off-budget Federal entities. The total of these deficits is an amount 
that has to be financed. Some relatively small portion may be 
financed by means other than borrowing, such as seigniorage and a 
decrease in those cash assets held by Federal funds and off-budget 
Federal entities (however, if the sum of these other means of 
financing is negative, then these other means comprise a further 
amount that has to be financed.)11 A small portion may be fi-
nanced by the Federal funds or off-budget entities (or certain de-
posit funds 12) selling their investments in Federal debt. Another 
small portion may be financed by the Federal funds or off-budget 
entities issuing debt that is not subject to the statutory limit. The 

11 The amounts for means of financing other than borrowing exclude the amounts attributable to trust funds. 
It is not known how the trust fund open book balances (cash assets not currently invested) are divided between 
cash and monetary assets and liabilities for checks outstanding, etc. In table E-9 they are all assumed to be in 
liabilities for checks outstanding, etc. 

12 Only those deposit funds treated as Government accounts. 
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remainder of the amount to be financed can only be financed by 
selling debt subject to the statutory limit. This ordinarily comprises 
most of the total. Thus, the deficit of the Federal funds plus the 
deficit of the off-budget Federal entities approximately determines 
the increase in debt subject to statutory limit. 

In 1983, for example, the total Federal funds and off-budget 
deficit to be financed was $230.8 billion. The "means of financing 
other than borrowing" required an additional $2.8 billion of financ-
ing by debt subject to limit, primarily because of the increase in 
Treasury cash balances discussed previously. The Federal funds, 
the off-budget entities, and certain deposit funds increased their 
holdings of Federal debt by $1.3 billion, which had to be financed 
by still further borrowing; and they decreased their debt outstand-
ing that was not subject to limit by $0.1 billion, which had to be 
replaced by an equal amount of debt that was subject to limit. 
Therefore, a total of $235.0 billion had to be borrowed subject to 
the debt limit. 

The trust fund surplus does not have an explicit effect in table 
E-9. If the trust fund surplus was exactly invested in Federal debt 
securities subject to the statutory limit, it would have no effect at 
all on the amount of debt subject to limit. However, to the extent 
that trust fund surpluses are used to increase the trust fund hold-
ings of uninvested cash assets, the debt subject to limit is reduced. 
This is because the cash available from the trust fund surplus can 
be used to finance Federal funds outlays without recording an 
increase in Federal debt. The increase in uninvested cash assets of 
the trust funds is recorded in table E-9 as an increase in the 
liabilities of the Federal funds for checks outstanding, etc. (i.e., an 
increase in the liabilities of Federal funds to trust funds). This 
increases the "means of financing other than borrowing" for the 
Federal funds, which in turn reduces the requirement for borrow-
ing subject to the statutory limit. The uninvested cash assets of the 
trust funds do not usually change a great deal from year to year. 
By law the trust fund surpluses must generally be invested in 
Federal debt, and during 1974-83 the increase in trust fund hold-
ings of Federal debt was 95% of the cumulative trust fund sur-
plus. Consequently, the effect of the trust fund surplus on debt 
subject to limit is minor. 

Since the trust fund holdings of Federal debt are included almost 
entirely in debt subject to limit, but not in debt held by the public, 
the amount of debt held by the public is much less than the 
amount of debt subject to limit. Since the trust funds as a group 
almost always have a surplus, the change in debt held by the 
public from one year to the next is almost always less than the 
change in debt subject to limit. As can be calculated from table 
E-8, during 1984 and 1985 the debt subject to limit is estimated to 
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increase by $446.7 billion, whereas the debt held by the public is 
estimated to increase by $376.0 billion. 

The present analysis helps to demonstrate the difficulty in pre-
venting a continual rise in the Federal debt. Table E-2 showed that 
the Government would have to borrow from the public even if the 
budget were exactly balanced, because it would have to finance the 
deficit of the off-budget Federal entities. Table E-9 shows (as an 
approximation) that the debt subject to statutory limit would con-
tinue to rise even if the total Government deficit were exactly zero 
and, as a result, the debt held by the public remained constant 
(that is, even if the budget had a surplus, and the budget surplus 
was large enough so that the budget and off-budget outlays were 
together just in balance with receipts). In order to keep constant 
the debt subject to limit, table E-9 shows that the following condi-
tion must be met (as an approximation): the Federal funds portion 
of the budget must have a surplus, and this surplus must be as 
large as the off-budget deficit. If this condition is met, the "amount 
to be financed" in table E-9 would be zero, and (as an approxima-
tion) the requirements for borrowing subject to the debt limit 
would be zero. 

However, the trust funds almost always have a surplus. There-
fore, a balance in the budget (plus the off-budget entities) would 
imply that there would still be a deficit in the Federal funds (plus 
the off-budget entities). As a result, it is more difficult to have a 
balance in the Federal funds (plus the off-budget entities) than it is 
to have a balance in the budget (plus the off-budget entities); and, 
in consequence, it is more difficult to prevent a rise in the debt 
subject to statutory limit than in the debt held by the public. 

This can be illustrated by comparing the borrowing from the 
public in table E-2 with the borrowing subject to the debt limit in 
table E-9. From 1983 to 1987, borrowing from the public decreases 
by $25.5 billion, in line with the decline in the total Government 
deficit. Table E-9 shows, however, that borrowing subject to the 
debt limit increases instead of decreases, by an amount of $16.6 
billion. This difference of $42.1 billion is because of a $41.4 billion 
increase in the trust fund surplus. The rise in the trust fund 
surplus reduces borrowing from the public by an equal amount but 
does not reduce the need to issue debt subject to the statutory 
limit. 

This analysis also applies to the difficulty in preventing a contin-
ual rise in the gross Federal debt. Gross Federal debt is nearly the 
same as debt subject to statutory limit, as explained in the previ-
ous section. Therefore, the same approximate condition is neces-
sary in order to prevent a continual rise in gross Federal debt: the 
Federal funds portion of the budget must have a surplus, and this 
surplus must be as large as the off-budget deficit. 
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FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

The effect of the Government on borrowing in the credit market 
arises not only from its own borrowing to finance Federal oper-
ations but also from its assistance to certain borrowing by the 
public. Federally assisted borrowing is of two principal types: Gov-
ernment-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. 

Guaranteed borrowing consists of loans for which the Federal 
Government guarantees (or insures) the payment of the principal 
and/or interest in whole or in part. Guaranteed loans have diverse 
characteristics. The loans may be made to individuals, businesses, 
State and local governments, or foreign governments. The guaran-
teed obligation may be a loan made by a bank or other institution-
al lender, it may be a security sold in the capital market, or it may 
be a security sold to the Federal Financing Bank (FFB). Guaran-
teed borrowing is another term for guaranteed lending. 

Guaranteed loans include most loan asset sales made by Federal 
agencies. Loan assets are loans that an agency has made to the 
public and for which repayments are still owed. A guarantee by the 
selling agency is usually attached. Loan asset sales are offsets to 
the outlays of the agency that sells them. Therefore, if the selling 
agency is in the budget, the budget outlays caused by the direct 
loans are offset by the amount of the sales of loan assets. 

In some cases the agency sells the direct loans themselves, and in 
other cases the agency sells securities (sometimes called participa-
tion certificates or certificates of beneficial ownership) that are 
backed by loans that the agency continues to hold and service. The 
certificates of beneficial ownership sold by the Farmers Home Ad-
ministration (a budget agency) and the Rural Electrification and 
Telephone revolving fund (an off-budget Federal entity) would be 
classified as Federal debt according to the recommendations of the 
President's Commission on Budget Concepts.13 The Commission 
concluded that, as a means of financing outlays, there is little 
difference between an agency selling securities labeled "certificates 
of beneficial ownership," the same agency selling securities labeled 
"debt," and the Treasury selling securities labeled "debt." Howev-
er, according to statute these certificates are required to be treated 
as loan assets instead of Federal debt. Since the certificates are 
guaranteed, they are classified as guaranteed loans. 

These certificates of beneficial ownership are currently sold 
almost entirely to the FFB, but some certificates sold by the Farm-
ers Home Administration before FFB was established are still out-
standing and continue to mature. The net amount of sales to the 

13 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 8, 47-48, and 54-55. 
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FFB less repayments (i.e., the increase in certificates outstanding 
held by the FFB) is shown below for 1982-85 (in millions of dollars): 

Loan guarantees are designed to allocate economic resources 
toward particular uses by providing credit at more favorable terms 
than would otherwise be available in the private market. The 
major use of loan guarantees is to support housing, but they are 
also used for many other purposes. As shown subsequently in table 
E-l l , primary guaranteed borrowing (which excludes double count-
ing) was $34.1 billion in 1983 and is estimated to be $39.4 billion in 
1984 and $38.9 billion in 1985. Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit 
Programs," presents detailed data on guaranteed loans and loan 
asset sales. 

The other type of federally assisted borrowing is borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises, which are discussed in more 
detail in Special Analysis F. These enterprises were established 
and chartered by the Federal Government to perform specific 
credit functions but are now entirely privately owned. The rule 
governing the budget treatment of these enterprises was estab-
lished in 1967 in accordance with a recommendation by the Presi-
dent's Commission on Budget Concepts. The Commission, whose 
report led to the adoption of the unified budget, recommended that 
the budget exclude those Government-sponsored enterprises that 
are entirely privately owned.14 Therefore the transactions of these 
enterprises are not included within the Federal budget, and their 
debt is not part of gross Federal debt. 

The seven Government-sponsored credit enterprises are financial 
intermediaries. They borrow in the securities market and lend 
their borrowed funds for specifically authorized purposes either 
directly or by purchasing loans originated by the private groups 
that they were established to assist. The borrowing programs of 
these enterprises are subject to Federal supervision. In addition, 
they all consult the Treasury Department, either by law or by 
custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal National 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Banks, and the 
Student Loan Marketing Association are required to obtain Treas-
ury approval of the terms and timing of specific offerings. The 
Student Loan Marketing Association (SLMA) borrowed exclusively 
from the Federal Financing Bank from the time of FFB's establish-

1982 1983 1984 1985 
actual actual estimate estimate 

Farmers Home Administration 
Rural Electrification and Telephone revolving fund 

4,915 2,955 4,367 2,621 
528 344 403 459 

14 Ibid., pp. 29-30. 
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ment until May 1981.15 Since that time SLMA has also sold notes 
to the public, without a guarantee, and beginning in 1982 has 
borrowed from the public to finance all of its increase in debt 
outstanding above $5.0 billion. The three enterprises regulated by 
the Farm Credit Administration—the Banks for Cooperatives, Fed-
eral Intermediate Credit Banks, and Federal Land Banks—now 
borrow by issuing consolidated Farm Credit bonds and notes rather 
than securities under their separate names. 

Government sponsorship of these enterprises has given them 
various direct benefits. These benefits differ from one enterprise to 
another and from one type of debt security to another. In most 
cases, but not necessarily all, they include such advantages as the 
following: their debt securities can be held by federally regulated 
financial institutions in a number of cases where other private 
securities or State and local securities are not eligible; they are 
exempt from Federal income taxation; the interest on their debt 
securities is exempt from State and local income taxation; some of 
them have lines of credit with the Federal Government that range 
up to $4 billion; and the enterprises are perceived by the securities 
market to have a special relationship with the Federal Govern-
ment. Because of these benefits, and despite the absence of Federal 
guarantees, the Government-sponsored enterprises can borrow at 
interest rates only slightly higher than the interest rates paid by 
Treasury on comparable issues of Federal debt. 

The operations of the Government-sponsored enterprises are not 
subject to the Federal budget review process; and the economic 
assumptions on which their borrowing estimates are based for 
1984-85 are not necessarily the same as the Administration's eco-
nomic forecast, which is used for the budget. In order to show the 
borrowing by this sector as a whole from the rest of the market, 
the total borrowing figures in table E-10 are calculated net of the 
borrowing by one Government-sponsored enterprise from another. 
Most of this adjustment is accounted for by the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation repaying its debt to the Federal Home Loan 
Banks. 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises has risen to 
much higher levels in the last few years than it was before. Until 
1978 the largest amount of borrowing by this sector as a whole had 
been $14.9 billion in 1974. Borrowing increased sharply to $24-27 
billion per year during 1978-80, however, and then expanded to 
$38.6 billion in 1981 and $47.9 billion in 1982. Borrowing was 
considerably smaller in 1983, at $31.6 billion, but the Government-

18 SLMA is the only Government-sponsored enterprise whose new securities can be guaranteed by the 
Government and therefore bought by the FFB. The Secretary of Education has authority to guarantee SLMA 
securities issued prior to October 1, 1984. 
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sponsored enterprises estimate that it will increase to $37.8 billion 
in 1984 and $41.1 billion in 1985. 

Table E-10. BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1985 
estimate 

Description 1982 
actual 

1983 
actual 

1984 
estimate 

1985 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1985 
estimate 

Education-. Student Loan Marketing Association 2,325 1,332 1,467 1,517 11,209 
Housing and Urban Development: Federal National 

Mortgage Association 19,284 19,105 13,609 13,260 121,946 
Farm Credit Administration:1 

Banks for cooperatives - 4 2 3 548 499 941 9,840 
Federal intermediate credit banks - 2 5 8 - 1 , 8 6 1 141 1,243 20,387 
Federal land banks 5,427 624 2,332 3,472 52,870 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: 
Federal home loan banks 3,216 - 9 , 0 7 1 3,227 5,300 60,300 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 17,430 20,192 15,776 14,737 91,478 

Total 47,001 30,870 37,051 40,470 368,029 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises - 8 8 1 - 7 6 5 - 7 0 0 - 6 0 0 1,616 

Total, borrowing by Government-spon-
sored enterprises 47,882 31,635 37,751 41,070 366,413 

1 The debt represented by consolidated bonds is attributed to the respective Farm Credit banks. 

Nine-tenths of the total Government-sponsored borrowing during 
1983-85 is by the two enterprises that borrow in order to support 
housing through the purchase of mortgages: the Federal National 
Mortgage Association (FNMA) and the Federal Home Loan Mort-
gage Corporation (FHLMC). These enterprises both increased their 
operations very greatly in 1982—with a combined $30.5 billion 
more borrowing than in 1981—and then, taken together, increased 
their operations a little further in 1983. FHLMC and FNMA esti-
mate that they will continue to borrow large amounts in 1984 and 
1985, though significantly less than in 1983. Their high levels of 
borrowing and lending are primarily being carried out by FHLMC 
expanding its existing program of mortgage-backed participation 
certificates and by FNMA introducing its own program of mort-
gage-backed securities. Both of these programs purchase conven-
tional mortgages and finance the purchases by packaging the mort-
gages into pools and selling participation certificates in the pools to 
the public. 

Although FHLMC and FNMA account for most of the Govern-
ment-sponsored borrowing during 1983-85, they do not account for 
most of the year-to-year changes in borrowing. Borrowing by the 
sector as a whole decreased $16.2 billion from 1982 to 1983, despite 
the small combined increase by FHLMC and FNMA. The decrease 
in sector borrowing was primarily due to the Federal Home Loan 
Banks (FHLB). They increased their new advances to savings and 
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loan associations and other savings institutions, but the repay-
ments of earlier advances rose much more. As a result, their ad-
vances outstanding fell by $9.8 billion, instead of rising, and their 
borrowing decreased correspondingly. The Federal Land Banks also 
contributed significantly to a decline in sector borrowing, due to a 
sharp decrease in their net lending. 

The FHLB also are the main source of the rise in Government-
sponsored borrowing in 1984 and 1985. They estimate that they will 
maintain about the same level of new advances as in 1983 but with 
much smaller repayments. Consequently, instead of repaying debt, 
they expect to return to net borrowing, and their estimated borrow-
ing in 1985 is $14.4 billion higher than in 1983. The three Farm 
Credit Banks also estimate that they will increase their borrowing 
by a large total amount. The result is an estimated expansion of 
Government-sponsored borrowing by $9.4 billion from 1983 to 1985 
despite a sizable decrease in borrowing by FHLMC and FNMA. 

The Federal Government provides a different kind of assistance 
to State and local government borrowing than it does to other 
borrowers through loan guarantees and Government-sponsored en-
terprises. It exempts the interest on State and local debt from 
Federal income tax. This reduces the interest rate these govern-
ments have to pay and thereby encourages them to borrow larger 
amounts. Tax exemption has also been extended to certain bonds 
issued nominally by a State or local government to raise funds for 
private purposes. These private purpose bonds, such as industrial 
development bonds, now comprise over half of all new long-term, 
tax-exempt issues. In 1983 the total tax-exempt borrowing estimat-
ed in the Federal Reserve flow-of-funds accounts was $56.2 billion. 
Tax-exempt borrowing is discussed further in Special Analysis F, 
"Federal Credit Programs," and, from a different perspective, in 
Special Analysis G, "Tax Expenditures." 

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

Table E- l l summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing. 
Federal borrowing from the public is presented in total. Guaran-
teed borrowing and borrowing by Government-sponsored enter-
prises are presented both as total amounts for the sector as a whole 
and as net amounts. The net amounts contain adjustments that 
were made in order to remove double counting in the aggregation 
of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Double counting 
would otherwise occur when a Federal agency or a Government-
sponsored enterprise bought (or sold) a Federal or federally assisted 
debt security. This is because borrowing would occur both when the 
security was initially sold and when the Federal agency or Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprise borrowed in order to finance its pur-
chase. 
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Table E - l l . NET BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT, GOVERNMENT-GUARANTEED BORROWERS, AND 
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 

(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1985 
estimate 

Description 1983 
actual 

1984 
estimate 

1985 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1985 
estimate 

Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing23 

212.3 183.0 193.0 1,517.8 Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing23 33.5 

- . 6 

39.1 

- . 3 

37.3 

- 1 . 6 

443.7 

1.5 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

33.5 

- . 6 

39.1 

- . 3 

37.3 

- 1 . 6 

443.7 

1.5 

Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

34.1 39.4 38.9 442.2 Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

31.6 
- 1 . 4 

37.8 
- . 3 

41.1 
- . 1 

366.4 
2.7 

5.0 
.1 

30.7 
.1 
.8 
.1 

4.8 

Tennessee Valley Authority 

366.4 
2.7 

5.0 
.1 

30.7 
.1 
.8 
.1 

4.8 

Less increase in holdings of guaranteed loans: 
Federal National Mortgage Association 
Federal Home Loan Banks 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
Farm Credit Banks 

- 3 . 0 * 

- . 1 
- . 1 

1.6 

- 2 . 8 

- . 1 

- 2 . 3 

- . 1 

366.4 
2.7 

5.0 
.1 

30.7 
.1 
.8 
.1 

4.8 Student Loan Marketing Association6 

- 3 . 0 * 

- . 1 
- . 1 

1.6 1.2 1.0 

366.4 
2.7 

5.0 
.1 

30.7 
.1 
.8 
.1 

4.8 

Net Government-sponsored borrowing 34.6 39.8 42.4 322,1 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 281.1 262.2 274.4 2,282.1 

* $50 million or less. 
1 See table E - l . 
2 This line is the same as "guaranteed loans (net)" in table F—15 of Special Analysis F. To avoid double counting, it is calculated net of 

guarantees of loans previously guaranteed and guarantees of Federal agency debt. 
3 In previous budgets the increase in guaranteed loans heid by the FFB was included in guaranteed borrowing and subtracted out in deriving 

primary guaranteed borrowing. In this budget, following a revision of the presentation in Special Analysis F, the increase in guaranteed loans held 
by the FFB is netted out in deriving guaranteed borrowing. Primary guaranteed borrowing is not affected. 

4 "Primary guaranteed borrowing in this table is the same as "primary guaranteed loans" in table F—15. 
5 From table E-10. 
6 The increase in holdings of guaranteed loans by the Student Loan Marketing Association is subtracted out on this line only to the extent that 

SLMA borrows from the public. To the extent that SLMA borrows from the FFB, the increase in holdings of guaranteed loans is ultimately 
financed by Federal borrowing and the loans are therefore classified as direct loans rather than guaranteed loans. This amount is subtracted out 
above as an increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal agencies. 

About two-thirds of Federal and federally assisted borrowing 
each year during 1983-85 is made up of Federal borrowing to 
finance the budget deficit, and 5% is made up of Federal borrowing 
to finance the off-budget deficit. Most of the latter is accounted for 
by the Federal Financing Bank's direct loans to the public and 
purchases of loan assets from other agencies, which range from 
$10.2 billion to $12.7 billion. These outlays are for programs that 
would generally guarantee private loans or sell guaranteed securi-
ties defined as loan assets to the public if the FFB did not exist. 
Since the FFB finances these purchases by borrowing from the 
Treasury, which in turn borrows from the public, these transac-
tions substitute Federal borrowing in the market for guaranteed 
borrowing. Federal borrowing for all purposes during 1983-85 com-
prises 72% of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing; Feder-
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al debt held by the public at the end of 1985 is 67% of the total 
Federal and federally assisted debt outstanding. 

The following chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing from 1966 to 1985. The series are volatile, and 
the fluctuations are dominated by Federal borrowing, which is 
driven primarily by the Federal deficit. The fluctuations in the 
Federal deficit, in turn, are strongly related to the pattern of 
recession and recovery. Total Federal and federally assisted bor-
rowing increased steadily and substantially from $80.8 billion in 
1979 to $281.1 billion in 1983. The total is estimated to be a little 
lower in 1984 and 1985, with higher levels of guaranteed borrowing 
and Government-sponsored borrowing being more than offset by 
lower Federal borrowing. 
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As the chart shows, Federal and federally assisted borrowing is 
now a great deal higher than a decade ago. Much of the increase 
parallels the growth in the economy and in the total funds bor-
rowed by the non-financial sector in the credit market. However, 
total Federal and federally assisted borrowing has increased as a 
proportion of the total funds borrowed. This proportion increased 
from 17% during 1960-69 to 21% during the first half of the 1970's 
and 27% during the second half. In 1980 and 1981 the proportion 
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was higher still, reaching 34-35%; and in 1982 the proportion rose 
sharply to 51%. In 1983 Federal and federally assisted borrowing 
was 56% of total funds borrowed. Thus Government programs have 
recently been a larger proportion of funds borrowed in credit mar-
kets than they were in the preceding years. 
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Table 13. BUDGET FINANCING AND DEBT 
(In millions of dollars) 

BUDGET FINANCING 

1983 1984 1985 
actual estimate estimate 

Budget surplus or deficit ( - ) -195,407 -183,689 -180,365 
Deficit ( - ) , off-budget Federal entities -12,357 -16 ,196 -14 ,814 

Total deficit ( - ) -207,764 -199,884 -195,179 

Means of financing other than borrowing from the public: 
Decrease or increase ( — ) in cash and other monetary assets - 9 , 7 0 1 17,116 
Increase or decrease ( - ) in liabilities for: 

- 9 , 7 0 1 17,116 

Checks outstanding, etc.1 2,511 - 1 , 0 3 9 1,456 
Deposit fund balances 2,133 293 143 

Seigniorage on coins 477 514 580 

Total, means of financing other than borrowing from the public.... - 4 , 5 8 0 16,884 2,179 

Total requirements for borrowing from the public -212,344 -183,000 -193,000 

Change in debt held by the public 212,344 183,000 193,000 

Nonbank investors 132,814 
Commercial banks 58,500 
Federal Reserve System 21,030 

DEBT, END OF YEAR 

1982 
actual 

Gross Federal debt: 
Debt issued by Treasury 
Debt issued by other agencies 

1,142,035 
4,952 

1,377,211 
4,675 

1,587,106 
4,467 

1,824,041 
4,347 

Total gross Federal debt 
Held by: 

Government agencies 
The public 

1,146,987 

217,560 
929,427 

1,381,886 

240,116 
1,141,770 

1,591,573 

266,803 
1,324,770 

1,828,388 

310,618 
1,517,770 

Federal Reserve System 
Others 

134,497 
794,929 

155,527 
986,243 

DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITATION, END OF YEAR 

Debt issued by Treasury 
Treasury debt not subject to limitation 
Agency debt subject to limitation 

1,142,035 
- 6 0 6 
1,485 

1,377,211 
- 6 0 5 
1,347 

1,587,106 
- 6 0 4 
1,276 

1,824,041 
- 6 0 4 
1,237 

Total debt subject to statutory limitation 2 1,142,913 1,377,953 1,587,778 1,824,674 
1 Includes military payment certificates, accrued interest (less unamortized discount) on Treasury debt, and as an offsetting change in assets, 

certain collections in transit. 
2The statutory debt limit is permanently established at $1,490 billion (Public Law 98-161). Legislation is required to change the limit. 
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SPECIAL ANALYSIS E 

BORROWING AND DEBT 

The major fiscal operations of the Federal Government include 
not only taxation and expenditure but also: 

• borrowing cash to meet outlays not covered by receipts and to 
refinance maturing debt; 

• investing balances that trust funds and other Government 
accounts do not currently need for outlays; and 

• providing guarantees and other types of assistance to certain 
borrowing by the public. 

This analysis summarizes current developments in Federal bor-
rowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt 
and the interest on the Federal debt, the amount of U.S. Govern-
ment debt held by foreign residents, agency borrowing, agency 
investment in Federal securities, the statutory debt limitation, 
Government-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. The analysis concludes with a brief discus-
sion of the trend in Federal and federally assisted borrowing and 
the relationship of this trend to the total borrowing by the nonfi-
nancial sector of the economy. Excluded from this analysis are 
other types of Federal liabilities, which include accounts payable, 
obligations for undelivered orders, long-term contracts, insurance 
commitments, and the obligation for such future payments as 
social security and employee retirement.1 Supplementary data on 
debt since 1940 are published in a separate volume, Historical 
Tables, Budget of the United States Government, FY 1986. 

Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs," examines the 
related subject of Federal credit programs, which provide direct 
loans, loan guarantees, and loans by Government-sponsored enter-
prises. The factors discussed in both Special Analyses E and F are 
significant in appraising the impact on financial markets and the 
economy of the programs contained in the 1986 Federal budget. 

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT 

The Federal Government issues debt for two principal reasons. 
First, it issues debt to the public, largely in order to finance the 
Federal deficit. Second, it issues debt to those Government ac-

1 Information on many of these liabilities is contained in "Statement of Liabilities and Other Financial 
Commitments of the United States Government," an annual report prepared by the Financial Management 
Service of the Department of the Treasury and published in the Treasury Bulletin. 

E - 1 
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counts, primarily trust funds, that accumulate surpluses that are 
required by law to be invested in Federal securities. Nearly all of 
the Federal debt has been issued by the Treasury and is called 
"public debt," but a small portion has been issued by other Govern-
ment agencies and is called "agency debt." 2 

Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury or by an 
agency—has a significant impact on financial markets and the rest 
of the economy, and is consequently an important concern of Fed-
eral fiscal policy. Borrowing from the public includes borrowing 
from the Federal Reserve Banks as well as borrowing from com-
mercial banks, foreign central banks, other financial institutions 
and businesses, and individuals. The term "borrowing from the 
Federal Reserve Banks" does not imply that the Treasury sells 
debt securities directly to the Federal Reserve. Instead, the Federal 
Reserve normally buys securities in the open market. In the past 
the Federal Reserve was able to buy securities directly from the 
Treasury only under exceptional circumstances and in amounts 
limited by statute. The statutory authority for even these excep-
tions expired in 1981. 

For most purposes borrowing from the Federal Reserve Banks 
should be distinguished from borrowing from the rest of the public. 
Federal Reserve purchases of debt are undertaken to carry out 
monetary policy, not to earn income, and affect the economy by 
expanding bank reserves and the money stock. They thus have a 
markedly different motivation and effect on financial markets than 
do purchases by other sectors of the public. The debt held outside 
the Federal Reserve Banks enters into investment portfolios of 
businesses and individuals and by this means affects interest rates, 
other financial conditions, and the size and composition of private 
assets. Almost all interest received by the Federal Reserve Banks is 
returned to the Treasury as receipts, called deposits of earnings, so 
the Federal Reserve holdings of debt have only a small effect on 
the budget surplus or deficit. The estimates in this analysis for the 
current and future years do not divide the debt held by the public 
between the Federal Reserve Banks and the rest of the public, 
despite the significance of this distinction, because the Federal 
Reserve's open market operations depend on future economic devel-
opments and on policy decisions not yet made. 

Table E-l summarizes Federal borrowing from 1984 through 
1988. In 1984 the total Federal borrowing (net of the refunding of 
securities that matured)—i.e., the rise in gross Federal debt—was 
$194.9 billion. The issue of debt to Government agencies was $24.0 
billion, and the sale of debt to the public was $170.8 billion. The 

2 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market, where it may 
include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table E-6 but also certain Government-
guaranteed securities and the debt of the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table E-10. 
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Federal Reserve Banks reduced their holdings of Federal debt by 
$0.4 billion, so the increase in debt held by the rest of the public 
was $171.2 billion. As a result of this borrowing, Federal debt held 
by the public increased to $1,312.6 billion at the end of 1984. Gross 
Federal debt was $1,576.7 billion. 

Table E-1. FEDERAL BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment (—) of debt Debt outstanding, end of year 

Description 
1984 actual 1985 

estimate 
1986 

estimate 
1987 

estimate 
1988 

estimate 
1986 

estimate 
1988 

estimate 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

195.1 
- 0 . 2 

264.5 
- . 1 

233.3 
- . 2 

234.3 
- . 2 

240.1 
- 2 . 0 

2,070.0 
4.2 

2,544.4 
2.0 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. agencies: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

194.9 264.3 233.2 234.0 238.1 2,074.2 2,546.4 Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. agencies: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

24.1 * 63.0 * 60.5 * NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

386.6 
1.0 

NA 
NA 

Debt held by Gov. agen-
cies 1 

Total, debt held by public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Reserve 

Banks 
Debt held by others 

24.0 63.0 60.5 69.8 94.5 387.6 552.0 
Debt held by Gov. agen-

cies 1 

Total, debt held by public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Reserve 

Banks 
Debt held by others 

170.8 201.4 172.6 164.2 143.6 1,686.6 1,994.4 

Debt held by Gov. agen-
cies 1 

Total, debt held by public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Reserve 

Banks 
Debt held by others 

- 0 . 4 
171.2 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Agency investment in 1987 and 1988 is estimated as equal to the total trust fund surplus. 
NA=Not available. 

Borrowing from the public has fluctuated widely in the past 
decade, largely in response to fluctuations in the economy. It rose 
from $3.0 billion in 1974 to $82.9 billion in 1976 primarily because 
of the 1974-75 recession and its aftermath, and it then fell to $33.6 
billion in 1979 as the economy recovered. Borrowing more than 
doubled in 1980 as the economy experienced further recession. In 
1982 and 1983 borrowing from the public increased greatly again: 
from $79.3 billion in 1981 to $212.3 billion in 1983. This was due to 
both the temporary effects of recession and disinflation and a more 
fundamental imbalance between receipts and outlays. In 1984 the 
rapid recovery helped to reduce the level of borrowing to $170.8 
billion. 

The decline in real gross national product (GNP) during the 
recession of 1981-82 reduced money incomes, which reduced 
income and social security tax receipts almost immediately; the 
associated rise in unemployment raised outlays for unemployment 
compensation and certain other programs. The decrease in the rate 
of inflation, which was unusually sharp, reduced both receipts and 
outlays, but receipts fell more quickly. Tax collections fell almost 
immediately below what they otherwise would have been, because 
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the lower inflation reduced the money incomes on which most 
taxes are based. In contrast, for example, cost-of-living adjustments 
to benefit programs occur at fixed intervals and are not made until 
several months after the price changes that determine them; and 
lower interest rates in response to lower inflation do not reduce 
interest outlays on existing debt securities. Therefore, the lower 
real GNP and the disinflation both widened the Federal deficit. 
With strong economic recovery starting in early 1983 and with a 
more stable rate of inflation, these factors ceased to widen the 
Federal deficit and borrowing. Instead, the rapid expansion of real 
GNP and the sharp decline in the unemployment rate increased 
receipts, reduced outlays, and thus decreased the Federal deficit 
and borrowing. However, the effects of the still remaining unem-
ployed resources continue to keep the deficit and borrowing at 
greater levels than they would be at high employment. 

The present large deficit and borrowing are also due to causes 
that do not go away with the steady and strong economic expan-
sion assumed in this budget. Although the estimated total unem-
ployment rate falls to 5.8% by 1990, a very large deficit neverthe-
less remains under these conditions of high employment unless 
policy actions are taken to diminish it. This is shown below by the 
estimated borrowing from the public based on the current services 
estimates of the budget deficit (in billions of dollars): 

1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 
estimate estimate estimate estimate 

Current services 203 223 245 247 232 223 
Budget policy 201 173 164 144 107 81 

The current services estimates of the budget, as explained in 
Special Analysis A, "Current Services Estimates," show the re-
ceipts, outlays, and deficit that would be realized under existing 
polices with regard to spending programs and taxes (and under the 
same economic assumptions as used for the budget). As shown 
above, they imply continued borrowing of over $200 billion per year 
through 1990, with no downward trend, despite the continual im-
provement in economic conditions. In contrast, the policies pro-
posed in this budget are estimated to reduce the deficit and borrow-
ing substantially. As shown in table E- l and above, borrowing 
from the public under these policies is estimated to decrease stead-
ily from its 1985 level of $201 billion, falling to $173 billion in 1986 
and $81 billion in 1990. Part 2 of the Budget compares the policy 
proposals for spending programs with the current services esti-
mates; Part 3 discusses the sensitivity of the budget to economic 
assumptions and the effect of deficits on capital formation. 

The economic assumptions behind these estimates are presented 
in Part 3 of the Budget The assumptions for 1985 and 1986 are a 
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forecast of the economy. In contrast, the assumptions for later 
years are not forecasts of future economic conditions. Instead, they 
are projections of trends, based on the assumption that the fiscal 
policy proposed in this budget will be enacted and that the Federal 
Reserve will continue to pursue a policy of reducing the growth of 
the monetary aggregates. Thus, they assume steady progress in 
sustaining economic growth and in reducing inflation, interest 
rates, and unemployment. The receipts and outlay estimates also 
assume that the taxation and expenditure proposals in this budget 
are enacted and implemented. 

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS 

Table E-2 shows the relationship between borrowing from the 
public and the Federal deficit. Under provisions of current law, the 
budget deficit does not include the effects of the off-budget Federal 
entities, such as the Federal Financing Bank and the Postal Serv-
ice. They are excluded from the budget totals even though they are 
federally owned and controlled and therefore are part of the Feder-
al Government. Their deficit requires financing in just the same 
way as the deficit of the on-budget entities. Therefore, in past 
years, the off-budget deficit had to be added to the budget deficit in 
order to derive the total Federal deficit. However, the Administra-
tion proposes to put the off-budget entities into the budget, so that 
they will no longer be exceptions to the principle of a unified 
budget.3 In order to be consistent with this legislative proposal, 
this budget treats the entities that are off-budget under current 
law as though they were on-budget. Thus, the budget deficits 
shown in table E-2 and discussed throughout this special analysis 
include the entities that are off-budget under current law. This 
treatment extends to all schedules and other presentations; it in-
cludes revisions of the actual budget data for 1984 and earlier 
years, so that the year-to-year comparisons can be as accurate and 
consistent as possible. 

The Federal deficit is financed either by borrowing from the 
public or by several other means. The other means of financing 
are: 

• a decrease in Treasury's operating cash balance; 
• an increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, 

accrued interest payable on debt held by the public, etc.; 
• an increase in deposit fund balances, which are discussed on 

pages E-22 to E-24, together with their effect on the means of 
financing; and 

• seigniorage, which is the face value of minted coins less the 
cost of their production. 

3 The reasons for this proposal, and the activities and background of the entities that are off-budget under 
current law, are discussed in the Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1986, Part 6. 
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Table E-2. MEANS OF FINANCING THE FEDERAL DEFICIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1984 actual 1985 estimate 1986 estimate 1987 estimate 1988 estimate 

Budget surplus or deficit ( — ) 
(On-budget under current law),.. 
(Off-budget under current law; pro-

posed to be included on-
budget 2) 

Means of financing other than borrow-
ing from the public: 
Decrease or increase ( - ) in 

Treasury operating cash balance... 
Increase or decrease ( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.3 

-185,324 
(-175,358) 

(-9,966) 

-222,226 
(-209,767) 

(-12,459) 

-179,996 
(-178,495) 

(-1,501) 

-164,949 
(-168,189) 

(3,240) 

-144,385 
(-148,719) 

(4,334) 

Budget surplus or deficit ( — ) 
(On-budget under current law),.. 
(Off-budget under current law; pro-

posed to be included on-
budget 2) 

Means of financing other than borrow-
ing from the public: 
Decrease or increase ( - ) in 

Treasury operating cash balance... 
Increase or decrease ( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.3 

6,631 

5,447 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

9,410 
453 
559 

Budget surplus or deficit ( — ) 
(On-budget under current law),.. 
(Off-budget under current law; pro-

posed to be included on-
budget 2) 

Means of financing other than borrow-
ing from the public: 
Decrease or increase ( - ) in 

Treasury operating cash balance... 
Increase or decrease ( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.3 

6,631 

5,447 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

9,410 
453 
559 

9,406 
-2 ,503 

471 
Deposit fund balances4 

6,631 

5,447 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

9,410 
453 
559 

9,406 
-2 ,503 

471 Seigniorage on coins 

6,631 

5,447 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

9,410 
453 
559 

9,406 
-2 ,503 

471 728 813 

Total, means of financing 
other than borrowing from 
the public 

Total, requirements for bor-
rowing from the public 

Change in debt held by the 
public 

14,507 20,848 7,374 j 728 813 

Total, means of financing 
other than borrowing from 
the public 

Total, requirements for bor-
rowing from the public 

Change in debt held by the 
public 

-170,817 -201,378 —172,622 -164,221 -143,572 

Total, means of financing 
other than borrowing from 
the public 

Total, requirements for bor-
rowing from the public 

Change in debt held by the 
public 170,817 201,378 172,622 164,221 143,572 

1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1986-88 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 The off-budget Federal entities under current law consist of the Rural Electrification and Telephone revolving fund, Rural Telephone Bank, 

Strategic Petroleum Reserve account, Federal Financing Bank, Postal Service fund, one program of the U.S. Railway Association, and Synthetic 
Fuels Corporation. 

3 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 
drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and 
profit on sale of gold. 

4 Does not include investment in Federal debt by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 

All of these other means of financing except seigniorage are 
changes in the Government's balance sheet—either its asset or its 
liability accounts—and so may be either positive or negative. In 
most years they add up to a positive total amount, in which case 
they finance part of the deficit. Sometimes, however, they add up 
to a negative total amount, in which case they, like the deficit, 
must themselves be financed by borrowing from the public. In 1984 
the Federal budget deficit was $185.3 billion. The greater part of 
this amount, $170.8 billion, was borrowed from the public, and the 
remaining $14.5 billion was financed by other means. 

The other means of financing are normally small relative to 
borrowing from the public. This is because they are limited by 
their own nature. Decreases in cash balances, for example, are 
necessarily limited by past accumulations, which themselves re-
quired financing when they were built up. Thus, the extent to 
which means other than borrowing can finance a deficit are limit-
ed in any single year and are still more limited over a longer 
period of time. When the total Government deficit is sizable, it is 
necessarily the principal determinant of borrowing from the public. 
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Nevertheless, as a whole, these other accounts did finance an 
unusually large amount of the deficit in 1984. One major factor 
was the $9.1 billion increase in accrued interest payable to the 
public, which is classified in the category "checks outstanding, etc." 
This was an outlay but did not require a cash disbursement during 
the year. A second major factor was the decrease in the Treasury 
operating cash balance. It had built up to $37.1 billion at the end of 
1983, primarily because the Government's outlays were less than 
had been forecast shortly before the end of the year. At the end of 
1984 the cash balance was $30.4 billion, a decrease of $6.6 billion, 
which provided a means of financing Federal outlays. Since this 
was still $10.4 billion above the normal end-of-year target, a fur-
ther decrease of $10.4 billion is estimated for 1985. This is half of 
the means of financing other than borrowing that is estimated for 
that year. 

The structure of table E-2 demonstrates that the off-budget Fed-
eral entities (as defined under current law) affect borrowing from 
the public in exactly the same way as the on-budget entities. Thus, 
balancing the budget as defined under current law is not enough to 
prevent an increase in the Federal debt held by the public, so long 
as the off-budget entities have a deficit. Even if the budget as 
defined under current law were balanced, the off-budget deficit 
would have to be financed by borrowing. The outlays of the entire 
Government must be in balance with receipts in order for the 
Government not to have to borrow from the public, regardless of 
whether particular Federal entities are defined as being included 
in the budget totals (aside from the relatively small effect of the 
other means of financing). 

The amount of debt issued to Federal agencies depends largely 
on the surpluses of the trust funds, which own nine-tenths of the 
Federal debt held by Government agencies. Agency investment in 
Federal securities and the total trust fund surplus during 1983-86 
are compared in the table below (in billions of dollars): 

The agency investment in Federal securities is generally similar 
in size to the total trust fund surplus throughout this period. This 
relationship has historically been close, with the small differences 
accounted for by two factors. Certain agencies other than trust 
funds buy or sell Federal debt, as shown in table E-7, and the trust 
funds may change the amount of their cash assets not currently 

1983 1984 1985 1986 
actual actual estimate estimate 

Agency investment in Federal debt. 
Total trust fund surplus 

22.6 24.0 63.0 60.5 
23.1 32.9 50.1 61.4 
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invested in debt.4 This relationship is less close than normal in 
1984 and 1985, due to the effect of the debt limit on the investment 
of the civil service retirement and disability trust fund (as ex-
plained below on pages E-20 and E-28 to E-29). The effects in these 
two years, however, are offsetting. 

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT 

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over the past half 
century, from $16.9 billion in 1929 to $1,576.7 billion at the end of 
1984. Table E-3 compares the trends since 1954 in gross Federal 
debt and the amounts of debt held by Government accounts, the 
public (including the Federal Reserve Banks), and the Federal Re-
serve Banks. During this period the gross Federal debt increased by 
nearly six times, and the amount of debt held in Federal Govern-
ment accounts (primarily trust funds) rose by a similar proportion. 
The average annual growth rates of gross Federal debt, debt held 
by the public, and debt held by the public apart from the Federal 
Reserve Banks were all about the same: around 6.0%. In the latter 
part of the period, the growth of debt accelerated. Whereas the 
debt held by the public increased at an average annual rate of 
2.2% from 1954 to 1974, it grew at a rate of 12.6% from 1974 to 
1979 and at a rate of 15.3% from 1979 to 1984. 

4 These "open book balances" are very small relative to trust fund holdings of Federal debt, as shown in 
Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-3. TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT1 

(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Debt outstanding, end of year 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 
debt 

Held by 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 
debt 

Federal 
Govern-
ment 

accounts 

The public GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 
debt 

Federal 
Govern-
ment 

accounts Total 
Federal 
Reserve 
Banks 

Other 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

1954 270.8 46.3 224.5 25.0 199.5 364.2 61.6 
1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 380.6 59.5 
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 411.8 54.0 
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 433.9 50.6 
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 443.1 51.1 
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 474.4 49.5 

1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 497.9 47.6 
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 509.3 46.8 
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 548.2 45.3 
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 578.0 44.0 
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 618.2 41.7 
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 659.5 39.7 
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 724.1 36.6 
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 777.3 34.4 
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 831.3 35.0 
19692 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 910.6 30.7 

1970 3 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 968.8 29.4 
1971 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,031.5 29.5 
1972 437.3 113.6 323.8 71.4 252.3 1,128.8 28.7 
1973 4 468.4 125.4 343.0 75.2 267.9 1,252.0 27.4 
1974 486.2 140.2 346.1 80.6 265.4 1,379.4 25.1 
1975 544.1 147.2 396.9 85.0 311.9 1,479.9 26.8 
1976 5 631.9 151.6 480.3 94.7 385.6 1,640.1 29.3 
TQ 646.4 148.1 498.3 96.7 401.6 1,729.0 28.8 
1977 709.1 157.3 551.8 105.0 446.8 1,862.8 29.6 
1978 780.4 169.5 610.9 115.5 495.5 2,091.3 29.2 
1979 833.8 189.2 644.6 115.6 529.0 2,357.7 27.3 

1980 914.3 199.2 715.1 120.8 594.3 2,575.8 27.8 
1981 1,003.9 209.5 794.4 124.5 670.0 2,885.9 27.5 
1982 1,147.0 217.6 929.4 134.5 794.9 3,046.0 30.5 
1983 1,381.9 240.1 1,141.8 155.5 986.2 3,221.4 35.4 
1984 1,576.7 264.2 1,312.6 155.1 1,157.5 3,581.1 36.7 
1985 estimate 1,841.1 327.1 1,514.0 NA NA 3,868.5 39.1 
1986 estimate 2,074.2 387.6 1,686.6 NA NA 4,198.5 40.2 
1987 estimate 2,308.3 457.5 1,850.8 NA NA 4,550.9 40.7 
1988 estimate 2,546.4 552.0 1,994.4 NA NA 4,921.7 40.5 
1989 estimate 2,763.8 662.8 2,101.0 NA NA 5,304.0 39.6 
1990 estimate 2,975.2 792.8 2,182.4 NA NA 5,684.1 38.4 

1 Data from 1940 to 1990 in millions of dollars are published in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, FY 1986, section 
7. Earlier historical data are presented on a different basis in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on the State 
of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 19. 

2 During 1969, 3 Government-sponsored enterprises became completely privately owned, and their debt was removed from the totals for the 
Federal Government. At the dates of their conversion, gross Federal debt was reduced $10.7 billion, debt held by Government accounts was 
reduced $0.6 billion, and debt held by the public was reduced $10.1 billion. 

3 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $1.6 billion due to a reclassification of the Commodity Credit Corporation certificates 
of interest from loan assets to debt. 

4 A procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of Treasury debt at the end of the month increased gross Federal debt and debt 
held in Government accounts by about $4.5 billion. 

5 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $0.5 billion due to a retroactive reclassification of the Export-Import Bank 
certificates of beneficial interest from loan assets to debt. 

NA=Not available. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1986



B-18 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1986 

During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II, 
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in 
absolute amount but also, as shown in the chart below, as a propor-
tion of the total credit market debt owed by nonfinancial sectors of 
the economy: Federal, State and local, and private.5 Whereas Fed-
eral debt held by the public was only 13% of total debt at the end 
of calendar year 1929, it had risen to 69% by the end of calendar 
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large during these years, espe-
cially to finance World War II, and borrowing by other sectors was 
restricted by low incomes and poor credit-worthiness during the 
depression and by controls and scarcities during the war. 

Percentage Distribution of Debt* 
Percent 

100-

80-

60 

40-

20 

: Private : 

Percent 
-100 

1929 40 
End of Year 
•Federal Debt is Debt Held by the Public (Including the Federal Reserve Banks) 

8 0 84 

From 1945 to 1974, however, in every single year but one, private 
debt increased as a proportion of total credit market debt and 
Federal debt held by the public decreased as a proportion. During 
this period the average annual rate of growth was 1.1% for Federal 
debt held by the public, 10.0% for State and local debt, and 9.7% 
for private credit market debt. By 1974, Federal debt held by the 
public had declined to 16.7% of total credit market debt, and 

5 The estimates for 1946 to the present are from the Federal Reserve Board flow-of-funds accounts; the 
estimates for earlier years are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the Department of Commerce and are 
linked to the flow-of-funds estimates on the basis of their respective 1946 levels. The data are for calendar years 
during 1929-51 and for fiscal years thereafter. The private sector debt includes debt of foreigners incurred in 
U.S. credit markets. 
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private debt had risen to 73.6% of the total. As a result of these 
trends, Federal debt, though still important, became a relatively 
much smaller part of the financial markets than it had been at the 
end of World War II. 

This trend ended in 1975. A recession caused large Federal defi-
cits in 1975 and 1976, and as a result the Federal debt held by the 
public rose as a percentage of total credit market debt in both 
years. After a brief relative decline and a short period of stability, 
Federal debt held by the public increased from 17.8% of credit 
market debt in 1981 to 21.9% in 1984. This is the highest percent-
age since 1968. The counterpart to a higher proportion of Federal 
debt in the last 3 years has been a lower proportion of private debt. 

During the same period following World War II, Federal debt 
decreased relative to GNP. Debt held by the public was 108.4% of 
GNP at the end of 1945 but, as shown in table E-3, declined to 
61.6% of GNP by the end of 1954 and 25.1% by the end of 1974. 
For several years thereafter debt held by the public fluctuated as a 
percentage of GNP at the same time and in the same direction as 
it fluctuated as a percentage of total credit market debt. In 1982, 
however, debt held by the public rose sharply from 27.5% of GNP 
to 30.5%, and by 1984 it had risen to 36.7%. This percentage is 
higher than in any other year since 1965. 

Because of the reasons outlined in a preceding section, Federal 
borrowing is estimated to be very large in 1985 and the following 
years. As a result, debt held by the public is estimated to rise 
further to 40.2% of GNP in 1986 and 40.7% in 1987 before gradual-
ly declining to 38.4% in 1990. This decline could not occur, howev-
er, without policy measures to cut the deficit very greatly. Under 
the current services estimates for the budget, as explained on page 
E-4, Federal borrowing from the public would be much larger. 
Debt held by the public as a percentage of GNP would rise contin-
ually and would reach 47.2% of GNP by 1990, instead of peaking at 
a much lower percentage and then starting to decline. 

The interest cost of the debt may be more significant than the 
amount of the debt for some types of comparison designed to meas-
ure the importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest payments on 
the debt must be financed by either higher taxes or more borrow-
ing, and more borrowing raises still further the debt and therefore 
the amount of interest that must be paid in the future. The inter-
est on the debt held by the public has risen much faster than the 
debt itself, due to a strong upward trend since World War II in the 
interest rates that must be paid on new borrowings and on refund-
ed debt. The interest rate on 91-day Treasury bills, for example, 
averaged 2.0% in the 1950's, 4.0% in the 1960's, and 6.3% in the 
1970's. It then averaged 12.1% in calendar years 1980-82 before 
falling to 8.6% in 1983 and 9.6% in 1984. Consequently, whereas 
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the Federal debt held by the public increased by six times between 
1954 and 1984, table E-4 shows that the interest paid on this debt 
increased by twenty-one times. 

Table E-4. TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Interest on the gross Federal debt Interest on debt 
held by the public 

as a percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Paid to 

Interest on debt 
held by the public 

as a percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Federal 
Govern-

ment 
ac-

counts 

The public 

GNP 
Budget 

out-
lays3 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Federal 
Govern-

ment 
ac-

counts 
Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks2 

Other 
GNP 

Budget 
out-

lays3 

1954 6.4 1.3 5.2 0.5 4.7 1.42 7.29 
1955 6.4 1.2 5.2 .4 4.8 1.36 7.56 
1956 .... 6.8 1.3 5.6 .5 5.1 1.35 7.90 
1957 7.3 1.4 5.9 .7 5.3 1.37 7.73 
1958 7.8 1.4 6.3 .7 5.6 1.43 7.68 
1959 7.8 1.4 6.4 .8 5.6 1.35 6.96 

1960 9.5 1.5 8.1 1.0 7.1 1.62 8.73 
1961 9.3 1.5 7.8 1.0 6.8 1.53 7.96 
1962 9.5 1.6 7.9 1.0 6.9 1.44 7.40 
1963 10.3 1.6 8.7 1.1 7.6 1.50 7.78 
1964 11.0 1.8 9.2 1.2 8.0 1.50 7.80 
1965 11.8 2.0 9.8 1.4 8.4 1.49 8.29 
1966 12.6 2.1 10.4 1.7 8.7 1.44 7.75 
1967 14.2 2.6 11.6 2.0 9.6 1.50 7.39 
1968 15.6 3.0 12.6 2.4 10.2 1.52 7.09 
1969 17.6 3.5 14.1 2.9 11.2 1.55 7.70 

1970 20.0 4.4 15.6 3.5 12.2 1.61 7.99 
1971 21.6 5.3 16.3 3.7 12.6 1.58 7.78 
1972 22.5 5.8 16.6 3.7 12.9 1.47 7.20 
1973 24.8 6.3 18.5 4.3 14.2 1.48 7.53 
1974 30.0 7.7 22.4 5.5 16.9 1.62 8.30 
1975 33.5 8.8 24.7 6.1 18.6 1.67 7.42 
1976 37.7 9.0 28.7 6.3 22.5 1.75 7.73 
TQ 8.3 .6 7.6 NA NA 1.77 7.96 
1977 42.6 9.6 33.0 6.8 26.2 1.77 8.07 
1978 49.3 10.2 39.2 8.0 31.2 1.87 8.54 
1979 60.3 12.1 48.3 9.6 38.6 2.05 9.59 

1980 75.2 14.8 60.4 12.5 47.9 2.35 10.22 
1981 96.0 17.1 78.9 13.4 65.5 2.73 11.63 
1982 117.5 19.9 97.7 15.4 82.4 3.21 13.10 
1983 128.9 21.2 107.7 15.3 92.3 3.34 13.32 
1984 133.8 25.0 108.8 16.5 92.3 3.04 12.77 
1985 estimate 155.0 30.5 124.5 NA NA 3.22 12.98 
1986 estimate 169.9 34.5 135.5 NA NA 3.23 13.91 

1 Total interest on gross Federal debt significantly exceeds the outlays for the net interest function in the budget, because the net interest 
function includes as deductions the interest paid to trust funds and Government collections of interest. 

2 These figures are approximate. They are estimated as the average of calendar year amounts or as an adjustment to deposits of earnings. The 
1984 estimate is preliminary. 

3 A historical series of outlays is published in the Budget, Part 9, table 24. 
NA=Not available. 

As a result, interest payments to the public have tended to grow 
faster than GNP over this entire period, despite the decline of debt 
as a percentage of GNP until the middle 1970's. In the middle and 
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late 1950's, interest paid to the public was equal to 1.4% of GNP, 
whereas by 1970 it had risen to 1.6% and by 1980 to 2.3%. By 1983, 
interest paid on debt held by the public had risen to 3.3% of GNP, 
a much higher proportion even than in 1980. This was due in very 
large part to the rapid expansion of debt, which increased sharply 
the ratio of debt to GNP. Interest as a percentage of GNP fell to a 
small extent in 1984. However, it is estimated to return to nearly 
the 1983 percentage in 1985 and 1986 despite decreases in market 
interest rates, because of the large borrowing necessary to finance 
the Federal deficit. 

Interest paid to the public as a percentage of total Federal out-
lays does not show the same sustained trend over the period as a 
whole. From 1954 to the middle 1970's, interest averaged 7.7% of 
total outlays and tended neither to increase nor to decrease. The 
percentage of outlays paid in interest then began to increase, how-
ever, both steadily and substantially. It rose to 10.2% in 1980 and 
13.3% in 1983. Although less in 1984, it is estimated to rise to a 
new high of 13.9% in 1986. Thus, the importance of interest on the 
debt relative to either GNP or Federal outlays is now both high 
and either stable and rising. Under the current services estimates 
of the budget, as explained on page E-4, it would be still more. 

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal 
debt has changed. Until some years ago an increasingly large pro-
portion of marketable securities had a short maturity. One contrib-
uting factor was the statutory ceiling of 4Vi% that has been main-
tained since 1918 on the interest rate for Treasury bonds. Long-
term market rates exceeded 4V4% after 1965, so after that year the 
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations. 

This restriction on Treasury borrowing has been relaxed in two 
ways. One method has been to increase the maximum maturity of 
notes, which are not subject to the interest rate ceiling. The maxi-
mum maturity was raised by law from 5 to 7 years in 1967 and to 
10 years in 1976. As of December 31, 1984, the amount of notes 
outstanding with an original maturity over 5 years was $301.8 
billion, of which $189.7 billion had an original maturity over 7 
years. 

The other method of relaxing the restriction has been to allow 
limited amounts of bonds to be sold at interest rates above the 
ceiling. In 1971 the Treasury was allowed by law to issue up to $10 
billion of bonds at interest rates above 4V4%. In 1973 those bonds 
held by Government accounts and the Federal Reserve Banks were 
exempted from the interest rate limit, and since 1976 the amount 
of the exemption for other bonds has been raised in 10 steps. The 
last increase to the exemption was from $150 to $200 billion, en-
acted in May 1984. As of December 31, 1984, $162.9 billion of the 
bonds outstanding had been sold since the change of law in 1971, 
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whereas only $5.1 billion of bonds issued in earlier years were still 
outstanding. The public exclusive of the Federal Reserve Banks 
held $137.3 billion of the bonds issued since 1971. The effective 
interest rates on bonds issued since 1971 ranged from 6.1% to 
15.8%. 

Notwithstanding the initial relaxations of the interest rate ceil-
ing, the average maturity of privately held, marketable Treasury 
debt decreased steadily from about 5 years at the end of 1967 to 
about 2V2 years at the end of 1975. Since then, however, as the 
restriction has been relaxed further, the average maturity has 
gradually lengthened to about AV2 years. 

DEBT HELD BY FOREIGN RESIDENTS 

During most of American history the debt of. the Federal Govern-
ment was held almost entirely by individuals and institutions 
within the United States. In 1946, just after World War II, the debt 
held in foreign official balances and international accounts was 
about $2 billion, less than 1.0% of the total debt held by the public. 
In the following years the debt held by foreign residents tended to 
grow gradually, and, as shown in table E-5, rose to just over $10.0 
billion by the late 1960,s. This was still less than 5% of the total 
Federal debt held by the public. Interest paid to foreign residents 
was a correspondingly small proportion of the total interest paid on 
debt held by the public. 

Foreign holdings began to grow much faster starting in 1970. 
This change arose in part out of decisions by foreign monetary 
institutions to intervene in foreign exchange markets. Because of 
the role of the dollar as an international currency, large amounts 
of the official reserves and other financial assets of foreign nations 
are held in dollar-denominated form. Thus, the exchange market 
intervention by foreign monetary institutions often acted to in-
crease their official reserves of dollars. U.S. Government securities 
are the safest and one of the most liquid forms of holding dollar 
assets. Consequently, as foreign countries acquired more dollar-
denominated official reserves, they purchased a large amount of 
U.S. Government securities. 

The second principal reason for the growth of foreign holdings 
was the massive current account surpluses of some countries, par-
ticularly the OPEC nations, beginning in 1974. The counterpart to 
their surpluses was their acquisition of financial assets, and the 
financial assets acquired in the United States largely took the form 
of U.S. Government securities. 

Both of these factors were subsequently reversed. Many foreign 
countries have drawn down their dollar reserves from time to time 
to finance intervention in the foreign exchange market, and the 
aggregate OPEC current account surplus shifted into a deficit. 
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Table E-5. FOREIGN HOLDINGS OF FEDERAL DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

Fiscal year 
Debt held by the public Borrowing from the 

public 
Interest on debt held 

by the public Fiscal year 
Total Foreign1 

Borrowing from the 
public 

Interest on debt held 
by the public Fiscal year 

Total Foreign1 
Total2 Foreign Total Foreign3 

1965 261.6 12.3 4.1 0.3 9.8 0.5 
1966 264.7 11.6 3.1 - . 7 10.4 .5 
1967 267.5 11.4 2.8 - . 2 11.6 .6 
1968 290.6 10.7 23.1 - . 7 12.6 .7 
1969 279.5 10.3 - 1 . 0 - . 4 14.1 .7 

1970 284.9 14.0 3.8 3.8 15.6 .8 
1971 304.3 31.8 19.4 17.8 16.3 1.3 
1972 323.8 49.2 19.4 17.3 16.6 2.4 
1973 343.0 59.4 19.3 10.3 18.5 3.2 
1974 346.1 56.8 3.0 - 2 . 6 22.4 4.1 

1975 396.9 66.0 50.9 9.2 24.7 4.5 
1976 480.3 69.8 82.9 3.8 28.7 4.4 
TQ 498.3 74.6 18.0 4.9 7.6 1.2 
1977 551.8 95.5 53.5 20.9 33.0 5.0 
1978 610.9 121.0 59.1 25.5 39.2 7.9 
1979 4 644.6 120.3 33.6 - . 7 48.3 10.7 

1980 715.1 121.7 70.5 1.4 60.4 11.9 
1981 794.4 130.7 79.3 9.0 78.9 16.0 
1982 929.4 140.6 135.0 9.9 97.7 17.7 
1983 1,141.8 160.1 212.3 19.5 107.7 17.8 
1984 1,312.6 175.5 170.8 15.4 108.8 19.0 

1 Estimated by Treasury Department. These estimates exclude agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. 
2 Borrowing from the public is defined as equal to the change in debt neld by the public from the beginning of the year to the end, except to 

the extent that the amount of debt is changed by reclassification. Reclassifications are identified in the footnotes to table E-3. 
3 Estimated by Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce. These estimates include small amounts of interest from other sources, 

including the debt of Government-sponsored enterprises, which are not part of the Federal Government. 
4 A benchmark revision as of December 1978 reduced the estimated foreign holdings of Federal debt. As a result, the data on foreign holdings 

for 1965-78 are not fully comparable with the data for later years, and the estimated "borrowing" from foreign residents in 1979 reflects tne 
benchmark revision as well as transactions in Federal debt securities. 

However, these reversals were more than offset by the large 
amount of private capital inflow that has accompanied the appre-
ciation of the dollar and the growing deficit in the U.S. current 
account. The net result has been a large increase in holdings of 
dollar assets by foreigners, and this is reflected in the further 
increase in the Federal debt held by foreigners. 

The increase in foreign holdings of U.S. Government securities 
since 1970 has therefore been primarily the product of foreign 
decisions rather than the direct marketing of these securities to 
foreign residents. By the end of fiscal year 1984 foreign holdings of 
Treasury debt had reached $175.5 billion, which was 13% of the 
total debt held by the public. Because of the rising interest rates 
until recent years, the interest paid on foreign holdings of debt 
grew faster than did the foreign holdings themselves over the 
period as a whole. The proportion of total interest paid to foreign 
residents changed in roughly the same way as did the proportion of 
the total debt held by foreigners. 
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In the years before 1970, when debt held by foreign residents was 
relatively small, borrowing from the public was approximately the 
same as borrowing from the domestic public. Since 1970, though, 
borrowing from the domestic public has in some years been quite 
different from total borrowing. As table E-5 shows, borrowing from 
foreign residents was nearly all or a major part of total borrowing 
from the public during 1970-73 and 1977-78. For the period since 
1970 as a whole, borrowing from foreign residents has been 16% of 
borrowing from the public. Since the beginning of 1980, however, 
borrowing from foreign residents has been only 8% of borrowing 
from the public. In 1984, despite the sizable $15.4 billion of pur-
chases by foreign residents, the total Federal borrowing was so 
large that foreign purchases equalled only 9% of borrowing from 
the public. This does not measure the full impact of the capital 
inflow on the market for Federal debt securities, however, since the 
capital inflow supplied additional funds to the securities market 
generally and included deposits in U.S. financial intermediaries 
that themselves buy Federal debt. 

About four-fifths of the Federal debt held by foreign residents is 
owned by foreign central banks or other official institutions, and 
all of it is currently denominated in dollars. During 1978-80, how-
ever, the Treasury sold the equivalent of $6.4 billion of securities 
denominated in Deutsche marks and Swiss francs to residents of 
Germany and Switzerland, respectively. The last issue of this type 
matured in 1983. 

During 1984 two related steps were taken that made Treasury 
securities more attractive to foreign investors. In July the Deficit 
Reduction Act repealed the 30% withholding tax on interest paid 
to non-resident aliens on portfolio debt, whether this was the debt 
of the Treasury or of corporate borrowers. Repeal of this tax in-
creased the after-tax rate of return on regular Treasury securities 
held by foreign investors. In October and December, after evaluat-
ing whether further advantage could be obtained from the repeal 
of this tax, the Treasury sold a total of $2.0 billion of dollar-
denominated notes that were targeted to foreign private investors. 
These notes can be held by foreign financial institutions without 
telling the Treasury the identity of the ultimate holder, provided 
the institution certifies that the initial purchaser and any subse-
quent recipient of interest is not a U.S. person. These foreign 
targeted notes are being sold in order to reduce the Government's 
cost of borrowing. 

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt 
instruments to the public and to other Government agencies and 
funds. This agency borrowing is part of the gross Federal debt, and 
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the disbursement of the proceeds from net borrowing is an outlay. 
Borrowing by the Federal entities that are off-budget under cur-
rent law was treated in the same manner as any other agency 
borrowing in previous years' budgets as well as the present one. 

Agency borrowing was shown in total in table E-l and is shown 
by agency in table E-6 for 1984-86. In all 3 years more debt is 
repaid than is newly borrowed, and over the period as a whole total 
agency debt decreases by $0.5 billion. The agency debt outstanding 
at the end of each year is less than 1.0% of gross Federal debt. 

As implied by the addendum to table E-6, the amount of agency 
borrowing has been profoundly affected by the Federal Financing 
Bank (FFB).6 The FFB was created in December 1973 under the 
Treasury Department as an off-budget Federal entity and began 
financial operations in May 1974. Its purposes are to assist and 
coordinate agency borrowing and guaranteed borrowing and to 
reduce the cost to the Government of some of its borrowing oper-
ations. It has the authority to purchase agency debt, to purchase 
agency loan assets, and, with an agency guarantee, to make direct 
loans to the public; in turn, it finances these transactions by bor-
rowing from the Treasury. With the approval of the Secretary of 
the Treasury, the FFB is authorized to borrow from the Treasury 
without a statutory limit on the amount.7 Since the FFB can 
borrow from the Treasury at lower interest rates than other agen-
cies would have to pay in the market, this practice reduces the cost 
of agency borrowing. The FFB thus serves as a conduit for agency 
borrowing, and Treasury securities replace the securities of other 
agencies in the market. Agency borrowing from the FFB is not 
included in gross Federal debt. It would be triple counting to add 
together the agency borrowing from the FFB, the FFB borrowing 
from Treasury, and the Treasury borrowing from the public that 
was necessary to provide the FFB with funds to lend to the agen-
cies. 

As a result of the FFB, several agencies that would otherwise 
borrow mostly in the investment securities market borrowed $1.5 
billion from the FFB in 1984 and are estimated to borrow $1.6 
billion in 1985 and $1.0 billion in 1986. Because these agencies now 
borrow almost exclusively from the FFB instead of the public, 
almost no new agency borrowing in the market took place in the 
last 10 years or is scheduled to take place in the future. The 
change in agency debt outstanding is therefore determined almost 
entirely by the repayment of maturing debt and consequently is 
negative each year. If the FFB had not been created, the agency 

6 The operations of the FFB are discussed in some detail in Special Analysis F and in the Budget, Part 6. 
7 The FFB also is authorized to have outstanding up to $15 billion of publicly issued debt. Treasury classifies 

this as public debt rather than agency debt. The FFB borrowed $1.5 billion in 8-month bills from the public in 
July 1974. All of its other borrowing has been from Treasury, because Treasury can borrow from the public at 
slightly lower interest rates than FFB would have to pay. No further FFB borrowing from the public is planned. 
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Table E-6. AGENCY BORROWING 1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of debt Debt end 

1986 
estimate 

Description 1984 
actual 

1985 
estimate 

1986 
estimate 

Debt end 
1986 

estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 141 

36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Defense - 1 0 4 - 7 5 - 4 6 
141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Education: 
College housing loans2 

- 1 0 4 - 7 5 - 4 6 
141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Higher education facilities2 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Health and Human Services2 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped2 

- 5 5 7 - 9 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.2 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)2 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 Interior 14 * 

* * 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Transportation: Coast Guard 
14 * 

* * 

141 
36 

242 
61 

5 

37 
52 

240 
44 
14 

Small Business Administration2 

14 * 
* * 

93 
309 Veterans Administration2 

93 
309 

Export-Import Bank - 3 1 - 3 4 

93 
309 

Postal Service 
- 3 1 - 3 4 

250 
1,625 Tennessee Valley Authority - 1 0 0 

250 
1,625 

Total, borrowing from the public 

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 

- 1 7 6 - 1 0 1 - 1 5 5 3,150 Total, borrowing from the public 

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 118 
Defense - 1 - 1 

118 

Education: 
College housing loans2 

- 1 - 1 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Higher education facilities2 
209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Health and Human Services2 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped2 

- 1 6 - 2 7 1 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.2 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)2 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 
Small Business Administration2 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 Veterans Administration2 

209 
47 

5 

69 
45 

188 
34 
63 

269 
Total, borrowing from other funds 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt 

- 1 7 - 2 8 1 1,047 Total, borrowing from other funds 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt - 1 9 4 - 1 3 0 - 1 5 4 4,197 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-Import Bank 

- 1 9 4 - 1 3 0 - 1 5 4 4,197 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-Import Bank 1,014 
225 

- 6 7 
370 

- 7 3 

1,277 
31 

- 3 6 7 
650 
- 4 

618 
20 

- 4 7 
375 

17,584 
320 
673 

14,510 
48 

National Credit Union Central Liquidity Facility 
Postal Service 

1,014 
225 

- 6 7 
370 

- 7 3 

1,277 
31 

- 3 6 7 
650 
- 4 

618 
20 

- 4 7 
375 

17,584 
320 
673 

14,510 
48 

Tennessee Valley Authority 
United States Railway Association 

1,014 
225 

- 6 7 
370 

- 7 3 

1,277 
31 

- 3 6 7 
650 
- 4 

618 
20 

- 4 7 
375 

17,584 
320 
673 

14,510 
48 

Total, agency borrowing from Federal Financing 
Bank 1,468 1,587 966 33,135 1,468 1,587 966 33,135 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Excludes agency borrowing from Treasury. 
2 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies. 

component of gross Federal debt would be very much greater than 
it is now. The Treasury component would be correspondingly less. 

By the end of 1986, $1.9 billion of agency debt, or over two-fifths 
of the total, will be obligations of two of the five agencies listed in 
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table E-6 that in recent years have borrowed almost exclusively 
from the FFB: the Postal Service and Tennessee Valley Authority. 
In contrast, $32.8 billion in debt will be owed to the FFB by these 
two agencies together with the Export-Import Bank, which is esti-
mated to have repaid all its borrowings from the public before that 
date. A total of $2.2 billion, or one-half of all agency debt, will 
consist of certificates of participation in pools of loans issued by the 
Government National Mortgage Association as trustee on behalf of 
several agencies, which are identified in table E-6. These certifi-
cates have not been issued since 1968, and those still outstanding 
will all mature in 1987 and 1988. A further $36 million of agency 
debt will be family housing mortgages assumed by the Department 
of Defense under two programs, much the larger of which was 
terminated about two decades ago. 

The remaining agency debt will have been issued by two agencies 
whose borrowing from the public is inherent in the way they 
operate certain programs. Both agencies may issue special instru-
ments in lieu of cash as a means of paying specified bills. As a rule, 
budget outlays are recorded when cash is used to pay the Govern-
ment's bills for wages and salaries, equipment, social security bene-
fits, etc. In these two cases, where the payments are instead in the 
form of special instruments, budget outlays are likewise recorded 
because the payments likewise pay the Government's bills.8 The 
instruments themselves are classified as agency debt. Neither 
agency has any occasion to sell these debt instruments to the FFB. 

One of these agencies, the Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA), may issue either checks or debentures in paying claims to 
the public that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The 
FHA will have $106 million of debentures outstanding at the end of 
1986 (3% of total agency debt). The other agency is the Interior 
Department. Under two recently enacted statutes, it is authorized 
to acquire certain lands and mineral rights from the public in 
exchange for a type of instrument generically termed "monetary 
credits." The recipients of monetary credits can use them for speci-
fied purposes such as payments for Federal coal or mineral leases. 
An estimated $14 million of monetary credits will be outstanding 
at the end of 1986. 

The Treasury supplies capital to business-type Government en-
terprises in return for both capital stock and debt. The debt is 
shown as "borrowing from Treasury" on the statements of finan-
cial condition for enterprises in the Budget Appendix. However, the 
equity and the debt instruments are the same in substance; and it 
would be double counting to add together the agency borrowing 
from the Treasury and the Treasury borrowing from the public 

8 The definition of outlays and its relationship to obligations and budget authority are discussed in Part 7 of 
the Budget. 
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that was necessary to provide the agencies with this capital. There-
fore, agency borrowing from Treasury is excluded from the figures 
on agency borrowing and debt and from the discussion of this 
subject both in this special analysis and in all other parts of the 
budget documents. 

AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds (revolving funds) 
accumulate cash in excess of current requirements in order to meet 
future claims and demands. These cash surpluses are invested 
mostly in Treasury debt and, to a very small extent, in agency 
debt. Since this investment is a debt transaction, purchases are not 
counted as outlays for the account or for the budget, and redemp-
tions are not counted as receipts. 

Net investment by trust funds and other Federal agencies 
reached a high of $19.7 billion in 1979. In the next three years, 
however, due to recessions and structural problems in social securi-
ty financing, agency investment declined to a range of $8 to $10 
billion per year. In 1983, as the result of the Social Security 
Amendments of 1983, agency investment increased to $22.6 billion, 
the largest amount ever reached as of that time; and in 1984 it rose 
to $24.0 billion. As shown in table E-7, it is estimated to increase 
to $63.0 billion in 1985 and then fall to $60.5 billion in 1986. The 
year-to-year change in agency investment is thus $1.5 billion in 
1984, $38.9 billion in 1985, and -$2.4 billion in 1986. 

This unusual pattern of agency investment—an extraordinary 
increase in 1985 followed by a small decrease in 1986—is primarily 
accounted for by the effect of the debt limit on the investment of 
the civil service retirement and disability trust fund. The general 
fund paid $15.4 billion to this trust fund on the last day of Septem-
ber 1984 as the annual payment to finance the current year's costs 
of unfunded liability. This amount would ordinarily have been 
invested in Federal securities immediately. However, as explained 
on pages E-28 and E-29, the Federal debt was nearly at the statutory 
limit. As a result, about $11.8 billion of this amount could not be 
invested on the same day without exceeding the limit, and, indeed, was 
not fully invested until the limit was raised by Congress on October 13. 
Since the end of September was also the end of the fiscal year, 
investment by the civil service retirement and disability trust fund 
in 1984 was about $11.8 billion less than it would otherwise have 
been. The counterpart to this is an equal increase in investment 
during 1985 above the amount that would be normal. This year-to-
year pattern of the fund is apparent in table E-7. Thus, the debt 
limit made the year-to-year change in total agency investment very 
uneven and temporarily loosened the normally tight relationship 
between trust fund surpluses and trust fund investment. 
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Table E-7. AGENCY INVESTMENT IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Investment or disinvestment ( - ) 

1984 
actual 

1985 
estimate 

1986 
estimate 

Investment in Treasury debt: 
Defense—Civil: Military retirement trust fund 
Health and Human Services: 

Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund.... 
Federal disability insurance trust fund 
Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Federal supplementary medical insurance trust fund-

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 
Other 

Interior: Outer Continental Shelf deposit funds 
Labor: Unemployment trust fund 
Transportation: 

Highway trust fund 
Airport and airway trust fund 

Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund1 

Office of Personnel Management: 
Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Other trust funds 

Veterans Administration: 
National service life insurance trust fund 
Other trust funds 
Other Federal funds 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 
Postal Service fund 
Railroad Retirement Board trust funds: 

Railroad social security equivalent benefit account.... 
Rail Industry Pension Fund 

Other Federal funds 
Other trust funds 
Other deposit funds3 

1,721 
- 6 3 3 
3,468 
2,159 

442 
433 
254 
821 

4,001 

1,359 
1,640 

729 

2,468 
766 

330 
34 
42 

243 
562 
47 

2,768 
35 

366 
6 

9,802 

4,572 
- 2 8 
4,187 
1,017 

288 
754 
453 

5,157 

2,169 
1,036 

280 

27,988 
1,050 

267 
38 
19 

1,005 
- 3 5 0 
- 7 4 7 

456 
1,032 
1,040 

510 

12,161 

7,905 
357 

14,436 
104 

1,316 
131 

- 5 6 
-2 ,503 

4,557 

683 
- 6 8 7 

289 

17,080 
892 

254 
38 

- 6 6 
1,500 
- 5 7 

-1 ,250 

152 
1,830 

469 
998 

Total, investment in Treasury debt.. 24,062 62,979 60,531 

Investment in agencv debt: 
Health and Human Services-. 

Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 

Office of Personnel Management: Civil Service retirement and 
disability trust fund 

Veterans Administration: National service life insurance trust 
fund 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 

- 5 
- 1 3 

- 6 
- 2 2 

Total, investment in agency debt.. 

Total, investment in Federal debt. 

-17 - 2 8 

24,045 62,951 60,532 

MEMORANDUM 
Investment by Federal funds2. 
Investment by trust funds 
Investment by deposit funds3. 

2,528 
20,691 

826 
2,239 

60,259 
453 

775 
62,260 

-2 ,503 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Investment in 1985 and 1986 is estimated as equal to interest collections on Federal securities. 
2 The off-budset Federal entities, which have been excluded from the budget under current law but are proposed to I 

classified as Federal funds. In previous years they were shown as a grouping separate from Federal 
3 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 

e included on-budget, are 
funds or trust funds. 
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The civil service retirement and disability trust fund accounts for 
one-third of the estimated agency investment during 1984-86, 
which is substantially more than any other Government agency. 
Among the other agencies, the most important sources of invest-
ment are the military retirement trust fund, the trust funds fi-
nanced by the social security payroll tax, and the unemployment 
trust fund. These trust funds altogether account for 81% of the 
total estimated investment. 

The military retirement trust fund was established in 1985 in 
accordance with the defense authorization bill for 1984. The cash 
benefits for military retirees will be paid out of the trust fund, 
while the costs of the benefits that are currently accruing will be 
paid out of the defense budget. The new trust fund has put the 
funding of military pensions on a basis roughly akin to the funding 
of Federal pensions for civilian employees. As table E-7 shows, this 
adds considerably to agency investment beginning in 1985.9 

The three trust funds financed by the social security payroll 
tax—old-age and survivors insurance (OASI), disability insurance 
(DI), and hospital insurance (HI)—invested $4.8 billion in 1983. This 
was the first year since 1975 that the three funds as a whole had 
positive net investment, and it was due to the cash resources 
provided by the Social Security Amendments of 1983. As a result of 
this act and the improving economy, these trust funds as a whole 
continue to run large surpluses and to invest increasing amounts— 
a total of $36.0 billion during 1984, 1985, and 1986. During 1985 
and 1986 OASI is estimated to repay $9.7 billion that it had bor-
rowed from DI and HI in 1983. Consequently, the amounts of 
investment or disinvestment displayed in table E-7 for the individ-
ual funds do not reflect the underlying financial conditions of the 
respective funds. 

As a result of the large investment by these trust funds and the 
effect of the lower unemployment rate on the finances of the 
unemployment trust fund, total agency holdings of Federal securi-
ties will reach an estimated $387.6 billion by the end of 1986. This 
will comprise 19% of the gross Federal debt. One major trust 
fund—the civil service retirement and disability trust fund—will 
account for two-fifths of total agency holdings All the trust funds 
together will account for 93% of the agency holdings at the end of 
1986. Nearly all of the holdings in Government accounts will be 
Treasury debt, and the holdings of agency debt will continue to 
decline by small amounts. 

A comparatively small amount of Federal debt is held by deposit 
funds. Deposit funds are amounts held by the Federal Government 
as an agent for others (such as State income taxes withheld from 

9 The military retirement trust fund is explained further in Part 6 of the 1986 Budget. 
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Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid to the States); cash 
collections awaiting determination as to their final disposition; and 
other sums held temporarily before being refunded or paid into 
some other fund. Deposit fund balances are thus not the property 
of the Federal Government. Therefore, changes in balances are not 
included in the budget totals and do not affect the Federal deficit. 

Most deposit funds consist of uninvested balances, but a few 
funds are invested in Treasury debt and collect interest on their 
investments. Since a deposit fund is not Federal property, its hold-
ing of Federal debt is normally treated as debt held by the public 
rather than as debt held by a Government account. However, the 
investments of three deposit funds are treated as agency invest-
ments rather than as debt held by the public. One of these is a 
relatively small account. The other two deposit funds contain 
receipts from rents and royalties on the Outer Continental Shelf, 
the title to which is in dispute between the Federal Government 
and the States. Until title is settled, these amounts are being held 
in deposit funds. The balances of these funds were first invested in 
Federal debt in 1980. They have continued to acquire funds, and, as 
shown in table E-7, they are estimated to hold $4.5 billion at the 
end of 1986. The Treasury concluded that the Federal claim on 
these receipts is sufficiently strong that it would be more accurate 
to classify them as Government holdings of Federal debt rather 
than as debt held by the public. 

Since increases in deposit funds raise Treasury cash balances, 
they are a means of financing the Government deficit. When the 
deposit funds are not invested in Federal debt, an increase in 
deposit fund balances appears as one of the "means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public" in table E-2. The increase 
in deposit fund balances thus enables Treasury to reduce its bor-
rowing from the public. 

When the deposit funds are invested in Federal debt, their treat-
ment depends on whether they are classified as part of the public 
or as Government accounts. Under the normal rule, according to 
which they are treated as part of the public, deposit fund invest-
ment in Federal debt is defined to be borrowing from the public. 
The counterpart to the increase in Federal debt held by the public 
is a decrease in the deposit fund balances available to finance the 
deficit by means other than borrowing from the public. This is 
shown as a decrease in the liabilities of the Government for deposit 
fund balances in table E-2. The ultimate effect of the increase in 
the deposit funds is thus for the Treasury borrowing from the 
public to come from the deposit funds rather than from some other 
sector of the public, with no net change in the means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public. 
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On the other hand, when deposit funds are classified as Govern-
ment accounts, the investment of deposit fund balances in Federal 
debt is defined to be an increase in debt held by Federal agencies 
rather than an increase in debt held by the public. Since the debt 
held by the public does not increase, this investment does not 
reduce the amount of balances (as shown in table E-2) that are 
available to finance the deficit by means other than borrowing 
from the public. This agency investment does, however, increase 
the gross Federal debt and the debt subject to statutory limit (as 
shown in table E-9). 

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT 

Statutory limitations have normally been placed on Federal debt. 
Until World War I, the Congress ordinarily authorized a specific 
amount of debt for each separate issue. Beginning with the Second 
Liberty Bond Act of 1917, however, the nature of the limitation 
was modified in several steps until it developed into a ceiling on 
the total amount of most Federal debt outstanding. The latter type 
of limitation has been in effect since 1941.10 The limit currently 
applies to the total of: 

• almost all public debt issued by the Treasury since September 
1917, whether held by the public or by the Government; 

• agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued 
during fiscal year 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 
1966; and 

• other debt issued by Federal agencies that, according to ex-
plicit statute, is guaranteed as to principal and interest by the 
United States. 

The debt subject to statutory limit11 includes virtually all Treas-
ury debt. The small amount of Treasury debt not subject to limit is 
shown in table E-8. It consists almost entirely of currencies no 
longer being issued, such as silver certificates and national bank 
notes, which were generally reclassified as Federal debt some time 
after being discontinued. 

The major part of agency debt is not subject to the general 
statutory limit. The only categories now included are the deben-
tures issued by the Federal Housing Administration and the par-
ticipation certificates sold in 1968. These securities comprise nearly 
one-third of all agency debt. However, most other agency debt is 
subject to special statutory limits. For example, the Tennessee 
Valley Authority was first authorized to issue revenue bonds to 

10 The legislation on the level of the statutory limit since 1940 and the amount of debt subject to statutory 
limitation are shown in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, FY 1986, section 7. The 
legislation beginning in 1917 is shown in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury 
on the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 32. 

11 The statutory debt limit is sometimes called the public debt limit. However, as explained in the text, the 
limit does not apply to all public debt and does apply to some debt other than public debt. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1986



SPECIAL ANALYSIS E E-ll 

finance power facilities in 1959. The limit was $750 million. Subse-
quently, in order to enable TVA to finance additional facilities, 
Congress raised the limit several times. It is now $30 billion. The 
Postal Service is limited to $10 billion of securities outstanding and 
$2 billion of annual borrowing. 

Table E-8. DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT 
(In millions of dollars) 

End of year 
Descriptions 1984 1985 1986 

actual estimate estimate 

Federal debt held by the public 1,312,589 1,513,967 1,686,589 
Federal debt held by Government agencies 264,159 327,110 387,642 

Total, gross Federal debt 1,576,748 1,841,077 2,074,231 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit 603 603 603 
Agency debt not subject to the general limit: 

Department of Defense 158 82 36 
Department of Interior 14 14 14 
Export-Import Bank 34 34 
Postal Service 250 250 250 
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,725 1,725 1,625 
Participation certificates1 1,030 1,030 1,030 
Coast Guard * 

Total, Federal debt not subject to limit 3,814 3,704 3,559 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 1,572,933 1,837,373 2,070,672 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 42 42 42 

Total, debt subject to limit 1,572,975 1,837,414 2,070,714 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies (these amounts 

exclude the certificates issued during 1968, which are subject to the debt limitation). 

The only other debt subject to the general statutory limit is a 
very small amount of matured principal and interest. This is not 
classified as part of gross Federal debt. To derive the debt subject 
to limit from the gross Federal debt also requires a very small 
accounting adjustment. 

The amount of debt subject to limit is compared in table E-8 
with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the 
public. The debt subject to limit was $1,573.0 billion at the end of 
1984 and is estimated to rise to $2,070.7 billion by tl̂ e end of 1986. 
As shown in table E-8, the debt subject to limit is much larger 
than the debt held by the public and is almost as large as the gross 
Federal debt. The debt subject to limit is so much larger than the 
debt held by the public because it includes Federal debt held by 
Government agencies. The small difference between debt subject to 
limit and gross Federal debt is mostly accounted for by agency debt 
not subject to the general limitation. 
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The level of the statutory limit on the Federal debt has frequent-
ly been changed by Congress. During the 1960's Congress passed 13 
separate acts to raise the limit or to extend the duration of a 
temporary increase in the limit, and during the 1970's Congress 
passed 18 such acts. During 1980-84 Congress passed two to four 
such acts each year. 

These frequent changes have come about both because the Feder-
al debt has grown steadily and substantially and because of the 
nature of the debt limit legislation. From 1971 to 1983 the statuto-
ry debt limit consisted of a permanent limit of $400 billion plus a 
temporary increment that was usually scheduled to expire in a 
year or less. Because the debt subject to limit was more than $400 
billion, new legislation was required no later than the date when 
each temporary increment expired. Three times in recent years the 
temporary increment expired without having been extended, so for 
a few days on each occasion the Federal debt exceeded the statuto-
ry limit. The validity of debt issued prior to the expiration of the 
temporary ceiling was not affected, but the Treasury Department 
had to suspend all auctions of new securities and all sales of 
savings bonds. Such a situation created uncertainty in the securi-
ties market and forced the Treasury to take costly administrative 
actions. 

In May 1983 Congress changed the nature of the debt limitation. 
The permanent limit of $400 billion and the temporary increment 
to that limit were combined into a single, higher limit without an 
expiration date. This prevents the Federal debt from exceeding the 
statutory limit, since Treasury would stop issuing new securities before 
that event would occur. The new type of limitation does not, however, 
avoid the costs of market uncertainty and administrative actions that 
formerly arose whenever the debt limit fell to below the actual level of 
debt. The same costs arise when the amount of debt approaches close to 
the limit and the timing of congressional action to raise the limit is 
uncertain. Treasury then has to take steps to avoid exceeding the limit, 
and the market is uncertain what will happen. The principal difference 
is that under the new type of limitation Treasury can continue to 
raise cash by refunding existing securities that mature, except to 
the extent that it is required to increase the investments of Gov-
ernment accounts. In the short time that the new procedure has 
operated the debt limit has usually been set at amounts expected 
to be reached within a few months, so frequent increases in the 
limit still have been needed. 

The statutory debt limit was formerly raised only by normal 
legislative procedures. In September 1979, however, an alternative 
method of enacting debt limits was established by statute. The 
purpose of the change was for the House of Representatives to vote 
on the debt limit as a part of the congressional budget process. The 
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congressional budget resolutions establish targets or ceilings for 
budget outlays, receipts, and the budget deficit and also recom-
mend an appropriate level for the debt subject to limit. The recom-
mendation as to the appropriate level of debt had not previously 
had the effect of law, nor had it been part of the direct process 
whereby the debt limit was established. 

However, beginning with the resolutions adopted in calendar 
year 1980, the budget resolution that is adopted by the Congress 
has about half the time been a part of the process that establishes 
a debt limit. The vote in the House of Representatives is deemed to 
have been a vote in favor of a joint resolution setting the statutory 
limit. The joint resolution, having been deemed to have passed the 
House, is transmitted to the Senate for further legislative action.12 

Upon final passage, it is sent to the President for his signature. 
This new procedure relates the decision on the debt limit to the 
congressional decision on the Federal deficit and the other factors, 
explained in the following section, that determine the change in 
the debt subject to limit. The debt limit may still be changed by 
ordinary legislation, and both methods have been used since the 
new procedure went into effect. 

The statutory debt limit was raised to $1,389 billion on May 26, 
1983. At the time when an increase in the limit became required in 
order to pay the Government's bills, Congress had not yet passed a 
new budget resolution. The House passed a bill with a limit of 
$1,389 billion for the rest of the fiscal year, which was virtually the 
same limit as recommended by the budget resolution passed previ-
ously by the House. This bill included the provision that changed 
the nature of the debt limitation by making the entire limit without 
an expiration date rather than partly permanent and partly tempo-
rary. The Senate passed the same bill a few days later. By the time 
this bill was passed, the debt was so close to the limit that Treasury 
had reduced the amount of bills being auctioned and had postponed 
two auctions of notes. 

The congressional budget resolution for 1984, passed on June 20, 
1983, declared that the appropriate level of debt for fiscal year 1984 
was $1,614.6 billion. This provision was deemed to have passed the 
House as a joint resolution, but the amount of debt at the time was 
considerably under the limit and the Senate waited before taking 
further action. By the end of October 1983 the debt was coming 
very close to the limit, so Treasury had to take several steps to 
avoid going over the limit: the sales of savings bonds to individuals 
were suspended; the sales of special issues of securities sold to 
State and local governments were suspended, and the sales of $600 
million of these securities scheduled for early November were can-

12 The Senate has not adopted the same procedure as the House, so the Senate must approve changes in the 
debt limit separately from its approval of the congressional budget resolution. 
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celled; the amounts of Treasury bills sold at auction were reduced; 
the auctions of notes and bonds were postponed and then resched-
uled; and Treasury was only able to invest $4 billion of the $13 
billion of social security trust fund receipts supposed to be invested 
on November 1, with the remaining investment being delayed a 
few days. These actions inconvenienced individuals and State and 
local governments and incurred administrative costs for the Gov-
ernment. Together with the uncertainty about when the debt limit 
would be increased, they generated uncertainty in the securities 
market. The unsettled conditions lasted for much of November. 
The Senate voted to raise the debt limit to $1,450 billion on Novem-
ber 17 in a bill also containing unrelated amendments, and a 
conference committee consisting of members of both Houses agreed 
to set the limit at $1,490 billion and to delete the amendments. 
After passage by both Houses, this bill was signed into law on 
November 21, 1983. 

This limit was only intended to be sufficient for a portion of the 
fiscal year, and the amount of the limit was raised two times by 
normal legislative procedures in the spring and summer of 1984. 
On May 25 it was increased to $1,520 billion, and on July 6 it was 
increased to $1,573 billion. Prior to both increases, Treasury took 
similar steps to ensure that the debt ceiling would not be exceeded. 
It reduced the amount of its weekly bill auctions, the initial reduc-
tions taking place in April; it did not fully invest the receipts of the 
social security trust funds on the first day of the month in May, 
June, or July; it disinvested the Exchange Stabilization Fund; and, 
before the second increase in the debt limit, it postponed two 
auctions of notes and bonds. 

These increases in the debt limit were sufficient for fiscal year 
1984, but the Congress did not enact any higher level of debt limit 
until after it had completed action on the congressional budget 
resolution for 1985. This resolution, which was passed on Septem-
ber 26, 1984, declared that the appropriate level of debt for fiscal 
year 1985 was $1,823.8 billion. This provision was deemed to have 
passed the House as a joint resolution as of October 1 but was not 
finally enacted until October 13. By the time the congressional 
budget resolution was passed, Treasury had again been unable to 
fully invest all trust funds on the intended date. At the beginning 
of September the social security trust funds were not invested for 
several days. On the last day of September $15.4 billion was sup-
posed to have been invested for the civil service retirement and 
disability trust fund; during the first days of October investment 
was supposed to have been made for the military retirement trust 
fund, the social security trust funds, and the supplementary medi-
cal insurance trust fund. The total of all these amounts was $38.5 
billion, but because of the debt limit most of the investment had to 
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be delayed. The funds were not fully invested until the debt limit 
was increased, and all of them but social security lost interest. 
During early October the Treasury also made small changes in its 
weekly bill auctions because of the debt limit problem, and two 
auctions of notes and bonds were postponed. 

The new limit of $1,823.8 billion is under the $1,837.4 billion of 
debt subject to statutory limit that is estimated to be outstanding 
at the end of 1985. Therefore, a further increase will be necessary 
before September 30, 1985, in order for the Federal Government to 
meet its obligations. 

FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND THE CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT 
TO STATUTORY LIMIT 

The year-to-year change in debt subject to limit, unlike the 
change in debt held by the public, is not determined principally by 
the size of the total budget deficit of the Federal Government. This 
is because the trust fund surplus or deficit, which makes up part of 
the budget surplus or deficit, has no essential effect on the amount 
of debt that is subject to limit. The reason is explained below in a 
discussion that is more technical than the rest of this special 
analysis. 

The budget consists of two major groups of funds: Federal funds 
and trust funds.13 The trust funds collect certain taxes and other 
receipts to be used for specified purposes, such as paying social 
security or unemployment insurance benefits. The Federal funds 
comprise the rest of the budget. Their resources are derived mainly 
from tax receipts and borrowing and are used for the general 
purposes of the Government. 

Under current law the off-budget Federal entities make up a 
third group of funds. As explained on page E-5, the Administration 
proposes to put the off-budget entities into the budget, and 
therefore the data for these entities have been added to 
the budget totals throughout all schedules and presentations. 
The outlays that are off-budget under current law are classified as 
Federal funds when included in the budget and are consequently 
shown as Federal fund outlays in the following table. The off-
budget deficit (as defined under current law) has the same effect on 
debt subject to limit as does the Federal funds deficit. Therefore, 
when the following discussion refers to "Federal funds," it should 
be understood as applying also to the entities that are off-budget 
under current law. 

When the Federal funds have a deficit, it must generally be 
financed by borrowing. The borrowing is necessary regardless of 
whether the trust funds have a surplus. This is because the trust 

1:1 Data for Federal funds and trust funds are presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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fund surpluses are mostly invested in securities issued by Federal 
funds, and these securities are classified as Federal debt. For in-
stance, if the trust funds receive $1 billion more of tax receipts, the 
Treasury needs to sell $1 billion less of debt to the public; but it 
also needs to issue $1 billion more of debt to the trust funds. 
Therefore, total Federal debt is not affected. The trust fund surplus 
thus does not reduce the need for the Federal funds to issue debt in 
order to finance the Federal funds deficit. 

Federal funds borrowing consists almost exclusively of the Treas-
ury selling debt securities that are subject to the statutory limit. 
As a result, almost all of the debt that is used to finance the 
Federal funds deficit is subject to the statutory limit. While most of 
this debt is sold to the public or issued to trust funds, a compara-
tively small amount is issued to certain Federal revolving funds 
and deposit funds. 

Table E-9 shows in detail the relationship of the change in debt 
subject to limit to the Federal funds deficit. This deficit is an 
amount that has to be financed. Some relatively small portion may 
be financed by means other than borrowing, such as seigniorage 
and a decrease in cash held by Federal funds (however, if the sum 
of these other means of financing is negative, then these other 
means are a further amount that has to be financed.)14 A small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds (or certain depos-
it funds 15) selling their investments in Federal debt. Another 
small portion may be financed by certain Federal funds issuing 
debt that is not subject to the statutory limit. The remainder of the 
amount to be financed can only be financed by selling debt subject 
to the statutory limit. This ordinarily comprises most of the total. 
Thus, the Federal funds deficit approximately determines the in-
crease in debt subject to statutory limit. 

In 1984, for example, the total Federal funds deficit to be fi-
nanced was $218.2 billion. The "means of financing other than 
borrowing" financed $26.7 billion of this amount, primarily, as 
discussed earlier, because of the decrease in Treasury cash bal-
ances, the accrual of interest payable on the Treasury debt, and 
the temporary inability to invest one of the trust funds as ex-
plained below. Certain Federal funds and deposit funds increased 
their holdings of Federal debt by $3.4 billion, which had to be 
financed by still further borrowing; and they decreased their debt 
outstanding that was not subject to limit by $0.1 billion, which had 
to be replaced by an equal amount of debt that was subject to limit. 

14 The amounts for means of financing other than borrowing exclude the amounts attributable to trust funds. 
It is not known how the trust fund open book balances (cash assets not currently invested) are divided between 
cash and the grouping labeled "checks outstanding, etc." In table E-9 they are all assumed to be in checks 
outstanding, etc. 

15 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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Table E-9. FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1984 actual 1985 estimate 1986 estimate 1987 estimate 1988 estimate 

Federal funds surplus or deficit 
( - ) 

(On-budget under current taw).... 
(Off-budget under current law; 

proposed to be included on-
budget) 

Means of financing other than bor-
rowing: 

Decrease or increase ( - ) in 
Treasury operating cash bal-
ance 

-218,229 
(-208,263) 

(-9,966) 

-272,316 
(-259,857) 

(-12,459) 

-241,397 
(-239,896) 

(-1,501) 

-234,775 
(-238,015) 

(3,240) 

-238,923 
(-243,257) 

(4,344) 

Federal funds surplus or deficit 
( - ) 

(On-budget under current taw).... 
(Off-budget under current law; 

proposed to be included on-
budget) 

Means of financing other than bor-
rowing: 

Decrease or increase ( - ) in 
Treasury operating cash bal-
ance 6,631 

17,662 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

- 7 5 9 
453 
559 

Increase or decrease ( - ) in: 
Checks outstanding, etc2 

6,631 

17,662 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

- 7 5 9 
453 
559 

8,547 
-2 ,503 

471 
Deposit fund balances3 

6,631 

17,662 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

- 7 5 9 
453 
559 

8,547 
-2 ,503 

471 Seigniorage on coins 

6,631 

17,662 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

- 7 5 9 
453 
559 

8,547 
-2 ,503 

471 728 813 

Total, means of financ-
ing other than bor-
rowing 

Decrease or increase ( —) in in-
vestments in Federal debt by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

26,721 10,679 6,515 728 813 

Total, means of financ-
ing other than bor-
rowing 

Decrease or increase ( —) in in-
vestments in Federal debt by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 -3 ,354 

- 1 2 2 

-2 ,693 

- 1 1 0 

1,728 

- 1 4 6 

Increase or decrease ( - ) in Fed-
eral funds debt not subject to 
limit 

-3 ,354 

- 1 2 2 

-2 ,693 

- 1 1 0 

1,728 

- 1 4 6 - 2 4 5 - 8 3 0 

Total, requirements for 
borrowing subject to 
debt limit 

Change in debt subject to limit but 
not part of Federal debt, and in 
adjustment 

-194,987 -264,439 -233,300 -234,292 -238,940 

Total, requirements for 
borrowing subject to 
debt limit 

Change in debt subject to limit but 
not part of Federal debt, and in 
adjustment 36 

195,023 Change in debt subject to limit.... 
36 

195,023 264,439 233,300 234,292 238,940 

* $500,000 or less. 
1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1986-88 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 

drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and 
profit on sale of gold. 

3 Does not include investment in Federal debt securities by deposit funds treated as part of the public. 
4 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 

Therefore, a total of $195.0 billion had to be borrowed subject to 
the debt limit. 

The trust fund surplus does not have an explicit effect in table 
E - 9 . If the trust fund surplus were exactly invested in Federal debt 
securities subject to the statutory limit, it would have no effect at 
all on the amount of debt subject to limit. However, to the extent 
that trust fund surpluses are uninvested—i.e., used to increase the 
trust fund holdings of cash assets—the debt subject to limit is 
reduced. This is because the the uninvested balances provide cash 
that can be used to finance Federal funds outlays without record-
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ing an increase in Federal debt. The increase in uninvested cash 
assets of the trust funds is recorded in table E-9 as an increase in 
the liabilities of the Federal funds for checks outstanding, etc. (i.e., 
an increase in the liabilities of Federal funds to trust funds). This 
increases the "means of financing other than borrowing" for the 
Federal funds, which in turn reduces the requirement for borrow-
ing subject to the statutory limit. The uninvested cash assets of the 
trust funds do not usually change a great deal from year to year, 
and by law the trust fund surpluses must generally be invested in 
Federal debt. Consequently, the effect of the trust fund surplus on 
debt subject to limit is normally minor. 

As discussed on pages E-20 and E-28 to E-29, however, the 
statutory debt limit prevented Treasury from fully investing the civil 
service retirement and disability trust fund on the last day of fiscal 
year 1984. On that day this trust fund's cash balance was abnormally 
high by about $11.8 billion. This provided about $11.8 billion to 
finance the 1984 Federal funds deficit by means other than borrow-
ing; it appears in table E-9 as an increase of about $11.8 billion in the 
grouping of various accounts labeled "checks outstanding, etc." As a 
result, the debt subject to limit at the end of 1984 was corresponding-
ly lower. The full investment occurred by mid-October and required 
financing by the issuance of securities subject to the debt limit. For 
1985, this reduces the estimated means of financing other than 
borrowing by about $11.8 billion from the level that it would 
otherwise have been. 

Since the trust fund holdings of Federal debt are included almost 
entirely in debt subject to limit, but not in debt held by the public, 
the amount of debt held by the public is much less than the 
amount of debt subject to limit. Since the trust funds as a group 
almost always have a surplus, the change in debt held by the 
public from one year to the next is almost always less than the 
change in debt subject to limit. As can be calculated from table 
E-8, during 1985 and 1986 the debt subject to limit is estimated to 
increase by $497.7 billion, whereas the debt held by the public is 
estimated to increase by $374.0 billion. 

The present analysis helps to demonstrate the difficulty in pre-
venting a continual rise in the Federal debt. Table E-2 showed that 
the Government would have to borrow from the public even if the 
budget as defined under current law were exactly balanced, be-
cause it would have to finance the deficit of the off-budget Federal 
entities (as an approximation, aside from the relatively small effect 
of the means of financing other than borrowing). Table E-9 implies 
(as a similar approximation) that the debt subject to statutory limit 
would continue to rise even if the total Government deficit were 
exactly zero and, as a result, the debt held by the public remained 
constant. In order for the debt subject to limit to remain constant, 
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table E-9 shows that (as an approximation) the Federal funds 
portion of the budget must be in balance. If this condition were 
met, the amount to be financed in table E-9 would be zero, and 
(as an approximation) the requirements for borrowing subject to 
the debt limit would be zero. 

However, the trust funds almost always have a surplus. There-
fore, a balance in the budget would imply that there would still be 
a deficit in the Federal funds. As a result, it is more difficult to 
have a balance in the Federal funds than it is to have a balance in 
the budget; and, in consequence, it is more difficult to prevent a 
rise in the debt subject to statutory limit than in the debt held by 
the public. 

This can be illustrated by comparing the borrowing from the 
public in table E-2 with the borrowing subject to the debt limit in 
table E-9. From 1984 to 1988, borrowing from the public decreases 
by $27.2 billion, in line with the decline in the total Government 
deficit. Table E-9 shows, however, that borrowing subject to the 
debt limit increases instead of decreases, by an amount of $43.9 
billion. This difference of $71.2 billion is mostly because of a $61.6 
billion increase in the trust fund surplus.16 The rise in the trust 
fund surplus reduces borrowing from the public by an equal 
amount but does not reduce the need to issue debt subject to the 
statutory limit. 

This analysis also applies to the difficulty in preventing a contin-
ual rise in the gross Federal debt. Gross Federal debt is nearly the 
same as debt subject to statutory limit, as explained in the previ-
ous section. Therefore, in order to prevent a continual rise in gross 
Federal debt, the Federal funds portion of the budget must be in 
balance (as an approximation). 

FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

The effect of the Government on borrowing in the credit market 
arises not only from its own borrowing to finance Federal oper-
ations but also from its assistance to certain borrowing by the 
public. Federally assisted borrowing is of two principal types: Gov-
ernment-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. 

Guaranteed borrowing consists of loans for which the Federal 
Government guarantees (or insures) the payment of the principal 
and/or interest in whole or in part. Guaranteed loans have diverse 
characteristics. The loans may be made to individuals, businesses, 
State and local governments, or foreign governments. The guaran-
teed obligation may be a loan made by a bank or other institution-

16 The remainder of $9.5 billion is mostly due to the inability to fully invest the civil service retirement and 
disability trust fund at the end of 1984. If the investment of about $11.8 billion had taken place in 1984, the increase 
in borrowing subject to the debt limit from 1984 to 1988 would have been less by that amount. 
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al lender, it may be a security sold in the capital market, or it may 
be a security sold to the Federal Financing Bank (FFB). Guaran-
teed borrowing is another term for guaranteed lending. 

Guaranteed loans include most loan asset sales made by Federal 
agencies. Loan assets are loans that an agency has made to the 
public and for which repayments are still owed. A guarantee by the 
selling agency is usually attached. Loan asset sales are offsets to 
the outlays of the agency that sells them. Sales thus reduce the 
size of an agency's outlays immediately rather than over the 
normal course of time during which the loans that are sold would 
be repaid. Therefore, if the selling agency is in the budget, the 
budget outlays caused by its direct loans are offset by the amount 
of its sales of loan assets. 

In some cases the agency sells the direct loans themselves, and in 
other cases the agency sells securities (sometimes called participa-
tion certificates or certificates of beneficial ownership) that are 
backed by loans that the agency continues to hold and service. The 
certificates of beneficial ownership sold by the Farmers Home Ad-
ministration and the Rural Electrification and Telephone revolving 
fund would be classified as Federal debt according to the recom-
mendations of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts.17 

The Commission concluded that, as a means of financing outlays, 
there is little difference between an agency selling securities la-
beled "certificates of beneficial ownership," the same agency sell-
ing securities labeled "debt/' and the Treasury selling securities 
labeled "debt." However, according to statute these certificates are 
required to be treated as loan assets instead of Federal debt. Since 
the certificates are guaranteed, they are classified as guaranteed 
loans. 

These certificates of beneficial ownership are currently sold 
almost entirely to the FFB, but some certificates sold by the Farm-
ers Home Administration before FFB was established are still out-
standing and continue to mature. The net amount of sales to the 
FFB less repayments (i.e., the increase in certificates outstanding 
held by the FFB) is shown below for 1983-86 (in millions of dollars): 

Loan guarantees are designed to allocate economic resources 
toward particular uses by providing credit at more favorable terms 
than would otherwise be available in the private market. The 

1983 1984 1985 1986 
actual actual estimate estimate 

1986 
estimate 

Farmers Home Administration 
Rural Electrification and Telephone revolving fund 

2,955 2,820 4,099 - 9 0 4 
344 69 447 253 

17 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 8, 47-48, and 54-55. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1986



SPECIAL ANALYSIS E E-ll 

major use of loan guarantees is to support housing, but they are 
also used for many other purposes. As shown subsequently in table 
E-ll , primary guaranteed borrowing (which excludes double count-
ing) was $20.1 billion in 1984 and is estimated to be $20.2 billion in 
1985 and $31.9 billion in 1986. Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit 
Programs," presents detailed data on guaranteed loans and loan 
asset sales and makes rough estimates of the subsidies that are 
provided by loan guarantees. 

The other type of federally assisted borrowing is borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises, which are discussed in more 
detail in Special Analysis F. These enterprises were established 
and chartered by the Federal Government to perform specific 
credit functions but are now entirely privately owned. The rule 
governing the budget treatment of these enterprises was estab-
lished in 1967 in accordance with a recommendation by the Presi-
dent's Commission on Budget Concepts. The Commission, whose 
report led to the adoption of the unified budget, recommended that 
the budget exclude those Government-sponsored enterprises that 
are entirely privately owned.18 Therefore the transactions of these 
enterprises are not included within the Federal budget, and their 
debt is not part of gross Federal debt. 

The seven Government-sponsored credit enterprises are financial 
intermediaries. They borrow in the securities market and lend 
their borrowed funds for specifically authorized purposes either 
directly or by purchasing loans originated by the private groups 
that they were established to assist. The borrowing programs of 
these enterprises are subject to Federal supervision. In addition, 
they all consult the Treasury Department, either by law or by 
custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal National 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Banks, and the 
Student Loan Marketing Association are required to obtain Treas-
ury approval of the terms and timing of specific offerings. The 
Student Loan Marketing Association (SLMA) borrowed exclusively 
from the Federal Financing Bank from the time of FFB's establish-
ment until May 1981.19 SLMA now finances its new borrowing 
from the public, without any guarantee. The three enterprises 
regulated by the Farm Credit Administration—the Banks for Coop-
eratives, Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, and Federal Land 
Banks—borrow by issuing consolidated Farm Credit bonds and 
notes rather than securities under their separate names. 

Government sponsorship of these enterprises has given them 
various direct benefits. These benefits differ from one enterprise to 
another and from one type of debt security to another. In most 

18 Ibid., pp. 29-30. 
19 SLMA was the only Government-sponsored enterprise whose new securities could be guaranteed by the 

Government and therefore bought by the FFB. The Secretary of Education had authority to guarantee SLMA 
securities issued prior to October 1, 1984. 
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cases, but not all, they include such advantages as the following: 
their debt securities can be held by federally regulated financial 
institutions in a number of cases where other private securities or 
State and local securities are not eligible; they are exempt from 
Federal, State, and local income taxation; the interest on their debt 
securities is exempt from State and local income taxation; and 
some of them have lines of credit with the Federal Government 
that range up to $4 billion. Because of these specific advantages 
and the overall Federal sponsorship, the enterprises are perceived 
by the securities market to have a special relationship with the 
Federal Government. As a result, and despite the absence of Feder-
al guarantees, the Government-sponsored enterprises can borrow at 
interest rates only slightly higher than the interest rates paid by 
Treasury on comparable issues of Federal debt. 

In consequence of these privileges, the budget proposes that fees 
be imposed on all new borrowings of the Government-sponsored 
enterprises. The fee is to apply annually to the average amount 
outstanding of all securities issued after 1985. Its rate is to be 
0.05% on the outstanding amount of securities issued in 1986; and, 
except for mortgage-backed securities, the rate is to rise to 0.083% 
on the outstanding amount of securities issued in 1987 and later 
years. 

The operations of the Government-sponsored enterprises are not 
subject to the Federal budget review process; and the economic 
assumptions on which their borrowing estimates are based for 
1985-86 are not necessarily the same as the Administration's eco-
nomic forecast, which is used for the budget. In order to show the 
borrowing by this sector as a whole from the rest of the market, 
the total borrowing figures in table E-10 are calculated net of the 
borrowing by one Government-sponsored enterprise from another. 
Most of this adjustment is accounted for by the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation repaying its debt to the Federal Home Loan 
Banks. 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises has risen to 
much higher levels in the last few years than it was before. Until 
1978 the largest amount of borrowing by this sector as a whole had 
been $14.9 billion in 1974. Borrowing increased sharply to $24 to 
$27 billion during 1978-80, however, and then expanded to $38.6 
billion in 1981 and $47.9 billion in 1982. Borrowing was consider-
ably smaller in 1983, at $31.2 billion, as shown in table E-10, but it 
rebounded in 1984. The Government-sponsored enterprises estimate 
that it will be $44 billion during 1985-86. 

The major Government-sponsored borrowers during 1983-86 are 
the two enterprises that borrow in order to support housing 
through the purchase of mortgages: the Federal National Mortgage 
Association (FNMA) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corpo-
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Table E-10. BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1986 
estimate 

Description 1983 
actual 

1984 
actual 

1985 
estimate 

1986 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1986 
estimate 

Education: Student Loan Marketing Association 1,332 1,774 1,211 1,377 12,586 
Housing and Urban Development: Federal National 

Mortgage Association 19,105 17,934 20,566 20,967 154,544 
Farm Credit Administration:1 

Banks for cooperatives 316 263 1,147 1,150 10,726 
Federal intermediate credit banks -1 ,908 - 7 6 1 455 938 19,588 
Federal land banks 451 733 1,232 1,827 50,684 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: 
Federal home loan banks - 9 , 0 7 1 15,633 8,594 6,000 82,000 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 20,192 13,269 10,291 11,848 96,373 

Total 30,416 48,845 43,496 44,107 426,501 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises - 7 5 5 - 8 4 5 - 6 0 0 - 2 4 0 1,241 

Total, borrowing by Government-spon-
sored enterprises 31,171 49,690 44,096 44,347 425,260 

1 The debt represented by consolidated notes and bonds is attributed to the respective Farm Credit banks. 

ration (FHLMC). In 1983 they borrowed $39.3 billion altogether; 
during 1984-86 they borrowed or are estimated to borrow a re-
markably steady $31 to $33 billion each year. This is signficantly 
less than in 1983, due to much less borrowing by FHLMC, but it is 
still over two-thirds of total Government-sponsored borrowing. 
During these 3 years, moreover, their respective shares are rela-
tively stable. These high levels of borrowing and lending are pri-
marily being carried out through FHLMC's program of mortgage-
backed participation certificates and FNMA's program of mort-
gage-backed securities. Both of these programs purchase conven-
tional mortgages and finance the purchases by packaging the mort-
gages into pools and selling participation certificates in the pools to 
the public. By the end of 1986, FNMA and FHLMC are estimated 
to have raised their combined share of total Government-sponsored 
debt from 42% in 1980 to 59%. 

Because the borrowing by FNMA and FHLMC is so stable except 
between 1983 and 1984, these enterprises do not account for most 
of the year-to-year changes in Government-sponsored borrowing. 
Borrowing by the sector as a whole increased by $18.4 billion from 
1983 to 1984. This was primarily due to the Federal Home Loan 
Banks (FHLB). They substantially increased their new advances to 
savings and loan associations and other savings institutions, and 
the repayments of earlier advances fell. As a result, FHLB ad-
vances outstanding rose by $24.7 billion, and FHLB borrowing rose 
correspondingly. The decline in FHLMC borrowing offset this to a 
significant but limited extent. 
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The Federal Home Loan Banks are also the main source of the 
moderate decrease estimated in sector borrowing from 1984 to 1985. 
The increase in FHLB advances in 1985 is less than the increase in 
repayments, so the estimated borrowing is less than in 1984. This 
approximately accounts for the moderate decrease in sector bor-
rowing. From 1985 to 1986 the estimated sector borrowing is very 
stable, with small increases for some Government-sponsored enter-
prises roughly offset by small decreases for others. 

The Federal Government provides a different kind of assistance 
to State and local government borrowing than it does to other 
borrowers through loan guarantees and Government-sponsored en-
terprises. It exempts the interest on State and local debt from 
Federal income tax. This reduces the interest rate these govern-
ments have to pay and thereby encourages them to borrow larger 
amounts. Tax exemption has also been extended to certain bonds 
nominally issued by a State or local government to raise funds for 
private purposes. These private purpose bonds, such as industrial 
development bonds, now comprise over half of all new long-term, 
tax-exempt issues. In 1984 the total tax-exempt borrowing (net of 
repayments) estimated in the Federal Reserve flow-of-funds ac-
counts was $46.0 billion. Tax-exempt borrowing is discussed further 
in Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs," and, from a 
different perspective, in Special Analysis G, "Tax Expenditures." 

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

Table E- l l summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing. 
Federal borrowing from the public is presented in total. Guaran-
teed borrowing and borrowing by Government-sponsored enter-
prises are presented both as total amounts for the sector as a whole 
and as net amounts. The net amounts contain adjustments that 
were made in order to remove double counting in the aggregation 
of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Double counting 
would otherwise occur when a Federal agency or a Government-
sponsored enterprise bought (or sold) a Federal or federally assisted 
debt security. This is because borrowing would occur both when the 
security was initially sold and when the Federal agency or Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprise borrowed in order to finance its pur-
chase. 

Federal borrowing from the public to finance the deficit domi-
nates the total of Federal and federally assisted borrowing each 
year during 1984-86. Federal borrowing comprises 72% of the total 
for the whole period and about the same each year; Federal debt 
held by the public at the end of 1986 is 67% of the total Federal 
and federally assisted debt outstanding. While guaranteed and Gov-
ernment-sponored borrowing change from year-to-year, the move-
ments are not large enough to substantially affect the totals. 
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Table E - l l . NET BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT, GOVERNMENT-GUARANTEED BORROWERS, AND 
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 

(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1986 
estimate 

Description 1984 
actual 

1985 
estimate 

1986 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1986 
estimate 

Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

170.8 201.4 172.6 1,686.6 Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

19.0 

- 1 . 1 

19.4 

- . 9 

31.2 

- . 7 

439.6 

.8 

Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

20.1 20.2 31.9 438.8 Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

49.7 
- 1 . 1 

44.1 
.3 

44.3 
- . 1 

425.3 
2.4 

5.0 
.1 

26.6 
.1 
.8 
.1 

6.8 

Tennessee Valley Authority 

425.3 
2.4 

5.0 
.1 

26.6 
.1 
.8 
.1 

6.8 

Less increase in holdings of guaranteed loans: 
Federal National Mortgage Association . 
Federal Home Loan Banks, 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 
Farm Credit Banks 

- 6 . 5 * 

- . 1 • 

1.8 

.3 

- . 1 

- 2 . 9 

- . 1 

425.3 
2.4 

5.0 
.1 

26.6 
.1 
.8 
.1 

6.8 Student Loan Marketing Association6 

- 6 . 5 * 

- . 1 • 

1.8 1.3 1.1 

425.3 
2.4 

5.0 
.1 

26.6 
.1 
.8 
.1 

6.8 

Net Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 

55.5 42.2 46.4 383.4 Net Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 246.4 263.8 250.9 2,508.8 

* $50 million or less. 
1 See table E- l . 
2 "Guaranteed-borrowing (net)" is the same as "guaranteed loans (net)" in table F-20 of Special Analysis F. To avoid double counting, it is 

calculated net of guarantees of loans previously guaranteed and guarantees of Federal agency debt. 
3 Until the 1985 budget, the increase in guaranteed loans held by the FFB was included in guaranteed borrowing (net) and subtracted out in 

deriving primary guaranteed borrowing. In the 1985 budget and this budget, following a revision of the presentation in Special Analysis F, the 
increase in guaranteed loans held by the FFB is netted out in deriving guaranteed borrowing (net). Primary guaranteed borrowing is not affected. 

4 "Primary guaranteed borrowing' in this table is the same as "primary guaranteed loans in table F-20. 
5 From table E-10. 
6 The increase in holdings of guaranteed loans by the Student Loan Marketing Association is subtracted out on this line only to the extent that 

SLMA borrows from the public. To the extent that SLMA borrows from the FFB, the increase in holdings of guaranteed loans is ultimately 
financed by Federal borrowing and the loans are therefore classified as direct loans rather than guaranteed loans. This amount is subtracted out 
above as an increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal agencies. 

The chart on the next page depicts the trends in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing from 1966 to 1986. The series are volatile, and 
the fluctuations are dominated by Federal borrowing, which is 
driven primarily by the Federal deficit. The fluctuations in the 
Federal deficit, in turn, are strongly related to the pattern of 
recession and recovery. Total Federal and federally assisted bor-
rowing increased steadily and substantially from $80.8 billion in 
1979 to $280.5 billion in 1983. With a subsequent reduction in the 
deficit and with federally assisted borrowing not rising very much, 
the total was lower in 1984 and is estimated to remain below the 
peak in 1985 and 1986. 

As the chart shows, Federal and federally assisted borrowing is 
now a great deal higher than a decade ago. Much of the increase 
parallels the growth in the economy and in the total funds bor-
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Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing 
$ Billions 
350 

300 -

$ Billions 
350 

n 1 1 1 1 1 r 
1966 68 70 72 74 76 78 80 82 84 86 

Fiscal Years Estimate 

rowed by the non-financial sector in the credit market. However, 
total Federal and federally assisted borrowing has increased as a 
proportion of the total funds borrowed. This proportion increased 
from 17% during 1960-69 to 21% during the first half of the 1970,s 
and 27% during the second half. During 1980-84 the proportion 
was higher still, averaging 42%. Thus, Government programs have 
recently been a larger proportion of funds borrowed in credit mar-
kets than they were in the preceding years. However, in 1984 the 
proportion (37%) was down sharply from the proportions in 1982 
(50%) and 1983 (56%). This result, and the relative stability of 
estimated Federal and federally assisted borrowing in 1985 and 
1986, suggest that the upward trend of relative Federal participa-
tion in the credit market may no longer be continuing. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1986



SPECIAL ANALYSIS E E-ll 

Table E-12. BUDGET FINANCING AND DEBT 
(In millions of dollars) 

BUDGET FINANCING 

1984 
actual 

1985 
estimate 

1986 
estimate 

Budget surplus or deficit ( — ) 
(On-budget deficit under current law) 
(Off-budget deficit under current law) 1 

-185,324 
(-175,358) 

(-9,966) 

-222,226 
(-209,767) 
(-12,459) 

-179,996 
(-178,495) 

(-1,501) 
Means of financing other than borrowing from the public: 

Decrease or increase ( - ) in Treasury operating cash balance.. 
Increase or decrease ( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.2 

Deposit fund balances 

6,631 

5,447 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

9,410 
453 
559 

9,406 
-2 ,503 

471 Seigniorage on coins 

6,631 

5,447 
1,930 

498 

10,426 

9,410 
453 
559 

9,406 
-2 ,503 

471 

Total, means of financing other than borrowing from the 
public 14,507 20,848 7,374 

Total requirements for borrowing from the 
Change in debt held by the public 

s public -170,817 -201,378 -172,622 Total requirements for borrowing from the 
Change in debt held by the public 170,817 201,378 172,622 

Nonbank investors 164,822 
6,400 

- 4 0 5 
Commercial banks 

164,822 
6,400 

- 4 0 5 Federal Reserve System 

164,822 
6,400 

- 4 0 5 

164,822 
6,400 

- 4 0 5 

DEBT, END OF YEAR 

1983 
actual 

Gross Federal debt: 
Debt issued by Treasury 
Debt issued by other agencies 

1,377,211 
4,675 

1,572,267 
4,481 

1,836,725 
4,352 

2,070,034 
4,197 

Total gross Federal debt 
Held by: 

Government agencies 
The public 

1,381,886 

240,114 
1,141,771 

1,576,748 

264,159 
1,312,589 

1,841,077 

327,110 
1,513,967 

2,074,231 

387,642 
1,686,589 

Federal Reserve System 
Others 

155,527 
986,244 

155,122 
1,157,467 

DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITATION, END OF YEAR 

Debt issued by Treasury 1,377,211 1,572,267 1,836,725 2,070,034 
Treasury debt not subject to limitation - 6 0 5 - 6 0 3 - 6 0 3 - 6 0 3 
Agency debt subject to limitation 1,347 1,312 1,292 1,283 

Total debt subject to statutory limi-
tation 3 1,377,953 1,572,975 1,837,414 2,070,714 

1 Proposed to be included on-budget 
2 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 

rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and profit on 
sale of gold. 

3 The statutory debt limit is established at $1,823.8 billion (Public Law 98-475). 
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BORROWING AND DEBT 
The major fiscal operations of the Federal Government include 

not only taxation and expenditure but also: 
• borrowing cash to meet outlays not covered by receipts and to 

refinance maturing debt; 
• investing balances that trust funds and other Government 

accounts do not currently need for outlays; and 
• providing guarantees and other types of assistance to certain 

borrowing by the public. 
This analysis summarizes current developments in Federal bor-

rowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt 
and the interest on the Federal debt, the amount of U.S. Govern-
ment debt held by foreign residents, agency borrowing, investment 
in Federal securities by Government accounts, the statutory debt 
limitation, Government-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises. The analysis concludes with a 
brief discussion of the trend in Federal and federally assisted bor-
rowing and the relationship of this trend to the total borrowing by 
the nonfinancial sector of the economy. Excluded from this analy-
sis are other types of Federal liabilities, which include accounts 
payable, obligations for undelivered orders, long-term contracts, 
insurance commitments, and the obligation for such future pay-
ments as social security and employee retirement.1 Supplementary 
data on debt since 1940 are published in a separate volume, Histor-
ical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 
1987. 

Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs/' examines the 
related subject of Federal credit programs, which provide direct 
loans, loan guarantees, and loans by Government-sponsored enter-
prises. The factors discussed in both Special Analyses E and F are 
significant in appraising the impact on financial markets and the 
economy of the programs contained in the 1987 Federal budget. 

1 Data on many of these liabilities are contained in "Statement of Liabilities and Other Financial Commit-
ments of the United States Government," an annual report prepared by the Financial Management Service of 
the Department of the Treasury and published in the Treasury Bulletin. The 1984 data were published in the 
winter (1st quarter) issue, 1985, pp. 193-205. 

E-1 
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A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987 

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT 

The Federal Government issues debt for two principal reasons. 
First, it issues debt to the public, largely in order to finance the 
Federal deficit. Second, it issues debt to those Government ac-
counts, primarily trust funds, that accumulate surpluses that are 
required by law to be invested in Federal securities. Nearly all of 
the Federal debt has been issued by the Treasury and is called 
"public debt/' but a small portion has been issued by other Govern-
ment agencies and is called "agency debt/' 2 

Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury or by an 
agency—has a significant impact on financial markets and the rest 
of the economy, and is consequently an important concern of Fed-
eral fiscal policy. Borrowing from the public includes borrowing 
from the Federal Reserve Banks as well as borrowing from com-
mercial banks, foreign central banks, other financial institutions 
and businesses, and individuals. The term "borrowing from the 
Federal Reserve Banks" does not imply that the Treasury sells 
debt securities directly to the Federal Reserve. Instead, the Federal 
Reserve normally buys securities in the open market. In the past 
the Federal Reserve was able to buy securities directly from the 
Treasury only under exceptional circumstances and in amounts 
limited by statute. The statutory authority for even these excep-
tions expired in 1981. 

For most purposes borrowing from the Federal Reserve Banks 
should be distinguished from borrowing from the rest of the public. 
Federal Reserve purchases of debt are undertaken to carry out 
monetary policy, not to earn income, and affect the economy by 
expanding bank reserves and the money stock. They thus have a 
markedly different motivation and effect on financial markets than 
do purchases by other sectors of the public. The debt held outside 
the Federal Reserve Banks enters into investment portfolios of 
businesses and individuals and by this means affects interest rates, 
other financial conditions, and the size and composition of private 
assets. Almost all interest received by the Federal Reserve Banks is 
returned to the Treasury as receipts, called deposits of earnings, so 
the Federal Reserve holdings of debt have only a small effect on 
the budget surplus or deficit. The estimates in this analysis for the 
current and future years do not divide the debt held by the public 
between the Federal Reserve Banks and the rest of the public, 
despite the significance of this distinction, because the Federal 
Reserve's open market operations depend on future economic devel-
opments and on policy decisions not yet made. 

2 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market, where it may 
include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table E-7 but also certain Government-
guaranteed securities and the debt of the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table E - l l . 
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Table E- l summarizes Federal borrowing from 1985 through 
1991. In 1985 the total Federal borrowing (net of the refunding of 
securities that matured)—i.e., the rise in gross Federal debt—was 
$250.7 billion. The issue of debt to Government accounts was $53.5 
billion, and the sale of debt to the public was $197.3 billion. The 
Federal Reserve Banks increased their holdings of Federal debt by 
$14.7 billion, so the increase in debt held by the rest of the public 
was $182.6 billion. As a result of this borrowing, Federal debt held 
by the public increased to $1,509.9 billion at the end of 1985. Gross 
Federal debt was $1,827.5 billion. 

Table E - l . FEDERAL BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( — ) of debt Debt outstanding, 

Description 
1985 
actual 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

enu ui 
1987 

estimate 

i year 
1991 

estimate 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. accounts-. 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. ac-
counts 1 

Total, debt held by public... 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Re-

serve Banks 
Debt held by others 

2 5 0 . 8 
- 0 . 1 

2 8 4 . 7 
- 0 . 2 

2 0 8 . 9 
- 0 . 3 

1 9 0 . 3 
- 2 . 0 

1 7 5 . 4 
* 

1 5 7 . 0 
* 

1 3 5 . 4 
* 

2 , 3 1 6 . 7 
4 . 0 

2 , 9 7 4 . 7 
2 . 0 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. accounts-. 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. ac-
counts 1 

Total, debt held by public... 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Re-

serve Banks 
Debt held by others 

2 5 0 . 7 2 8 4 . 5 2 0 8 . 6 1 8 8 . 3 1 7 5 . 4 1 5 7 . 0 1 3 5 . 4 2 , 3 2 0 . 6 2 , 9 7 6 . 7 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. accounts-. 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. ac-
counts 1 

Total, debt held by public... 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Re-

serve Banks 
Debt held by others 

5 3 . 5 
* 

8 0 . 4 
_ * 

6 7 . 0 
- 0 . 1 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

4 6 3 . 9 
1 . 0 

NA 
NA 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. accounts-. 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. ac-
counts 1 

Total, debt held by public... 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Re-

serve Banks 
Debt held by others 

5 3 . 5 8 0 . 4 6 6 . 9 9 5 . 4 1 0 8 . 6 1 2 2 . 1 1 3 7 . 6 4 6 4 . 9 9 2 8 . 6 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. accounts-. 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. ac-
counts 1 

Total, debt held by public... 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Re-

serve Banks 
Debt held by others 

1 9 7 . 3 2 0 4 . 2 1 4 1 . 7 9 3 . 0 6 6 . 8 3 4 . 9 - 2 . 2 1 , 8 5 5 . 7 2 , 0 4 8 . 1 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. accounts-. 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Debt held by Gov. ac-
counts 1 

Total, debt held by public... 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal Re-

serve Banks 
Debt held by others 

1 4 . 7 
1 8 2 . 6 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

* $50 million or less. 1

 Investment by Government accounts during 1988-91 is estimated as approximately equal to the total trust fund surplus. 
NA=Not available. 

Borrowing from the public has fluctuated widely in the past in 
response to fluctuations in the economy. Recently, from 1981 to 
1983, it increased substantially from $79.3 billion to $212.3 billion. 
This was due to both the temporary effects of recession and disin-
flation and a more lasting, structural imbalance between receipts 
and outlays. In the past two years the rapid recovery has helped to 
restrain the level of borrowing, but it has not diminished much. 

The decline in real gross national product (GNP) during the 
recession of 1981-82 reduced money incomes, which decreased 
income and social security tax receipts almost immediately; the 
associated rise in unemployment raised outlays for unemployment 
compensation and certain other programs. The decrease in the rate 
of inflation, which was unusually sharp, reduced both receipts and 
outlays, but receipts fell more quickly. Tax collections fell almost 
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immediately below what they otherwise would have been, because 
the lower inflation reduced the money incomes on which most 
taxes are based. In contrast, for example, cost-of-living adjustments 
to benefit programs occur at fixed intervals and are not made until 
some months after the price changes that determine them; and 
lower interest rates in response to lower inflation do not reduce 
interest outlays on existing debt securities. Therefore, the lower 
real GNP and the disinflation both widened the Federal deficit. 
These effects are an example of the sensitivity of the budget to 
economic conditions, which is discussed in Part 2 of the Budget 

With strong economic recovery starting in early 1983 and with a 
more stable rate of inflation, these factors ceased to widen the 
Federal deficit and borrowing. Instead, the rapid expansion of real 
GNP and the sharp decline in the unemployment rate increased 
receipts, reduced outlays, and thus decreased the Federal deficit 
and borrowing. However, the effects of the still remaining unem-
ployed resources continue to keep the deficit and borrowing at 
greater levels than they would be at high employment. 

The present large deficit and borrowing are also due to causes 
that do not go away with the steady and strong economic expan-
sion assumed in this budget. Although the estimated total unem-
ployment rate falls to 5.6% by 1991, a deficit of $103.8 billion 
nevertheless remains under these conditions of high employment 
unless policy actions are taken to diminish it. The effect is shown 
in table E-2 by the estimated borrowing from the public based on 
the current services estimates of the deficit. 
Table E-2. COMPARISON OF CURRENT SERVICES AND POLICY ESTIMATES OF BORROWING AND DEBT 

(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Description 1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

Borrowing from the public.-
Current services 206.9 179.9 149.4 138.2 125.4 103.0 
Policy 204.2 141.7 93.0 66.8 34.9 - 2 . 2 

Debt held by the public: 
Current services 1,716.8 1,896.7 2,046.0 2,184.2 2,309.7 2,412.6 
Policy 1,714.0 1,855.7 1,948.7 2,015.4 2,050.3 2,048.1 

Debt held by the public as percentage of GNP: 
Current services 41.0 41.8 41.7 41.5 41.1 40.5 
Policy 40.9 40.9 39.7 38.3 36.5 34.4 

The current services estimates of the budget, as explained in 
Special Analysis A, "Current Services Estimates," show the re-
ceipts, outlays, and deficit that would be realized under existing 
polices with regard to spending programs and taxes (and under the 
same economic assumptions as used for the budget). As shown in 
table E-2, they imply large continued borrowing through 1991, 
though with a significant downward trend, despite the continual 
improvement in economic conditions. 
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In contrast, the policies proposed in this budget are estimated to 
eliminate the deficit and borrowing from the public in accordance 
with the targets set forth in the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985 (the Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act). As 
shown in tables E-l and E-2, borrowing from the public under these 
policies is estimated to decrease steadily from its 1986 level of $204.2 
billion, falling to $141.7 billion in 1987 and turning into a $2.2 billion 
repayment of debt in 1991. As a result, the debt held by the public 
under the policies proposed by the Administration is $2,048.1 billion 
in 1991, which is $364.5 billion less (or 15.1% less) than the debt 
under the current services estimates. 

The economic assumptions behind these estimates are presented 
in Part 2 of the Budget The assumptions for 1986 and 1987 are a 
forecast of the economy. In contrast, the assumptions for later 
years are not exact forecasts of future economic conditions. Instead, 
they are extrapolations of trends, based on the assumption that the 
fiscal policy proposed in this budget will be enacted and that the 
Federal Reserve will pursue a policy of gradually reducing the rate 
of growth of the monetary aggregates. Thus, they assume steady 
progress in sustaining economic growth and in reducing inflation, 
interest rates, and unemployment. The receipts and outlay esti-
mates also assume that the taxation and expenditure proposals in 
this budget are enacted and implemented. 

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS 

Table E-3 shows the relationship between borrowing from the 
public and the Federal deficit. The total deficit of the Federal 
Government includes not only the budget deficit but also the sur-
plus or deficit of the off-budget Federal entities, which have been 
excluded from the budget by law. Under present law the off-budget 
Federal entities are the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund 
and the disability insurance trust fund.3 Since they had a com-
bined surplus in 1985 and are estimated to continue having sur-
pluses during 1986-91, they currently reduce the requirements for 
Treasury to borrow from the public. 

The total Federal deficit is financed either by borrowing from the 
public or by several other means. The other means of financing 
are: 

• a decrease in Treasury's operating cash balance; 
• an increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, 

accrued interest payable on debt held by the public, etc.; 

a Off-budget Federal entities are discussed in the Budget of the United States Government. Fiscal Year 1987. 
Part (ia. A technical analysis of the budgetary relationship between on-budget and off-budget accounts is 
presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-3. MEANS OF FINANCING THE DEFICIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1985 actual 1986 estimate 1987 estimate 1988 estimate 1989 estimate 1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Off-budget2 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 

Decrease or increase ( — ) 
in Treasury operating 
cash balance 

-212,266 
-221,629 

9,363 

-202,789 
-215,984 

13,195 

-143,630 
-159,288 

15,658 

-93 ,585 
-126,765 

33,179 

-67 ,504 
-111,304 

43,799 

-35 ,752 
-90,134 

54,382 

1,323 
-65,650 

66,973 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Off-budget2 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 

Decrease or increase ( — ) 
in Treasury operating 
cash balance 13,367 

- 9 7 9 
2,093 

516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

428 
711 
439 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.3. 
Deposit fund balances4.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

13,367 

- 9 7 9 
2,093 

516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

428 
711 
439 

1,511 
- 1 0 5 

544 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.3. 
Deposit fund balances4.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

13,367 

- 9 7 9 
2,093 

516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

428 
711 
439 

1,511 
- 1 0 5 

544 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in: 

Checks outstanding, etc.3. 
Deposit fund balances4.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

13,367 

- 9 7 9 
2,093 

516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

428 
711 
439 

1,511 
- 1 0 5 

544 622 752 837 906 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements for 
borrowing from the 
public 

Change in debt held 
by the public 

14,997 - 1 , 3 6 2 1,950 622 752 837 906 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements for 
borrowing from the 
public 

Change in debt held 
by the public 

-197,269 -204,151 -141,680 -92 ,963 -66 ,752 -34 ,915 2,229 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements for 
borrowing from the 
public 

Change in debt held 
by the public 197,269 204,151 141,680 92,963 66,752 34,915 - 2 , 2 2 9 

1

 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1987-91 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 2

 The off-budget Federal entities consist of the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund and the disability insurance trust fund. 3

 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 
drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and 
profit on sale of gold. 4

 Does not include investment in Federal debt by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 
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• an increase in deposit fund balances, which are discussed on 
pages E-23 and E-24, together with their effect on the means of 
financing; and 

• seigniorage, which is the face value of minted coins less the 
cost of their production. 

All of these other means of financing except seigniorage are 
changes in the Government's balance sheet—either its asset or its 
liability accounts—and so may be either positive or negative. In 
most years they add up to a positive total amount, in which case 
they finance part of the deficit. Sometimes, however, they add up 
to a negative total amount, in which case they, like the deficit, 
must themselves be financed by borrowing from the public. In 1985 
the Federal deficit was $212.3 billion. The greater part of this 
amount, $197.3 billion, was borrowed from the public, and the 
remaining $15.0 billion was financed by other means. 

The other means of financing are normally small relative to 
borrowing from the public. This is because they are limited by 
their own nature. Decreases in cash balances, for example, are 
necessarily limited by past accumulations, which themselves re-
quired financing when they were built up. Thus, the extent to 
which means other than borrowing can finance a deficit are limit-
ed in any single year and are still more limited over a longer 
period of time. When the total Government deficit is sizable, it is 
necessarily the principal determinant of borrowing from the public. 

Nevertheless, as a whole, these other accounts did finance an 
unusually large amount of the deficit in 1985. Almost all of this 
was due to the decrease in the Treasury operating cash balance. At 
the end of 1984 the cash balance was $30.4 billion, which was $10.4 
billion above the normal end-of-year target of $20 billion. Since 
cash at the end of 1985 was $17.1 billion, the decrease in cash 
balance during 1985 financed $13.4 billion of the Federal deficit. 

In contrast, the cash balance is estimated to increase in 1986 in 
order to restore the end-of-year target. This is the primary reason 
why Federal borrowing is required to finance these accounts as 
well as the deficit. As a result, the means of financing other than 
borrowing are $16.4 billion less in 1986 than in 1985. Consequently, 
Federal borrowing is estimated to increase in 1986 despite a decrease 
in the deficit. 

The structure of table E-3 demonstrates that the off-budget Fed-
eral entities affect borrowing from the public in exactly the same 
way as the on-budget entities. Thus, balancing the budget as de-
fined under current law is not enough to prevent an increase in 
the Federal debt held by the public, if the off-budget entities have a 
deficit. Likewise, a budget deficit does not require borrowing from 
the public so long as the off-budget Federal entities have a surplus 
that is as large as the budget deficit or larger. The outlays of the 
entire Government must be in balance with receipts in order for 
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the Government not to have to borrow from the public, regardless 
of whether particular Federal entities are defined as being included 
in the budget totals (aside from the relatively small effect of the 
other means of financing). 

The amount of debt issued to Government accounts depends 
largely on the surpluses of the trust funds, both on-budget and off-
budget, which own over nine-tenths of the total Federal debt held 
by Government accounts. Investment by these accounts in Federal 
securities and the total trust fund surplus during 1984-87 are 
compared in the table below (in billions of dollars): 

Investment in Federal securities by Government accounts is 
roughly similar in size to the total trust fund surplus throughout 
this period. This relationship has historically been close, with the 
small differences accounted for by two factors. Certain accounts 
other than trust funds buy or sell Federal debt, as shown in table 
E-8, and the trust funds may change the amount of their cash 
assets not currently invested in debt.4 This relationship is less 
close than normal in 1984 and 1986, due to the effect of the debt 
limit on the investment of the civil service retirement and disabil-
ity trust fund (as explained on pages E-20 and E-22). The effects in 
these two years, however, are offsetting. The relationship is less close 
than normal in 1987 due to the proposed disinvestment of the airport 
and airway trust fund (as explained on page E-22). 

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over the past half 
century, from $16.9 billion in 1929 to $1,827.5 billion at the end of 
1985. Table E-4 compares the trends since 1954 in gross Federal 
debt and the amounts of debt held by Government accounts, the 
public (including the Federal Reserve Banks), and the Federal Re-
serve Banks. During this period the gross Federal debt increased by 
nearly seven times, and the amount of debt held in Federal Gov-
ernment accounts (primarily trust funds) rose by a similar propor-
tion. The average annual growth rates of gross Federal debt, debt 
held by the public, and debt held by the public apart from the 
Federal Reserve Banks were all about the same: around 6.3%. In 
the latter part of the period, the growth of debt accelerated. 
Whereas the debt held by the public increased at an average 
annual rate of 2.8% from 1954 to 1975, it grew at a rate of 11.9% 
from 1975 to 1980 and at a rate of 16.1% from 1980 to 1985. 

1984 1985 1986 1987 
actual actual estimate estimate 

Investment by Government accounts in Federal debt 
Total trust fund surplus 

2 4 . 0 5 3 . 5 8 0 . 4 6 6 . 9 
3 2 . 9 5 4 . 4 6 3 . 0 7 4 . 9 

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT 

4 These "open book balances" are very small relative to trust fund holdings of Federal debt, as shown in 
Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-4. TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT1 

(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Debt outstanding, end of year 

GNP 

Debt held 
by publ ic 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 
debt 

Held by 

GNP 

Debt held 
by publ ic 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 
debt 

Federal 
Govern-
ment 

accounts 

The public GNP 

Debt held 
by publ ic 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 
debt 

Federal 
Govern-
ment 

accounts Total 
Federal 
Reserve 
Banks 

Other 

GNP 

Debt held 
by publ ic 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

1954 270.8 46.3 224.5 25.0 199.5 369.4 60.8 
1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 387.6 58.5 
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 418.0 53.2 
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 441.2 49.7 
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 449.8 50.3 
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 479.5 49.0 

1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 507.7 46.7 
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 519.0 46.0 
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 556.6 44.6 
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 588.6 43.2 
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 629.4 40.9 
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 673.6 38.8 
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 740.5 35.7 
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 793.5 33.7 
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 852.4 34.1 
1969 2 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 929.5 30.1 

1970 3 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 990.5 28.8 
1971 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,057.1 28.8 
1972 437.3 113.6 323.8 71.4 252.3 1,151.2 28.1 
1973 4 468.4 125.4 343.0 75.2 267.9 1,285.5 26.7 
1974 486.2 140.2 346.1 80.6 265.4 1,417.0 24.4 
1975 . 544.1 147.2 396.9 85.0 311.9 1,523.5 26.1 
1976 5 631.9 151.6 480.3 94.7 385.6 1,699.6 28.3 
TQ 646.4 148.1 498.3 96.7 401.6 1,794.7 27.8 
1977 709.1 157.3 551.8 105.0 446.8 1,935.8 28.5 
1978 780.4 169.5 610.9 115.5 495.5 2,173.4 28.1 
1979 833.8 189.2 644.6 115.6 529.0 2,452.2 26.3 

1980 914.3 199.2 715.1 120.8 594.3 2,667.6 26.8 
1981 1,003.9 209.5 794.4 124.5 670.0 2,986.2 26.6 
1982 1,147.0 217.6 929.4 134.5 794.9 3,141.5 29.6 
1983 1,381.9 240.1 1,141.8 155.5 986.2 3,320.9 34.4 
1984 1,576.7 264.2 1,312.6 155.1 1,157.5 3,695.3 35.5 
1985 1,827.5 317.6 1,509.9 169.8 1,340.1 3,936.8 38.4 
1986 estimate 2,112.0 398.0 1,714.0 NA NA 4,192.2 40.9 
1987 estimate 2,320.6 464.9 1,855.7 NA NA 4,538.1 40.9 
1988 estimate 2,509.0 560.3 1,948.7 NA NA 4,902.9 39.7 
1989 estimate 2,684.3 668.9 2,015.4 NA NA 5,268.9 38.3 

1990 estimate 2,841.4 791.0 2,050.3 NA NA 5,623.4 36.5 
1991 estimate 2,976.7 928.6 2,048.1 NA NA 5,955.2 34.4 

1

 Data from 1940 to 1991 in millions of dollars are published in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1987, 
section 7. Earlier historical data are presented on a different basis in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on 
the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 19. 2

 During 1969, 3 Government-sponsored enterprises became completely privately owned, and their debt was removed from the totals for the 
Federal Government. At the dates of their conversion, gross Federal debt was reduced $10.7 billion, debt held by Government accounts was 
reduced $0.6 billion, and debt held by the public was reduced $10.1 billion. 3

 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $1.6 billion due to a reclassification of the Commodity Credit Corporation certificates 
of interest from loan assets to debt. 4

 A procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of Treasury debt at the end of the month increased gross Federal debt and debt 
held in Government accounts by about $4.5 billion. 5

 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $0.5 billion due to a retroactive reclassification of the Export-Import Bank 
certificates of beneficial interest from loan assets to debt. 

N A = N o t available. 
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A -10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987 

During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II, 
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in 
absolute amount but also, as shown in the chart below, as a propor-
tion of the total credit market debt owed by nonfinancial sectors of 
the economy: Federal, State and local, and private.5 Whereas Fed-
eral debt held by the public was only 13% of total debt at the end 
of calendar year 1929, it had risen to 69% by the end of calendar 
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large during these years, espe-
cially to finance World War II, and borrowing by other sectors was 
restricted by low incomes and poor credit-worthiness during the 
depression and by controls and scarcities during the war. 

Percentage Distribution of Debt* 

100-
Percent 

-100 

1929 40 50 60 70 80 85 
End of Year 
•Federal Debt is Debt Held by the Public (Including the federal Reserve Bonks) 

From 1945 to 1974, however, in every single year but one, private 
debt increased as a proportion of total credit market debt and 
Federal debt held by the public decreased as a proportion. During 
this period the average annual rate of growth was 1.1% for Federal 
debt held by the public, 10.0% for State and local debt, and 9.7% 
for private credit market debt. By 1974, Federal debt held by the 
public had declined to 16.7% of total credit market debt, and 

The estimates for 194(i to the present are from the Federal Reserve Board flow-of-funds accounts; the 
estimates for earlier years are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the Department of Commerce and are 
linked to the flow-of-funds estimates on the basis of their respective 194(i levels. The data are for calendar years 
during 1929-51 and for fiscal years thereafter. The private sector debt includes debt of foreigners incurred in 
U.S. credit markets. 
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private debt had risen to 73.6% of the total. As a result of these 
trends, Federal debt, though still important, became a relatively 
much smaller part of the financial markets than it had been at the 
end of World War II. 

This trend ended in 1975. A recession caused large Federal defi-
cits in 1975 and 1976, and as a result the Federal debt held by the 
public rose as a percentage of total credit market debt in both 
years. After a brief decline and a short period of stability, Federal 
debt held by the public increased year-by-year from 17.8% of credit 
market debt in 1980 to 22.4% in 1985. This is the highest percent-
age since 1968. The counterpart to a higher proportion of Federal 
debt in the last five years has been a lower proportion of private 
debt. 

During the same period following World War II, Federal debt 
decreased relative to GNP. Debt held by the public was 110.7% of 
GNP at the end of 1945 but, as shown in table E-4, declined to 
60.8% of GNP by the end of 1954 and 24.4% by the end of 1974. 
For several years thereafter debt held by the public fluctuated as a 
percentage of GNP in about the same way as it fluctuated as a 
percentage of total credit market debt. In 1982, however, debt held 
by the public rose sharply from 26.6% of GNP to 29.6%, and by 
1985 it had risen to 38.4%. This percentage is higher than in any 
other year since 1965. 

Because of the reasons outlined in a preceding section, Federal 
borrowing is estimated to remain very large in 1986 before starting 
to decrease sharply in 1987. As a result, debt held by the public is 
estimated to rise further to 40.9% of GNP in 1987 and 1988 before 
gradually but steadily declining to 34.4% in 1991. This decline 
could not occur, however, without policy measures to cut the deficit 
very greatly. Under the current services estimates for the budget, 
as shown in table E-2, Federal borrowing from the public would be 
much larger. Debt held by the public as a percentage of GNP 
would rise to 41.8% of GNP in 1987 and then decline only slightly 
in the following years. 

The interest cost of the debt is more significant than the amount 
of the debt for some types of comparison designed to measure the 
importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest payments on the debt 
must be financed by either higher taxes or more borrowing, and 
more borrowing raises still further the debt and therefore the 
amount of interest that must be paid in the future. The interest on 
the debt held by the public has risen much faster than the debt 
itself, due to a strong upward trend since World War II in the 
interest rates that must be paid on new borrowings and on refund-
ed debt. The interest rate on 91-day Treasury bills, for example, 
averaged 2.0% in the 1950's, 4.0% in the 1960's, and 6.3% in the 
1970's. It then averaged 12.1% in calendar years 1980-82 before 
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falling to 8.6% in 1983, 9.6% in 1984, and 7.5% in 1985. Conse-
quently, whereas the Federal debt held by the public increased by 
nearly seven times between 1954 and 1985, table E-5 shows that 
the interest paid on this debt increased by twenty-nine times. 

Table E-5. TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Interest on the gross Federal debt 

Fiscal year 
Total

1 Federal 
Govern-
ment 
ac-

counts 

The public 

GNP 
Out-
lays

3 

Fiscal year 
Total

1 Federal 
Govern-
ment 
ac-

counts 
Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks

2 Other 
GNP 

Out-
lays

3 

1954 6.4 1.3 5.2 0.5 4.7 1.40 7.29 
1955 6.4 1.2 5.2 .4 4.8 1.34 7.56 
1956 6.8 1.3 5.6 .5 5.1 1.33 7.90 
1957 7.3 1.4 5.9 .7 5.3 1.34 7.73 
1958 7.8 1.4 6.3 .7 5.6 1.41 7.68 
1959 7.8 1.4 6.4 .8 5.6 1.34 6.96 

1960 9.5 1.5 8.1 1.0 7.1 1.59 8.73 
1961 9.3 1.5 7.8 1.0 6.8 1.50 7.96 
1962 9.5 1.6 7.9 1.0 6.9 1.42 7.40 
1963 10.3 1.6 8.7 1.1 7.6 1.47 7.78 
1964 11.0 1.8 9.2 1.2 8.0 1.47 7.80 
1965 11.8 2.0 9.8 1.4 8.4 1.46 8.29 
1966 12.6 2.1 10.4 1.7 8.7 1.41 7.75 
1967 14.2 2.6 11.6 2.0 9.6 1.47 7.39 
1968 15.6 3.0 12.6 2.4 10.2 1.48 7.09 
1969 17.6 3.5 14.1 2.9 11.2 1.52 7.70 

1970 20.0 4.4 15.6 3.5 12.2 1.58 7.99 
1971 21.6 5.3 16.3 3.7 12.6 1.55 7.78 
1972 22.5 5.8 16.6 3.7 12.9 1.44 7.20 
1973 24.8 6.3 18.5 4.3 14.2 1.44 7.53 
1974 30.0 7.7 22.4 5.5 16.9 1.58 8.30 
1975 33.5 8.8 24.7 6.1 18.6 1.62 7.42 
1976 37.7 9.0 28.7 6.3 22.5 1.69 7.73 
TQ 8.3 .6 7.6 NA NA 1.70 7.96 
1977 42.6 9.6 33.0 6.8 26.2 1.71 8.07 
1978 49.3 10.2 39.2 8.0 31.2 1.80 8.54 
1979 60.3 12.1 48.3 9.6 38.6 1.97 9.59 

1980 75.2 14.8 60.4 12.5 47.9 2.26 10.22 
1981 96.0 17.1 78.9 13.4 65.5 2.64 11.63 
1982 117.5 19.9 97.7 15.4 82.4 3.11 13.10 
1983 128.9 21.3 107.7 15.3 92.3 3.24 13.32 
1984 154.1 25.2 129.0 16.3 112.7 3.49 15.14 
1985 179.4 31.3 148.1 17.7 130.4 3.76 15.65 
1986 estimate 196.4 36.7 159.6 NA NA 3.81 16.29 
1987 estimate 207.1 40.2 166.9 NA NA 3.68 16.80 

Paid to 

Interest on debt 
held by the public 
as a percent of 

1

 Total interest on gross Federal debt is significantly larger than the outlays for the net interest function in the budget, because the net 
interest function includes as deductions the interest paid to trust funds and Government collections of interest. 2

 These figures are approximate. They are estimated as the average of calendar year amounts or as an adjustment to deposits of earnings. The 
1985 estimate is preliminary. 

Includes off-budget outlays. Historical series of outlays are published in the Budget Part 6e, tables 22 and 23. 
NA = Not available. 
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As a result, interest payments to the public have tended to grow 
faster than GNP over this entire period, despite the decline of debt 
as a percentage of GNP until the middle 1970's. In the middle and 
late 1950's, interest paid to the public was equal to about 1.4% of 
GNP, whereas by 1970 it had risen to 1.6% and by 1980 to 2.3%. By 
1985, interest paid on debt held by the public had risen to 3.8% of 
GNP, which is twice as high a proportion as in 1978. This was due 
in very large part to the rapid expansion of debt, which increased 
sharply the ratio of debt to GNP. Interest as a percentage of GNP 
is estimated to remain about the same in 1986 and decline only 
slightly in 1987, despite decreases in market interest rates, because 
of the large borrowing necessary to finance the Federal deficit. 

Interest paid to the public as a percentage of total Federal out-
lays does not show the same sustained trend over the period as a 
whole. From 1954 to the middle 1970's, interest averaged 7.7% of 
total outlays and tended neither to increase nor to decrease. The 
percentage of outlays paid in interest then began to increase, how-
ever, both steadily and substantially. It rose rapidly to 10.2% in 
1980, 13.3% in 1983, and 15.6% in 1985. By 1987 this percentage is 
estimated to increase still further to 16.8%. Thus, the importance 
of interest on the debt relative to either GNP or Federal outlays is 
now considerably more than in earlier years. Under the current 
services estimates of the budget, as defined on page E-4, it would be 
greater than shown in this table for 1986 and 1987 because of the 
larger debt. 

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal 
debt has changed. Until some years ago an increasingly large pro-
portion of marketable securities had a short maturity. One contrib-
uting factor was the statutory ceiling of 4Vi% that has been main-
tained since 1918 on the interest rate for Treasury bonds. Long-
term market rates exceeded 4%% after 1965, so after that year the 
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations. 

This restriction on Treasury borrowing has been relaxed in two 
ways. One method has been to increase the maximum maturity of 
notes, which are not subject to the interest rate ceiling. The maxi-
mum maturity was raised by law from 5 to 7 years in 1967 and to 
10 years in 1976. As of December 31, 1985, the amount of notes 
outstanding with an original maturity over 5 years was $365.4 
billion, of which $243.2 billion had an original maturity over 7 
years. 

The other method of relaxing the restriction has been to allow 
limited amounts of bonds to be sold at interest rates above the 
ceiling. In 1971 the Treasury was allowed by law to issue up to $10 
billion of bonds at interest rates above 4Vi%. In 1973 those bonds 
held by Government accounts and the Federal Reserve Banks were 
exempted from the interest rate limit, and since 1976 the amount 
of the exemption for other bonds has been raised in 10 steps. The 
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last increase to the exemption was from $150 to $200 billion, en-
acted in May 1984. As of December 31, 1985, $207.4 billion of the 
bonds outstanding had been sold since the change of law in 1971, 
whereas only $3.7 billion of bonds issued in earlier years were still 
outstanding. The public exclusive of the Federal Reserve Banks 
held $179.8 billion of the bonds issued since 1971. The effective 
interest rate on bonds issued since 1971 has ranged from 6.1% to 
15.8%. 

Notwithstanding the initial relaxations of the interest rate ceil-
ing, the average maturity of privately held, marketable Treasury 
debt decreased steadily from about 5 years at the end of 1967 to 
about 2Vz years at the end of 1975. Since then, however, as the 
restriction has been relaxed further, the average maturity has 
gradually lengthened to about 5 years. 

DEBT HELD BY FOREIGN RESIDENTS 

During most of American history the debt of the Federal Govern-
ment was held almost entirely by individuals and institutions 
within the United States. In 1946, just after World War II, the debt 
held in foreign official balances and international accounts was 
about $2 billion, less than 1.0% of the total debt held by the public. 
In the following years the debt held by foreign residents tended to 
grow gradually, and, as shown in table E-6, rose to just over $10.0 
billion by the late 1960's. This was still less than 5% of the total 
Federal debt held by the public. Interest paid to foreign residents 
was a correspondingly small proportion of the total interest paid on 
debt held by the public. 

Foreign holdings began to grow much faster starting in 1970. 
This change arose in part out of decisions by foreign monetary 
institutions to intervene in foreign exchange markets. Because of 
the role of the dollar as an international currency, large amounts 
of the official reserves and other financial assets of foreign nations 
are held in dollar-denominated form. Thus, the exchange market 
intervention by foreign monetary institutions often acted to in-
crease their official reserves of dollars. U.S. Government securities 
are the safest and one of the most liquid forms of holding dollar 
assets. Consequently, as foreign countries acquired more dollar-
denominated official reserves, they purchased a large amount of 
U.S. Government securities. 

The second principal reason for the growth of foreign holdings 
was the massive current account surpluses of some countries, par-
ticularly the OPEC nations, beginning in 1974. The counterpart to 
their surpluses was their acquisition of financial assets, and the 
financial assets acquired in the United States largely took the form 
of U.S. Government securities. 
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Table E-6. FOREIGN HOLDINGS OF FEDERAL DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

Fiscal year 

Debt held by the public Borrowing from the 
public 

Interest on debt held 
by the public 

Fiscal year 
Total Foreign

1 

Borrowing from the 
public 

Interest on debt held 
by the public 

Fiscal year 
Total Foreign

1 

Total
2 

Foreign Total Foreign
3 

1965 261.6 12.3 4.1 0.3 9.8 0.5 
1966 264.7 11.6 3.1 - . 7 10.4 .5 
1967 267.5 11.4 2.8 - . 2 11.6 .6 
1968 290.6 10.7 23.1 - . 7 12.6 .7 
1969 279.5 10.3 - 1 . 0 - . 4 14.1 .7 

1970 284.9 14.0 3.8 3.8 15.6 .8 
1971 304.3 31.8 19.4 17.8 16.3 1.3 
1972 323.8 49.2 19.4 17.3 16.6 2.4 
1973 343.0 59.4 19.3 10.3 18.5 3.2 
1974 346.1 56.8 3.0 - 2 . 6 22.4 4.1 

1975 396.9 66.0 50.9 9.2 24.7 4.5 
1976 480.3 69.8 82.9 3.8 28.7 4.4 
TQ 498.3 74.6 18.0 4.9 7.6 1.2 
1977 551.8 95.5 53.5 20.9 33.0 5.1 
1978 610.9 121.0 59.1 25.5 39.2 7.9 
1979 4 644.6 120.3 33.6 - . 7 48.3 10.8 

1980 715.1 121.7 70.5 1.4 60.4 12.0 
1981 794.4 130.7 79.3 9.0 78.9 16.1 
1982 929.4 140.6 135.0 9.9 97.7 17.9 
1983 1,141.8 160.1 212.3 19.5 107.7 18.0 
1984 1,312.6 175.5 170.8 15.4 129.0 19.0 
1985 1,509.9 210.2 197.3 34.7 148.1 21.2 

1

 Estimated by Treasury Department. These estimates exclude agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. 2

 Borrowing from the public is defined as equal to the change in debt held by the public from the beginning of the year to the end, except to 
the extent that the amount of debt is changed by reclassification. Reclassifications are identified in the footnotes to table E-4. 3

 Estimated by Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce. These estimates include small amounts of interest from other sources, 
including the debt of Government-sponsored enterprises, which are not part of the Federal Government. 4

 A benchmark revision as of December 1978 reduced the estimated foreign holdings of Federal debt. As a result, the data on foreign holdings 
for 1965-78 are not fully comparable with the data for later years, and the estimated "borrowing" from foreign residents in 1979 reflects the 
benchmark revision as well as transactions in Federal debt securities. 

Both of these factors were subsequently reversed. Many foreign 
countries have drawn down their dollar reserves from time to time 
to finance intervention in the foreign exchange market, and the 
aggregate OPEC current account surplus shifted into a deficit. 
However, these reversals have been more than offset by the large 
amount of private capital inflow that has accompanied the appre-
ciation of the dollar and the growing deficit in the U.S. current 
account. The net result has been a large increase in holdings of 
dollar assets by foreigners, and this is reflected in the further 
increase in the Federal debt held by foreigners. 

The increase in foreign holdings of U.S. Government securities 
since 1970 has therefore been primarily the product of foreign 
decisions rather than the direct marketing of these securities to 
foreign residents. By the end of fiscal year 1985 foreign holdings of 
Treasury debt had reached $210.2 billion, which was 14% of the 
total debt held by the public. This was a somewhat smaller propor-
tion of total debt held by the public than during most of the 1970's 
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and the early 1980's, due to the rapid growth recently in total 
Federal debt. Because of the rising interest rates until recent 
years, the interest paid on foreign holdings of debt grew faster 
than did the foreign holdings themselves over the period as a 
whole. 

In the years before 1970, when debt held by foreign residents was 
relatively small, borrowing from the public was approximately the 
same as borrowing from the domestic public. Since 1970, though, 
borrowing from the domestic public has in some years been quite 
different from total borrowing. As table E-6 shows, borrowing from 
foreign residents was nearly all or a major part of total borrowing 
from the public during some years of the 1970's. For the period 
since 1970 as a whole, borrowing from foreign residents has been 
16% of borrowing from the public. This percentage was higher 
during the 1970's than the 1980's, however, being 30% in the 
earlier period compared to 10% later. In 1985, despite the $34.7 
billion purchased by foreign residents, the largest amount in any 
year, the total Federal borrowing was so large that foreign pur-
chases equalled only 18% of borrowing from the public. This does 
not measure the full impact of the capital inflow on the market for 
Federal debt securities, however, since the capital inflow supplied 
additional funds to the securities market generally and included 
deposits in U.S. financial intermediaries that themselves buy Fed-
eral debt. 

About three-quarters of the Federal debt held by foreign resi-
dents is owned by foreign central banks or other official financial 
institutions, and all of it is currently denominated in dollars. 
During 1985, however, holdings by private foreign investors grew 
especially fast. This was consistent with two related steps taken by 
the Government in 1984 that directly made Treasury securities 
more attractive to foreign investors. First, the Deficit Reduction 
Act repealed the 30% withholding tax on interest paid to non-
resident aliens on portfolio debt, which increased the after-tax rate 
of return on regular Treasury securities (and also corporate securi-
ties) held by foreign investors. Second, the Treasury began to sell 
dollar-denominated notes that were targeted to foreign private in-
vestors. These notes can be held by foreign financial institutions 
without telling the Treasury the identity of the ultimate holder, 
provided the institution certifies that the initial purchaser and any 
subsequent recipient of interest is not a U.S. person. As of Decem-
ber 31, 1985, $2.5 billion of these notes were outstanding. In addi-
tion, during 1985 Treasury began to sell certain notes and bonds 
under the STRIPS program (Separate Trading of Registered Inter-
est and Principal on Securities). This enabled investors to buy zero-
coupon Treasury securities and has been very attractive to some 
private foreign residents. 
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BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt 
instruments to the public and to other Government agencies and 
funds. This agency borrowing is part of the gross Federal debt, and 
the disbursement of the proceeds from net borrowing is an outlay. 

Agency borrowing was shown in total in table E- l and is shown 
by agency in table E-7 for 1985-87. In all three years more debt is 
repaid than is newly borrowed, and over the period as a whole total 
agency debt decreases by $0.5 billion. The agency debt outstanding 
is less than 1.0% of gross Federal debt. 

As implied by the addendum to table E-7, the amount of agency 
borrowing has been profoundly affected by the Federal Financing 
Bank (FFB).6 The FFB was created in December 1973 under the 
Treasury Department and began financial operations in May 1974. 
Its purposes are to assist and coordinate agency borrowing and 
guaranteed borrowing and to reduce the cost to the Government of 
some of its borrowing operations. It has the authority to purchase 
agency debt, to purchase agency loan assets, and, with an agency 
guarantee, to make direct loans to the public; in turn, it finances 
these transactions by borrowing from the Treasury. With the ap-
proval of the Secretary of the Treasury, the FFB is authorized to 
borrow from the Treasury without a statutory limit on the 
amount.7 Since the FFB can borrow from the Treasury at lower 
interest rates than other agencies would have to pay in the 
market, this practice reduces the cost of agency borrowing. The 
FFB thus serves as a conduit for agency borrowing, and Treasury 
securities replace the securities of other agencies in the market. 
Agency borrowing from the FFB is not included in gross Federal 
debt. It would be triple counting to add together the agency bor-
rowing from the FFB, the FFB borrowing from Treasury, and the 
Treasury borrowing from the public that was necessary to provide 
the FFB with funds to lend to the agencies. 

As a result of the FFB, several agencies that would otherwise 
borrow mostly in the investment securities market borrowed $1.2 
billion from the FFB in 1985 and are estimated to borrow $1.3 
billion in 1986 and $0.9 billion in 1987. Because these agencies now 
borrow almost exclusively from the FFB instead of the public, 
almost no new agency borrowing in the market took place in the 
last 11 years or is scheduled to take place in the future. The 
change in agency debt outstanding is therefore determined almost 

6 The operations of the FFB are discussed in some detail in Special Analysis F. 
7 The FFB also is authorized to have outstanding up to $15 billion of publicly issued debt. Treasury classifies 

this as public debt rather than agency debt. The FFB borrowed $1.5 billion in 8-month bills from the public in 
July 1974. All of its other borrowing with one exception has been from Treasury, because Treasury can borrow 
from the public at slightly lower interest rates than FFB would have to pay and therefore no further FFB 
borrowing from the public is planned. However, as explained on page E-29, because of the debt limit problem 
the FFB issued $14.2 billion of securities to the civil service retirement and disability trust fund in October and 
November 1985. These securities will mature on June 30, 198(5. 
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Table E-7. AGENCY BORROWING 1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of debt 

1985 
actual 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans2 

Higher education facilities2 

Health and Human Services, except social security2. 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped2 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.2 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)2 

Interior 
Transportation: Coast Guard 
Small Business Administration2 

Veterans Administration2 

Export-Import Bank 
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

- 7 4 - 4 6 

-11 

-25 - 9 

- 1 0 0 

Total, borrowing from the public.. - 1 0 7 - 1 4 7 

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration2 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans2 

Higher education facilities2 

Healtn and Human Services, except social security2 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped2 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.2 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)2 

Small Business Administration2 

Veterans Administration2 

- 1 - 1 

- 3 

Total, borrowing from other funds.. 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt - 1 1 5 - 1 5 1 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-Import Bank 
National Credit Union Central Liquidity Facility-
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
United States Railway Association 

- 2 8 1 
- 4 7 

603 
896 

4 

- 2 9 2 
- 2 0 
1,228 

350 
6 

Total, agency borrowing from Federal Financing 
Bank 1,176 1,273 

- 2 1 

- 4 
- 1 6 

-75 

- 4 5 

- 2 0 8 

- 1 
- 5 

- 5 2 

- 2 6 0 

- 8 9 0 
- 2 2 
1,248 

577 
7 

919 

* $500 thousand or less. 1

 Excludes agency borrowing from Treasury. 2

 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies. 

entirely by the repayment of maturing debt and consequently is 
negative each year. If the FFB had not been created, the agency 
component of gross Federal debt would be much greater than it is 
now. The Treasury component would be correspondingly less. 
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By the end of 1987, $1.8 billion of agency debt, or over two-fifths 
of the total, will be obligations of two of the five agencies listed in 
table E-7 that in recent years have borrowed almost exclusively 
from the FFB: the Postal Service and Tennessee Valley Authority. 
In contrast, $33.7 billion in debt will be owed to the FFB by these 
two agencies together with the Export-Import Bank, which is esti-
mated to have repaid all its borrowings from the public before that 
date. A total of $2.0 billion, or one-half of all agency debt, will 
consist of certificates of participation in pools of loans issued by the 
Government National Mortgage Association as trustee on behalf of 
several agencies, which are identified in table E-7. These certifi-
cates have not been issued since 1968, and those still outstanding 
will all mature in 1987 and 1988. A further $15 million of agency 
debt will be family housing mortgages assumed by the Department 
of Defense under two programs, much the larger of which was 
terminated about two decades ago. 

The remaining agency debt will have been issued by two agencies 
whose borrowing from the public is inherent in the way they 
operate certain programs. Both agencies may issue special instru-
ments in lieu of cash as a means of paying specified bills. As a rule, 
outlays are recorded when cash is used to pay the Government's bills 
for wages and salaries, equipment, social security benefits, etc. In 
these two cases, where the payments are instead in the form of 
special instruments, outlays are likewise recorded because the pay-
ments likewise pay the Government's bills.8 The instruments them-
selves are classified as agency debt. Neither agency has any occasion 
to sell these debt instruments to the FFB. 

One of these agencies, the Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA), may issue either checks or debentures in paying claims to 
the public that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The 
FHA will have $127 million of debentures outstanding at the end of 
1987 (3% of total agency debt). The other agency is the Interior 
Department. Under two recently enacted statutes, it is authorized 
to acquire certain lands and mineral rights from the public in 
exchange for a type of instrument generically termed "monetary 
credits." The recipients of monetary credits can use them for speci-
fied purposes such as payments for Federal coal or mineral leases. 
An estimated $18 million of monetary credits will be outstanding 
at the end of 1987. 

The Treasury supplies capital to business-type Government en-
terprises in return for both capital stock and debt. The debt is 
shown as "borrowing from Treasury" on the statements of finan-
cial condition for enterprises in the Budget Appendix. However, the 
equity and the debt instruments are the same in substance; and it 

8 The definition of outlays and its relationship to obligations and budget authority are discussed in Part 6b of 
the Budget. 
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would be double counting to add together the agency borrowing 
from the Treasury and the Treasury borrowing from the public 
that was necessary to provide the agencies with this capital. There-
fore, agency borrowing from Treasury is excluded from the figures 
on agency borrowing and debt and from the discussion of this 
subject both in this special analysis and in all other parts of the 
budget documents. 

INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds (revolving funds) 
accumulate cash in excess of current requirements in order to meet 
future claims and demands. These cash surpluses are invested 
mostly in Treasury debt and, to a very small extent, in agency 
debt. Since this investment is a debt transaction, purchases are not 
counted as outlays for the account or for the budget, and redemp-
tions are not counted as receipts. 

Net investment by trust funds and other Federal accounts de-
clined from $17.9 billion in 1979 to a range of $8 to $10 billion per 
year during 1980-82, due both to recessions and also to structural 
problems in social security financing. In 1983, as the result of the 
Social Security Amendments of 1983, investment by Government 
accounts increased to $22.6 billion, the largest amount ever 
reached as of that time; and in 1984 it rose to $24.0 billion. As 
shown in table E-7, it increased to $53.5 billion in 1985 and is 
estimated to increase further to $80.4 billion in 1986 and then 
decrease to $66.9 billion in 1987. The year-to-year change in invest-
ment is thus $29.4 billion in 1985, $26.9 billion in 1986, and -$13.5 
billion in 1987. 

This unusual pattern of investment—extraordinary increases in 
1985 and 1986 followed by a sharp decrease in 1987—is primarily 
due to two reasons. The first is the effect of the debt limit on the 
investment of the civil service retirement and disability trust fund. 
The general fund paid $15.4 billion to this trust fund on the last 
day of September 1984 as the annual payment to finance the 
current year's costs of unfunded liability. This amount would ordi-
narily have been invested in Federal securities immediately. How-
ever, as explained on page E-28, the Federal debt was nearly at the 
statutory limit. As a result, about $11.8 billion of this amount could 
not be invested on the same day without exceeding the limit, and, 
indeed, was not fully invested until the limit was raised by Con-
gress on October 13. Since the end of September was also the end 
of the fiscal year, investment by the civil service retirement and 
disability trust fund in 1984 was $11.8 billion less than it would 
otherwise have been. The counterpart to this was an equal increase 
in investment during early 1985 above the amount that would be 
normal. 
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Table E-8. INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 

Investment or disinvestment (-

1985 
actual 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

Investment in Treasury debt: 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation 
Defense—Civil: Military retirement trust fund 
Energy-. Nuclear waste fund 
Health and Human Services: 

Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund 1 

Federal disability insurance trust fund1 

Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Federal supplementary medical insurance trust fund 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 
Other 

Interior: Outer Continental Shelf deposit funds 
Labor: Unemployment trust fund 
State: Foreign Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Transportation: 

Highway trust fund 
Airport and airway trust fund 

Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund 
Environmental Protection Agency: Hazardous response trust 

fund 
Office of Personnel Management: 

Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Other trust funds 

Veterans Administration-. 
National service life insurance trust fund 
Other trust funds 
Other Federal funds 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board-. FSLIC 
National Credit Union Adm.: Share insurance fund 
Postal Service fund 
Railroad Retirement Board trust funds: 

Railroad social security equivalent benefit account 
Rail Industry Pension Fund 

Other Federal funds 
Other trust funds 
Other deposit funds2 

106 
1 1 , 6 3 5 

1 , 3 6 6 

3 , 7 4 4 
1 , 0 4 8 
4 , 1 9 4 
1,620 

7 1 8 
3 1 2 
9 8 0 
8 9 4 

4 , 6 1 1 
4 8 4 

1,102 
9 7 7 

- 1 , 1 7 0 

1 5 , 4 4 9 
9 3 9 

3 3 6 
5 1 

3 
1 , 9 3 4 

- 4 1 4 
8 1 3 

8 5 

2 1 4 
9 2 1 
2 4 9 
2 4 6 

6 

111 
1 3 , 3 1 1 

- 2 5 

2 , 9 1 6 
2 , 1 4 6 

1 7 , 4 8 1 
- 3 8 2 

1 , 3 6 4 
1 5 2 

- 2 9 6 
- 2 7 4 
3 , 9 6 1 

5 2 3 

7 1 8 
1 , 5 2 9 

1 5 4 

4 0 0 

3 1 , 2 2 1 
1 , 0 1 9 

2 9 3 
4 7 

- 6 3 
1 , 6 5 8 

- 4 5 7 
2 3 2 
5 4 8 

2 7 1 
1 , 3 3 8 

1 4 4 
3 5 6 

1 1 5 
1 5 , 6 8 8 
- 1 8 1 

1 7 , 1 0 1 
- 8 4 3 

1 2 , 7 6 6 
- 7 3 5 

1 , 6 0 3 
- 1 1 1 

1 3 8 
6 9 9 

5 , 1 4 2 
4 0 4 

608 
- 8 , 9 3 9 

1 5 6 

2 9 0 

2 0 , 7 2 6 
3 0 

221 
4 2 

- 3 1 
1 , 9 0 0 

1 9 7 
2 6 7 

- 1 , 3 8 0 

166 
1 , 0 3 0 

3 8 
- 1 1 8 

Total, investment in Treasury debt .. 5 3 , 4 6 1 8 0 , 3 9 5 6 6 , 9 9 0 

Investment in agency debt: 
Health and Human Services, except social security: 

Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 

Office of Personnel Management: Civil Service retirement and 
disability trust fund 

Veterans Adm.: National service life insurance trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board.- FSLIC 

- 5 
- 3 

- 1 

- 3 - 2 

- 5 0 

Total, investment in agency debt.. 

Total, investment in Federal debt. 

MEMORANDUM 

- 7 - 5 2 

5 3 , 4 5 3 8 0 , 3 9 1 6 6 , 9 3 8 

Investment by Federal funds 
Investment by trust funds (on-budget) 
Investment by off-budget Federal entities (trust funds). 
Investment by deposit funds2 

2,011 
4 5 , 7 5 0 

4 , 7 9 2 
9 0 0 

3 4 4 
7 5 , 2 5 9 

5 , 0 6 2 
- 2 7 4 

- 6 8 2 
5 0 , 6 6 3 
1 6 , 2 5 8 

6 9 9 
1

 Off-budget Federal entity. 2

 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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The same kind of event occurred at the end of September 1985, as 
explained on page E-29. Because of the debt limit, about $13.4 billion 
of payments from the general fund and the Postal Service fund could 
not be invested that day and were not entirely invested until 
November 14. This reduced 1985 investment by $13.4 billion and, as a 
counterpart, increased 1986 investment by the same amount. 

The net effect of the delayed investment in these two years was to 
decrease investment by the civil service retirement and disability 
trust fund by $11.8 billion in 1984, to decrease investment by $1.6 
billion in 1985, and to increase investment by $13.4 billion in 1986. 
The fluctuating year-to-year pattern of the fund is apparent in table 
E-7. Thus, the debt limit made the year-to-year change in total 
investment by Government accounts very uneven and temporarily 
loosened the normally tight relationship between trust fund sur-
pluses and trust fund investment. 

The second reason for the unusual pattern of investment by 
Government accounts is the proposed disinvestment of the airport 
and airway trust fund as of October 1, 1986. The purpose of this 
legislative proposal is to recoup the shortfall in the trust fund's use 
of its balances during the last four years. This proposal would directly 
reduce the trust fund's investment—and the total investment by 
Government accounts—by an estimated $8.9 billion in 1987. Like 
the effect of the debt limit, this temporarily loosens the usually 
tight relationship between the trust fund surplus and trust fund 
investment. 

The civil service retirement and disability trust fund accounts for 
one-third of the estimated investment by Government accounts 
during 1985-87, which is substantially more than any other Gov-
ernment account. Among the other accounts, the most important 
sources of investment are the military retirement trust fund, which 
is responsible for one-fifth of the estimated investment, and the 
three trust funds financed by the social security payroll tax, which in 
combination are responsible for almost as much as civil service. These 
trust funds altogether make 84% of the total estimated investment. 

The military retirement trust fund was established in 1985 in 
accordance with the defense authorization bill for 1984. The cash 
benefits for military retirees will be paid out of the trust fund, 
while the costs of the benefits that are currently accruing are paid 
to the trust fund from the defense budget. The new trust fund has 
put the funding of military pensions on a basis roughly akin to the 
funding of Federal pensions for civilian employees. As table E-8 
shows, this adds considerably to investment by Government ac-
counts.9 

The three trust funds financed by the social security payroll 
tax—old-age and survivors insurance (OASI), disability insurance 

9 The military retirement trust fund is explained further in Part (i of the 198(i Budget, pp. (>-40 to (>-43. 
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(Dl), and hospital insurance (HI)—had positive net investment as a 
whole in 1983 for the first time since 1975. This was due to the 
cash resources provided by the Social Security Amendments of 
1983. As a result of this act and the improving economy, these 
trust funds as a whole continue to run large surpluses and to 
invest increasing amounts—a cumulative total of $60.6 billion 
during 1985, 1986, and 1987. During 1985 OASI repaid $4.4 billion 
that it had borrowed from Dl and HI in 1983, and during 1986 it is 
estimated to repay the remaining $13.2 billion. Consequently, the 
amounts of investment displayed in table E-8 for the individual 
funds during 1985 and 1986 do not reflect the underlying financial 
conditions of the respective funds. 

As a result of the large investment by these trust funds and the 
effect of the lower unemployment rate on the finances of the 
unemployment trust fund, total holdings of Federal securities by 
Government accounts will reach an estimated $464.9 billion by the 
end of 1987. This will comprise 20% of the gross Federal debt. One 
major trust fund—the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund—will account for two-fifths of total holdings. All the trust 
funds together will account for 95% of the holdings. Nearly all of 
the holdings in Government accounts will be Treasury debt, and 
the holdings of agency debt will continue to decline by small 
amounts. 

A comparatively small amount of Federal debt is held by deposit 
funds. Deposit funds are amounts held by the Federal Government 
as an agent for others (such as State income taxes withheld from 
Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid to the States); cash 
collections awaiting determination as to their final disposition; and 
other sums held temporarily before being refunded or paid into 
some other fund. Deposit fund balances are thus not the property 
of the Federal Government. Therefore, changes in deposit fund 
balances are not included in the budget totals and do not affect the 
Federal deficit. 

Most deposit funds consist of uninvested balances, but a few 
funds are invested in Treasury debt and collect interest on their 
investments. Since a deposit fund is not Federal property, its hold-
ing of Federal debt is normally treated as debt held by the public 
rather than as debt held by a Government account. However, the 
investments of three deposit funds are classified as debt held by 
Government accounts rather than as debt held by the public. One 
of these is a relatively small account. The other two deposit funds 
contain receipts from rents and royalties on the Outer Continental 
Shelf, the title to which is in dispute between the Federal Govern-
ment and the States. Until title is settled, these amounts are being 
held in deposit funds. The balances of these funds were first invest-
ed in Federal debt in 1980. They have continued to acquire funds, 
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and, as shown in table E-8, they are estimated to hold $7.8 billion 
at the end of 1987. The Treasury concluded that the Federal claim 
on these receipts is sufficiently strong that it would be more accu-
rate to classify them as Government holdings of Federal debt 
rather than as debt held by the public. 

Since increases in deposit funds raise Treasury cash balances, 
they are a means of financing the Government deficit. When the 
deposit funds are not invested in Federal debt, an increase in 
deposit fund balances appears as one of the "means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public" in table E-3. The increase 
in deposit fund balances thus enables Treasury to reduce its bor-
rowing from the public. 

When the deposit funds are invested in Federal debt, their treat-
ment depends on whether they are classified as part of the public 
or as Government accounts. Under the normal rule, according to 
which they are treated as part of the public, deposit fund invest-
ment in Federal debt is defined to be borrowing from the public. 
The counterpart to the increase in Federal debt held by the public 
is a decrease in the deposit fund balances available to finance the 
deficit by means other than borrowing from the public. This is 
shown as a decrease in the liabilities of the Government for deposit 
fund balances in table E-3. The ultimate effect of the increase in 
the deposit funds is thus for the Treasury borrowing from the 
public to come from the deposit funds rather than from some other 
sector of the public, with no net change in the means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public. 

On the other hand, when deposit funds are classified as Govern-
ment accounts, the investment of deposit fund balances in Federal 
debt is defined to be an increase in debt held by Government 
accounts rather than an increase in debt held by the public. Since 
the debt held by the public does not increase, this investment does 
not reduce the amount of deposit fund balances (as shown in table 
E-3) that are available to finance the deficit by means other than 
borrowing from the public. This investment does, however, increase 
the gross Federal debt and the debt subject to statutory limit (as 
shown in table E-10). 

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT 

Statutory limitations have normally been placed on Federal debt. 
Until World War I, the Congress ordinarily authorized a specific 
amount of debt for each separate issue. Beginning with the Second 
Liberty Bond Act of 1917, however, the nature of the limitation 
was modified in several steps until it developed into a ceiling on 
the total amount of most Federal debt outstanding. The latter type 
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of limitation has been in effect since 1941.10 The limit currently 
applies to the total of: 

• almost all public debt issued by the Treasury since September 
1917, whether held by the public or by the Government; 

• agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued 
during fiscal year 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 
1966; and 

• other debt issued by Federal agencies that, according to ex-
plicit statute, is guaranteed as to principal and interest by the 
United States. 

The debt subject to statutory limit11 includes virtually all Treas-
ury debt. The small amount of Treasury debt not subject to limit is 
shown in table E-9. It consists almost entirely of currencies no 
longer being issued, such as silver certificates and national bank 
notes, which were generally reclassified as Federal debt some time 
after being discontinued. 

The major part of agency debt is not subject to the general 
statutory limit. The only categories now included are the deben-
tures issued by the Federal Housing Administration and the par-
ticipation certificates sold in 1968. These securities comprise nearly 
one-third of all agency debt. However, most other agency debt is 
subject to special statutory limits. For example, the Tennessee 
Valley Authority was first authorized to issue revenue bonds to 
finance power facilities in 1959. The limit was $750 million. Subse-
quently, in order to enable TVA to finance additional facilities, 
Congress raised the limit several times. It is now $30 billion. The 
Postal Service is limited to $10 billion of securities outstanding and 
$2 billion of annual borrowing. 

The only other debt subject to the general statutory limit is a 
very small amount of matured principal and interest. This is not 
classified as part of gross Federal debt. To derive the debt subject 
to limit from the gross Federal debt also requires a very small 
accounting adjustment. 

The amount of debt subject to limit is compared in table E-9 
with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the 
public. The debt subject to limit was $1,823.8 billion at the end of 
1985 and is estimated to rise to $2,317.4 billion by the end of 1987. 
As shown in table E-9, the debt subject to limit is much larger 
than the debt held by the public and is almost as large as the gross 
Federal debt. The debt subject to limit is so much larger than the 
debt held by the public because it includes Federal debt held by 

10 The legislation on the level of the statutory limit since 1940 and the amount of debt subject to statutory 
limitation are shown in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1987, section 7. 
The legislation beginning in 1917 is shown in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the 
Treasury on the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 32. 

11 The statutory debt limit is sometimes called the public debt limit. However, as explained in the text, the 
limit does not apply to all public debt and does apply to some debt other than public debt. 
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Table E-9. DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT 
(In millions of dollars) 

Descriptions 

End of year 

Descriptions 1985 
actual 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government agencies 

1,509,857 
317,612 

1,714,008 
398,003 

1,855,688 
464,942 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit 
Agency debt not subject to the general limit-

Department of Defense 
Department of Interior 
Export-Import Bank 

1,827,470 2,112,011 2,320,630 Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit 
Agency debt not subject to the general limit-

Department of Defense 
Department of Interior 
Export-Import Bank 

602 

83 
17 
9 

250 
1,725 
1,030 * 

602 

37 
18 

602 

15 
18 

Postal Service 

602 

83 
17 
9 

250 
1,725 
1,030 * 

250 
1,625 
1,030 

250 
1,580 

830 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
Participation certificates1 

Coast Guard 

602 

83 
17 
9 

250 
1,725 
1,030 * 

250 
1,625 
1,030 

250 
1,580 

830 

Total, Federal debt not subject to limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

3,716 3,561 3,295 Total, Federal debt not subject to limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

1,823,754 
22 

2,108,450 
22 

2,317,335 
22 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit 1,823,775 2,108,471 2,317,356 

* $500 thousand or less. 1

 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies (these amounts 
exclude the certificates issued during 1968, which are subject to the debt limitation). 

Government accounts. The small difference between debt subject to 
limit and gross Federal debt is mostly accounted for by agency debt 
not subject to the general limitation. 

The level of the statutory limit on the Federal debt has frequent-
ly been changed by Congress. During the 1960's Congress passed 13 
separate acts to raise the limit or to extend the duration of a 
temporary increase in the limit, and during the 1970's Congress 
passed 18 such acts. During 1980-85 Congress passed two to four 
such acts each year. 

These frequent changes have come about both because the Feder-
al debt has grown steadily and substantially and because of the 
nature of the debt limit legislation. From 1971 to 1983 the statuto-
ry debt limit consisted of a permanent limit of $400 billion plus a 
temporary increment that was usually scheduled to expire in a 
year or less. Because the debt subject to limit was more than $400 
billion, new legislation was required no later than the date when 
each temporary increment expired. Several times the temporary 
increment expired without having been extended, so for a few days 
on each occasion the Federal debt exceeded the statutory limit. The 
validity of debt issued prior to the expiration of the temporary 
ceiling was not affected, but the Treasury Department had to sus-
pend all auctions of new securities and all sales of savings bonds. 
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Such a situation created uncertainty in the securities market and 
forced the Treasury to take costly administrative actions. 

In May 1983 Congress changed the nature of the debt limitation. 
The permanent limit of $400 billion and the temporary increment 
to that limit were combined into a single, higher limit without an 
expiration date. This prevents the Federal debt from exceeding the 
statutory limit, since Treasury would stop issuing new securities 
before that event would occur. The new type of limitation does not, 
however, avoid the costs of market uncertainty and administrative 
actions that formerly arose whenever the debt limit fell to below 
the actual level of debt. The same costs arise when the amount of 
debt approaches close to the limit and the timing of congressional 
action to raise the limit is uncertain. Treasury then has to take 
steps to avoid exceeding the limit, and the market is uncertain 
what will happen. The principal difference is that under the new 
type of limitation Treasury can ordinarily refund maturing securi-
ties from the proceeds of selling new securities, since this does not 
increase the amount of debt outstanding;12 whereas under the 
former type of limitation Treasury had to use up its existing cash 
balances to pay off maturing securities once the temporary incre-
ment to the debt limit had expired, since it could not sell new 
securities at all. In the short time that the new procedure has 
operated the debt limit has usually been set at amounts expected 
to be reached within a few months, so frequent increases in the 
limit still have been needed. 

The statutory debt limit was formerly raised only by normal 
legislative procedures. In September 1979, however, an alternative 
method of enacting debt limits was established by statute. The 
purpose of the change was for the House of Representatives to vote 
on the debt limit as a part of the congressional budget process. The 
congressional budget resolutions establish targets or ceilings for 
outlays, receipts, and the deficit and also recommend an appropri-
ate level for the debt subject to limit. The recommendation as to 
the appropriate level of debt had not previously had the effect of 
law, nor had it been part of the direct process whereby the debt 
limit was established. 

However, beginning with the resolutions adopted in calendar 
year 1980, the budget resolution that is adopted by the Congress 
has about half the time been a part of the process that establishes 
a debt limit. The vote in the House of Representatives is deemed to 
have been a vote in favor of a joint resolution setting the statutory 
limit. The joint resolution, having been deemed to have passed the 

12 However, Treasury cannot refund maturing securities by selling new issues if it does not have sufficient 
cash to make its other payments on the same day. This is because the proceeds from selling the new securities 
cannot be earmarked for paying off the debt that matures, and under these circumstances Treasury does not 
have sufficient cash to meet all of its legal obligations at the same time. 
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House, is transmitted to the Senate for further legislative action.13 

Upon final passage, it is sent to the President for his signature. 
This new procedure relates the decision on the debt limit to the 
congressional decision on the Federal deficit and the other factors, 
explained in the following section, that determine the change in 
the debt subject to limit. The debt limit may still be changed by 
ordinary legislation, with one exception recently imposed by the 
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (the 
Gramm-Rudman-Hollings Act). It is not in order for either House 
to consider a change in the debt limit for a fiscal year until after 
the congressional budget resolution for that year has been adopted. 
Both methods of changing the debt limit have been used since the 
new procedure went into effect. 

The statutory debt limit was raised to $1,573 billion by ordinary 
legislation on July 6, 1984. This increase was sufficient for fiscal 
year 1984, but the Congress did not enact any higher level of debt 
limit until after it had completed action on the congressional 
budget resolution for 1985. This resolution, which was passed on 
September 26, 1984, declared that the appropriate level of debt for 
fiscal year 1985 was $1,823.8 billion. This provision was deemed to 
have passed the House as a joint resolution as of October 1, 1984, 
but was not finally enacted until October 13. 

By the time the congressional budget resolution was passed, 
Treasury had been unable to fully invest all trust funds on the 
intended date. At the beginning of September those receipts of the 
social security trust funds (old-age and survivors insurance and 
disability insurance) that are normally transferred to these funds at 
the beginning of the month were transferred but were not invested 
for several days. On the last day of September $15.4 billion was 
supposed to have been invested for the civil service retirement and 
disability trust fund; during the first days of October investment was 
supposed to have been made for the military retirement trust fund, 
the social security trust funds, and the supplementary medical 
insurance trust fund. The total of all these latter amounts was $38.5 
billion, but because of the debt limit most of the investment had to be 
delayed. The funds were not fully invested until the debt limit was 
increased, and all of them lost interest. During early October the 
Treasury also made small changes in its weekly bill auctions because 
of the debt limit problem, and two auctions of notes and bonds were 
postponed. 

The new debt limit was adequate for Treasury's needs through 
most of fiscal year 1985. Near the end of that year, on August 1, 
1985, the Congress adopted a congressional budget resolution for 
fiscal year 1986 containing a provision that declared the appropri-

1 The Senate has not adopted the same procedure as the House, so the Senate must approve changes in the 
debt limit separately from its approval of the congressional budget resolution. 
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ate level of debt to be $1,847.8 billion or, as of October 1, $2,078.7 
billion. This provision was deemed to have passed the House, but 
no further action was immediately taken. 

At the beginning of September, Treasury could not fully invest the 
receipts of the social security trust funds that are normally transferred 
at the beginning of the month, because that would have raised the 
amount of debt over the limit. By the end of the month the debt 
was still at the limit, social security had been only partially invest-
ed further, Treasury had postponed or limited the normal auctions 
for some of its securities, and Treasury had not been able to keep 
the Exchange Stabilization Fund fully invested. On the last day of 
September, $17.4 billion was supposed to have been invested for the 
civil service retirement and disability trust fund; during the first 
days of October investment was supposed to have been made for 
the social security trust funds, the military retirement trust fund, 
and the supplementary medical insurance trust fund. The total of 
these latter amounts was $42.5 billion, but because of the debt limit 
most of the investment had to be delayed, as it had been the year before. 

By this time the debt limit bill had become the vehicle for the 
Gramm-Rudman-Hollings proposal to eliminate the deficit in a 
series of steps over several years. This proposal, which set deficit 
targets and created a mechanism to enforce them, was offered as an 
amendment to the debt limit bill. This amendment became the 
principal issue before the Congress until December 12, 1985, when 
the debt limit bill was enacted incorporating a revised version of the 
amendment designated the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985. 

As a result, the amount of debt remained at the limit, and 
several extraordinary steps were taken to prevent a default on the 
Government's various obligations. The first such step was taken on 
October 9, the day after Treasury's cash balance became virtually 
exhausted, when use was made of the Federal Financing Bank 
(FFB). FFB debt is not subject to be general statutory debt limit, so 
Treasury reduced the amount of debt subject to limit by issuing $5 
billion of FFB securities to the civil service retirement and disabil-
ity trust fund in place of Treasury securities. This enabled Treas-
ury to raise $5 billion of cash by selling securities to the public that 
were subject to the debt limit. A total of $14.2 billion of FFB 
securities was eventually issued to the civil service retirement and 
disability trust fund, nearly reaching the FFB's own $15 billion 
special limit.14 

By the beginning of November further steps were needed in 
order for Treasury to finance the outlays for social security and 
other purposes that are always very large at the start of the 
month. Treasury temporarily reduced the debt held in Government 
accounts by disinvesting the social security trust funds, the civil 

1 4 These securities have the same interest rates and date of maturity (June 30, 1986) as the Treasury securities 
that they replaced. 
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service retirement and disability trust fund, and the railroad retire-
ment account (i.e., by accelerating the redemption of certain securi-
ties they held by up to seven days earlier than normal). This 
decreased the debt subject to limit, which enabled Treasury to obtain 
cash by selling debt securities to the public that were subject to the 
limit. 

The next critical problem was large payments due on November 
15. Treasury was scheduled to pay $16 billion of cash interest on its 
debt but did not have enough cash to do this (on November 14 it 
had a cash balance of only $7.3 billion). In addition, $10 billion of 
notes were scheduled to mature, and Treasury could not sell new 
securities to refund them because the proceeds could not be ear-
marked for that purpose. Inability to meet its obligations would 
have caused an unprecedented default on the interest and principal 
of U.S. Government securities. To avoid this, on November 14 the 
Congress temporarily raised the debt limit to $1,903.8 billion for 
the period ending December 6. Treasury immediately sold suffi-
cient securities to meet its obligations and fully invested all the 
trust funds. 

By December 5 the debt was at the level of the temporary limit, 
so when the limit returned to $1,823.8 billion on December 7 the 
amount of debt exceeded the limit. For the next several days 
Treasury was forced to postpone its normal auction of bills, to 
suspend sales of savings bonds and State and local government 
special issues, and to cease investing trust funds. On December 12, 
1985, however, the debt bill was enacted, raising the limit to 
$2,078.7 billion and including as a separate title the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. Treasury imme-
diately sold securities to the public and fully invested the trust 
funds. 

The trust funds had lost interest during this period for several 
reasons stemming from Treasury's inability to keep them fully 
invested. As part of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act, the Congress provided that the trust funds be made 
whole. The debt securities they held were changed so that they 
would be the same as if the debt limit had been enacted before 
September, and funds were appropriated to pay the interest they 
had lost. The Act also made the social security trust funds whole 
for the losses they had incurred as a result of similar circum-
stances in September and October 1984. Other trust funds were not 
made whole for their losses in 1984, however, and no trust fund 
was made whole for losses in earlier years. Treasury completed the 
required transactions as of December 31, 1985 (except for possible 
adjustments later in 1986 that depend on future interest rates). A 
total of $494 million was paid to the trust funds, of which $382 
million was paid to social security (old-age and survivors insurance 
and disability insurance) and $78 million was paid to the civil service 
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retirement and disability trust fund. The payment to the social 
security trust funds consisted of $373 million to make them whole for 
the disruption in calendar year 1984 and $9 million for calendar year 
1985. 

The new limit of $2,078.7 billion is under the $2,108.5 billion of 
debt subject to statutory limit that is estimated to be outstanding 
at the end of 1986. Therefore, a further increase in the limit will be 
necessary before September 30, 1986, in order for the Federal Gov-
ernment to meet its obligations. 

FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND THE CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT 
TO STATUTORY LIMIT 

The year-to-year change in debt subject to limit, unlike the 
change in debt held by the public, is not determined principally by 
the size of the total deficit of the Federal Government. This is 
because the trust fund surplus or deficit, which makes up part of 
the total surplus or deficit of the Federal Government, has no 
essential effect on the amount of debt that is subject to limit. The 
reason is explained below in a discussion that is more technical 
than the rest of this special analysis. 

The budget consists of two major groups of funds: Federal funds 
and trust funds.15 The Federal funds are derived mainly from tax 
receipts and borrowing and are used for the general purposes of 
the Government. The trust funds, on the other hand, collect certain 
taxes and other receipts to be used for specified purposes, such as 
paying social security or unemployment insurance benefits. The 
social security trust funds (old-age and survivors insurance and 
disability insurance) are now excluded from the budget by law and 
consequently classified as off-budget Federal entities. The budget-
ary classification of these trust funds does not affect the following 
discussion. 

When the Federal funds have a deficit, it must generally be 
financed by borrowing. The borrowing is necessary regardless of 
whether the trust funds have a surplus. This is because the trust 
fund surpluses are mostly invested in securities issued by Federal 
funds, and these securities are classified as Federal debt. For in-
stance, if the trust funds receive $1 billion more of tax receipts, the 
Treasury needs to sell $1 billion less of debt to the public in order 
to obtain cash to finance the Government's outlays; but Treasury also 
needs to issue $1 billion more of debt to the trust funds in order to 
keep the trust funds fully invested. Therefore, total Federal debt is 
unchanged. The trust fund surplus thus does not reduce the need 
for the Federal funds to issue debt in order to finance the Federal 
funds deficit (even though it does reduce borrowing from the 
public). 

15 Data for Federal funds and trust funds are presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1987



A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1987 

Federal funds borrowing consists almost exclusively of the Treas-
ury selling debt securities that are subject to the statutory limit. 
As a result, almost all of the debt that is used to finance the 
Federal funds deficit is subject to the statutory limit. While most of 
this debt is sold to the public or issued to trust funds, a compara-
tively small amount is issued to certain Federal revolving funds 
and deposit funds. 

Table E-10 shows in detail the relationship of the change in debt 
subject to limit to the Federal funds deficit. This deficit is an 
amount that has to be financed. Some relatively small portion may 
be financed by means other than borrowing, such as seigniorage 
and a decrease in cash held by Federal funds (however, if the sum 
of these other means of financing is negative, then these other 
means are a further amount that has to be financed.)16 A small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds (or certain depos-
it funds 17) selling their holdings of Federal debt. Another small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds issuing debt that 
is not subject to the statutory limit. The remainder of the amount 
to be financed can only be financed by selling debt subject to the 
statutory limit. This ordinarily comprises most of the total. Thus, 
the Federal funds deficit approximately determines the increase in 
debt subject to statutory limit. 

In 1985, for example, the total Federal funds deficit to be fi-
nanced was $266.6 billion. The "means of financing other than 
borrowing" financed $19.9 billion of this amount, primarily, as 
discussed earlier, because of the decrease in Treasury cash bal-
ances. Certain Federal funds and deposit funds increased their 
holdings of Federal debt by $3.9 billion, which had to be financed 
by still further borrowing; and they decreased their debt outstand-
ing that was not subject to limit by $0.1 billion, which had to be 
replaced by an equal amount of debt that was subject to limit. 
Therefore, a total of $250.8 billion had to be borrowed subject to 
the debt limit. 

The trust fund surplus, whether on-budget or off-budget, does not 
have an explicit effect in table E-10. If the trust fund surplus were 
exactly invested in Federal debt securities subject to the statutory 
limit, it would have no effect at all on the amount of debt subject 
to limit. However, to the extent that trust fund surpluses are 
uninvested—i.e., used to increase the trust fund holdings of cash 
assets—the debt subject to limit is reduced. This is because the 
uninvested balances provide cash that can be used to finance Fed-
eral funds outlays without recording an increase in Federal debt. 

16 The amounts for means of financing other than borrowing exclude the amounts attributable to trust funds. 
It is not known how the trust fund open book balances (cash assets not currently invested) are divided between 
cash and the grouping labeled "checks outstanding, etc." In table E-10 they are all assumed to be in checks 
outstanding, etc. 

17 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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Table E-10. FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1985 actual 1986 estimate 1987 estimate 1988 estimate 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 estimate 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 
Decrease or increase 

( — ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

e tc 2 

-266,648 -265,794 -218,496 -189,546 -176,420 -157,883 -135,856 
Federal funds surplus 

or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 
Decrease or increase 

( — ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

e tc 2 

13,367 

3,885 

2,093 
516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

-16 ,888 

711 
439 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 
Decrease or increase 

( — ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

e tc 2 

13,367 

3,885 

2,093 
516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

-16 ,888 

711 
439 

9,456 

- 1 0 5 
544 

600 300 - 4 0 0 
Deposit fund 

balances3 

13,367 

3,885 

2,093 
516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

-16 ,888 

711 
439 

9,456 

- 1 0 5 
544 

600 300 - 4 0 0 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

13,367 

3,885 

2,093 
516 

- 2 , 9 4 0 

-16 ,888 

711 
439 

9,456 

- 1 0 5 
544 622 752 837 906 Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

19,861 -18 ,678 9,895 1,222 1,052 837 506 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 - 3 , 9 3 5 

- 9 7 

- 7 0 

- 1 5 5 

- 1 7 

- 2 6 6 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in Federal funds debt not 
subject to limit 

- 3 , 9 3 5 

- 9 7 

- 7 0 

- 1 5 5 

- 1 7 

- 2 6 6 - 8 3 5 - 3 - 2 - 1 

Total, require-
ments for 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Change in debt subject to 
limit but not part of 
Federal debt, and in 
adjustment 

-250,820 -284,696 -208,885 -189,160 -175 ,371 -157,048 -135,351 

Total, require-
ments for 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Change in debt subject to 
limit but not part of 
Federal debt, and in 
adjustment - 2 0 

250,800 

1,823,775 

Change in debt subject to 
limit 

ADDENDUM 
Debt subject to statutory 

limit 

- 2 0 

250,800 

1,823,775 

284,696 

2,108,471 

208,885 

2,317,356 

189,160 

2,506,516 

175,371 

2,681,887 

157,048 

2,838,935 

135,351 

2,974,286 

* $50 million or less. 1

 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1987-91 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 2

 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 
drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and 
profit on sale of gold. 3

 Does not include investment in Federal debt securities by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 4

 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 

The increase in uninvested cash assets of the trust funds is record-
ed in table E-10 as an increase in the liabilities of the Federal 
funds for checks outstanding, etc. (i.e., an increase in the liabilities 
of Federal funds to trust funds). This increases the "means of 
financing other than borrowing" for the Federal funds, which in 
turn reduces the requirement for borrowing subject to the statuto-
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ry limit. The uninvested cash assets of the trust funds do not 
usually change a great deal from year to year, and by law the trust 
fund surpluses must generally be invested in Federal debt. Conse-
quently, the effect of the trust fund surplus on debt subject to limit 
is normally minor. 

As discussed in the two previous sections, however, the investment 
of the civil service retirement and disability trust fund was not 
normal at the ends of 1984 and 1985, and under proposed legislation 
it will not be normal for the airport and airway trust fund in 1987. 
The statutory debt limit prevented Treasury from fully investing the 
civil service retirement and disability trust fund on the last day of 
1984 for the payment that it received that day from the general fund 
(part of the Federal funds); and this occurred again on the last day of 
1985. As a result, the trust fund's cash balance was abnormally high 
by about $11.8 billion at the end of 1984 and about $13.4 billion at the 
end of 1985. Consequently, the debt subject to limit at the end of 
1984 was $11.8 billion lower than it would have been under normal 
circumstances, and the Federal funds deficit was larger than the 
increase in debt subject to limit by an additional $11.8 billion. As was 
displayed in table E-10 for 1984 (in Special Analysis E for 1986), the 
uninvested trust fund surplus raised checks outstanding, etc., by 
$11.8 billion, which provided $11.8 billion to finance the Federal 
deficit by means other than borrowing. 

The full investment of the trust fund occurred by mid-October 
1984 and required financing by the issuance of securities subject to 
the debt limit. This caused a decrease in checks outstanding, etc., 
by $11.8 billion during fiscal year 1985 compared to the amount it 
would have been under normal circumstances. However, the inabil-
ity of Treasury to fully invest the trust fund on the last day of 1985 
provided $13.4 billion to finance the Federal funds deficit by an 
increase in checks outstanding, etc., instead of borrowing. Because 
of this offset, the net effect of trust fund transactions on checks 
outstanding, etc. (and consequently on the means of financing 
other than borrowing) was relatively small in 1985. However, this 
offset also meant that the amount of debt subject to limit at the 
end of 1985 was $13.4 billion less than it would have been under 
normal circumstances. 

The full investment of this $13.4 billion occurred by mid-Novem-
ber 1985 and required financing by the issuance of securities sub-
ject to the debt limit. For fiscal year 1986 this causes a decrease in 
checks outstanding, etc., by $13.4 billion from the amount it would 
otherwise have been. Thus, as in 1984, the difference between the 
Federal funds deficit and the increase in debt subject to limit is 
estimated to be abnormally large, but it is in the opposite direction. 
The increase in debt is larger than the Federal funds deficit. The 
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estimated amount of debt at the end of 1986 is not affected by the 
delays in fully investing the civil service retirement and disability 
trust fund at the ends of the two previous years. 

The proposed disinvestment of the airport and airway trust fund 
in 1987 directly reduces the estimated debt subject to limit by $8.9 
billion and thereby provides $8.9 billion to finance the Federal 
funds deficit by means other than borrowing. As a result, the 
increase in debt subject to limit during 1987 is a further $8.9 
billion less than the Federal fund deficit. 

Since the trust fund holdings of Federal debt are included almost 
entirely in debt subject to limit, but not in debt held by the public, 
the amount of debt held by the public is much less than the 
amount of debt subject to limit. Since the trust funds as a group 
almost always have a surplus, the change in debt held by the 
public from one year to the next is almost always less than the 
change in debt subject to limit. As can be calculated from table 
E-9, during 1986 and 1987 the debt subject to limit is estimated to 
increase by $493.6 billion, whereas the debt held by the public is 
estimated to increase by $345.8 billion. 

The present analysis helps to demonstrate the difficulty in pre-
venting a continual rise in the Federal debt subject to statutory 
limit. Table E-10 shows that the debt subject to statutory limit 
may continue to rise even if the total Federal Government deficit 
(including both on-budget and off-budget accounts) is exactly zero 
and, as a result, the debt held by the public remains constant (as 
an approximation, aside from the relatively small effect of the 
means of financing other than borrowing). In order for the debt 
subject to limit to remain constant, table E-10 shows that (as an 
approximation) the Federal funds portion of the budget must be in 
balance. If this condition is met, the amount to be financed in table 
E-10 is zero, and (as an approximation) the requirements for bor-
rowing subject to the debt limit are zero. 

However, the trust funds almost always have a surplus. There-
fore, a zero Federal Government deficit would imply that there 
would still be a deficit in the Federal funds and, as a result, that 
the debt subject to statutory limit would still increase. As a result, 
it is more difficult to have a balance in the Federal funds alone 
than it is to have a balance for the Government as a whole; and, in 
consequence, it is more difficult to prevent a rise in the debt 
subject to statutory limit than in the debt held by the public. 

This is demonstrated by comparing the estimated financing re-
quirements for 1991 that are shown in tables E-3 and E-10. In 1991 
the Federal Government as a whole has a $1.3 billion surplus, 
which allows it to repay $2.2 billion of debt held by the public. 
Nevertheless, the debt subject to limit increases by $135.4 billion. 
The reason is that the Federal funds have a deficit of $135.9 billion. 
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The Federal Government as a whole is able to have a small surplus 
despite the large Federal funds deficit, because the trust funds 
have a surplus of $137.2 billion, which is even larger. 

The same conclusion can alternatively be illustrated by comparing 
the trends in borrowing from the public and borrowing subject to the 
debt limit. From 1985 to 1991, Table E-3 shows that borrowing from 
the public decreases by $199.5 billion, in line with the movement 
from a large total Government deficit to a small surplus. Table E-10 
shows, however, that borrowing subject to the debt limit decreases 
only by $115.4 billion. This difference of $84.0 billion is mostly 
because of an $82.8 billion increase in the trust fund surplus. The 
rise in the trust fund surplus reduces borrowing from the public by 
an equal amount but does not reduce the need to issue debt subject to 
the statutory limit. 

This analysis also applies to the difficulty in preventing a contin-
ual rise in the gross Federal debt. Gross Federal debt is nearly the 
same as debt subject to statutory limit, as explained in the previ-
ous section. Therefore, in order to prevent a continual rise in gross 
Federal debt, the Federal funds portion of the budget must be in 
balance (as an approximation). 

FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

The effect of the Government on borrowing in the credit market 
arises not only from its own borrowing to finance Federal oper-
ations but also from its assistance to certain borrowing by the 
public. Federally assisted borrowing is of two principal types: Gov-
ernment-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. 

Guaranteed borrowing is another term for guaranteed lending. It 
consists of loans for which the Federal Government guarantees (or 
insures) the payment of the principal and/or interest in whole or 
in part. Guaranteed loans have diverse characteristics. The loans 
may be made to individuals, businesses, State and local govern-
ments, or foreign governments. The guaranteed obligation may be 
a loan made by a bank or other institutional lender, or it may be a 
security sold in the capital market. 

Loan guarantees are designed to allocate economic resources 
toward particular uses by providing credit at more favorable terms 
than would otherwise be available in the private market. The 
major use of loan guarantees is to support housing, but they are 
also used for many other purposes. As shown subsequently in table 
E-12, primary guaranteed borrowing (which excludes double count-
ing) was $21.6 billion in 1985 and is estimated to be $40.2 billion in 
1986 and $30.8 billion in 1987. Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit 
Programs," presents detailed data on guaranteed loans and esti-
mates the subsidies that are provided by loan guarantees. 
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The other type of federally assisted borrowing is borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises, which are discussed in more 
detail in Special Analysis F. These enterprises were established 
and chartered by the Federal Government to perform specific 
credit functions but are now entirely privately owned. The rule 
governing the budget treatment of these enterprises was estab-
lished in 1967 in accordance with a recommendation by the Presi-
dent's Commission on Budget Concepts. The Commission, whose 
report led to the adoption of the unified budget, recommended that 
the budget exclude those Government-sponsored enterprises that 
are entirely privately owned.18 Therefore the transactions of these 
enterprises are not included within the Federal budget, and their 
debt is not part of gross Federal debt. 

The seven Government-sponsored credit enterprises are financial 
intermediaries. They borrow in the securities market and lend 
their borrowed funds for specifically authorized purposes either 
directly or by purchasing loans originated by the private groups 
that they were established to assist. The borrowing programs of 
these enterprises are subject to Federal supervision. In addition, 
they all consult the Treasury Department, either by law or by 
custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal National 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Banks, and the 
Student Loan Marketing Association (SLMA) are required to obtain 
Treasury approval of the terms and timing of specific offerings. 
SLMA borrowed exclusively from the Federal Financing Bank from 
the time of FFB's establishment until May 1981.19 SLMA now 
borrows new funds from the public, without any guarantee. The 
three enterprises regulated by the Farm Credit Administration— 
the Banks for Cooperatives, Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, 
and Federal Land Banks—borrow by issuing consolidated Farm 
Credit bonds and notes rather than securities under their separate 
names. 

Government sponsorship of these enterprises has given them 
various direct benefits. These benefits differ from one enterprise to 
another and from one type of debt security to another. In most 
cases, but not all, they include such advantages as the following: 
their debt securities can be held by federally regulated financial 
institutions in a number of cases where other private securities or 
State and local securities are not eligible; they are exempt from 
Federal, State, and local income taxation; the interest on their debt 
securities is exempt from State and local income taxation; and 
some of them have lines of credit with the Federal Government 

18 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 29-30. 

19 SLMA was the only Government-sponsored enterprise whose new securities could be guaranteed by the 
Government and therefore bought by the FFB. The Secretary of Education had authority to guarantee SLMA 
securities issued prior to October 1, 1984. 
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that range up to $4 billion. Because of these specific advantages 
and the overall Federal sponsorship, the enterprises are perceived 
by the securities market to have a special relationship with the 
Federal Government. As a result, and despite the absence of Feder-
al guarantees, the Government-sponsored enterprises borrow at 
lower interest rates than they would otherwise have to pay. 

In consequence of these privileges, the budget proposes that fees 
be imposed on new borrowings (including mortgage-backed securi-
ties) of the Government-sponsored enterprises. With certain qualifi-
cations, the fee is to apply annually to the net new securities 
issued after 1986. Depending on the particular Government-spon-
sored enterprise and the type of security, the rate is to range from 
0.01% to 0.10% in 1987 and is thereafter to rise in a number of 
steps to a range of 0.10-0.50%. 

The operations of the Government-sponsored enterprises are not 
subject to the Federal budget review process; and the economic 
assumptions on which their borrowing estimates are based for 
1986-87 are not necessarily the same as the Administration's eco-
nomic forecast, which is used for the budget. In order to show the 
borrowing by this sector as a whole from the rest of the market, 
the total borrowing figures in table E - l l are calculated net of the 
borrowing by one Government-sponsored enterprise from another. 
Most of this adjustment is accounted for by the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation repaying its debt to the Federal Home Loan 
Banks. 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises has risen to 
much higher levels in the last few years than it was before. Until 
1978 the largest amount of borrowing by this sector as a whole had 
been $14.9 billion in 1974. Borrowing increased sharply to $24 to 
$27 billion during 1978-80, however, and then expanded with only 
one interruption to $49.7 billion in 1984. Borrowing increased sig-
nificantly again in 1985, reaching $64.1 billion. The Government-
sponsored enterprises estimate that it will average $67.5 billion 
during 1986-87. 

The major Government-sponsored borrowers during 1984-87 are 
the two enterprises that borrow in order to support housing 
through the purchase of mortgages: the Federal National Mortgage 
Association (FNMA) and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corpo-
ration (FHLMC). In 1984 they borrowed $31.2 billion altogether; 
during 1985-87 they borrowed or are estimated to borrow a steady 
$55 to $59 billion each year. This is 87% of total Government-
sponsored borrowing. These high levels of borrowing and lending 
are primarily being carried out through their programs of mort-
gage-backed securities. Both of these programs purchase conven-
tional mortgages and finance the purchases by packaging the mort-
gages into pools and selling participation certificates in the pools to 
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Table E - l l . BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 
outstanding 
end 1987 
estimate 

Description 1984 
actual 

1985 
actual 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1987 
estimate 

Education: Student Loan Marketing Association 1,774 2,671 2,465 2,741 17,876 
Housing and Urban Development: Federal National 

Mortgage Association 17,934 27,451 22,110 25,562 188,134 
Farm Credit Administration:1 

Banks for cooperatives 159 - 2 5 8 19 457 8,542 
Federal intermediate credit banks - 6 8 8 -2 ,745 - 2 , 3 1 8 - 7 4 3 12,461 
Federal land banks 739 -1 ,382 - 2 , 1 6 1 - 2 , 0 2 9 42,059 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: 
Federal home loan banks 15,633 6,168 11,426 11,000 96,000 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 13,269 31,581 36,813 29,222 171,850 

Total 48,820 63,486 68,355 66,209 536,923 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises - 8 6 5 - 6 2 6 - 8 4 - 2 9 8 1,051 

Total, borrowing by Government-spon-
sored enterprises 49,686 64,112 68,439 66,507 535,872 

1

 The debt represented by consolidated notes and bonds is attributed to the respective Farm Credit banks. 

the public. By the end of 1987, FNMA and FHLMC are estimated 
to have raised their combined share of total Government-sponsored 
debt from 42% in 1980 to 67%. 

Although the borrowing by FNMA and FHLMC is currently 
dominant in the Government-sponsored sector, the borrowing by 
the Federal Home Loan Banks is also very large. They are estimat-
ed to continue increasing their debt in order to finance loans to 
savings and loan associations and other thrift institutions, nearly 
doubling their debt outstanding during 1984-87. Their operations 
also support the housing sector. In contrast, the three Government-
sponsored enterprises that comprise the Farm Credit System—the 
Banks for Cooperatives, the Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, 
and the Federal Land Banks—contracted their net lending and 
borrowing in 1985 and, as a group, are estimated to contract it 
further in 1986 and 1987. This reflects in part the current economic 
difficulties of the farm sector. 

The Federal Government provides a different kind of assistance 
to State and local government borrowing than it does to other 
borrowers through loan guarantees and Government-sponsored en-
terprises. It exempts the interest on State and local debt from 
Federal income tax. This reduces the interest rate these govern-
ments have to pay and thereby encourages them to borrow larger 
amounts. Tax exemption has also been extended to certain bonds 
nominally issued by a State or local government to raise funds for 
private purposes. These private purpose bonds, such as industrial 
development bonds, now comprise over half of all new long-term, 
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tax-exempt issues. In 1985 the total tax-exempt borrowing (net of 
repayments) estimated in the Federal Reserve flow-of-funds ac-
counts was $108.2 billion. In its tax reform proposals, the Adminis-
tration has recommended removing the tax exemption of most 
newly issued private purpose bonds. Tax-exempt borrowing is dis-
cussed further in Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs/' 
and, from a different perspective, in Special Analysis G, "Tax 
Expenditures/' 

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

Table E-12 summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing. 
Federal borrowing from the public is presented in total. Guaran-
teed borrowing and borrowing by Government-sponsored enter-
prises are presented both as total amounts for the sector as a whole 
and as net amounts. The net amounts contain adjustments that 
were made in order to remove double counting in the aggregation 
of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Double counting 
would otherwise occur when a Federal agency or a Government-
sponsored enterprise bought (or sold) a Federal or federally assisted 
debt security. This is because borrowing would occur both when the 
security was initially sold and when the Federal agency or Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprise borrowed in order to finance its pur-
chase. 

Federal borrowing from the public to finance the deficit domi-
nates the total of Federal and federally assisted borrowing each 
year during 1985-87. Federal borrowing comprises 66% of the total 
for the whole period, with the share declining from 71% in 1985 to 
60% in 1987. This decrease is due to both a decrease in Federal 
borrowing and an increase in federally assisted borrowing. At the 
end of 1987 Federal debt held by the public is 66% of the total 
Federal and federally assisted debt outstanding. 

The following chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing from 1966 to 1987. The series are volatile, and the 
fluctuations are usually dominated by Federal borrowing, which is 
driven primarily by the Federal deficit. The fluctuations in the 
Federal deficit, in turn, are strongly related to the pattern of 
recession and recovery. Total Federal and federally assisted borrow-
ing increased steadily and substantially from $80.8 billion in 1979 to 
$280.5 billion in 1983. With a subsequent reduction in the defict and 
with federally assisted borrowing not rising very much, the total was 
lower in 1984 and 1985. However, the significant increases estimated 
in both guaranteed and Government-sponsored borrowing in 1986, 
together with a small rise in Federal borrowing, are estimated to 
produce a record $312.2 billion of Federal and federally assisted 
borrowing in 1986. In 1987, though, sharp decreases in Federal and 
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guaranteed borrowing are estimated to reduce the total by $74.4 
billion or 24%. 

Table E-12. NET BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT, GOVERNMENT-GUARANTEED BORROWERS, AND 
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 

(In billions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 
outstanding 
end 1987 
estimate 

Description 1985 
actual 

1986 
estimate 

1987 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1987 
estimate 

Federal borrowing from the public 1 

Guaranteed borrowing (ne t ) 2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

197.3 204.2 141.7 1,855.7 Federal borrowing from the public 1 

Guaranteed borrowing (ne t ) 2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

20.8 

- . 7 

39.5 

- . 7 

30.2 

- . 6 

481.8 

.4 

Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

21.6 40.2 30.8 481.4 Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

64.1 
.5 

68.4 
- . 6 

66.5 
- . 1 

_ * 

535.9 
2.1 

5.0 
.1 

11.6 
28.0 

.1 
3.1 
1.7 

Tennessee Valley Authority 

66.5 
- . 1 

_ * 

535.9 
2.1 

5.0 
.1 

11.6 
28.0 

.1 
3.1 
1.7 

Less increase in holdings of guaranteed loans: 
Student Loan Marketing Association6 

Federal National Mortgage Association 
Farm Credit Banks 
Federal Home Loan Banks 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 

2.1 
1.8 _ * 
.8 

1.0 

2.4 
- 1 . 6 

.1 

.4 
- . 1 

2.6 
- 1 . 5 _ * 

.3 
- . 1 

535.9 
2.1 

5.0 
.1 

11.6 
28.0 

.1 
3.1 
1.7 

Net Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 

57.9 67.9 65.3 484.2 Net Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 276.7 312.2 237.8 2,821.3 

* $50 million or less. 1

 See table E-l. 2

 "Guaranteed-borrowing (net)" is the same as "guaranteed loans (net)" in table F-20 of Special Analysis F. To avoid double counting, it is 
calculated net of guarantees of loans previously guaranteed and guarantees of Federal agency debt. 3

 The increase in guaranteed loans held by the FFB is netted out in deriving guaranteed borrowing (net). 4

 "Primary guaranteed borrowing" in this table is the same as "primary guaranteed loans" in table F-20. 5

 From table E-ll. 6

 The increase in holdings of guaranteed loans by the Student Loan Marketing Association is subtracted out on this line only to the extent that 
SLMA borrows from the public. To the extent that SLMA borrows from the FFB, the increase in holdings of guaranteed loans is ultimately 
financed by Federal borrowing and the loans are therefore classified as direct loans rather than guaranteed loans. This amount is subtracted out 
above as an increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal agencies. 

As the chart shows, Federal and federally assisted borrowing is 
now a great deal higher than a decade ago. Much of the increase 
parallels the growth in the economy and in the total funds bor-
rowed by the non-financial sector in the credit market. However, 
total Federal and federally assisted borrowing has increased as a 
proportion of the total funds borrowed. This proportion increased 
from 17% during 1960-69 to 21% during the first half of the 1970's 
and 27% during the second half. During 1980-85 the proportion 
was higher still, averaging 41%. Thus, Government programs have 
recently been a larger proportion of funds borrowed in credit mar-
kets than they were in the preceding years. However, in 1984 and 
1985 the proportion (36% in both years) was down sharply from the 
proportions in 1982 (50%) and 1983 (55%). This result, and the 
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Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing 
$ Billions 
350 

1 1 r 

1966 69 72 75 
Fiscal Years 

$ Billions 
350 

84 87 
Estimate 

estimated decrease of Federal and federally assisted borrowing in 
1987, suggest that the upward trend of relative Federal participation 
in the credit market may no longer be continuing. 
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Table 6. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

FINANCING 

1985 actual 
Estimate 

1985 actual 
1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Off-budget 

- 212 .3 
( - 2 2 1 . 6 ) 

(9.4) 

- 2 0 2 . 8 
( - 2 1 6 . 0 ) 

(13.2) 

- 1 4 3 . 6 
( - 1 5 9 . 3 ) 

(15.7) 

- 9 3 . 6 
( - 1 2 6 . 8 ) 

(33.2) 

- 6 7 . 5 
( - 1 1 1 . 3 ) 

(43.8) 

- 3 5 . 8 
( - 9 0 . 1 ) 

(54.4) 

1.3 
( - 6 5 . 6 ) 

(67.0) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 
Decrease or increase 

( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

etc.1 

13.4 

- 1 . 0 
2.1 

.5 

- 2 . 9 

.4 

.7 

.4 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 
Decrease or increase 

( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance-

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

etc.1 

13.4 

- 1 . 0 
2.1 

.5 

- 2 . 9 

.4 

.7 

.4 

1.5 
- . 1 

.5 
Deposit fund balances.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

13.4 

- 1 . 0 
2.1 

.5 

- 2 . 9 

.4 

.7 

.4 

1.5 
- . 1 

.5 
Deposit fund balances.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

13.4 

- 1 . 0 
2.1 

.5 

- 2 . 9 

.4 

.7 

.4 

1.5 
- . 1 

.5 .6 .8 .8 .9 
Deposit fund balances.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

15.0 - 1 . 4 2.0 .6 .8 .8 .9 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 197 .3 - 2 0 4 . 2 - 1 4 1 . 7 - 9 3 . 0 - 6 6 . 8 - 3 4 . 9 2.2 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 197.3 204.2 141.7 93.0 66.8 34.9 2.2 

DEBT, END OF YEAR 

Gross Federal debt: 
Debt issued by Treasury 1,823.1 2,107.8 2,316.7 2,507.0 2,682.3 2,839.4 2,974.7 
Debt issued by other 

agencies 4.4 4.2 4.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Total, gross Federal 
debt 1,827.5 2,112.0 2,320.6 2,509.0 2,684.3 2,841.4 2,976.7 

Held by: 
Government accounts 317.6 398.0 464.9 560.3 668.9 791.0 928.6 
The public 1,509.9 1,714.0 1,855.7 1,948.7 2,015.4 2,050.3 2,048.1 

Federal Reserve 
System 169.8 

Others 1,340.1 1,340.1 
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Table 6. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT—Continued 
(In billions of dollars) 

DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITATION, END OF YEAR 

1985 actual 
Estimate 

1985 actual 
1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 

Debt issued by Treasury 
Treasury debt not subject to 

limitation ( - ) 
Agency debt subject to 

limitation 

1,823.1 

- . 6 

1.3 

2,107.8 

- . 6 

1.3 

2,316.7 

- . 6 

1.3 

2,507.0 

- . 6 

.1 

2,682.3 

- . 6 

.1 

2,839.4 

- . 6 

.1 

2,974.7 

- . 6 

.1 

Total, debt 
subject to 
statutory 
limitation2 1,823.8 2,108.5 2,317.4 2,506.5 2,681.9 2,838.9 2,974.3 

1

 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 
rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and profit on 
sale of gold. 2

 The statutory debt limit is $2,078.7 billion (Public Law 99-177). 
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SPECIAL ANALYSIS E 

BORROWING AND DEBT 
The major fiscal operations of the Federal Government include 

not only taxation and expenditure but also: 
• borrowing cash to meet outlays not covered by receipts and to 

refinance maturing debt; 
• investing balances that trust funds and other Government 

accounts do not currently need for outlays; and 
• providing guarantees and other types of assistance to certain 

borrowing by the public. 
This analysis summarizes current developments in Federal bor-

rowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt 
and the interest on the Federal debt, the amount of U.S. Govern-
ment debt held by foreign residents, agency borrowing, investment 
in Federal securities by Government accounts, the statutory debt 
limitation, Government-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises. The analysis concludes with a 
brief discussion of the trend in Federal and federally assisted bor-
rowing and the relationship of this trend to the total borrowing by 
the nonfinancial sector of the economy. Excluded from this analy-
sis are other types of Federal liabilities, which include accounts 
payable, obligations for undelivered orders, long-term contracts, 
insurance commitments, and the obligation for such future pay-
ments as social security and employee retirement.1 Supplementary 
data on debt since 1940 are published in a separate volume, Histor-
ical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 
1988. 

The data for borrowing and debt in 1985 and 1986 have been 
revised in several ways from the figures previously published in 
the budget documents and by the Treasury. A separate section of 
this special analysis on pages E-24 to E-30 discusses these revi-
sions and a change in concept for certain transactions that takes 
effect in 1987. 

Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs," examines the 
related subject of Federal credit programs, which provide direct 
loans, loan guarantees, and loans by Government-sponsored enter-

1 Data on many of these liabilities are contained in "Statement of Liabilities and Other Financial Commit-
ments of the United States Government," an annual report prepared by the Financial Management Service of 
the Department of the Treasury and published in the Treasury Bulletin. The 1985 data were published in the 
winter (1st quarter) issue, 1986, pp. 196-207. 

E-1 
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C-14 • THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1988 

prises. The factors discussed in both Special Analyses E and F are 
significant in appraising the impact on financial markets and the 
economy of the programs contained in the 1988 Federal budget. 

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT 

The Federal Government issues debt for two principal reasons. 
First, it issues debt to the public, largely in order to finance the 
Federal deficit. Second, it issues debt to Government accounts, 
primarily trust funds, that accumulate surpluses required by law 
to be invested in Federal securities. Nearly all of the Federal debt 
has been issued by the Treasury and is called "public debt," but a 
small portion has been issued by other Government agencies and is 
called "agency debt." 2 

Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury or by an 
agency—has a significant impact on financial markets and the rest 
of the economy, and is consequently an important concern of Fed-
eral fiscal policy. Borrowing from the public includes borrowing 
from the Federal Reserve Banks as well as borrowing from com-
mercial banks, foreign central banks, other financial institutions 
and businesses, and individuals. The term "borrowing from the 
Federal Reserve Banks" does not mean that the Treasury sells debt 
securities directly to the Federal Reserve. In fact, the Federal 
Reserve now buys securities only in the open market. The previous 
authority for the Federal Reserve to buy limited amounts of securi-
ties directly from the Treasury under exceptional circumstances 
expired in 1981. 

For most purposes borrowing from the Federal Reserve Banks 
should be distinguished from borrowing from the rest of the public. 
Federal Reserve purchases of debt are undertaken to carry out 
monetary policy, not to earn income, and affect the economy by 
expanding bank reserves and the money stock. They thus have a 
markedly different motivation and effect on financial markets than 
do purchases by other sectors of the public. The debt held outside 
the Federal Reserve Banks enters into investment portfolios of 
businesses and individuals and by this means affects interest rates, 
other financial conditions, and the size and composition of private 
assets. Almost all interest received by the Federal Reserve Banks is 
returned to the Treasury as receipts, called deposits of earnings, so 
the Federal Reserve holdings of debt have only a small direct effect 
on the budget surplus or deficit. The estimates in this analysis for 
the current and future years do not divide the debt held by the 
public between the Federal Reserve Banks and the rest of the 
public, despite the significance of this distinction, because the Fed-

2 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market, where it may 
include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table E-7 but also certain Government-
guaranteed securities and the debt of the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table E-12. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1988



SPECIAL ANALYSIS B B-15 

eral Reserve's open market operations depend on future economic 
developments and on policy decisions not yet made. 

Table E- l summarizes Federal borrowing from 1986 through 
1992. In 1986, the total Federal borrowing (net of the refunding of 
securities that matured)—i.e., the rise in gross Federal debt—was 
$305.7 billion. The issue of debt to Government accounts was $69.4 
billion, and the sale of debt to the public was $236.3 billion. The 
Federal Reserve Banks increased their holdings of Federal debt by 
$21.0 billion, so the increase in debt held by the rest of the public 
was $215.2 billion. As a result of this borrowing, Federal debt held 
by the public increased to $1,746.1 billion at the end of 1986. Gross 
Federal debt was $2,132.9 billion. As noted previously, these data 
reflect revisions beginning in 1985 that are discussed in a later 
section of the special analysis. 

Table E- l . FEDERAL BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( — ) of debt Debt outstanding, end 

Description 1986 
actual 

1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

Ul ) 

1988 
estimate 

Cdl 

1992 
estimate 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

305.3 
0.4 

236.5 
3.1 

215.7 
- 2 . 6 

212.8 
- 1 . 5 

195.9 
- 1 . 5 

171.3 
_ * 

147.3 
- 0 . 1 

2,580.3 
5.1 

3,307.7 
2.2 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

305.7 239.5 213.0 211.4 194.4 171.3 147.3 2,585.5 3,309.8 Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

69.4 
_ * 

77.3 
- 0 . 1 

107.2 
- 0 . 9 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

570.3 
0.1 

NA 
NA 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts 1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

69.4 77.3 106.3 119.0 135.4 150.4 160.0 570.4 1,135.2 
Debt held by Gov. 

accounts 1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

236.3 162.2 106.7 92.3 59.1 20.9 - 1 2 . 7 2,015.1 2,174.7 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts 1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

21.0 
215.2 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Investment by Government accounts during 1989-92 is estimated as equal to the total trust fund surplus. 
NA=Not available. 

Borrowing from the public has usually fluctuated widely in the 
past in response to fluctuations in the economy. Recently, from 
1981 to 1983, it increased substantially from $79.3 billion to $212.3 
billion. This was due to both the temporary effects of recession and 
disinflation and a more lasting, structural imbalance between re-
ceipts and outlays. In the past three years the recovery has helped 
to restrain the growth of borrowing, but the level of borrowing has 
not diminished. 
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The decline in real gross national product (GNP) during the 
recession of 1981-82 reduced money incomes, which decreased 
income and social security tax receipts almost immediately; the 
associated rise in unemployment raised outlays for unemployment 
compensation and certain other programs. The decrease in the rate 
of inflation, which was unusually sharp, reduced both receipts and 
outlays, but receipts fell more quickly. Tax collections fell almost 
immediately below what they otherwise would have been, because 
the lower inflation reduced the money incomes on which most 
taxes are based. In contrast, for example, cost-of-living adjustments 
to benefit programs occur at fixed intervals and are not made until 
some months after the price changes that determine them; and 
lower interest rates in response to lower inflation do not reduce 
interest outlays on existing debt securities. Therefore, the lower 
real GNP and the disinflation both widened the Federal deficit. 
These effects are an example of the sensitivity of the budget to 
economic conditions, which is discussed in Part 3a of the Budget— 
Supplement. 

With strong economic recovery starting in early 1983 and with a 
more stable rate of inflation, these factors ceased to widen the 
Federal deficit and borrowing. Instead, the rapid expansion of real 
GNP and the sharp decline in the unemployment rate increased 
receipts, reduced outlays, and thus decreased the Federal deficit 
and borrowing from what they would otherwise have been. How-
ever, the effects of the still remaining unemployed resources con-
tinue to keep the deficit and borrowing at greater levels than they 
would be at high employment. 

The present large deficit and borrowing are also due to causes 
that do not go away during the forecast period, even with the 
steady and strong economic expansion assumed in this budget. 
Although the estimated total unemployment rate falls to 5.5% by 
1992, a deficit of $77.9 billion nevertheless remains under these 
conditions of high employment unless policy actions are taken to 
diminish it. The effect is shown in table E-2 by the estimated 
borrowing from the public based on the current services estimates 
of the deficit. The current services estimates of the budget, as 
explained in Special Analysis A, "Current Services Estimates/' 
show the receipts, outlays, and deficit that would be realized under 
existing policies with regard to spending programs and taxes (and 
under the same economic assumptions as used for the budget). As 
shown in table E-2, they imply large continued borrowing through 
1992, though with a significant downward trend, despite the as-
sumption of continual improvement in economic conditions. 

In contrast, the policies proposed in this budget are estimated to 
eliminate the deficit and borrowing from the public. As shown in 
tables E - l and E-2, borrowing from the public under these policies 
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Table E-2. COMPARISON OF CURRENT SERVICES AND POLICY ESTIMATES OF BORROWING AND DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Description 1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Current services 163.6 149.1 146.5 125.3 100.7 77.9 
Policy 162.2 106.7 92.3 59.1 20.9 - 1 2 . 7 

Debt held by the public: 
Current services 1,909.7 2,058.8 2,205.3 2,330.6 2,431.4 2,509.2 
Policy 1,908.4 2,015.1 2,107.5 2,166.5 2,187.4 2,174.7 

Debt held by the public as percentage of GNP: 
Current services 43.2 43.5 43.4 42.9 42.0 40.9 
Policy 43.2 42.6 41.5 39.9 37.8 35.5 

is estimated to decrease steadily from its 1986 level of $236.3 bil-
lion, falling to $106.7 billion in 1988 and turning into a $12.7 billion 
repayment of debt in 1992. As a result, the debt held by the public 
under the policies proposed by the Administration is $2,174.7 bil-
lion in 1992, which is $334.5 billion less (or 13.3% less) than the 
debt under the current services estimates. The economic assump-
tions behind these estimates are presented and discussed in Part 2 
of the Budget and in Part 3a of the Budget—Supplement. 

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS 

Table E-3 shows the relationship between borrowing from the 
public and the Federal deficit. The total deficit of the Federal 
Government includes not only the budget deficit but also the sur-
plus or deficit of the off-budget Federal entities, which have been 
excluded from the budget by law. Under present law the off-budget 
Federal entities are the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund 
and the disability insurance trust fund.3 Since they had a com-
bined surplus in 1986 and are estimated to continue having sur-
pluses during 1987-92, they currently reduce the requirements for 
Treasury to borrow from the public. 

The total Federal deficit is financed either by borrowing from the 
public or by several other means. The other means of financing 
are: 

• a decrease in Treasury's operating cash balance; 
• an increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, 

accrued interest payable on debt held by the public, etc.; 
• an increase in deposit fund balances, which are discussed on 

pages E-22 to E-24, together with their effect on the means of 
financing; and 

• seigniorage, which is the face value of minted coins less the 
cost of their production. 

3 Off-budget Federal entities are discussed in the Budget—Supplement, Fiscal Year 1988, Part 6a. 
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Table E-3. MEANS OF FINANCING THE DEFICIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1986 actual 1987 estimate 1988 estimate 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Oft-budget2 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash 
balance 

-220,725 
-237,455 

16,731 

-173,182 
-192,702 

19,520 

-107,756 
-147,427 

39,671 

-92,766 
-144,491 

51,726 

-59 ,501 
-123,755 

64,254 

-21,290 
-95,701 

74,411 

12,267 
-69,114 

81,380 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Oft-budget2 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash 
balance -14,324 

1,854 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

1,889 

-2 ,769 
430 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
etc.3 

-14,324 

1,854 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

1,889 

-2 ,769 
430 

1,769 

-1 ,167 
433 

Deposit fund 
balances4 

-14,324 

1,854 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

1,889 

-2 ,769 
430 

1,769 

-1 ,167 
433 Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-14,324 

1,854 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

1,889 

-2 ,769 
430 

1,769 

-1 ,167 
433 419 431 431 440 Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-15,559 10,934 1,035 419 431 431 440 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-236,284 -162,248 -106,721 -92,347 -59,070 -20,859 12,707 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 236,284 162,248 106,721 92,347 59,070 20,859 -12 ,707 

1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1988-92 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 The off-budget Federal entities consist of the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund and the disability insurance trust fund. 
3 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 

drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, profit 
on sale of gold, and a technical error in recording FDIC outlays in 1986. 

4 Does not include investment in Federal debt by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 

All of these other means of financing except seigniorage are 
changes in the Government's balance sheet—either its asset or its 
liability accounts—and so may be either positive or negative. In 
most years they add up to a positive total amount, in which case 
they finance part of the deficit. Sometimes, however, they add up 
to a negative total amount, in which case they, like the deficit, 
must themselves be financed by borrowing from the public. In 
1986, the Government borrowed $236.3 billion from the public. 
Most of this amount, $220.7 billion, was used to finance the Gov-
ernment deficit. The remaining $15.6 billion was used to finance 
the "other means of financing," which had a negative total 
amount. 

The other means of financing are normally small relative to 
borrowing from the public. This is because they are limited by 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1988



SPECIAL ANALYSIS B B-15 

their own nature. Decreases in cash balances, for example, are 
necessarily limited by past accumulations, which themselves re-
quired financing when they were built up. Thus, the extent to 
which means other than borrowing can finance a deficit are limit-
ed in any single year and are still more limited over a longer 
period of time. When the total Government deficit is sizable, it is 
necessarily the principal determinant of borrowing from the public. 

Nevertheless, as a whole, these other accounts did require a 
significant amount of borrowing from the public in 1986 in order to 
be financed. This was due mostly to the large increase in Treas-
ury's operating cash balance. Because the $31.4 billion cash bal-
ance on September 30, 1986, was more than the $20 billion needed 
for normal operations at that time of year, Treasury estimates an 
$11.4 billion decrease in cash balance during 1987. Since a decrease 
in cash balance is a means of financing the Government, this will 
allow borrowing in 1987 to be appreciably less than the size of the 
deficit rather than being appreciably more. As a result, the esti-
mated borrowing from the public is $74.0 billion less in 1987 than 
in 1986, whereas the estimated deficit is $47.5 billion less. 

The structure of table E-3 demonstrates that the off-budget Fed-
eral entities affect borrowing from the public in exactly the same 
way as the on-budget entities. Thus, balancing the budget as de-
fined under current law is not enough to prevent an increase in 
the Federal debt held by the public, if the off-budget entities have a 
deficit. Likewise, a budget deficit does not require borrowing from 
the public so long as the off-budget Federal entities have a surplus 
that is as large as the budget deficit or larger. The outlays of the 
entire Government must be in balance with receipts in order for 
the Government not to have to borrow from the public, regardless 
of whether particular Federal entities are defined as being included 
in the budget totals (aside from the relatively small effect of the 
other means of financing). 

The amount of Federal debt issued to Government accounts de-
pends largely on the surpluses of the trust funds, both on-budget 
and off-budget, which own over nine-tenths of the total Federal 
debt held by Government accounts. Investment by these accounts 
in Federal securities and the total trust fund surplus during 1985-
88 are compared in the table below (in billions of dollars): 

1985 1986 1987 1988 
actual actual estimate estimate 

1988 
estimate 

Investment by Government accounts in Federal debt 
Total trust fund surplus 

53.2 69.4 77.3 106.3 
54.4 62.3 69.8 103.7 

Investment in Federal securities by Government accounts is 
roughly similar in size to the total trust fund surplus throughout 
this period. This relationship has historically been close, with the 
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small differences accounted for by two factors. Certain accounts 
other than trust funds buy or sell Federal debt, as shown in table 
E-8, and the trust funds may change the amount of their cash 
assets not currently invested in debt.4 

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT 

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over the past half 
century, from $16.9 billion in 1929 to $2,132.9 billion at the end of 
1986. Table E-4 compares the trends since 1955 in gross Federal 
debt and the amounts of debt held by Government accounts, the 
public (including the Federal Reserve Banks), and the Federal Re-
serve Banks. During this period the gross Federal debt increased by 
nearly eight times, and the amount of debt held in Federal Govern-
ment accounts (primarily trust funds) rose by a similar proportion. 
The average annual growth rates of gross Federal debt, debt held 
by the public, and debt held by the public apart from the Federal 
Reserve Banks were all about the same: around 6.8%. In the latter 
part of the period, the growth of debt accelerated. Whereas the 
debt held by the public increased at an average annual rate of 
2.8% from 1955 to 1975, it grew at a rate of 11.9% from 1975 to 
1980 and at a rate of 16.0% from 1980 to 1986. 

4 These "open book balances" are very small relative to trust fund holdings of Federal debt, as shown in 
Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-4. TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT1 

(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Debt outstanding, end of year 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 

Held by 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 
Govern-

ment 
accounts 

The public GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 
Govern-

ment 
accounts Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks 

Other 

GNP 

Debt held 
by public 

as 
percent of 

GNP 

1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 386.4 58.6 
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 418.1 53.2 
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 440.5 49.8 
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 450.2 50.3 
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 481.5 48.8 
1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 506.7 46.8 
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 518.2 46.0 
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 557.7 44.5 
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 587.8 43.3 
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 629.2 40.9 
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 672.6 38.9 
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 739.0 35.8 
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 794.6 33.7 
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 849.4 34.2 
1969 2 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 929.5 30.1 
1970 3 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 990.2 28.8 
1971 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,055.9 28.8 
1972 437.3 113.6 323.8 71.4 252.3 1,153.1 28.1 
1973 4 468.4 125.4 343.0 75.2 267.9 1,281.4 26.8 
1974 486.2 140.2 346.1 80.6 265.4 1,416.5 24.4 
1975 544.1 147.2 396.9 85.0 311.9 1,522.5 26.1 
19765 631.9 151.6 480.3 94.7 385.6 1,698.2 28.3 
TQ 646.4 148.1 498.3 96.7 401.6 1,794.7 27.8 
1977 709.1 157.3 551.8 105.0 446.8 1,933.0 28.5 
1978 780.4 169.5 610.9 115.5 495.5 2,171.8 28.1 
1979 833.8 189.2 644.6 115.6 529.0 2,447.8 26.3 
1980 914.3 199.2 715.1 120.8 594.3 2,670.6 26.8 
1981 1,003.9 209.5 794.4 124.5 670.0 2,986.4 26.6 
1982 1,147.0 217.6 929.4 134.5 794.9 3,139.1 29.6 
1983 1,381.9 240.1 1,141.8 155.5 986.2 3,321.9 34.4 
1984 1,576.7 264.2 1,312.6 155.1 1,157.5 3,686.8 35.6 
1985 6 1,827.2 317.4 1,509.9 169.8 1,340.1 3,937.2 38.4 
1986 2,132.9 386.8 1,746.1 190.9 1,555.3 4,163.3 41.9 
1987 estimate 2,372.4 464.0 1,908.4 NA NA 4,418.9 43.2 
1988 estimate 2,585.5 570.4 2,015.1 NA NA 4,731.2 42.6 
1989 estimate 2,796.9 689.4 2,107.5 NA NA 5,076.0 41.5 
1990 estimate 2,991.3 824.8 2,166.5 NA NA 5,434.2 39.9 
1991 estimate 3,162.6 975.2 2,187.4 NA NA 5,789.9 37.8 
1992 estimate 3,309.8 1,135.2 2,174.7 NA NA 6,133.3 35.5 

1 Data from 1940 to 1992 in millions of dollars are published in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1988, 
section 7. Earlier historical data are presented on a different basis in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on 
the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 19. 

2 During 1969, 3 Government-sponsored enterprises became completely privately owned, and their debt was removed from the totals for the 
Federal Government. At the dates of their conversion, gross Federal debt was reduced $10.7 billion, debt held by Government accounts was 
reduced $0.6 billion, and debt held by the public was reduced $10.1 billion. 

3 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $1.6 billion due to a reclassification of the Commodity Credit Corporation certificates 
of interest from loan assets to debt. 

4 A procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of Treasury debt at the end of the month increased gross Federal debt and debt 
held in Government accounts by about $4.5 billion. 

5 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $0.5 billion due to a retroactive reclassification of the Export-Import Bank 
certificates of beneficial interest from loan assets to debt. 

6 Gross Federal debt and debt held by Government accounts decreased $0.3 billion due to a retroactive requantification of certain trust fund 
investments. 

NA=Not available. 
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During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II, 
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in 
absolute amount but also, as shown in the chart below, as a propor-
tion of the total credit market debt owed by nonfinancial sectors of 
the economy: Federal, State and local, and private.5 Whereas Fed-
eral debt held by the public was only 13% of total debt at the end 
of calendar year 1929, it had risen to 69% by the end of calendar 
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large during these years, espe-
cially to finance World War II, and borrowing by other sectors was 
restricted by low incomes and poor credit-worthiness during the 
depression and by controls and scarcities during the war. 

Percentage Distribution of Debt* 
Percent Percent 

End of Year 
•Federal Debt ts Debt Held by the Public (Including the Federal Reserve Banks) 

From 1945 to 1974, however, in every single year but one, private 
debt increased as a proportion of total credit market debt and 
Federal debt held by the public decreased as a proportion. During 
this period the average annual rate of growth was 1.1% for Federal 
debt held by the public, 10.0% for State and local debt, and 9.7% 
for private credit market debt. By 1974, Federal debt held by the 

5 The estimates for 1946 to the present are from the Federal Reserve Board flow-of-funds accounts; the 
estimates for earlier years are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the Department of Commerce and are 
linked to the flow-of-funds estimates on the basis of their respective 1946 levels. The data are for calendar years 
during 1929-51 and for fiscal years thereafter. The private sector debt includes debt of foreigners incurred in 
U.S. credit markets. 
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public had declined to 16.7% of total credit market debt, and 
private debt had risen to 73.5% of the total. As a result of these 
trends, Federal debt, though still important, became a relatively 
much smaller part of the financial markets than it had been at the 
end of World War II. 

This trend ended in 1975. A recession caused large Federal defi-
cits in 1975 and 1976, and as a result the Federal debt held by the 
public rose as a percentage of total credit market debt in both 
years. After a brief decline and a short period of stability, Federal 
debt held by the public increased year-by-year from 17.9% of credit 
market debt in 1980 to 22.9% in 1986. This is the highest percent-
age since 1968. The counterpart to a higher proportion of Federal 
debt in the last six years has been a lower proportion of private 
debt. 

During the same period following World War II, Federal debt 
decreased relative to GNP. Debt held by the public was 110.7% of 
GNP at the end of 1945 but, as shown in table E-4, declined to 
58.6% of GNP by the end of 1955 and 24.4% by the end of 1974. 
For several years thereafter debt held by the public fluctuated as a 
percentage of GNP in about the same way as it fluctuated as a 
percentage of total credit market debt. In 1982, however, debt held 
by the public rose sharply from 26.6% of GNP to 29.6%, and by 
1986 it had risen to 41.9%. This percentage is higher than in any 
other year since 1963. 

Federal borrowing is estimated to remain large in 1987, despite a 
sharp decline, and then to decrease by further significant amounts 
in 1988 and later years. As a result, debt held by the public is 
estimated to rise further to 43.2% of GNP in 1987 before decreas-
ing to 42.6% of GNP in 1988 and then steadily declining to 35.5% 
in 1992. This decline could not occur, however, without policy 
measures to cut the deficit greatly. Under the current services 
estimates for the budget, as shown in table E-2, Federal borrowing 
from the public would be much larger. Debt held by the public as a 
percentage of GNP would rise to 43.5% of GNP in 1988 and then 
decline only moderately in the following years. 

The interest cost of the debt is more significant than the amount 
of the debt for some types of comparison designed to measure the 
importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest payments on the debt 
must be financed by either higher taxes or more borrowing, and 
more borrowing raises still further the debt and therefore the 
amount of interest that must be paid in the future. The interest on 
the debt held by the public has generally risen much faster than 
the debt itself, due to a strong upward trend for most of the period 
since World War II in the interest rates that must be paid on new 
borrowings and on refunded debt. The interest rate on 91-day 
Treasury bills, for example, averaged 2.0% in the 1950's, 4.0% in 
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the 1960's, and 6.3% in the 1970's. It then averaged 12.1% in 
calendar years 1980-82 before falling to 7.5% in 1985 and 6.0% in 
1986. Consequently, whereas the Federal debt held by the public 
increased by nearly eight times between 1955 and 1986, table E-5 
shows that the interest paid on this debt increased by thirty times. 

Table E-5. TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Interest on the gross Federal debt Interest on debt 
held by the public 

as a percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Paid to 

Interest on debt 
held by the public 

as a percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Federal 
Govern-

ment 
ac-

counts 

The public 

GNP Out-
lays3 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Federal 
Govern-

ment 
ac-

counts 
Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks2 

Other 
GNP Out-

lays3 

1955 6.4 1.2 5.2 .4 4.8 1.34 7.56 
1956 6.8 1.3 5.6 5.1 1.33 7.90 
1957 7.3 1.4 5.9 5.3 1.35 7.73 
1958 7.8 1.4 6.3 5.6 1.41 7.68 
1959 7.8 1.4 6.4 5.6 1.33 6.96 

1960 9.5 1.5 8.1 1.0 7.1 1.59 8.73 
1961 9.3 1.5 7.8 1.0 6.8 1.50 7.96 
1962 9.5 1.6 7.9 1.0 6.9 1.42 7.40 
1963 10.3 1.6 8.7 1.1 7.6 1.47 7.78 
1964 11.0 1.8 9.2 1.2 8.0 1.47 7.80 
1965 11.8 2.0 9.8 1.4 8.4 1.46 8.29 
1966 12.6 2.1 10.4 1.7 8.7 1.41 7.75 
1967 14.2 2.6 11.6 2.0 9.6 1.47 7.39 
1968 15.6 3.0 12.6 2.4 10.2 1.49 7.09 
1969 17.6 3.5 14.1 11.2 1.52 7.70 

1970 20.0 4.4 15.6 3.5 12.2 1.58 7.99 
1971 21.6 5.3 16.3 3.7 12.6 1.55 7.78 
1972 22.5 5.8 16.6 3.7 12.9 1.44 7.20 
1973 24.8 6.3 18.5 4.3 14.2 1.44 7.53 
1974 30.0 7.7 22.4 5.5 16.9 1.58 8.30 
1975 33.5 8.8 24.7 6.1 18.6 1.62 7.42 
1976 37.7 9.0 28.7 6.3 22.5 1.69 7.73 
TQ 8.3 .6 7.6 NA NA 1.70 7.96 
1977 42.6 9.6 33.0 6.8 26.2 1.71 8.07 
1978 49.3 10.2 39.2 8.0 31.2 1.80 8.54 
1979 60.3 12.1 48.3 9.6 38.6 1.97 9.59 

1980 75.2 14.8 60.4 12.5 47.9 2.26 10.22 
1981 96.0 17.1 78.9 13.4 65.5 2.64 11.63 
1982 117.5 19.9 97.7 15.4 82.4 3.11 13.10 
1983 128.9 21.3 107.7 15.3 92.3 3.24 13.32 
1984 154.1 25.2 129.0 16.3 112.7 3.50 15.14 
1985 179.4 31.2 148.2 16.8 131.4 3.76 15.66 
1986 191.5 36.2 155.4 18.1 137.3 3.73 15.70 
1987 estimate 193.7 38.9 154.8 NA NA 3.50 15.24 
1988 estimate 200.0 42.8 157.2 NA NA 3.32 15.35 

1 Total interest on gross Federal debt is significantly larger than the outlays for the net interest function in the budget, because the net 
interest function includes as deductions the interest paid to trust funds and Government collections of interest. 

2 These figures are approximate. They are estimated as the average of calendar year amounts or as an adjustment to deposits of earnings. The 
1986 estimate is preliminary. 

3 Includes off-budget outlays. Historical series of outlays are published in the Budget—Supplement, Part 6c, tables 22 and 23. 
NA=Not available. 
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As a result, interest payments to the public have tended to grow 
faster than GNP over this entire period, despite the decline of debt 
as a percentage of GNP until the middle 1970's. In the latter half 
of the 1950's, interest paid to the public was equal to about 1.4% of 
GNP, whereas by 1970 it had risen to 1.6% and by 1980 to 2.3%. In 
1985, interest paid on debt held by the public reached a peak of 
3.8% of GNP, which was more than twice as high a proportion as 
ten years earlier. This was due in very large part to the rapid 
expansion of debt, which increased sharply the ratio of debt to 
GNP. Interest as a percentage of GNP declined slightly to 3.7% in 
1986 and is estimated to fall moderately more in 1987 and 1988, 
despite large Federal borrowing, because of a decrease in market 
interest rates. 

Interest paid to the public as a percentage of total Federal out-
lays does not show the same sustained trend over the period as a 
whole. From 1955 to the middle 1970's, interest averaged 7.7% of 
total outlays and tended neither to increase nor to decrease. The 
percentage of outlays paid in interest then began to increase, how-
ever, both steadily and substantially. It rose rapidly to 10.2% in 
1980, 13.3% in 1983, and 15.7% in 1986, although it is estimated to 
be a little lower in 1987 and 1988. The importance of interest on 
the debt [relative to either GNP or Federal outlays is this much 
more now than in earlier years, although it is estimated to be less 
in 1987 and 1988 than it was in 1986. Under the current services 
estimates of the budget, as defined on page E-4, it would be greater 
than shown in this table for 1987 and 1988 because of the larger 
debt. 

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal 
debt has changed. Until some years ago an increasingly large pro-
portion of marketable securities had a short maturity. One contrib-
uting factor was the statutory ceiling of that has been main-
tained since 1918 on the interest rate for Treasury bonds. Long-
term market rates exceeded 4 V±% after 1965, so after that year the 
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations. 

This restriction on Treasury borrowing has been relaxed in two 
ways. One method has been to increase the maximum maturity of 
notes, which are not subject to the interest rate ceiling. The maxi-
mum maturity was raised by law from 5 to 7 years in 1967 and to 
10 years in 1976. As of December 31, 1986, the amount of notes 
outstanding with an original maturity over 5 years was $435.3 
billion, of which $274.2 billion had an original maturity over 7 
years. 

The other method of relaxing the restriction has been to allow 
limited amounts of bonds to be sold at interest rates above the 
ceiling. In 1971, the Treasury was allowed by law to issue up to $10 
billion of bonds at interest rates above 4V4%. In 1973, the bonds 
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held by Government accounts and the Federal Reserve Banks were 
exempted from the interest rate limit, and since 1976 the amount 
of the exemption for other bonds has been raised in 10 steps. The 
last increase to the exemption was from $150 to $250 billion, en-
acted in April 1986. As of December 31, 1986, $246.8 billion of the 
bonds outstanding had been sold since the change of law in 1971, 
whereas only $3.0 billion of bonds issued in earlier years were still 
outstanding. The public exclusive of the Federal Reserve Banks 
held $219.0 billion of the bonds issued since 1971. The effective 
interest rate on bonds issued since 1971 has ranged from 6.1% to 
15.8%. 

Notwithstanding the initial relaxations of the interest rate ceil-
ing, the average maturity of privately held, marketable Treasury 
debt decreased steadily from about 5 years at the end of 1967 to 
about 2V2 years at the end of 1975. Since then, however, as the 
restriction has been relaxed further, the average maturity has 
gradually lengthened to almost 5Vz years. 

DEBT HELD BY FOREIGN RESIDENTS 

During most of American history the debt of the Federal Govern-
ment was held almost entirely by individuals and institutions 
within the United States. In 1946, just after World War II, the debt 
held in foreign official balances and international accounts was 
about $2 billion, less than 1.0% of the total debt held by the public. 
In the following years the debt held by foreign residents tended to 
grow gradually, and, as shown in table E-6, rose to just over $10.0 
billion by the late 1960's. This was still less than 5% of the total 
Federal debt held by the public. Interest paid to foreign residents 
was a correspondingly small proportion of the total interest paid on 
debt held by the public. 

Foreign holdings began to grow much faster starting in 1970. 
This change arose in part out of decisions by foreign monetary 
institutions to intervene in foreign exchange markets. Because of 
the role of the dollar as an international currency, large amounts 
of the official reserves and other financial assets of foreign nations 
are held in dollar-denominated form. Thus, the exchange market 
intervention by foreign monetary institutions often acted to in-
crease their official reserves of dollars. U.S. Government securities 
are the safest and one of the most liquid forms of holding dollar 
assets. Consequently, as foreign countries acquired more dollar-
denominated official reserves, they purchased a large amount of 
U.S. Government securities. 

The second principal reason for the growth of foreign holdings 
was the massive current account surpluses of some countries, par-
ticularly the OPEC nations, beginning in 1974. The counterpart to 
their surpluses was their acquisition of financial assets, and the 
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Table E-6. FOREIGN HOLDINGS OF FEDERAL DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

Fiscal year 

Debt held by the public Borrowing from the 
public 

Interest on debt held 
by the public Fiscal year 

Total Foreign1 

Borrowing from the 
public 

Interest on debt held 
by the public Fiscal year 

Total Foreign1 
Total2 Foreign Total Foreign3 

1965 261.6 12.3 4.1 0.3 9.8 0.5 
1966 264.7 11.6 3.1 - . 7 10.4 .5 
1967 267.5 11.4 2.8 - . 2 11.6 .6 
1968 290.6 10.7 23.1 - . 7 12.6 .7 
1969 279.5 10.3 - 1 . 0 - . 4 14.1 .7 

1970 284.9 14.0 3.8 3.8 15.6 .8 
1971 304.3 31.8 19.4 17.8 16.3 1.3 
1972 323.8 49.2 19.4 17.3 16.6 2.4 
1973 343.0 59.4 19.3 10.3 18.5 3.2 
1974 346.1 56.8 3.0 - 2 . 6 22.4 4.1 

1975 396.9 66.0 50.9 9.2 24.7 4.5 
1976 480.3 69.8 82.9 3.8 28.7 4.4 
TQ 498.3 74.6 18.0 4.9 7.6 1.2 
1977 551.8 95.5 53.5 20.9 33.0 5.1 
1978 610.9 121.0 59.1 25.5 39.2 7.9 
1979 4 644.6 120.3 33.6 - . 7 48.3 10.7 

1980 715.1 121.7 70.5 1.4 60.4 12.0 
1981 794.4 130.7 79.3 9.0 78.9 16.1 
1982 929.4 140.6 135.0 9.9 97.7 17.9 
1983 1,141.8 160.1 212.3 19.5 107.7 18.0 
1984 1,312.6 175.5 170.8 15.4 129.0 19.0 

1985 1,509.9 209.8 197.3 34.3 148.2 21.2 
1986 1,746.1 256.3 236.3 46.5 155.4 22.3 

1 Estimated by Treasury Department. These estimates exclude agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. 
2 Borrowing from the public is defined as equal to the change in debt field by the public from the beginning of the year to the end, except to 

the extent that the amount of debt is changed by reclassification. Reclassifications are identified in the footnotes to table E-4. 
3 Estimated by Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce. These estimates include small amounts of interest from other sources, 

including the debt of Government-sponsored enterprises, which are not part of the Federal Government. 
4 A benchmark revision as of December 1978 reduced the estimated foreign holdings of Federal debt. As a result, the data on foreign holdings 

for 1965-78 are not strictly comparable with the data for later years, and the estimated "borrowing" from foreign residents in 1979 reflects tne 
benchmark revision as well as transactions in Federal debt securities. 

financial assets acquired in the United States largely took the form 
of U.S. Government securities. 

Both of these factors were subsequently reversed. Many foreign 
countries have drawn down their dollar reserves from time to time 
to finance intervention in the foreign exchange market, and the 
aggregate OPEC current account surplus shifted to a deficit. How-
ever, these reversals have been more than offset by the large 
amount of private capital inflow that has accompanied the growing 
deficit in the U.S. current account. The net result has been a large 
increase in holdings of dollar assets by foreigners, and this is 
reflected in the further increase in the Federal debt held by for-
eigners. 

In the late 1970,s, almost all of the Federal debt held by foreign 
residents was owned by foreign central banks or official interna-
tional financial institutions. Since then, however, the holdings by 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1988



C-14 • THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1988 

private foreign investors have generally grown much faster. During 
fiscal year 1985, private investors made about two-thirds of the net 
purchases by foreign residents, and during fiscal year 1986 they 
made nearly two-fifths. By the end of 1986 they owned nearly one-
third of the Federal debt held by foreign residents. The growth in 
holdings of private foreign investors has been encouraged by sever-
al actions taken by the Federal Government, including the repeal 
in 1984 of the 30% withholding tax on interest paid to non-resident 
aliens on portfolio debt (including corporate as well as Treasury 
securities). All of the Federal debt held by foreign residents is 
currently denominated in dollars. 

The increase in foreign holdings of U.S. Government securities 
since 1970 has therefore been primarily the product of foreign 
decisions, both official and private, rather than the direct market-
ing of these securities to foreign residents. By the end of fiscal year 
1986 foreign holdings of Treasury debt had reached $256.3 billion, 
which was 15% of the total debt held by the public. This was a 
somewhat smaller proportion of total debt held by the public than 
during most of the 1970's and the very early 1980's, due to the 
rapid growth recently in total Federal debt. Because of the rising 
interest rates until 1982, the interest paid on foreign holdings of 
debt grew faster than did the foreign holdings themselves over the 
period as a whole. 

In the years before 1970, when debt held by foreign residents was 
relatively small, borrowing from the public was approximately the 
same as borrowing from the domestic public. Since 1970, though, 
borrowing from the domestic public has in some years been quite 
different from total borrowing. As table E-6 shows, borrowing from 
foreign residents was nearly all or a major part of total borrowing 
from the public during some years of the 1970's. For the period 
since 1970 as a whole, borrowing from foreign residents has been 
17% of borrowing from the public. This percentage was higher 
during the 1970's than the 1980's, however, being 30% in the 
earlier period compared to 12% later. In 1986, despite the $46.5 
billion of Federal securities purchased by foreign residents, the 
largest amount in any year, the total Federal borrowing was so 
large that foreign purchases equalled only 20% of borrowing from 
the public. This does not measure the full impact of the capital 
inflow on the market for Federal debt securities, however, since the 
capital inflow supplied additional funds to the securities market 
generally and included deposits in U.S. financial intermediaries 
that themselves buy Federal debt. 

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt 
instruments to the public and to other Government accounts. This 
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Table l-l. AGENCY BORROWING 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( — ) of debt 

1986 
actual 

1987 
estimate estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration1 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans1 

Higher education facilities1 

Health and Human Services1 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped1 

Government National Mortgage Association: 
Participation certificates1 

Management and liquidation functions fund: Other 
Revolving fund (liquidating programs)1 

Interior 
Small Business Administration: 

Participation certificates: SBIC and section 505 develop-
ment company 

Participation certificates: Other1 

Veterans Administration1 

Export-Import Bank 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

- 2 

67 

- 3 
472 

-100 
Total, borrowing from the public-

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration1 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans1 

Higher education facilities1 

Health and Human Services1 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped1 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.1. 
Revolving fund (liquidating programs)1 

Small Business Administration1 

Veterans Administration1 

396 

Total, borrowing from other funds.. 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt 390 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-Import Bank 
National Credit Union Central Liquidity Facility-
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
United States Railway Association 

- 3 2 

- 3 
- 1 4 

15 

- 3 9 

- 1 1 
- 2 

- 1 4 1 
- 5 

- 2 3 9 
- 4 7 
- 5 

85 
- 5 2 

- 2 0 2 
301 

- 3 2 
- 3 

- 2 5 
- 3 0 9 

- 6 
3,482 - 1 , 0 5 1 

-245 
3,084 -1,725 

- 1 1 8 

- 2 
- 7 

- 2 0 8 
- 4 1 

- 5 

- 4 5 
- 1 7 0 

- 2 8 
- 3 1 

- 2 6 9 

-66 -913 

3,018 -2 ,638 

-1,141 
- 1 1 8 
1,164 

696 

- 2 , 4 0 1 
25 

1,499 
1,396 
- 3 9 

-1,815 
25 

1,499 
314 

Total, agency borrowing from Federal Financing 
Bank 601 480 23 

* $500 thousand or less. 1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by GNMA on behalf of several agencies. 
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agency debt is part of the gross Federal debt, and the disbursement 
of the proceeds from borrowing is an outlay. 

Agency borrowing was shown in total in table E-1 and is shown 
by agency in table E-7 for 1986-88. In 1986 and 1987, more debt is 
newly issued than is repaid, due to the new notes issued by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Over the period as a whole 
total agency debt increases by $0.8 billion. The agency debt out-
standing is less than 1.0% of gross Federal debt. 

As implied by the addendum to table E-7, the amount of agency 
borrowing has been profoundly affected by the Federal Financing 
Bank (FFB).6 The FFB was created in December 1973 under the 
Treasury Department and began financial operations in May 1974. 
Its purposes are to assist and coordinate agency borrowing and 
guaranteed borrowing and to reduce the cost to the Government of 
some of its borrowing operations. It has the authority to purchase 
agency debt, to purchase agency loan assets, and, with an agency 
guarantee, to make direct loans to the public; in turn, it finances 
these transactions by borrowing from the Treasury. With the ap-
proval of the Secretary of the Treasury, the FFB is authorized to 
borrow from the Treasury without a statutory limit on the amount. 
Since the FFB can borrow from the Treasury at lower interest 
rates than other agencies would have to pay in the market, this 
practice reduces the cost of borrowing by those agencies that would 
otherwise borrow from the public. The FFB thus serves as a con-
duit for agency borrowing, and Treasury securities replace the 
securities of other agencies in the market. Agency borrowing from 
the FFB is not included in gross Federal debt. It would be triple 
counting to add together the agency borrowing from the FFB, the 
FFB borrowing from Treasury, and the Treasury borrowing from 
the public that was necessary to provide the FFB with funds to 
lend to the agencies. 

As a result of the FFB, several agencies that would otherwise 
borrow mostly in the investment securities market borrowed $601 
million from the FFB in 1986 and are estimated to borrow $480 
million in 1987 and $23 million in 1988. Since these agencies now 
borrow almost exclusively from the FFB instead of the public, 
almost no new agency borrowing in the market took place in the 
last 13 years or is scheduled to take place in the future except for 
borrowing that is inherent in the operation of certain programs. 

6 The operations of the FFB are discussed in some detail in Special Analysis F. 
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Because the latter reason for borrowing was not relatively impor-
tant until 1986, the change in agency debt since the establishment 
of the FFB has generally been determined almost entirely by the 
repayment of maturing debt. Consequently, until 1986, agency debt 
outstanding normally declined each year. If the FFB had not been 
created, the agency component of gross Federal debt would be 
much greater than it is now. The Treasury component would be 
correspondingly less. 

By the end of 1988, $1.6 billion of agency debt, or nearly one-
third of the total, will be obligations of two of the five agencies 
listed in table E-7 that in recent years have borrowed almost 
exclusively from the FFB: the Postal Service and Tennessee Valley 
Authority. In contrast, $32.7 billion in debt will be owed to the FFB 
by these two agencies together with the Export-Import Bank, 
which is estimated to have repaid all its borrowings from the 
public before that date. The Small Business Administration issued 
$74 million of participation certificates in 1986 and 1987 but does 
not plan to issue any more. A further $15 million of agency debt 
will be family housing mortgages assumed by the Department of 
Defense under two programs, much the larger of which was termi-
nated about two decades ago. A total of $2.2 billion of agency debt 
at the end of 1986 consisted of certificates of participation in pools 
of loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association 
as trustee on behalf of several agencies, which are identified in 
table E-7. These certificates have not been issued since 1968, and 
those still outstanding will all mature during 1987 and 1988. 

The remaining agency debt at the end of 1988—three-fifths of the 
total—will have been issued by three agencies whose borrowing 
from the public is inherent in the way they operate certain pro-
grams. These agencies may issue special instruments in lieu of cash 
as a means of paying specified bills. As a rule, budget outlays are 
recorded when cash is used to pay the Government's bills for wages 
and salaries, equipment, social security benefits, etc. In these three 
cases, where the payments are instead in the form of special in-
struments, budget outlays are likewise recorded because the pay-
ments likewise pay the Government's bills. The instruments them-
selves are classified as agency debt. None of these agencies have 
any occasion to sell these debt instruments to the FFB. 

One of these agencies, the Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA), may issue either checks or debentures in paying claims to 
the public that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The 
FHA is estimated to have $216 million of debentures outstanding 
at the end of 1988 (4% of total agency debt). A second agency, the 
Interior Department, is authorized to acquire certain lands and 
mineral rights from the public in exchange for a type of instru-
ment generically termed "monetary credits." The recipients of 
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monetary credits can use them for specified purposes such as pay-
ments for Federal coal or mineral leases. An estimated $10 million 
of monetary credits will be outstanding at the end of 1988. 

Finally, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) began 
to issue notes in June 1986 as part of some agreements with 
prospective purchasers to buy failing banks. This is discussed fur-
ther in a subsequent section. The FDIC notes comprise almost all 
the new agency borrowing during 1986-88. An estimated $2.9 bil-
lion of these notes will be outstanding at the end of 1988 (over half 
of total agency debt). Because these notes have a one-year maturi-
ty, the amount outstanding at the end of 1988 is the amount of new 
notes issued during that year. 

The Treasury supplies capital to business-type Government en-
terprises in return for both capital stock and debt. The debt is 
shown as "borrowing from Treasury" on the statements of finan-
cial condition for enterprises in the Budget Appendix. However, the 
equity and the debt instruments are the same in substance; and it 
would be double counting to add together the agency borrowing 
from the Treasury and the Treasury borrowing from the public 
that was necessary to provide the agencies with this capital. There-
fore, agency borrowing from Treasury is excluded from the figures 
on agency borrowing and debt and from the discussion of this 
subject both in this special analysis and in all other parts of the 
budget documents. 

INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds (revolving funds) 
accumulate cash in excess of current requirements in order to meet 
future claims and demands. These cash surpluses are invested 
mostly in Treasury debt and, to a very small extent, in agency 
debt. Since this investment is a debt transaction, purchases are not 
counted as outlays for the account or for the budget, and redemp-
tions are not counted as receipts. 

Investment by trust funds and other Federal accounts declined 
from $17.9 billion in 1979 to a range of $8 to $10 billion per year 
during 1980-82, due to recessions and to structural problems in 
social security financing. In 1983, as the result of the Social Securi-
ty Amendments of 1983, investment by Government accounts in-
creased to $22.6 billion, the largest amount ever reached as of that 
time. Since then it has risen much further. It rose to $69.4 billion 
in 1986 and, as shown in table E-8, it is estimated to reach $106.3 
billion in 1988. 

This extraordinary rise of investment by Government accounts is 
concentrated among a few trust funds. The three trust funds fi-
nanced by the social security payroll tax—old-age and survivors 
insurance (OASI), disability insurance (DI), and hospital insurance 
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Table E-8. INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 

Investment or disinvestment ( - ) 

1986 
actual 

1987 
estimate estimate 

Investment in Treasury debt: 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation 
Defense—Civil: Military retirement trust fund 
Energy-. Nuclear waste fund 
HHS: Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund1 

Federal disability insurance trust fund1 

Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Federal supplementary medical insurance trust fund 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 
Other 

Interior: Outer Continental Shelf deposit funds 
Labor: Unemployment trust fund 
State: Foreign Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Transportation: 

Highway trust fund 
Airport and airway trust fund 

Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund 
Environmental Protection Agency 
OPM: Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 

Other trust funds 
Veterans Administration: 

National service life insurance trust fund 
Other trust funds 
Federal funds 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 
Federal Retirement Thrift Investment: Trust fund 
National Credit Union Adm.: Share insurance fund 
Postal Service fund 
Railroad Retirement Board trust funds 
Other Federal funds 
Other trust funds 
Other deposit funds2 

100 
12,286 

56 
5,980 
2,632 

17,164 
-1 ,312 

1,742 
155 

- 6 3 
-3 ,415 

4,231 
478 

- 4 4 3 
1,186 

- 1 ,592 
- 4 0 8 
26,767 

1,004 

337 
51 

- 2 7 
- 2 7 4 

-1 ,040 

250 
1,441 
1,766 
- 8 0 

421 
7 

Total, investment in Treasury debt.. 69,402 

Investment in agency debt: 
HHS: Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 

OPM: Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Veterans Adm.: National service life insurance trust fund.. 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 

- 1 
- 5 

Total, investment in agency debt.. 

Total, investment in Federal debt. 

- 6 

69,396 

MEMORANDUM 
Investment by Federal funds 
Investment by trust funds (on-budget) 
Investment by off-budget Federal entities (trust funds). 
Investment by deposit funds2 

937 
63,255 

8,612 
-3 ,408 

96 
13,299 

96 
20,017 
- 5 1 1 
14,686 

- 2 , 0 9 1 

2,323 
- 8 0 
- 8 5 

-2 ,825 
5,060 

492 

2,529 
1,372 

32 
1,049 

22,068 
340 

375 
38 
17 

- 1 2 0 
-3 ,777 

1,207 
223 
217 
753 
83 

452 

95 
14,527 

114 
38,411 

1,260 
21,040 

742 

3,022 
-2 ,163 

393 
-1 ,167 

1,656 
459 

2,001 
- 3 2 2 

31 
350 

19,662 
910 

374 
37 
15 

1,343 
766 

3,257 
350 

-1 ,370 
948 
130 
358 

77,334 107,229 

- 1 5 
- 1 

- 5 0 

- 4 5 5 

- 1 1 9 
- 1 3 

- 1 7 5 
- 8 5 
- 6 7 

- 6 6 - 9 1 3 

77,268 106,316 

- 8 7 2 
61,459 
19,505 

-2 ,825 

1,186 
66,627 
39,671 

-1 ,167 

* $500 thousand or less. 1 Off-budget Federal entity. 2 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 

(HI)—had positive net investment as a whole in 1983 for the first 
time since 1975. This was due to the cash resources provided by the 
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Social Security Amendments of 1983. As a result of this act and the 
improving economy, these trust funds as a whole now have large 
surpluses and invest increasing amounts each year—a cumulative 
total of $120.7 billion during 1986-88, which constitutes 48% of the 
total estimated investment by Government accounts. During 1986 
OASI repaid the final $13.2 billion that it had borrowed from HI 
and DI in 1983, so the amounts of investment displayed in table E-
8 for these individual funds in 1986 do not reflect their respective 
underlying financial conditions. 

In addition to these three funds, the largest investors in Federal 
securities are the civil service retirement and disability trust fund 
and the military retirement trust fund. The former accounts for 
27% of the total investment by Government accounts during 1986-
88, and the latter accounts for 16%. Altogether, these two retire-
ment funds and the three funds financed by the social security 
payroll tax account for 91% of the estimated investment by Gov-
ernment accounts during 1986-88. 

As a result of the large investment by these trust funds and the 
net investment of other funds as well, the total holdings of Federal 
securities by Government accounts will reach an estimated $570.4 
billion at the end of 1988. This will comprise 22% of the gross 
Federal debt. One major trust fund—the civil service retirement 
and disability trust fund—will account for one-third of total hold-
ings, and the three trust funds financed by the social security tax 
will account for nearly as much. All the trust funds together will 
account for 96% of the holdings. Nearly all of the holdings in 
Government accounts are Treasury debt, and the present holdings 
of agency debt will mostly be redeemed when the remaining par-
ticipation certificates mature in 1988. 

A comparatively small amount of Federal debt is held by deposit 
funds. Deposit funds are amounts held by the Federal Government 
as an agent for others (such as State income taxes withheld from 
Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid to the States); cash 
collections awaiting determination as to their final disposition; and 
other sums held temporarily before being refunded or paid into 
some other fund. Deposit fund balances are thus not the property 
of the Federal Government. Therefore, changes in deposit fund 
balances are not included in the budget totals and do not affect the 
Federal deficit. 

Most deposit funds consist of uninvested balances, but a few 
funds are invested in Treasury debt and collect interest on their 
investments. Since a deposit fund is not Federal property, its hold-
ing of Federal debt is normally treated as debt held by the public 
rather than as debt held by a Government account. 

However, the investments of three deposit funds are treated as 
debt held by Government accounts rather than as debt held by the 
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public. One of these is a relatively small account. The other two 
deposit funds contain receipts from rents and royalties on the 
Outer Continental Shelf, the title to which has been in dispute 
between the Federal Government and the States. Until title is 
settled and the funds distributed, the amounts are held in deposit 
funds. The balances of these funds were first invested in Federal 
debt in 1980 and rose to $7.4 billion by the end of 1985. The 
Treasury concluded that the Federal claim on these receipts was 
sufficiently strong that it would be more accurate to classify the 
balances as Government holdings of Federal debt rather than as 
debt held by the public. Under legislation enacted in 1986 one 
major dispute was settled, with the respective amounts distributed 
to the Federal Government and the States in 1986 and 1987. It is 
assumed that the remaining disputes will be settled and the 
amounts distributed by the end of 1988. 

Since increases in deposit funds raise Treasury cash balances, 
they are a means of financing the Government deficit. When the 
deposit funds are not invested in Federal debt, an increase in 
deposit fund balances appears as one of the "means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public" in table E-3. The increase 
in deposit fund balances thus enables Treasury to reduce its bor-
rowing from the public. 

When the deposit funds are invested in Federal debt, their treat-
ment depends on whether they are classified as part of the public 
or as Government accounts. Under the normal rule, according to 
which they are treated as part of the public, deposit fund invest-
ment in Federal debt is defined to be borrowing from the public. 
The counterpart to the increase in Federal debt held by the public 
is a decrease in the deposit fund balances available to finance the 
deficit by means other than borrowing from the public. This is 
shown as a decrease in the liabilities of the Government for deposit 
fund balances in table E-3. The ultimate effect of the increase in 
the deposit funds is thus for the Treasury borrowing from the 
public to come from the deposit funds rather than from some other 
sector of the public, with no net change in the means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public. 

On the other hand, when deposit funds are classified as Govern-
ment accounts, the investment of deposit fund balances in Federal 
debt is defined to be an increase in debt held by Government 
accounts rather than an increase in debt held by the public. Since 
the debt held by the public does not increase, this investment does 
not reduce the amount of deposit fund balances (as shown in table 
E-3) that are available to finance the deficit by means other than 
borrowing from the public. This investment does, however, increase 
the gross Federal debt and the debt subject to statutory limit (as 
shown in table E-ll) . 
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MEASUREMENT OF BORROWING AND DEBT 

As stated previously in this special analysis, the actual data for 
gross Federal debt and debt held by Government accounts at the 
end of 1985 have been revised from the figures previously pub-
lished in the budget documents and by Treasury. Likewise, the 
actual data for these debt concepts and for debt held by the public 
at the end of 1986 have been revised from the figures published by 
Treasury. Table E-9 shows the differences, which raise gross Feder-
al debt by $3.4 billion at the end of 1986 and raise debt held by the 
public by $0.5 billion. 

These differences are of three kinds: measurement of the debt 
held by two Government accounts in the Department of Defense, 
notes issued by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC), 
and participation certificates issued by the Small Business Admin-
istration (SBA). This section explains these differences. It also ex-
plains a fourth matter, the classification of loan asset sales with 
recourse as borrowing, which affects the definition of debt begin-
ning in 1987. The discussion in this section is more technical than 
in most of this special analysis. 

Measurement of Debt Held by Government Accounts.—Investment 
by trust funds and other Government accounts in Federal securi-
ties is an exchange of assets, where the Government account ex-
changes cash for Federal securities in order to earn interest 
income. If a trust fund buys $1 billion of Federal debt securities, 
for example, the composition of the trust fund balances changes 
but the size of the balances should be the same. Cash holdings 
should decrease by $1 billion, and debt holdings should increase by 
$1 billion. 

A complication occurs if the trust fund buys securities at a price 
other than the par (or face) value. Under normal business account-
ing practices, the buyer records an investment at its purchase 
price. Cash holdings are reduced by $1 billion, in the previous 
example, and debt holdings are increased by $1 billion, regardless 
of whether the debt is purchased at par, at a premium, or at a 
discount. The difference between the purchase price and par value 
is thus included as part of the investor's initial holding of debt. The 
difference is then amortized over the life of the security, with the 
periodic amortization treated as an adjustment to the value of the 
security (and as a simultaneous adjustment to interest earnings). In 
the case of a security bought at a premium, the amortization of the 
premium periodically reduces the book value of the security (and 
simultaneously reduces the amount of recorded interest received). 
That is, part of the nominal interest received is really a repayment 
of the principal. In the case of a security bought at a discount, the 
amortization of the discount periodically increases the book value 
of the security (and simultaneously increases the amount of record-
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Table E-9—BRIDGE FROM PREVIOUSLY REPORTED DEBT TO DEBT ON A BUDGET ACCOUNTING 
BASIS 1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Outstanding, end 
of 1985 Change in 1986 Outstanding, end 

of 1986 

Gross Federal debt: 
Amounts previously reported 

Requantification of investments by the Defense military retire-
ment and education benefits trust funds: 

Interest purchased 
Unamortized premiums or discounts, net 

Agency debt issued in 1986 but not reported to Treasury as 
debt: 

FDIC notes 
SBA participation certificates 

1,827,470 

6 
- 2 4 2 

302,052 

39 
3,049 

472 
67 

2,129,522 

46 
2,807 

472 
67 

Total, increase in amount 
Amounts reported on a budget accounting basis 

Debt held by Government accounts: 
Amounts previously reported 

Requantification of investments by the Defense military retire-
ment and education benefits trust funds: 

Interest purchased 
Unamortized premiums or discounts, net 

—236 
1,827,234 

3,628 
305,680 

3,392 
2,132,913 

317,612 

6 
-242 

66,307 

39 
3,049 

383,919 

46 
2,807 

Total, increase in amount 
Amounts reported on a budget accounting basis 

Debt held by the public: 
Amounts previously reported 

Agency debt issued in 1986 but not reported to Treasury as 
debt: 

FDIC notes 
SBA participation certificates 

- 2 3 6 
317,377 

3,088 
69,396 

2,853 
386,772 

1,509,857 235,745 

472 
67 

1,745,602 

472 
67 

Total, increase in amount 
Amounts reported on a budget accounting basis.. 1,509,857 

539 
236,284 

539 
1,746,141 

1 These differences do not affect the amount of debt recorded under the statutory debt limitation. 

ed interest received). As a result of this type of treatment, the 
purchase of the security does not change the size of the investor's 
balances; and the investor's subsequent interest income reflects the 
actual rate of return that the investor receives on the amount of 
cash that it had actually invested. 

However, Federal debt securities (except savings bonds) are con-
ventionally recorded at par even when their sales price is higher or 
lower. The Treasury data have consistently followed this conven-
tion in recording debt held by Government accounts, and previous 
budget documents have followed Treasury's practice for past peri-
ods. Under this convention, if a Government account pays more 
than the par value for a security, only the par value is recorded as 
an investment by the account. The premium paid by the Govern-
ment account—i.e., the purchase price less the par value—is not 
counted as part of the debt held by Government accounts or as part 
of gross Federal debt. The premium is counted as a reduction to 
the interest received by the Government account (and as a simulta-
neous reduction to the interest paid on the public debt) at the time 
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when the investment occurs rather than as a reduction to interest 
that is spread over the full life of the security. If a Government 
account pays less than the par value for a security, the entire par 
value is nonetheless recorded as an investment by the account and 
as an addition to gross Federal debt. The discount is recorded as 
interest income to the Government account when the security ma-
tures. 

The difference in treatment between normal business accounting 
practice and the Treasury convention nets to zero for any particu-
lar security by the end of the security's full life. However, an effect 
on the recorded size of the Government accounts balances and 
debt holdings (and on gross Federal debt) persists throughout the 
life of the security, though the size of the effect diminishes over 
time; and in a Government account with continuing investment, 
which is common, overall effects on the balances and the debt of 
the account as a whole persist indefinitely (as do effects on gross 
Federal debt). Effects persist in a similar way on the recorded 
interest received by the Government account and the recorded 
interest paid on the public debt. 

The purchase price and par value of securities bought by Govern-
ment accounts are usually very close, so the purchase of securities 
at a premium or discount has normally had only a small effect on 
the recorded size of an account's balances, on its interest, and on 
the level of debt. Moreover, the convention of recording debt at par 
value was simple and, for the purpose of the statutory debt limita-
tion, was required by law. 

However, during 1985 two newly established accounts in the 
Department of Defense—the military retirement trust fund and 
the education benefits trust fund—began to buy significant 
amounts of market-based Treasury securities at relatively large 
premiums or discounts. Most of these purchases were made by the 
military retirement trust fund, and most of these purchases were 
at a premium. When Treasury securities were bought at a large 
premium, the convention of recording these investments at par 
caused the amount of recorded investment to be significantly less 
than the amount of cash paid for the debt securities. Therefore, 
this convention significantly understated the amount of debt held 
by these trust funds in particular, the debt held by Government 
accounts as a whole, and gross Federal debt. The understatement 
at the end of 1986 was $2.9 billion. This convention likewise under-
stated the interest received by trust funds and the interest on the 
public debt, because the entire premium was deducted from inter-
est at the time of purchase. Since this understatement is connected 
to trust fund investment and interest, it has no net long-term effect 
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on transactions with the public, the debt held by the public, net 
interest outlays, or the deficit.7 

When the 1987 budget was transmitted in February 1986, the 
data for debt at the end of 1985 were based on the convention of 
recording debt at par. However, the estimates assumed that a 
change in accounting practice would be made to record investment 
at purchase price for the two Defense Department trust funds 
where the difference in treatment had a relatively large effect. It 
was also assumed that this change would be retroactive for all of 
fiscal year 1986. Treasury did not make the change, however, and 
the Treasury data reported for 1986 are based on the convention of 
recording all investment by Government accounts at par. 

The 1988 budget records estimated investment at purchase price 
for the military retirement and education benefits trust funds. 
Consistent with this treatment, it records interest paid by Treasury 
and received by these funds on the basis of amortizing the differ-
ence between the purchase price and par value over the life of the 
securities. The 1985 and 1986 data for actual Federal borrowing, 
debt, and investment have been revised from the amounts previ-
ously published in budget documents and Treasury statements in 
order to reflect the change in accounting treatment consistently 
over time. The amounts of these revisions are shown in Table E-9 
for debt held by Government accounts and gross Federal debt. No 
attempt has been made to differ from the Treasury convention for 
other accounts, because the differences between purchase price and 
par value are small. 

FDIC Notes.—The Government usually liquidates its obligations 
(i.e., pays its bills) by disbursing cash or issuing checks. Cash or 
checks are used, for example, when the Government pays wages 
and salaries to its employees, buys equipment from a manufactur-
er, or pays social security benefits. On occasion, however, Govern-
ment agencies pay specified bills by issuing bonds, notes, deben-
tures, monetary credits, or other special instruments. This practice 
combines two transactions into one. Instead of separately borrow-
ing from the public and then paying its bills by disbursing cash or 
issuing checks, the Government pays its bills by issuing the special 
instruments directly. Combining these two transactions into one 
does not change the nature of the transactions. Because these two 
methods of payment are equivalent, the issuance of such special 
instruments is recorded under standard budget concepts as being 

7 The difference between purchase price and par value has two components: the unamortized premium or 
discount, and the interest purchased (i.e., the amount of interest that would have been accrued up to the date of 
issue, if the security had been outstanding, and for which Treasury will make payment at the next payment 
date). Trust fund interest received is adjusted for the interest purchased at the time of the investment, but the 
interest paid on that investment is not adjusted until the next payment date. Thus, a limited impact on outlays 
and the deficit may occur, but only during the time between the investment and the next interest payment 
(which is always a period of less than six months). 
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simultaneously outlays and borrowing. The debentures or other 
special instruments are accordingly classified as debt.8 

The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) has for many years 
issued both checks and debentures in paying claims to the public 
that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The Depart-
ment of the Interior has more recently acquired certain lands and 
mineral rights from the public in exchange for a type of special 
instrument generically termed "monetary credits." The issuances 
of both FHA debentures and Interior Department monetary credits 
serve to pay the Government's bills and are thus equivalent to cash 
transactions. These transactions are therefore classified as outlays 
and borrowing, and the instruments are classified as agency debt. 

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) began to issue 
notes in June 1986 as part of some agreements with prospective 
purchasers to buy failing banks. The FDIC ordinarily tries to ar-
range for the private purchase and assumption of failing banks 
rather than liquidate them and pay off the depositors, in part 
because purchase and assumption agreements are usually less ex-
pensive to the Government. Under purchase and assumption agree-
ments, the FDIC normally pays cash to the buyer in order to bring 
the value of the assets of the failing bank up to the value of the 
liabilities assumed by the buyer. The FDIC has, however, in some 
cases issued notes in place of cash to the buyer of a failing bank. 
These are one-year, interest-bearing notes, redeemable for cash 
upon demand. 

The issuance of these notes is thus a method of paying the 
Government's bills, just as is the disbursement of cash. According-
ly, under standard budget concepts, the issuance of these notes 
should be treated as outlays and borrowing. The FDIC transactions 
were not, however, reported in this manner to Treasury and conse-
quently were not recorded in Treasury's published reports as out-
lays or borrowing. The budget has adjusted the data to record 
outlays and borrowing at the time when the notes are issued.9 As 
shown in table E-9, this increases the debt held by the public and 
gross Federal debt by $472 million at the end of 1986. As shown 
previously in table E-7, estimated FDIC borrowing by means of 
these notes is substantially higher in 1987. 

SBA Participation Certificates.—Agencies have at times financed 
outlays by selling certificates of participation that represent pools 
of loans that the agency has made and continues to service. The 
budgetary treatment of these sales was studied in 1967 by the 

8 The definition of outlays and the relationship of outlays to obligations, budget authority, and borrowing are 
discussed in Part 6b of the Budget—Supplement. 

9 Due to a technical error, the outlays for 1986 that were published in the 1988 Budget were not corrected to 
reflect this treatment. The outlays for all other years and the borrowing and debt for all years are recorded 
consistently with standard budget concepts. The correct data are published in the 1988 Budget Appendix. The 
budget historical data will show the correct data in the future. 
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President's Commission on Budget Concepts, whose report led to 
the adoption of the unified budget and forms the foundation for the 
Government's present concepts of budgetary analysis and presenta-
tion. The Commission concluded that, as a means of financing 
outlays, there was no difference between an agency selling securi-
ties labeled "certificates of participation," the same agency selling 
securities labeled "debt," and the Treasury selling securities la-
beled "debt." The Commission therefore recommended that the 
sale of participation certificates be classified as borrowing by the 
agency that issues them instead of classified as an offset to the 
outlays of the agency.10 Following this recommendation, the exist-
ing participation certificates were reclassified as debt. This classifi-
cation has been applied to subsequent participation certificates as 
well, except where prohibited by law. 

In September 1986, the Small Business Administration (SBA) 
issued $67 million of participation certificates representing a pool 
of SBA-guaranteed Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) de-
bentures. This sale was not reported to Treasury as an outlay and 
borrowing, however, and consequently Treasury's published reports 
do not record the outlay and borrowing that took place. In Novem-
ber 1986 the SBA issued $7 million of participation certificates 
representing a pool of SBA-guaranteed section 505 Certified Devel-
opment Company debentures. This sale was also not reported to 
Treasury as outlays and borrowing. Consistent with standard 
budget concepts, the 1986 data in the budget for outlays, borrow-
ing, and debt have been revised to show the September 1986 trans-
action as outlays and borrowing. The same principle was applied to 
the November 1986 transaction in deriving the 1987 estimates for 
the budget. SBA has restructured these transactions so they will 
not give rise to further Federal outlays and borrowing. 

Sales of Loan Assets with Recourse.—Loan assets are loans that 
an agency has made to the public and for which repayments are 
still owed. In contrast to participation certificates, the sale of indi-
vidual loans has traditionally been treated as an offset to the 
outlays of the agency that makes them. This is analogous to the 
way in which loan repayments are treated as an offset to the 
outlays of the agency that makes them. Sales of loan assets thus 
reduce the size of the Government's outlays immediately rather 
than over the normal course of time during which the loans that 
are sold would be repaid. 

The sale of individual loans with recourse—i.e., with a Govern-
ment guarantee attached—is functionally equivalent to borrow-

10 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 8, 47-48, and 54-55. 
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ing.11 It is a method whereby the Government finances current 
outlays while bearing the same risk of loss from borrower default 
as it would have borne if it had not sold the loan but instead had 
financed the outlays by Treasury borrowing. Thus, by guaranteeing 
the loan, the Government retains a crucial incident of its owner-
ship, and as a result the loan is not truly sold. The guarantee turns 
the loan asset sale into a form of borrowing. In contrast, the sale of 
a loan without any recourse or any Government servicing divests 
the Government of any future responsibility for the loan and there-
fore of any material incidents of its ownership. 

Based on this reasoning, the classification of loan asset sales with 
recourse as Federal borrowing is a logical extension of the long-
standing budget concepts regarding participation certificates. Be-
ginning in 1987, all new loan asset sales with recourse are classi-
fied as agency borrowing with the exception of sales made by two 
programs already in existence—the Veterans Administration 
vendee loans and the sales made under the Government National 
Mortgage Association (GNMA) tandem plan. These two programs 
were exempted for 1987 in order to give them time to adjust to the 
new budget accounting rules, but they are not exempted for 1988 
or later years. The accounting treatment of sales made in previous 
years has not been revised retroactively. 

The budget does not include any loan asset sales with recourse in 
1987 except for these two programs, and it does not include any 
loan asset sales with recourse in 1988 except under the GNMA 
tandem plan. Under the tandem plan, GNMA bought FHA-insured 
mortgages from private lenders that they had made at below-
market interest rates, and then GNMA sold the loans to the public. 
Congress repealed the authorization for further purchases in 1983, 
and GNMA's final sales are scheduled for 1987 and 1988. The 
estimated $301 million of sales in 1988 are thus classified as agency 
borrowing, as shown previously in table E-7. No loan asset sales 
with recourse are planned after 1988. 

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT 

Statutory limitations have normally been placed on Federal debt. 
Until World War I, the Congress ordinarily authorized a specific 
amount of debt for each separate issue. Beginning with the Second 
Liberty Bond Act of 1917, however, the nature of the limitation 
was modified in several steps until it developed into a ceiling on 
the total amount of most Federal debt outstanding. The latter type 

11 Technically, the functional equivalent of borrowing is the difference between the amount received from a 
sale of loans with recourse and the amount received from a sale of loans without recourse. However, because 
this difference cannot be known with any accuracy, the rule has been adopted that the entire amount received 
from a sale with recourse will be treated as borrowing. 
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of limitation has been in effect since 1941.12 The limit currently 
applies to the total of: 

• most public debt issued by the Treasury since September 
1917, whether held by the public or by the Government; 

• agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued 
during fiscal year 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 
1966; and 

• other debt issued by Federal agencies that, according to ex-
plicit statute, is guaranteed as to principal and interest by the 
United States. 

The debt subject to statutory limit13 includes most Treasury 
debt but not all, as shown in table E-10. The largest part of the 
Treasury debt not subject to the statutory limit is debt issued by 
the Federal Financing Bank (FFB), which is established within the 
Treasury Department. The FFB is authorized to have outstanding 
up to $15 billion of publicly issued debt, and this debt is not subject 
to the general statutory limitation under the Second Liberty Bond 
Act. The FFB borrowed $1.5 billion in 8-month bills from the public 
in July 1974, but all of its subsequent borrowing until 1985 was 
from the Treasury because Treasury can borrow from the public at 
slightly lower interest rates than the FFB would have to pay. As 
explained previously, such "borrowing from Treasury" is not part 
of the Federal debt. In October and November 1985, however, as 
discussed below, the debt limit problem led Treasury to issue FFB 
securities to the civil service retirement and disability trust fund 
(in place of regular Treasury securities that were subject to the 
debt limit). These securities matured on June 30, 1986. In August 
and September 1986, because of a new debt limit problem, the 
Treasury issued $15.0 billion of FFB securities to the civil service 
retirement and disability trust fund. Of the new FFB debt securi-
ties, $5.0 billion mature on June 30th of each year, 1987, 1988, and 
1989. 

The next largest part of Treasury debt not subject to the statuto-
ry limit is the unamortized difference between the purchase price 
and par value of certain securities issued to the Defense Depart-
ment military retirement and education benefits trust funds. As 
explained in the previous section, this is recorded as Treasury debt 
under budget accounting rules but has not been so recorded in 
Treasury reports and past budget documents. Most Treasury debt, 
including these securities, is recorded at par for the purpose of the 
statutory debt limitation. The final portion of Treasury debt not 

12 The legislation on the level of the statutory limit since 1940 and the amount of debt subject to statutory 
limitation are shown in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1988, section 7. 
The legislation beginning in 1917 is shown in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the 
Treasury on the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 32. 

13 The statutory debt limit is sometimes called the public debt limit. However, as explained in the text, the 
limit does not apply to all public debt and does apply to some debt other than public debt. 
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subject to limit is a grouping that consists almost entirely of cur-
rencies no longer being issued, such as silver certificates and na-
tional bank notes, which were generally reclassified as Federal 
debt some time after being discontinued. 

Table E-10. DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT 
(In millions of dollars) 

Descriptions 

End of year 

Descriptions 1985 
actual 

1986 
actual 

1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Unamortized difference between purchase 

price and par value of certain securities 
held by trust funds 

Other 

1,509,857 
317,377 

1,746,141 
386,772 

1,908,389 
464,040 

2,015,110 
570,356 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Unamortized difference between purchase 

price and par value of certain securities 
held by trust funds 

Other 

1,827,234 2,132,913 2,372,429 2,585,466 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Unamortized difference between purchase 

price and par value of certain securities 
held by trust funds 

Other 
- 2 3 6 

602 

83 
17 
9 

250 

15,000 

2,853 
601 

40 
15 
6 

67 
250 
472 

10,000 

2,083 
600 

8 
13 

5,000 

2,000 
600 

3 
10 

Agency debt not subject to limit: 
Department of Defense 
Department of Interior 
Export-Import Bank 

- 2 3 6 
602 

83 
17 
9 

250 

15,000 

2,853 
601 

40 
15 
6 

67 
250 
472 

10,000 

2,083 
600 

8 
13 

5,000 

2,000 
600 

3 
10 

Small Business Administration 
Postal Service 
Federal Deposit insurance Com 
Government National Mortgage Assoc 

- 2 3 6 
602 

83 
17 
9 

250 

15,000 

2,853 
601 

40 
15 
6 

67 
250 
472 

74 
250 

3,954 

74 
250 

2,903 
301 

1,380 Tennessee Valley Authority 
Participation certificates1 

1,725 
1,030 * 

1,625 
1,030 

1,380 
830 

74 
250 

2,903 
301 

1,380 

Coast Guard 

1,725 
1,030 * 

1,625 
1,030 

1,380 
830 

Total, Federal debt not subject to 
limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit.. 

3,480 21,958 19,192 12,521 
Total, Federal debt not subject to 

limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit.. 

1,823,754 
22 

2,110,954 
22 

2,353,237 
22 

2,572,945 
22 

Total, Federal debt not subject to 
limit 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit.. 1,823,775 2,110,975 2,353,258 2,572,967 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies (these amounts 

exclude the certificates issued during 1968, which are subject to the debt limitation). 

The major part of agency debt is not subject to the general 
statutory limit under the Second Liberty Bond Act. The only cate-
gories now included are the debentures issued by the Federal Hous-
ing Administration and the participation certificates sold in 1968. 
These securities comprised one-quarter of all agency debt at the 
end of 1986. However, because these participation certificates will 
mature during 1988 and because the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation has begun to issue notes, the agency securities subject 
to statutory limit are estimated to comprise only 4% of total 
agency debt at the end of 1988. 

Most of the agency debt not subject to the general statutory limit 
is, however, subject to separate statutory limits. For example, the 
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Tennessee Valley Authority was first authorized to issue revenue 
bonds to finance power facilities in 1959. The limit was $750 mil-
lion. Subsequently, in order to enable TVA to finance additional 
facilities, Congress raised the limit several times. It is now $30 
billion. The Postal Service is limited to $10 billion of securities 
outstanding and $2 billion of annual borrowing. 

The only other debt subject to the general statutory limit is a 
very small amount of matured principal and interest. This is not 
classified as part of gross Federal debt. To derive the debt subject 
to limit from the gross Federal debt also requires a very small 
accounting adjustment. 

The amount of debt subject to limit is compared in table E-10 
with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the 
public. The debt subject to limit was $2,111.0 billion at the end of 
1986 and is estimated to rise to $2,573.0 billion by the end of 1988. 
As shown in table E-10, the debt subject to limit is much larger 
than the debt held by the public and is almost as large as the gross 
Federal debt. The debt subject to limit is so much larger than the 
debt held by the public because it includes Federal debt held by 
Government accounts. The small difference between debt subject to 
limit and gross Federal debt is mostly accounted for by the Treas-
ury debt not subject to the general limitation. 

The level of the statutory limit on the Federal debt has frequent-
ly been changed by Congress. During the 1960's Congress passed 13 
separate acts to raise the limit or to extend the duration of a 
temporary increase in the limit, and during the 1970's Congress 
passed 18 such acts. During 1980-86 Congress passed two to four 
such acts each year. 

These frequent changes have come about both because the Feder-
al debt has grown steadily and substantially and because of the 
nature of the debt limit legislation. From 1971 to 1983, the statuto-
ry debt limit consisted of a permanent limit of $400 billion plus a 
temporary increment that was usually scheduled to expire in a 
year or less. Because the debt subject to limit was more than $400 
billion, new legislation was required no later than the date when 
each temporary increment expired. Several times the temporary 
increment expired without having been extended, so for a few days 
on each occasion the Federal debt exceeded the statutory limit. The 
validity of debt issued prior to the expiration of the temporary 
ceiling was not affected, but the Treasury Department had to sus-
pend all auctions of new securities and all sales of savings bonds. 
Such a situation created uncertainty in the securities market and 
forced the Treasury to take costly administrative actions. 

In May 1983, Congress changed the nature of the debt limitation. 
The permanent limit of $400 billion and the temporary increment 
to that limit were combined into a single, higher limit without an 
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expiration date. This prevents the Federal debt from exceeding the 
statutory limit, since Treasury would stop issuing new securities 
before that event would occur. The new type of limitation does not, 
however, avoid the costs of market uncertainty and administrative 
actions that formerly arose whenever the debt limit fell below the 
actual level of debt. The same costs arise when the amount of debt 
approaches close to the limit and the timing of congressional action 
to raise the limit is uncertain. Treasury then has to take steps to 
avoid exceeding the limit, and the market is uncertain what will 
happen. The principal difference arises from the fact that under 
the new type of limitation Treasury can ordinarily refund matur-
ing securities from the proceeds of selling new securities, because 
this does not increase the amount of debt outstanding. In contrast, 
under the former type of limitation Treasury had to use up its 
existing cash balances to pay off maturing securities once the 
temporary increment to the debt limit had expired, because it 
could not sell new securities at all. In the short time that the new 
procedure has operated the debt limit has usually been set at 
amounts expected to be reached within a few months, so frequent 
increases in the limit still have been needed. Moreover, on two 
occasions temporary increments have been enacted. 

The statutory debt limit at one time was raised only by normal 
legislative procedures. In September 1979, however, an alternative 
method of changing the debt limit was established by statute. The 
purpose of the new method was for the House of Representatives to 
vote on the debt limit as a part of the congressional budget process. 
The congressional budget resolutions establish targets for outlays, 
receipts, and the deficit and also recommend an appropriate level 
for the debt subject to limit. The recommendation as to the appro-
priate level of debt had not previously had the effect of law, nor 
had it been part of the direct process whereby the debt limit was 
established. 

However, beginning with the resolutions adopted in calendar 
year 1980, the budget resolution that is adopted by the Congress 
may be part of the process that establishes a debt limit. The vote in 
the House of Representatives is deemed to have been a vote in 
favor of a joint resolution setting the statutory limit. The joint 
resolution, having been deemed to have passed the House, is trans-
mitted to the Senate for further legislative action.14 Upon final 
passage, it is sent to the President for his signature. This new 
procedure relates the decision on the debt limit to the congression-
al decision on the Federal deficit and the other factors, explained 
in the following section, that determine the change in the debt 
subject to limit. The debt limit may still be changed by ordinary 

14 The Senate has not adopted the same procedure as the House, so the Senate must approve changes in the 
debt limit separately from its approval of the congressional budget resolution. 
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legislation, with one exception recently imposed by the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (the Gramm-
Rudman-Hollings Act). It is not in order for either House to consid-
er a change in the debt limit for a fiscal year until after the 
congressional budget resolution for that year has been adopted. 
Both methods of changing the debt limit have been used about half 
the time since the new procedure went into effect. 

The statutory debt limit was $1,823.8 billion through most of 
fiscal year 1985. Near the end of that year, on August 1, 1985, the 
Congress adopted a congressional budget resolution for fiscal year 
1986 containing a provision that declared the appropriate level of 
debt to be $1,847.8 billion or, as of October 1, $2,078.7 billion. This 
provision was deemed to have passed the House, but no further 
action was immediately taken. 

At the beginning of September 1985, Treasury could not fully 
invest the receipts of the social security trust funds that are nor-
mally transferred at the beginning of the month, because that 
would have raised the amount of debt over the limit. By the end of 
the month the debt was still at the limit, social security was still 
only partially invested, Treasury had postponed or limited the 
normal auctions for some of its securities, and Treasury had not 
been able to keep the Exchange Stabilization Fund fully invested. 
On the last day of September, $17.4 billion was supposed to have 
been invested for the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund; during the first days of October investment was supposed to 
have been made for the social security trust funds, the military 
retirement trust fund, and the supplementary medical insurance 
trust fund. The total of these amounts was $42.5 billion, but be-
cause of the debt limit most of the investment had to be delayed, as 
it had been the year before. 

By this time the debt limit bill had become the vehicle for the 
Gramm-Rudman-Hollings proposal to eliminate the deficit in a 
series of steps over several years. This proposal, which set deficit 
targets and created a mechanism to enforce them, was offered as 
an amendment to the debt limit bill. This amendment became the 
principal issue before the Congress until December 12, 1985, when 
the debt limit bill was enacted incorporating a revised version of 
the amendment designated the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985. 

As a result of this delay, the amount of debt remained at the 
limit, and several extraordinary steps were taken to prevent a 
default on the Government's various obligations. The first such 
step was taken on October 9, the day after Treasury's cash balance 
became virtually exhausted, when use was made of the Federal 
Financing Bank (FFB). As explained above, FFB debt is not subject 
to the general statutory debt limit, so Treasury reduced the 
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amount of debt subject to limit by issuing $5 billion of FFB securi-
ties to the civil service retirement and disability trust fund in place 
of regular Treasury securities. This enabled Treasury to raise $5 
billion of cash by selling securities to the public that were subject 
to the debt limit. A total of $14.2 billion of FFB securities was 
eventually issued to the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund, nearly reaching the FFB's own $15 billion special limit. The 
FFB securities had the same interest rates and date of maturity 
(June 30, 1986) as the regular Treasury securities that they re-
placed. 

By the beginning of November, further steps were needed in 
order for Treasury to finance the outlays for social security and 
other purposes that are always very large at the start of the 
month. Treasury temporarily reduced the debt held in Government 
accounts by disinvesting the social security trust funds, the civil 
service retirement and disability trust fund, and the railroad re-
tirement account (i.e., by accelerating the redemption of certain 
securities they held by up to seven days earlier than normal). This 
decreased the debt subject to limit, which enabled Treasury to 
obtain cash by selling debt securities to the public that were sub-
ject to the limit. 

The next critical problem was large payments due on November 
15. Treasury was scheduled to pay $16 billion of cash interest on its 
debt but did not have enough cash to do this (on November 14 it 
had a cash balance of only $7.3 billion). Inability to meet its obliga-
tions would have caused an unprecedented default on the interest 
and principal of U.S. Government securities. To avoid this, on 
November 14 the Congress temporarily raised the debt limit to 
$1,903.8 billion for the period ending December 6. Treasury imme-
diately sold sufficient securities to meet its obligations and fully 
invested all the trust funds. 

By December 5 the debt was at the level of the temporary limit, 
so when the limit returned to $1,823.8 billion on December 7 the 
amount of debt exceeded the limit. For the next several days 
Treasury was forced to postpone its normal auction of bills, to 
suspend sales of savings bonds and State and local government 
special issues, and to cease investing trust funds. On December 12, 
1985, however, the debt bill was enacted, raising the limit to 
$2,078.7 billion and including as a separate title the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985. Treasury imme-
diately sold securities to the public and fully invested the trust 
funds. 

The trust funds had lost interest during this period for several 
reasons stemming from Treasury's inability to keep them fully 
invested. As part of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act, the Congress provided that the trust funds be made 
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whole. The debt securities they held were changed so that they 
would be the same as if the new debt limit had been enacted before 
September, and funds were appropriated to pay the interest they 
had lost. The Act also made the social security trust funds whole 
for the losses they had incurred as a result of similar circum-
stances in September and October 1984. Other trust funds were not 
made whole for their losses in 1984, however, and no trust fund 
was made whole for losses in earlier years. 

Treasury completed the required transactions as of December 31, 
1985 (except for adjustments later in 1986 that depended on the 
course of interest rates in 1986). A total of $494 million was paid to 
the trust funds, of which $382 million was paid to social security 
(old-age and survivors insurance and disability insurance) and $78 
million was paid to the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund. The payment to the social security trust funds consisted of 
$373 million to make them whole for the disruption in calendar 
year 1984 and $9 million for calendar year 1985. Subsequently a 
further $7 million was paid to the social security trust funds, and 
Congress enacted legislation to make the civil service retirement 
and disability trust fund whole for the interest lost in 1984. This 
latter payment came to $82 million. 

The limit of $2,078.7 billion was adequate through most of the 
rest of fiscal year 1986. Congress enacted a budget resolution for 
fiscal year 1987 on June 26, 1986. The resolution contained a provi-
sion stating that the appropriate level of debt was $2,322.8 billion. 
A joint resolution specifying this as the debt limit effective upon 
enactment was deemed to have passed the House, and it was 
considered by the Senate. The Senate added numerous amend-
ments to the resolution, and although the amended resolution 
passed the Senate it was not adopted by the Congress. 

Treasury had to take steps beginning on August 1 to maintain 
enough cash balances to meet the Government's obligations and 
also to keep the trust funds fully invested. Once again, FFB securi-
ties were issued to the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund in place of regular Treasury securities, with the FFB securi-
ties having the same interest rates and dates of maturity as the 
securities they replaced; the Treasury bill auction for one week was 
reduced below the previously prevailing level; and the Exchange 
Stabilization Fund was not always kept fully invested. On August 
16 the Congress passed a law raising the debt limit to $2,111 
billion, and the President signed it on August 21. This was suffi-
cient for the Treasury to keep the trust funds fully invested at the 
beginning of September. 

At the end of September 1986, however, as at the same time in 
the previous two years, Treasury was not able to invest the trust 
funds fully. In anticipation of the problem, Treasury had postponed 
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or reduced the auctions of some securities and had issued FFB debt 
up to the $15 billion statutory maximum. On the last day of Sep-
tember, $17.9 billion was available to be invested for the civil 
service retirement and disability trust fund; during the first three 
days of October additional funds were available to be invested for 
the social security trust funds, the military retirement trust fund, 
and the supplementary medical insurance trust fund. The total of 
all these amounts was $43.8 billion, but because of the debt limit 
only about a third could be immediately invested. The rest was 
either used for benefit payments within the following few days or 
temporarily left uninvested. 

Later in October, just before adjournment, Congress passed the 
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1986, and the President signed it on 
October 21. This Act raised the debt limit to $2,300 billion through 
May 15, 1987. Treasury immediately invested the remaining trust 
fund balances it had not been able to invest, which were relatively 
small by that date. The Act also provided that the trust funds be 
made whole for the losses they had incurred because of Treasury's 
inability to keep them fully invested. As a result, Treasury paid 
the trust funds $41 million. 

Because the new limit expires on May 15, 1987, and then reverts 
to $2,111 billion, further debt limit legislation will be needed at 
that time in order to permit the Federal Government to meet its 
obligations. 

FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND THE CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT 
TO STATUTORY LIMIT 

The year-to-year change in debt subject to limit, unlike the 
change in debt held by the public, is not determined principally by 
the size of the total deficit of the Federal Government. This is 
because the trust fund surplus or deficit, which makes up part of 
the total surplus or deficit of the Federal Government, has no 
essential effect on the amount of debt that is subject to limit. The 
reason is explained below in a discussion that is more technical 
than in most of this special analysis. 

The budget consists of two major groups of funds: Federal funds 
and trust funds.15 The Federal funds are derived mainly from tax 
receipts and borrowing and are used for the general purposes of 
the Government. The trust funds, on the other hand, collect certain 
taxes and other receipts to be used for specified purposes, such as 
paying social security or unemployment insurance benefits. The 
social security trust funds (old-age and survivors insurance and 
disability insurance) are now excluded from the budget by law and 
consequently classified as off-budget Federal entities. However, the 

15 Data for Federal funds and trust funds are presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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budgetary classification of these trust funds does not affect the 
following discussion. 

When the Federal funds have a deficit, it must generally be 
financed by borrowing, regardless of whether the trust funds have 
a surplus. The trust fund surpluses are mostly invested in securi-
ties issued by Federal funds, and these securities are classified as 
Federal debt. For instance, if the trust funds receive $1 billion 
more of tax receipts, the Treasury needs to sell $1 billion less of 
debt to the public in order to obtain cash to finance the Govern-
ment's outlays; but Treasury also needs to issue $1 billion more of 
debt to the trust funds in order to keep the trust funds fully 
invested. Therefore, total Federal debt is unchanged. The trust 
fund surplus thus does not reduce the need for the Federal funds to 
issue debt in order to finance the Federal funds deficit (even 
though it does reduce the need to borrow from the public). 

Federal funds borrowing consists almost exclusively of the Treas-
ury selling debt securities that are subject to the statutory limit. 
As a result, almost all of the debt that is used to finance the 
Federal funds deficit is subject to the statutory limit. While most of 
this debt is sold to the public or issued to trust funds, a compara-
tively small amount is issued to certain Federal revolving funds 
and deposit funds. 

Table E - l l shows in detail the relationship of the change in debt 
subject to limit to the Federal funds deficit. This deficit is an 
amount that has to be financed. Some relatively small portion may 
be financed by means other than borrowing, such as seigniorage 
and a decrease in cash held by Federal funds (however, if the sum 
of these other means of financing is negative, then these other 
means are a further amount that has to be financed). 16 A small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds (or certain depos-
it funds 17) selling their holdings of Federal debt. Another small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds issuing debt that 
is not subject to the statutory limit. The remainder of the amount 
to be financed can only be financed by selling debt subject to the 
statutory limit. This ordinarily comprises most of the total. Thus, 
the Federal funds deficit approximately determines the increase in 
debt subject to statutory limit. 

In 1986, for example, the total Federal funds deficit to be fi-
nanced was $283.0 billion. The "means of financing other than 
borrowing" required an additional $25.1 billion of financing, in 
large part, as noted earlier, because of the decrease in Treasury 
cash balances. Certain Federal funds and deposit funds decreased 

16 The amounts for means of financing other than borrowing exclude the amounts attributable to trust funds. 
It is not known how the trust fund open book balances (cash assets not currently invested) are divided between 
cash and the grouping labeled "checks outstanding, etc." In table E - l l they are all assumed to be in checks 
outstanding, etc. 

17 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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Table E - l l . FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1986 actual 1987 estimate 1988 estimate 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-283,001 -243,006 -211,430 -211,811 -194,858 -171,724 -147,703 
Federal funds surplus 

or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-14,324 

-7 ,736 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

-9 ,252 

-2 ,769 
430 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-14,324 

-7 ,736 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

-9 ,252 

-2 ,769 
430 

- 8 5 5 

-1 ,167 
433 

Deposit fund 
balances3 

-14,324 

-7 ,736 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

-9 ,252 

-2 ,769 
430 

- 8 5 5 

-1 ,167 
433 Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

-14,324 

-7 ,736 

- 3 , 4 8 1 
392 

11,384 

-9 ,252 

-2 ,769 
430 

- 8 5 5 

-1 ,167 
433 419 431 431 440 Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

-25 ,149 - 2 0 7 -1 ,588 - 4 1 9 431 431 440 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 2,471 

18,478 

3,697 

-2 ,766 

_ * 

- 6 , 6 7 1 Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in Federal funds debt not 
subject to limit 

2,471 

18,478 

3,697 

-2 ,766 

_ * 

- 6 , 6 7 1 

-6 ,453 -1 ,453 - 1 - 7 1 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase in debt subject to 
limit but not part of 
Federal debt, and in 
adjustment 

287,200 242,283 219,709 217,846 195,880 171,294 147,334 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase in debt subject to 
limit but not part of 
Federal debt, and in 
adjustment * 

287,200 

2,110,975 

Increase in debt subject 
to limit 

ADDENDUM 
Debt subject to statutory 

limit 

* 

287,200 

2,110,975 

242,283 

2,353,258 

219,709 

2,572,967 

217,846 

2,790,813 

195,880 

2,986,693 

171,294 

3,157,987 

147,334 

3,305,321 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1988-92 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 

drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, profit 
cn sale of gold, and a technical error in recording FDIC outlays in 1986. 

3 Does not include investment in Federal debt securities by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 
4 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 

their holdings of Federal debt by $2.5 billion, which reduced the 
need for still further borrowing; and certain Federal funds in-
creased their debt outstanding that was not subject to limit by 
$18.5 billion, which replaced an equal amount of debt that was 
subject to limit. Therefore, a total of $287.2 billion had to be 
borrowed subject to the debt limit. 
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The increase in debt subject to limit in 1986 was thus approxi-
mately equal to the Federal funds deficit. However, unlike normal 
years, the closeness in size was partially the result of offsetting 
factors. On the one hand, the requirement for borrowing subject to 
the debt limit was reduced by $18.5 billion due to an extraordinary 
increase in Federal debt not subject to limit. Most of this, as 
explained in the previous section, was the $15.0 billion increase in 
FFB debt. 

On the other hand, the requirement for borrowing subject to debt 
limit was increased $14.3 billion by the unusual increase in the 
Treasury operating cash balance. It was also increased $8.2 billion 
by Treasury's inability to fully invest the civil service retirement 
and disability trust fund surplus at the ends of 1985 and 1986. 

The trust fund surplus, whether on-budget or off-budget, does not 
have an explicit effect in table E- l l . If the trust fund surplus were 
always exactly invested in Federal debt securities subject to the 
statutory limit, it would have no effect at all on the amount of debt 
subject to limit. However, to the extent that trust fund surpluses 
are uninvested—i.e., used to increase the trust fund holdings of 
cash assets—the debt subject to limit is reduced. This is because an 
increase in uninvested balances provides cash that can be used to 
finance Federal funds outlays without recording an increase in 
Federal debt. The increase in uninvested cash assets of the trust 
funds is recorded in table E - l l as an increase in the liabilities of 
the Federal funds for checks outstanding, etc. (i.e., an increase in 
the liabilities of Federal funds to trust funds). This increases the 
"means of financing other than borrowing" for the Federal funds, 
which in turn reduces the requirement for borrowing subject to the 
statutory limit. The uninvested cash assets of the trust funds do 
not usually change a great deal from year to year, and by law the 
trust fund surpluses must generally be invested in Federal debt. 
Consequently, the effect of the trust fund surplus on debt subject to 
limit is normally minor. 

As discussed previously, however, the investment of the civil 
service retirement and disability trust fund was not normal at the 
end of 1985. The statutory debt limit prevented Treasury from fully 
investing this trust fund on the last day of 1985 for the payment 
that it received that day from the general fund (part of the Federal 
funds). As a result, the trust fund's cash balance was abnormally 
high by about $13.4 billion at the end of 1985. Consequently, the 
debt subject to limit at the end of 1985 was $13.4 billion lower than 
it would have been under normal circumstances, and the Federal 
funds deficit was larger than the increase in debt subject to limit 
by an additional $13.4 billion. In terms of table E- l l , the uninvest-
ed trust fund surplus raised checks outstanding, etc., by $13.4 
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billion, which provided $13.4 billion to finance the Federal deficit 
by means other than borrowing. 

The full investment of the trust fund occurred by mid-November 
1985 and required financing by the issuance of securities subject to 
the debt limit. This caused a decrease in checks outstanding, etc., 
by $13.4 billion during fiscal year 1986 compared to the amount it 
would have been under normal circumstances. However, Treasury 
was again unable to fully invest the trust fund on the last day of 
1986. As a result, the trust fund's cash balance was abnormally 
high by about $5.2 billion. This provided $5.2 billion to finance the 
Federal funds deficit by an increase in checks outstanding, etc., 
instead of borrowing. Because of this offset, the net effect of these 
trust fund transactions was to reduce checks outstanding, etc. (and 
consequently the means of financing other than borrowing), by 
$8.2 billion in 1986 instead of a full $13.4 billion. This meant that 
an additional $8.2 billion had to be borrowed in 1986 subject to the 
debt limit. The inability to fully invest the trust fund at the end of 
1986 also meant that the amount of debt subject to limit at the end 
of 1986 was $5.2 billion less than it would have been under normal 
circumstances. 

The full investment of this $5.2 billion occurred in October 1986 
and required financing by the issuance of securities subject to the 
debt limit. For fiscal year 1987 this causes a decrease in checks 
outstanding, etc., by $5.2 billion from the amount it would other-
wise have been. The estimated amount of debt subject to limit at 
the end of 1987 is not affected by the delays in fully investing the 
civil service retirement trust fund at the ends of the two previous 
years. 

Since the trust fund holdings of Federal debt are included almost 
entirely in debt subject to limit, but not in debt held by the public, 
the amount of debt held by the public is much less than the 
amount of debt subject to limit. Since the trust funds as a group 
almost always have a surplus, the change in debt held by the 
public from one year to the next is almost always less than the 
change in debt subject to limit. As can be calculated from table 
E- l l , during 1987 and 1988 the debt subject to limit is estimated to 
increase by $462.0 billion, whereas the debt held by the public is 
estimated to increase by $269.0 billion. 

The present analysis helps to demonstrate the difficulty in pre-
venting a continual rise in the Federal debt subject to statutory 
limit. Table E- l l shows that the debt subject to statutory limit 
may continue to rise even if the total Federal Government deficit 
(including both on-budget and off-budget accounts) is exactly zero 
and, as a result, the debt held by the public remains constant (as 
an approximation, aside from the relatively small effect of the 
means of financing other than borrowing). In order for the debt 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1988



SPECIAL ANALYSIS B B-15 

subject to limit to be held constant, table E - l l shows that (as an 
approximation) the Federal funds portion of the budget must be in 
balance. If this condition is met, the amount to be financed in table 
E - l l is zero, and (as an approximation) the requirements for bor-
rowing subject to the debt limit are zero. 

However, the trust funds almost always have a surplus. There-
fore, a zero Federal Government deficit would imply that there 
would still be a deficit in the Federal funds and, as a result, that 
the debt subject to statutory limit would still increase. As a result, 
it is more difficult to have a balance in the Federal funds alone 
than it is to have a balance for the Government as a whole; and, in 
consequence, it is more difficult to prevent a rise in the debt 
subject to statutory limit than in the debt held by the public. 

This is demonstrated by comparing the estimated financing re-
quirements for 1992 that are shown in tables E-3 and E- l l . In 1992 
the Federal Government as a whole is estimated to have a $12.3 
billion surplus, which allows it to repay $12.7 billion of debt held 
by the public. Nevertheless, the debt subject to limit increases by 
$147.3 billion. The reason is that the Federal funds have a deficit of 
$147.7 billion. The Federal Government as a whole is able to have 
a small surplus despite the large Federal funds deficit, because the 
trust funds have a surplus of $160.0 billion, which is even larger. 

The same conclusion can alternatively be illustrated by compar-
ing the trends in borrowing from the public and borrowing subject 
to the debt limit. From 1986 to 1992, Table E-3 shows that annual 
borrowing from the public decreases by $249.0 billion, in line with 
the movement from a large total Government deficit to a small 
surplus. Table E - l l shows, however, that borrowing subject to the 
debt limit decreases only by $139.9 billion. This difference of $109.1 
billion is mostly because of an $97.7 billion increase in the trust 
fund surplus. The rise in the trust fund surplus reduces borrowing 
from the public by an equal amount but does not reduce the need 
to issue debt subject to the statutory limit. 

This analysis also applies to the difficulty in preventing a contin-
ual rise in the gross Federal debt. Gross Federal debt is nearly the 
same as debt subject to statutory limit, as explained in the previ-
ous section. Therefore, in order to prevent a continual rise in gross 
Federal debt, the Federal funds portion of the budget must be in 
balance (as an approximation). 

FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

The effect of the Government on borrowing in the credit market 
arises not only from its own borrowing to finance Federal oper-
ations but also from its assistance to certain borrowing by the 
public. Federally assisted borrowing is of two principal types: Gov-
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ernment-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. 

Guaranteed borrowing is another term for guaranteed lending. It 
consists of loans for which the Federal Government guarantees (or 
insures) the payment of the principal and/or interest in whole or 
in part. Guaranteed loans have diverse characteristics. The loans 
may be made to individuals, businesses, State and local govern-
ments, or foreign governments. The guaranteed obligation may be 
a loan made by a bank or other institutional lender or it may be a 
security sold in the capital market. 

Loan guarantees are designed to allocate economic resources 
toward particular uses by providing credit at more favorable terms 
than would otherwise be available in the private market. The 
major use of loan guarantees is to support housing, but they are 
also used for many other purposes. As shown subsequently in table 
E-13, primary guaranteed borrowing (which excludes double count-
ing) was $34.6 billion in 1986 and is estimated to be $76.4 billion in 
1987 and $54.1 billion in 1988. Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit 
Programs," presents detailed data on guaranteed loans and esti-
mates the subsidies that are provided by loan guarantees. Part 3b 
of the Budget—Supplement also discusses Federal credit and out-
lines the Administration's forthcoming reform proposal for the con-
trol of Federal credit. 

The other type of federally assisted borrowing is borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises, which are discussed in more 
detail in Special Analysis F. These enterprises were established 
and chartered by the Federal Government to perform specific 
credit functions but are now entirely privately owned. The rule 
governing the budget treatment of these enterprises was estab-
lished in 1967 in accordance with a recommendation by the Presi-
dent's Commission on Budget Concepts. The Commission, whose 
report led to the adoption of the unified budget, recommended that 
the budget exclude those Government-sponsored enterprises that 
are entirely privately owned.18 Therefore the transactions of these 
enterprises are not included within the Federal budget, and their 
debt is not part of gross Federal debt. 

The seven Government-sponsored credit enterprises are financial 
intermediaries. They borrow in the securities market and lend 
their borrowed funds for specifically authorized purposes either 
directly or by purchasing loans originated by the private groups 
that they were established to assist. The borrowing programs of 
these enterprises are subject to Federal supervision. In addition, 
they all consult the Treasury Department, either by law or by 
custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal National 

18 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 29-30. 
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Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Banks, and the 
Student Loan Marketing Association (SLMA) are required to obtain 
Treasury approval of the terms and timing of specific offerings. 
SLMA borrowed exclusively from the Federal Financing Bank from 
the time of FFB's establishment until May 1981.19 SLMA now 
borrows new funds from the public, without any guarantee. The 
three enterprises regulated by the Farm Credit Administration— 
the Banks for Cooperatives, Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, 
and Federal Land Banks—borrow by issuing consolidated Farm 
Credit bonds and notes rather than securities under their separate 
names. 

Government sponsorship of these enterprises has given them 
various direct benefits. These benefits differ from one enterprise to 
another and from one type of debt security to another. In most 
cases, but not all, they include such advantages as the following: 
their debt securities can be held by federally regulated financial 
institutions under a number of circumstances where other private 
securities or State and local securities are not eligible; they are 
exempt from Federal, State, and local income taxation; the interest 
on their debt securities is exempt from State and local income 
taxation; and they have lines of credit with the Federal Govern-
ment that range up to $4 billion. Because of these specific advan-
tages and the overall Federal sponsorship, the enterprises are per-
ceived by the securities market to have a special relationship with 
the Federal Government. As a result, and despite the absence of 
Federal guarantees, the Government-sponsored enterprises borrow 
at lower interest rates than they would otherwise have to pay. 

The operations of the Government-sponsored enterprises are not 
subject to the Federal budget review process; and the economic 
assumptions on which their borrowing estimates are based for 
1987-88 are not necessarily the same as the Administration's eco-
nomic forecast, which is used for the budget. In order to show the 
borrowing by this sector as a whole from the rest of the market, 
the total borrov/ing figures in table E-12 are calculated net of the 
borrowing by one Government-sponsored enterprise from another. 
Most of this adjustment is accounted for by the Federal Home Loan 
Mortgage Corporation repaying its debt to the Federal Home Loan 
Banks. 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises has risen to 
much higher levels in the last few years than it was before. Until 
1978 the largest amount of borrowing by this sector as a whole had 
been $14.9 billion in 1974. Borrowing increased sharply to a range 
of $24-$27 billion during 1978-80, however, and then expanded 

19 SLMA was the only Government-sponsored enterprise whose new securities could be guaranteed by the 
Government and therefore bought by the FFB. The Secretary of Education had authority to guarantee SLMA 
securities issued prior to October 1, 1984. 
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with only one interruption to $64.1 billion in 1985. Borrowing 
increased significantly again in 1986, reaching $107.3 billion. The 
Government-sponsored enterprises estimate that it will be almost 
as large in 1987 and 1988. 

Table E-12. BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 
outstanding 
end 1988 
estimate 

Description 1985 
actual 

1986 
actual 

1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1988 
estimate 

Education: Student Loan Marketing Association 2,671 2,856 2,989 3,410 21,925 
Housing and Urban Development: Federal National 

Mortgage Association 27,451 39,526 34,108 38,284 252,380 
Farm Credit Administration:1 

Banks for cooperatives - 2 5 8 422 - 8 5 8 - 3 7 3 7,258 
Federal intermediate credit banks -2 ,745 - 2 , 5 6 1 -3 ,315 - 2 5 7 9,389 
Federal land banks -1 ,382 -3 ,595 -9 ,222 -1 ,204 32,228 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: 
Federal home loan banks 6,168 14,509 6,917 9,000 104,000 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 31,581 55,952 59,159 50,692 271,618 

Total 63,486 107,109 89,777 99,552 698,798 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises - 6 2 6 - 2 0 3 - 3 2 5 14 919 

Total, borrowing by Govemment-spon-
sored enterprises 64,112 107,312 90,102 99,538 697,879 

1 The debt represented by consolidated notes and bonds is attributed to the respective Farm Credit banks. 

The major Government-sponsored borrowers during 1985-88 are 
the two enterprises that borrow in order to support housing 
through the purchase of mortgages, the Federal Home Loan Mort-
gage Corporation (FHLMC) and the Federal National Mortgage 
Association (FNMA). In 1985 they borrowed $59.0 billion altogeth-
er; during 1986-88 they borrowed or are estimated to borrow $89-
$95 billion each year, which is 93% of total Government-sponsored 
borrowing for these years. This high level of borrowing is almost 
entirely being carried out through FHLMC's and FNMA's pro-
grams of mortgage-backed securities. Under both of these programs 
the enterprises purchase conventional mortgages and finances the 
purchases by packaging the mortgages into pools and selling par-
ticipation certificates in the pools to the public. By the end of 1988, 
FHLMC and FNMA are estimated to have raised their combined 
share of total Government-sponsored debt from 42% in 1980 to 
75%. 

Although the borrowing by FHLMC and FNMA currently domi-
nates the Government-sponsored sector, the borrowing by the Fed-
eral Home Loan Banks is also large. They are estimated to contin-
ue increasing their debt in order to finance loans to savings and 
loan associations and other thrift institutions. Their operations also 
support the housing sector. In contrast, the three Government-
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sponsored enterprises that comprise the Farm Credit System—the 
Banks for Cooperatives, the Federal Intermediate Credit Banks, 
and the Federal Land Banks—contracted their net lending and 
borrowing in 1985 and 1986 and, as a group, are estimated to 
contract it further in 1987 and 1988. This reflects in part the 
current economic difficulties of the farm sector. 

The Federal Government provides a different kind of assistance 
to State and local government borrowing than it does to other 
borrowing. It exempts the interest on State and local debt from 
Federal income tax. This reduces the interest rate these govern-
ments have to pay and thereby encourages them to borrow larger 
amounts. 

Tax exemption has also been extended to certain bonds nominal-
ly issued by a State or local government to raise funds for private 
purposes. These private purpose bonds, such as industrial develop-
ment bonds, now comprise over half of all new long-term, tax-
exempt issues. In 1986 the total tax-exempt borrowing (net of re-
payments) estimated in the Federal Reserve flow-of-funds accounts 
was $143.5 billion. The Tax Reform Act of 1986 limited to some 
degree the issuance of private purpose tax-exempt bonds and re-
duced the ability of issuers to earn arbitrage by investing the 
proceeds of tax-exempt bonds in taxable instruments. Tax-exempt 
borrowing is discussed further in Special Analysis F, "Federal 
Credit Programs," and, from a different perspective, in Special 
Analysis G, "Tax Expenditures." 

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

Table E-13 summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing. 
Federal borrowing from the public is presented in total. Guaran-
teed borrowing and borrowing by Government-sponsored enter-
prises are presented both as total amounts for the sector as a whole 
and as net amounts. The net amounts contain adjustments that 
were made in order to remove double counting in the aggregation 
of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Double counting 
would otherwise occur when a Federal agency or a Government-
sponsored enterprise bought (or sold) a Federal or federally assisted 
debt security. This is because borrowing would occur both when the 
security was initially sold and when the Federal agency or Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprise borrowed in order to finance its pur-
chase. 

Federal borrowing from the public to finance the deficit is the 
largest part of Federal and federally assisted borrowing each year 
during 1986-88. However, while Federal borrowing comprised 63% 
of the total for 1986, it falls to an estimated 50% in 1987 and 42% 
in 1988. This decline is the result of two factors. Federal borrowing 
is estimated to decrease sharply, in line with the deficit target for 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1988



C-14 • THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1988 

Table E-13. NET BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT, GOVERNMENT-GUARANTEED BORROWERS, AND 
GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 

(In billions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( — ) Debt 
outstanding 
end 1988 
estimate 

Description 1986 
actual 

1987 
estimate 

1988 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1988 
estimate 

Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

236.3 162.2 106.7 2,015.1 Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

33.8 

- . 8 

75.8 

- . 5 

54.1 
* 

580.6 

.3 

Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

34.6 76.4 54.1 580.3 Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

107.3 
- . 8 
_ * 

90.1 
_ * 

_ * 

99.5 
.2 

* 

697.9 
2.2 

4.9 
.1 

15.3 
27.7 * 

3.4 
3.1 

Less increase in holdings of guaranteed loans: 
Student Loan Marketing Association6 

Federal National Mortgage Association 
2.6 

- 3 . 4 * 

.5 
1.3 

2.9 3.2 

697.9 
2.2 

4.9 
.1 

15.3 
27.7 * 

3.4 
3.1 

Farm Credit Banks 
Federal Home Loan Banks 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 

2.6 
- 3 . 4 * 

.5 
1.3 

* 
.1 

* 
.3 

697.9 
2.2 

4.9 
.1 

15.3 
27.7 * 

3.4 
3.1 

Net Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 

107.1 87.2 95.8 641.2 Net Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 378.0 325.8 256.7 3,236.6 
* $50 million or less. 
1 See table E - l . 
2 "Guaranteed borrowing (net)" is the same as "guaranteed loans (net)" in table F—19 of Special Analysis F. To avoid double counting, it is 

calculated net of guarantees of loans previously guaranteed and guarantees of Federal agency debt. 
3 The increase in guaranteed loans held by the FFB is netted out in deriving guaranteed borrowing (net). 
4 "Primary guaranteed borrowing" in this table is the same as "primary guaranteed loans" in table F—19. 
5 From table E-12. 
6 The increase in holdings of guaranteed loans by the Student Loan Marketing Association is subtracted out on this line only to the extent that 

SLMA borrows from the public. To the extent that SLMA borrows from the FFB, the increase in holdings of guaranteed loans is ultimately 
financed by Federal borrowing and the loans are therefore classified as direct loans rather than guaranteed loans. This amount is subtracted out 
above as an increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal agencies. 

1988; and federally assisted borrowing rises by a small amount, 
with the increase in primary guaranteed borrowing larger than the 
small decrease in net Government-sponsored borrowing. At the end 
of 1988 Federal debt held by the public is 62% of the total Federal 
and federally assisted debt outstanding. 

The following chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing from 1968 to 1988. The series are volatile, and 
the fluctuations are usually dominated by Federal borrowing, 
which is driven primarily by the Federal deficit. The fluctuations 
in the Federal deficit, in turn, are at most times strongly related to 
the pattern of recession and recovery. Total Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing increased steadily and substantially from $80.8 
billion in 1979 to $280.5 billion in 1983. With a subsequent lower 
deficit and with federally assisted borrowing not rising very much, 
the total was lower in 1984 and 1985. However, in 1986 net Govern-
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ment-sponsored borrowing rose by $49.3 billion, Federal borrowing 
by $39.0 billion, and guaranteed borrowing by $13.0 billion, for a 
combined increase of $101.3 billion. This produced a record $378.0 
billion of Federal and federally assisted borrowing in 1986. In 1987 
and 1988, though, sharp decreases in Federal borrowing are esti-
mated to reduce the total by $121.3 billion or 32%. 

Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing 

Fiscal Years Estimate 

As the chart shows, Federal and federally assisted borrowing is 
now a great deal higher than a decade ago. Much of the increase 
parallels the growth in the economy and in the total funds bor-
rowed by the non-financial sector in the credit market. However, 
total Federal and federally assisted borrowing has increased as a 
proportion of the total funds borrowed. This proportion increased 
from 17% during 1960-69 to 22% during the first half of the 1970's 
and 27% during the second half. During 1980-86 the proportion 
was higher still, averaging 41%. Thus, Government programs have 
recently been a larger proportion of funds borrowed in credit mar-
kets than they were in the preceding years. However, the propor-
tions during 1984-86 were lower than during 1982-83, and the total 
of Federal and federally assisted borrowing is estimated to decline 
considerably in 1987 and 1988. This suggests that the upward trend 
of relative Federal participation in the credit market may no 
longer be continuing. 
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Table 6. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

FINANCING 

1986 actual 
Estimate 

1986 actual 
1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) . . . 
On-budget 
Off-budget 

-220 .7 
( - 2 3 7 . 5 ) 

(16.7) 

-173 .2 
( - 1 9 2 . 7 ) 

(19.5) 

-107 .8 
( - 1 4 7 . 4 ) 

(39.7) 

- 9 2 . 8 
( - 1 4 4 . 5 ) 

(51.7) 

- 5 9 . 5 
( - 1 2 3 . 8 ) 

(64.3) 

- 2 1 . 3 
( - 9 5 . 7 ) 

(74.4) 

12.3 
( - 6 9 . 1 ) 

(81.4) 
Means of financing other 

than borrowing from the 
public: 
Decrease or increase 

( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 
Checks outstanding, 

etc.1 

- 1 4 . 3 

1.9 
- 3 . 5 

0.4 

11.4 

1.9 
- 2 . 8 

0.4 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from the 
public: 
Decrease or increase 

( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 
Checks outstanding, 

etc.1 

- 1 4 . 3 

1.9 
- 3 . 5 

0.4 

11.4 

1.9 
- 2 . 8 

0.4 

1.8 
- 1 . 2 

0.4 
Deposit fund balances.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 1 4 . 3 

1.9 
- 3 . 5 

0.4 

11.4 

1.9 
- 2 . 8 

0.4 

1.8 
- 1 . 2 

0.4 
Deposit fund balances.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 1 4 . 3 

1.9 
- 3 . 5 

0.4 

11.4 

1.9 
- 2 . 8 

0.4 

1.8 
- 1 . 2 

0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 
Deposit fund balances.... 

Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 1 5 . 6 10.9 1.0 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

-236 .3 -162 .2 -106 .7 - 9 2 . 3 - 5 9 . 1 - 2 0 . 9 12.7 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 236.3 162.2 106.7 92.3 59.1 20.9 - 1 2 . 7 

DEBT, END OF YEAR 
Gross Federal debt: 

Debt issued by Treasury 
Debt issued by other 

agencies 

2,128.2 

4.8 

2,364.7 

7.8 

2,580.3 

5.1 

2,793.2 

3.7 

2,989.1 

2.2 

3,160.3 

2.2 

3,307.7 

2.2 
Total, gross Federal 

debt 
Held by: 

Government accounts 
The public 

Federal Reserve 
Banks 

2,132.9 

386.8 
1,746.1 

190.9 
1,555.3 

2,372.4 

464.0 
1,908.4 

2,585.5 

570.4 
2,015.1 

2,796.9 

689.4 
2,107.5 

2,991.3 

824.8 
2,166.5 

3,162.6 

975.2 
2,187.4 

3,309.8 

1,135.2 
2,174.7 

Others 

2,132.9 

386.8 
1,746.1 

190.9 
1,555.3 

2,132.9 

386.8 
1,746.1 

190.9 
1,555.3 

DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITATION, END OF YEAR 

Debt issued by Treasury 
Treasury debt not subject to 

limitation ( - ) 2 

Agency debt subject to 
limitation 

2,128.2 

- 1 8 . 5 

1.3 

2,364.7 

- 1 2 . 7 

1.3 

2,580.3 

- 7 . 6 

0.2 

2,793.2 

- 2 . 6 

0.2 

2,989.1 

- 2 . 6 

0.2 

3,160.3 

- 2 . 6 

0.2 

3,307.7 

- 2 . 6 

0.2 

Total, debt subject to 
statutory limitation 3 . 2,111.0 2,353.3 2,573.0 2,790.8 2,986.7 3,158.0 3,305.3 

1 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 
rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, profit on sale 
of gold, and a technical error in recording FDIC outlays in 1986. 

2 Consists of Federal Financing Bank debt, the unamortized difference between the purchase price and par value of certain Treasury securities 
held by Government accounts, and other Treasury debt not subject to statutory limitation. 

3 The permanent statutory debt limit is $2,111 billion. Public Law 99-509 temporarily increased the limit to $2,300 billion through May 15, 
1987. 
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SPECIAL ANALYSIS E 

BORROWING AND DEBT 
The major fiscal operations of the Federal Government include 

not only taxation and expenditure but also: 
• borrowing cash to meet outlays not covered by receipts and to 

refinance maturing debt; 
• investing balances that trust funds and other Government 

accounts do not currently need for outlays; and 
• providing guarantees and other types of assistance to certain 

borrowing by the public. 
This analysis summarizes current developments in Federal bor-

rowing. It also discusses the size and growth of the Federal debt 
and the interest on the Federal debt, the amount of U.S. Govern-
ment debt held by foreign residents, agency borrowing, investment 
in Federal securities by Government accounts, the statutory debt 
limitation, Government-guaranteed borrowing, and borrowing by 
Government-sponsored enterprises. The analysis concludes with a 
brief discussion of the trend in Federal and federally assisted bor-
rowing and the relationship of this trend to the total borrowing by 
the nonfinancial sector of the economy. Excluded from this analy-
sis are other types of Federal liabilities, which include accounts 
payable, obligations for undelivered orders, long-term contracts, 
insurance commitments, and the obligation for such future pay-
ments as social security and employee retirement.1 Supplementary 
data on debt since 1940 are published in a separate volume, Histor-
ical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 
1989. 

The data for borrowing and debt during 1985-87 have been re-
vised in several ways from the figures previously published in the 
budget documents and by the Treasury. A separate section of this 
special analysis on pages E-°23 to E-32 discusses these revisions, a 
change in the treatment of the proceeds from the sale of loan 
assets with recourse, and the treatment of zero-coupon bonds. 

Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs/' examines the 
related subject of Federal credit programs, which provide subsidies 
through direct loans, loan guarantees, and loans by Government-

1 Data on many of these liabilities are contained in "Statement of Liabilities and Other Financial Commit-
ments of the United States Government," an annual report prepared by the Financial Management Service of 
the Department of the Treasury and published in the Treasury Bulletin. The 1986 data were published in the 
winter (1st quarter) issue, 1987, pp. 119-127. 

E-1 
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sponsored enterprises. The factors discussed in both Special Analy-
ses E and F are significant in appraising the impact on financial 
markets and the economy of the programs contained in the 1989 
Federal budget. 

BORROWING AND REPAYING DEBT 

The Federal Government issues debt for two principal reasons. 
First, it sells debt to the public, largely in order to finance the 
Federal deficit. Second, it issues debt to Government accounts, 
primarily trust funds, that accumulate surpluses that are required 
by law to be invested in Federal securities. Nearly all of the 
Federal debt has been issued by the Treasury and is called "public 
debt," but a small portion has been issued by other Government 
agencies and is called "agency debt." 2 

Borrowing from the public—whether by the Treasury or some 
other agency—has a significant impact on financial markets and 
the rest of the economy, and is consequently an important concern 
of Federal fiscal policy. Borrowing from the public includes borrow-
ing from the Federal Reserve Banks as well as borrowing from 
commercial banks, foreign central banks, other financial institu-
tions and businesses, and individuals. The term "borrowing from 
the Federal Reserve Banks" does not mean that the Treasury sells 
debt securities directly to the Federal Reserve. In fact, the Federal 
Reserve now buys securities only in the open market. The previous 
authority for the Federal Reserve to buy limited amounts of securi-
ties directly from the Treasury under exceptional circumstances 
expired in 1981. 

For most purposes borrowing from the Federal Reserve Banks 
should be distinguished from borrowing from the rest of the public. 
Federal Reserve purchases of debt are undertaken to carry out 
monetary policy, not to earn income, and affect the economy by 
expanding bank reserves and the money stock. They thus have a 
markedly different motivation and effect on financial markets than 
do purchases by other sectors of the public. The debt held outside 
the Federal Reserve Banks enters into investment portfolios of 
businesses and individuals and by this means affects interest rates, 
other financial conditions, and the size and composition of private 
assets. Almost all interest received by the Federal Reserve Banks is 
returned to the Treasury as receipts, called deposits of earnings, so 
the Federal Reserve holdings of debt have only a small direct effect 
on the budget surplus or deficit. The estimates in this analysis for 
the current and future years do not divide the debt held by the 
public between the Federal Reserve Banks and the rest of the 

2 The term "agency debt" is defined more narrowly in the budget than in the securities market, where it may 
include not only the debt of the Government agencies listed in table E-7 but also certain Government-
guaranteed securities and the debt of the Government-sponsored enterprises listed in table E-12. 
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public, despite the significance of this distinction, because the Fed-
eral Reserve's open market operations depend on future economic 
developments and on policy decisions not yet made. 

Table E- l summarizes Federal borrowing from 1987 through 
1993. In 1987 the increase in gross Federal debt—i.e., the total 
issuances of new securities less the total redemptions of existing 
securities—was $225.2 billion. The issue of debt to Government 
accounts was $73.5 billion, and the sale of debt to the public was 
$151.7 billion. The Federal Reserve Banks increased their holdings 
of Federal debt by $21.2 billion, so the increase in debt held by the 
rest of the public was $130.5 billion. As a result of this borrowing, 
Federal debt held by the public increased to $1,897.8 billion at the 
end of 1987. Gross Federal debt was $2,355.3 billion. As noted 
previously, these data reflect revisions beginning in 1985, which 
are discussed in a later section of this special analysis. 

Table E- l . FEDERAL BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 

Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of debt Debt outstanding, end 

Description 1987 
actual 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

1993 
estimate 

Ul ] 

1989 
estimate 

fCdl 

1993 
estimate 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

225.0 
0.3 

224.1 
2.2 

242.2 
1.5 

227.3 
0.4 

216.0 
0.1 

199.4 
_ * 

185.5 
_ * 

2,816.6 
8.7 

3,644.8 
9.2 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

225.2 226.3 243.7 227.7 216.1 199.3 185.6 2,825.3 3,654.0 

Gross Federal debt: 
Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

Gross Federal debt 

Less debt held by Gov. 
accounts: 

Treasury debt 
Agency debt 

73.6 
- 0 . 1 

100.0 
- 0 . 9 

116.7 * NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

673.1 
0.1 

NA 
NA 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

73.5 99.0 116.7 124.1 137.5 148.9 162.9 673.2 1,246.5 
Debt held by Gov. 

accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

151.7 127.2 127.0 103.6 78.7 50.5 22.6 2,152.1 2,407.5 

Debt held by Gov. 
accounts1 

Total, debt held by 
public 

Composed of: 
Debt held by the Federal 

Reserve Banks 
Debt held by others 

21.2 
130.5 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

NA 
NA 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Investment by Government accounts during 1990-93 is estimated as equal to the total trust fund surplus. 
NA=Not available. 

Borrowing from the public has usually fluctuated widely in the 
past in response to fluctuations in the economy. In the early part 
of this decade, from 1981 to 1983, it increased substantially from 
$79.3 billion to $212.3 billion. This was due to both the temporary 
effects of recession and disinflation and a more lasting, structural 
imbalance between receipts and outlays. In the following three 
years the recovery helped to restrain the growth of borrowing, but 
the level of borrowing did not diminish. In 1987, however, borrow-
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ing from the public decreased to $151.7 billion, though in part this 
was due to the transitional effects of the Tax Reform Act of 1986. 

The decline in real gross national product (GNP) during the 
recession of 1981-82 reduced money incomes, which decreased 
income and social security tax receipts almost immediately; the 
associated rise in unemployment raised outlays for unemployment 
compensation and certain other programs. The decrease in the rate 
of inflation, which was unusually sharp, reduced both receipts and 
outlays, but receipts fell more quickly. Tax collections fell almost 
immediately below what they otherwise would have been, because 
the lower inflation reduced the money incomes on which most 
taxes are based. In contrast, for example, cost-of-living adjustments 
to benefit programs occur at fixed intervals and are not made until 
some months after the price changes that determine them; and 
lower interest rates in response to lower inflation do not reduce 
interest outlays on existing debt securities. Therefore, the lower 
real GNP and the disinflation both widened the Federal deficit. 
These effects are an example of the sensitivity of the budget to 
economic conditions, which is discussed in Part 3b of the Budget, 
"The Economic Outlook." 

With strong economic recovery starting in early 1983 and with a 
more stable rate of inflation, these factors ceased to widen the 
Federal deficit and borrowing. Instead, the rapid expansion of real 
GNP and the sharp decline in the unemployment rate increased 
receipts, reduced outlays, and thus decreased the Federal deficit 
and borrowing from what they would otherwise have been. These 
favorable economic factors have continued to the present, a period 
that has now become the longest peacetime expansion in American 
history. 

The estimated deficits and borrowing during the forecast period 
are reduced by the steady and strong economic expansion assumed 
in this budget. As explained in Part 3b of the Budget, real GNP is 
estimated to increase at an average annual rate of 3.3% from 1987 
to 1993, and the total unemployment rate is estimated to decline to 
5.2%. The estimated deficits and borrowing are also reduced by the 
deficit reduction policies proposed in this budget, consistent with 
the Bipartisan Budget Agreement negotiated in November 1987. 
These economic conditions and deficit reduction policies are togeth-
er estimated to reduce substantially the Federal deficit and the 
borrowing from the public. As shown in table E-l , borrowing from 
the public is estimated to decrease from $151.7 billion in 1987 to 
$127.0 billion in 1989 and $22.6 billion in 1993. 

The estimated borrowing based on the policies proposed in this 
budget may be compared with the estimated borrowing based on 
the current services deficit. The current services estimates of the 
budget, as explained in Special Analysis A, "Baseline Estimates/' 
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show the receipts, outlays, and deficit that would be realized under 
existing policies with regard to spending programs and taxes (and 
under the same economic assumptions as used for the budget).3 As 
shown in table E-2, they also show a substantial downward trend 
in borrowing, though not as great as under the policies proposed in 
this budget. 

Table E-2. COMPARISON OF CURRENT SERVICES AND POLICY ESTIMATES OF BORROWING AND DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Description 1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

1990 
estimate 

1991 
estimate 

1992 
estimate 

1993 
estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Current services 128.0 135.9 110.5 85.5 62.3 38.4 
Policy 127.2 127.0 103.6 78.7 50.5 22.6 

Debt held by the public: 
Current services 2,025.8 2,161.8 2,272.2 2,357.7 2,420.0 2,458.4 
Policy 2,025.1 2,152.1 2,255.7 2,334.4 2,384.9 2,407.5 

Debt held by the public as percentage of GNP: 
Current services 43.0 43.0 42.1 40.9 39.5 38.0 
Policy 43.0 42.8 41.9 40.5 39.0 37.2 

BORROWING AND GOVERNMENT DEFICITS 

Table E-3 shows the relationship between borrowing from the 
public and the Federal deficit. The total deficit of the Federal 
Government includes not only the budget deficit but also the sur-
plus or deficit of the off-budget Federal entities, which have been 
excluded from the budget by law. Under present law the off-budget 
Federal entities are the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund 
and the disability insurance trust fund.4 Since they had a large 
combined surplus in 1987 and are estimated to have large and 
growing surpluses during 1988-93, they reduce the requirements 
for Treasury to borrow from the public by a substantial amount. 

The total Federal deficit is financed either by borrowing from the 
public or by several other means. The other means of financing 
are: 

• a decrease in Treasury's operating cash balance; 
• an increase in monetary liabilities for checks outstanding, 

accrued interest payable on debt held by the public, etc.; 
• an increase in deposit fund balances, which are discussed on 

pages E-22 to E-23, together with their effect on the means of 
financing; 

• seigniorage, which is the face value of minted coins less the 
cost of their production; and 

3 Further discussion of the current services concept is presented in Part 6a of the Budget, "Alternative Budget 
Baselines." 

4 Off-budget Federal entities are discussed in the Budget, Part 6d, "Perspectives on the Budget." 
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Table E-3. MEANS OF FINANCING TH£ DEFICIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1987 actual 1988 estimate 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 estimate 1992 
estimate 

1993 
estimate 

Surplus or deficit (—)... . 
On-budget 
Off-budget2 

—150,444 
-170,014 

19,570 

-146,741 
-183,514 

36,773 

-129,542 
-174,680 

45,139 

-104,185 
-162,460 

58,275 

-79,268 
-149,148 

69,880 

-51 ,053 
-130,963 

79,910 

-23 ,266 
-116,158 

92,891 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash 
balance -5 ,052 

5,154 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

2,265 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) i n : 

Checks outstanding, 
etc.3 

- 5 ,052 

5,154 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

2,265 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

2,619 

- 8 9 6 
528 

270 

Deposit fund 
balances4 

- 5 ,052 

5,154 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

2,265 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

2,619 

- 8 9 6 
528 

270 

Seigniorage on coins 
Proceeds from the sale 

of loan assets with 
recourse 

-5 ,052 

5,154 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

2,265 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

2,619 

- 8 9 6 
528 

270 

556 578 597 618 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-1 ,280 19,494 2,521 556 578 597 618 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 

-151,724 -127,247 -127,021 -103,629 -78,690 -50,456 -22,648 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public. 

Total, 
requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public. 

Change in debt 
held by the 
public 151,724 127,247 127,021 103,629 78,690 50,456 22,648 

1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1989-93 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 The off-budget Federal entities consist of the old-age and survivors insurance trust fund and the disability insurance trust fund. 
3 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 

drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and 
profit on sale of gold. 

4 Does not include investment in Federal debt by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 

• proceeds from the sale of loan assets with recourse, a new 
category for this table, which is explained on pages E-29 to 
E-30. 

Except for seigniorage and the proceeds from the sale of loan 
assets, all of these other means of financing can be either positive 
or negative. They are changes in the Government's balance sheet, 
either its asset or its liability accounts, and can move in either 
direction. In most years they add up to a positive total amount, in 
which case they finance part of the deficit. Sometimes, however, 
they add up to a negative total amount, in which case they, like 
the deficit, must themselves be financed by borrowing from the 
public. In 1987, the Government borrowed $151.7 billion from the 
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public. Most of this amount, $150.4 billion, was used to finance the 
Government deficit. The remaining $1.3 billion was used to finance 
the "other means of financing," which had a negative total 
amount. 

The other means of financing are normally small relative to 
borrowing from the public. This is because they are limited by 
their own nature. Decreases in cash balances, for example, are 
necessarily limited by past accumulations, which themselves re-
quired financing when they were built up. Thus, the extent to 
which means other than borrowing can finance a deficit are limit-
ed in any single year and are still more limited over a longer 
period of time. When the total Government deficit is sizable, it is 
necessarily the principal determinant of borrowing from the public. 

As a whole, these other accounts did not require much borrowing 
from the public in 1987 in order to be financed. In 1988, on the 
other hand, they are themselves estimated to finance $19.5 billion 
of the deficit. This is due mostly to the large initial Treasury 
operating cash balance. Because the $36.4 billion cash balance on 
September 30, 1987, was more than the $20 billion needed for 
normal operations at that time of year, Treasury estimates a $16.4 
billion decrease in cash balance during 1988. Since a decrease in 
cash balance is a means of financing the Government, this will 
allow borrowing in 1988 to be appreciably less than the size of the 
deficit. As a result, the estimated borrowing from the public is 
$24.5 billion less in 1988 than in 1987, whereas the estimated 
deficit is $3.7 billion less. 

In 1989, with the initial cash balance assumed to be normal, the 
"other means of financing" are estimated to finance only $2.5 
billion of the deficit. This is very much less than in 1988, and the 
difference has to be made up by additional borrowing from the 
public. Consequently, whereas the estimated deficit decreases by 
$17.2 billion, the estimated borrowing from the public decreases by 
only $0.2 billion. 

The structure of table E-3 demonstrates that the off-budget Fed-
eral entities affect borrowing from the public in exactly the same 
way as the on-budget entities. Thus, balancing the budget as de-
fined under current law is not enough to prevent an increase in 
the Federal debt held by the public, if the off-budget entities have a 
deficit. Likewise, a budget deficit does not require borrowing from 
the public so long as the off-budget Federal entities have a surplus 
that is as large as the budget deficit or larger. The outlays of the 
entire Government must be in balance with receipts in order for 
the Government not to have to borrow from the public, regardless 
of whether particular Federal entities are defined as being included 
in the budget totals (aside from the relatively small effect of the 
other means of financing). 
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The amount of Federal debt issued to Government accounts de-
pends largely on the surpluses of the trust funds, both on-budget 
and off-budget, which own over nine-tenths of the total Federal 
debt held by Government accounts. Investment by these accounts 
in Federal securities and the total trust fund surplus during 1986-
89 are compared in the table below (in billions of dollars): 

1986 1987 1988 1989 
actual actual 

Investment by Government accounts in Federal debt 66.3 73.5 99.0 116.7 
Total trust fund surplus 61.8 72.7 97.5 112.6 

Investment in Federal securities by Government accounts is 
roughly similar in size to the total trust fund surplus throughout 
this period. This relationship has historically been close, with the 
small differences accounted for by two factors. Certain accounts 
other than trust funds buy or sell Federal debt, as shown in table 
E-8, and the trust funds may change the amount of their cash 
assets not currently invested in debt.5 

SIZE AND GROWTH OF FEDERAL DEBT 

Gross Federal debt has risen substantially over the past half 
century, from $16.9 billion in 1929 to $2,355.3 billion at the end of 
1987. Table E-4 compares the trends since 1955 in gross Federal 
debt and the amounts of debt held by Government accounts, the 
public (including the Federal Reserve Banks), and the Federal Re-
serve Banks. During this period the gross Federal debt and debt 
held by the public increased by eight to nine times, and the 
amount of debt held in Federal Government accounts (primarily 
trust funds) rose by nearly ten times. The average annual growth 
rates of gross Federal debt, debt held by the public, and debt held 
by the public apart from the Federal Reserve Banks were all about 
the same: around 6.8%. In the latter part of the period, the growth 
of debt accelerated. Whereas the debt held by the public increased 
at an average annual rate of 2.8% from 1955 to 1975, it grew at a 
rate of 11.9% from 1975 to 1980 and at a rate of 15.0% from 1980 
to 1987. It is estimated to grow at the much slower rate of 4.0% 
from 1987 to 1993. 

5 These "open book balances" are very small relative to trust fund holdings of Federal debt, as shown in 
Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-4. TRENDS IN FEDERAL DEBT1 

(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Debt outstanding, end of year 

GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 

Held by 

GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 

Government 
accounts 

The public GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

Fiscal year Gross 
Federal 

debt 
Federal 

Government 
accounts Total 

Federal 
Reserve 
Banks 

Other 

GNP 
Debt held 
by public 

as percent 
of GNP 

1955 274.4 47.8 226.6 23.6 203.0 386.4 58.6 
1956 272.8 50.5 222.2 23.8 198.5 418.1 53.2 
1957 272.4 52.9 219.4 23.0 196.4 440.5 49.8 
1958 279.7 53.3 226.4 25.4 200.9 450.2 50.3 
1959 287.8 52.8 235.0 26.0 209.0 481.5 48.8 
1960 290.9 53.7 237.2 26.5 210.7 506.7 46.8 
1961 292.9 54.3 238.6 27.3 211.4 518.2 46.0 
1962 303.3 54.9 248.4 29.7 218.7 557.7 44.5 
1963 310.8 56.3 254.5 32.0 222.4 587.8 43.3 
1964 316.8 59.2 257.6 34.8 222.8 629.2 40.9 
1965 323.2 61.5 261.6 39.1 222.5 672.6 38.9 
1966 329.5 64.8 264.7 42.2 222.5 739.0 35.8 
1967 341.3 73.8 267.5 46.7 220.8 794.6 33.7 
1968 369.8 79.1 290.6 52.2 238.4 849.4 34.2 
1969 2 367.1 87.7 279.5 54.1 225.4 929.5 30.1 
1970 3 382.6 97.7 284.9 57.7 227.2 990.2 28.8 
1971 409.5 105.1 304.3 65.5 238.8 1,055.9 28.8 
1972 437.3 113.6 323.8 71.4 252.3 1,153.1 28.1 
1973 4 468.4 125.4 343.0 75.2 267.9 1,281.4 26.8 
1974 486.2 140.2 346.1 80.6 265.4 1,416.5 24.4 
1975 544.1 147.2 396.9 85.0 311.9 1,522.5 26.1 
1976 5 631.9 151.6 480.3 94.7 385.6 1,698.2 28.3 
TQ 646.4 148.1 498.3 96.7 401.6 1,794.7 27.8 
1977 709.1 157.3 551.8 105.0 446.8 1,933.0 28.5 
1978 780.4 169.5 610.9 115.5 495.5 2,171.8 28.1 
1979 833.8 189.2 644.6 115.6 529.0 2,447.8 26.3 
1980 914.3 199.2 715.1 120.8 594.3 2,670.6 26.8 
1981 1,003.9 209.5 794.4 124.5 670.0 2,986.4 26.6 
1982 1,147.0 217.6 929.4 134.5 794.9 3,139.1 29.6 
1983 1,381.9 240.1 1,141.8 155.5 986.2 3,321.9 34.4 
1984 1,576.7 264.2 1,312.6 155.1 1,157.5 3,687.6 35.6 
1985 1,827.5 317.6 1,509.9 169.8 1,340.1 3,943.6 38.3 
1986 2,130.0 383.9 1,746.1 190.9 1,555.3 4,192.4 41.6 
1987 2,355.3 457.4 1,897.8 212.0 1,685.8 4,408.7 43.0 
1988 estimate 2,581.6 556.5 2,025.1 NA NA 4,705.8 43.0 
1989 estimate 2,825.3 673.2 2,152.1 NA NA 5,023.3 42.8 
1990 estimate 3,053.0 797.3 2,255.7 NA NA 5,387.8 41.9 
1991 estimate 3,269.2 934.7 2,334.4 NA NA 5,758.6 40.5 
1992 estimate 3,468.5 1,083.6 2,384.9 NA NA 6,119.3 39.0 
1993 estimate 3,654.0 1,246.5 2,407.5 NA NA 6,464.8 37.2 

1 Data from 1940 to 1993 in millions of dollars are published in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1989, 
section 7. Earlier historical data are presented on a different basis in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on 
the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 19. 

2 During 1969, 3 Government-sponsored enterprises became completely privately owned, and their debt was removed from the totals for the 
Federal Government. At the dates of their conversion, gross Federal debt was reduced $10.7 billion, debt held by Government accounts was 
reduced $0.6 billion, and debt held by the public was reduced $10.1 billion. 

3 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $1.6 billion due to a reclassification of the Commodity Credit Corporation certificates 
of interest from loan assets to debt. 

4 A procedural change in the recording of trust fund holdings of Treasury debt at the end of the month increased gross Federal debt and debt 
held in Government accounts by about $4.5 billion. 

5 Gross Federal debt and debt held by the public increased $0.5 billion due to a retroactive reclassification of the Export-Import Bank 
certificates of beneficial interest from loan assets to debt. 

NA=Not available. 
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During the depression of the 1930's and during World War II, 
Federal debt held by the public increased greatly, not only in 
absolute amount but also, as shown in the chart below, as a propor-
tion of the total credit market debt owed by nonfinancial sectors of 
the economy: Federal, State and local, and private.6 Whereas Fed-
eral debt held by the public was only 13% of total debt at the end 
of calendar year 1929, it had risen to 69% by the end of calendar 
year 1945. Federal borrowing was large during these years, espe-
cially to finance World War II, and borrowing by other sectors was 
restricted by low incomes and poor credit-worthiness during the 
depression and by controls and scarcities during the war. 

Percentage Distribution of Debt* 
Ftntant Ptnant 

1929 40 50 60 70 80 87 
End of Ytar 
•Ftderri Debt Is D«bf H«kJ by th« Public Qndudlnfl F t d f d toxrv Bonks) 

From 1945 to 1974, however, in every single year but one, private 
debt increased as a proportion of total credit market debt and 
Federal debt held by the public decreased as a proportion. During 
this period the average annual rate of growth was 1.1% for Federal 
debt held by the public, 10.0% for State and local debt, and 9.7% 
for private credit market debt. By 1974, Federal debt held by the 

6 The estimates for 1946 to the present are from the Federal Reserve Board flow-of-funds accounts; the 
estimates for earlier years are from the Bureau of Economic Analysis of the Department of Commerce and are 
linked to the flow-of-funds estimates on the basis of their respective 1946 levels. The data are for calendar years 
during 1929-51 and for fiscal years thereafter. The private sector debt includes debt of foreigners incurred in 
U.S. credit markets. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1989



SPECIAL ANALYSIS A A - l l 

public had declined to 16.7% of total credit market debt, and 
private debt had risen to 73.5% of the total. As a result of these 
trends, Federal debt, though still important, became a relatively 
much smaller part of the financial markets than it had been at the 
end of World War II. 

This trend ended in 1974. A recession caused large Federal defi-
cits in 1975 and 1976, and as a result the Federal debt held by the 
public rose as a percentage of total credit market debt in both 
years. After a brief decline, Federal debt held by the public in-
creased year-by-year from 17.6% of credit market debt in 1979 to 
22.9% in 1986. This was the highest percentage since 1968. The 
counterpart to a higher proportion of Federal debt was a lower 
proportion of private debt. In 1987, as a result of the much lower 
deficit, Federal debt declined slightly to 22.7% of total credit 
market debt. Private debt, in turn, rose slightly as a proportion. 

During the same period following World War II, Federal debt 
decreased relative to GNP. Debt held by the public was 110.7% of 
GNP at the end of 1945 but, as shown in table E-4, declined to 
58.6% of GNP by the end of 1955 and 24.4% by the end of 1974. 
For several years thereafter debt held by the public fluctuated as a 
percentage of GNP in about the same way as it fluctuated as a 
percentage of total credit market debt. In 1982, it rose very sharply 
from 26.6% of GNP to 29.6%, and it continued to rise significantly 
in the following years. In 1987, despite the declining deficit, it 
increased further to 43.0%. This percentage is higher than in any 
other year since 1963. The reductions in borrowing estimated for 
1988 and 1989 are only enough to maintain debt held by the public 
at about 43% of GNP, but thereafter the ratio declines steadily to 
37.2% in 1993. 

The interest cost of the debt is more significant than the amount 
of the debt for some types of comparison designed to measure the 
importance of Federal indebtedness. Interest payments on the debt 
must be financed by either higher taxes or more borrowing, and 
more borrowing raises still further the debt and therefore the 
amount of interest that must be paid in the future. The interest on 
the debt held by the public has generally risen much faster than 
the debt itself, due to a strong upward trend for most of the period 
since World War II in the interest rates that must be paid on new 
borrowings and on refunded debt. The interest rate on 91-day 
Treasury bills, for example, averaged 2.0% in the 1950's, 4.0% in 
the 1960's, and 6.3% in the 1970,s. It then averaged 12.1% in 
calendar years 1980-82 before falling step-by-step to 5.8% in 1987. 
Consequently, whereas the Federal debt held by the public in-
creased by over eight times between 1955 and 1987, table E-5 
shows that the interest paid on this debt increased by thirty times. 
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Table E-5. TRENDS IN INTEREST ON FEDERAL DEBT 
(Dollar amounts in billions) 

Fiscal year 

Interest on the gross Federal debt Interest on debt held 
by the public as a 

percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 

Paid to 

Interest on debt held 
by the public as a 

percent of 

Fiscal year 
Total1 Federal 

Govern-
ment 

accounts 

The public 

GNP Outlays3 

Fiscal year 
Total1 Federal 

Govern-
ment 

accounts Total 
Federal 
Reserve 
Banks2 

Other 
GNP Outlays3 

1955 6.4 1.2 5.2 .4 4.8 1.34 7.56 
1956 6.8 1.3 5.6 .5 5.1 1.33 7.90 
1957 7.3 1.4 5.9 .7 5.3 1.35 7.73 
1958 7.8 1.4 6.3 .7 5.6 1.41 7.68 
1959 7.8 1.4 6.4 .8 5.6 1.33 6.96 

1960 9.5 1.5 8.1 1.0 7.1 1.59 8.73 
1961 9.3 1.5 7.8 1.0 6.8 1.50 7.96 
1962 9.5 1.6 7.9 1.0 6.9 1.42 7.40 
1963 10.3 1.6 8.7 1.1 7.6 1.47 7.78 
1964 11.0 1.8 9.2 1.2 8.0 1.47 7.80 
1965 11.8 2.0 9.8 1.4 8.4 1.46 8.29 
1966 12.6 2.1 10.4 1.7 8.7 1.41 7.75 
1967 14.2 2.6 11.6 2.0 9.6 1.47 7.39 
1968 15.6 3.0 12.6 2.4 10.2 1.49 7.09 
1969 17.6 3.5 14.1 2.9 11.2 1.52 7.70 

1970 20.0 4.4 15.6 3.5 12.2 1.58 7.99 
1971 21.6 5.3 16.3 3.7 12.6 1.55 7.78 
1972 22.5 5.8 16.6 3.7 12.9 1.44 7.20 
1973 24.8 6.3 18.5 4.3 14.2 1.44 7.53 
1974 30.0 7.7 22.4 5.5 16.9 1.58 8.30 
1975 33.5 8.8 24.7 6.1 18.6 1.62 7.42 
1976 37.7 9.0 28.7 6.3 22.5 1.69 7.73 
TQ 8.3 .6 7.6 NA NA 1.70 7.96 
1977 42.6 9.6 33.0 6.8 26.2 1.71 8.07 
1978 49.3 10.2 39.2 8.0 31.2 1.80 8.54 
1979 60.3 12.1 48.3 9.6 38.6 1.97 9.59 

1980 75.2 14.8 60.4 12.5 47.9 2.26 10.22 
1981 96.0 17.1 78.9 13.4 65.5 2.64 11.63 
1982 117.5 19.9 97.7 15.4 82.4 3.11 13.10 
1983 128.9 21.3 107.7 15.3 92.3 3.24 13.32 
1984 154.1 25.2 129.0 16.3 112.7 3.50 15.14 
1985 179.4 31.2 148.2 16.8 131.4 3.76 15.66 
1986 191.5 36.2 155.4 16.3 139.1 3.71 15.70 
1987 197.1 39.6 157.5 NA NA 3.57 15.68 
1988 estimate 212.2 46.3 165.9 NA NA 3.53 15.72 
1989 estimate 222.0 53.1 168.9 NA NA 3.36 15.44 

1 Total interest on gross Federal debt is significantly larger than the outlays for the net interest function in the budget, because the net 
interest function includes as deductions the interest paid to trust funds and Government collections of interest. 

2 These figures are very approximate. They are estimated as the average of calendar year amounts or as an adjustment to deposits of 
Gdl IllllgO. 

3 Includes off-budget outlays. Historical series of outlays are published in the Budget, Part 6g, table 24. 
NA=Not available. 

As a result, interest payments to the public have tended to grow 
faster than GNP over this entire period, despite the decline of debt 
as a percentage of GNP until the middle 1970's. In the latter half 
of the 1950's, interest paid to the public was equal to about 1.4% of 
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GNP, whereas by 1970 it had risen to 1.6% and by 1980 to 2.3%. In 
1985, interest paid on debt held by the public reached a peak of 
3.8% of GNP, which was more than twice as high a proportion as 
ten years earlier. This was due in very large part to the rapid 
expansion of debt, which increased sharply the ratio of debt to 
GNP. Interest as a percentage of GNP declined slightly to 3.6% in 
1987, despite large Federal borrowing, because of a decrease in 
market interest rates. It is estimated to fall somewhat further in 
1988 and 1989. 

Interest paid to the public as a percentage of total Federal out-
lays does not show the same sustained trend over the period as a 
whole. From 1955 to the middle 1970's, interest averaged 7.7% of 
total outlays and tended neither to increase nor to decrease. The 
percentage of outlays paid in interest then began to increase, how-
ever, both steadily and substantially. It rose rapidly to 10.2% in 
1980 and 15.7% in 1986 and 1987. It is estimated to remain at 
15.7% in 1988 but then decrease to 15.4% in 1989. The importance 
of interest on the debt relative to either GNP or Federal outlays is 
thus much more now than in earlier years, although it has now 
leveled off or is declining to a small extent. 

Since the end of World War II the composition of the Federal 
debt has changed. Until some years ago an increasingly large pro-
portion of marketable securities had a short maturity. One contrib-
uting factor was the statutory ceiling of 4x/4% that has been main-
tained since 1918 on the interest rate for Treasury bonds. Long-
term market rates exceeded 4XA% after 1965, so after that year the 
ceiling prevented the Treasury from selling long-term obligations. 

This restriction on Treasury borrowing has been relaxed in two 
ways. One method has been to increase the maximum maturity of 
notes, which are not subject to the interest rate ceiling. The maxi-
mum maturity was raised by law from 5 to 7 years in 1967 and to 
10 years in 1976. As of December 31, 1987, the amount of notes 
outstanding with an original maturity over 5 years was $509.7 
billion, of which $324.2 billion had an original maturity over 7 
years. 

The other method of relaxing the restriction has been to allow 
limited amounts of bonds to be sold at interest rates above the 
ceiling. In 1971, the Treasury was allowed by law to issue up to $10 
billion of bonds at interest rates above 4V4%. In 1973, the bonds 
held by Government accounts and the Federal Reserve Banks were 
exempted from the interest rate limit, and since 1976 the amount 
of the exemption for other bonds has been raised in 11 steps. The 
last increase to the exemption was from $250 billion to $270 billion, 
enacted in December 1987. As of December 31, 1987, $279.8 billion 
of the bonds outstanding had been sold since the change of law in 
1971, whereas only $2.7 billion of bonds issued in earlier years were 
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still outstanding. The public exclusive of the Federal Reserve 
Banks held $249.3 billion of the bonds issued since 1971. The effec-
tive interest rate on bonds issued since 1971 has ranged from 6.1% 
to 15.8%. 

Notwithstanding the initial relaxations of the interest rate ceil-
ing, the average maturity of privately held, marketable Treasury 
debt decreased steadily from about 5 years at the end of 1967 to 
about 2% years at the end of 1975. Since then, however, as the 
restriction has been relaxed further, the average maturity has 
gradually lengthened to 5% years. 

DEBT HELD BY FOREIGN RESIDENTS 

During most of American history the debt of the Federal Govern-
ment was held almost entirely by individuals and institutions 
within the United States. In 1946, just after World War II, the debt 
held in foreign official balances and international accounts was 
about $2 billion, less than 1.0% of the total debt held by the public. 
In the following years the debt held by foreign residents tended to 
grow gradually, and, as shown in table E-6, rose to just over $10.0 
billion by the late 1960's. This was still less than 5% of the total 
Federal debt held by the public. Interest paid to foreign residents 
was a correspondingly small proportion of the total interest paid on 
debt held by the public. 

Foreign holdings began to grow much faster starting in 1970. 
This change arose in part out of decisions by foreign monetary 
institutions to intervene in foreign exchange markets. Because of 
the role of the dollar as an international currency, large amounts 
of the official reserves and other financial assets of foreign nations 
are held in dollar-denominated form. Thus, the exchange market 
intervention by foreign monetary institutions often acted to in-
crease their official reserves of dollars. U.S. Government securities 
are the safest and one of the most liquid forms of holding dollar 
assets. Consequently, as foreign countries acquired more dollar-
denominated official reserves, they purchased a large amount of 
U.S. Government securities. 

The second principal reason for the growth of foreign holdings 
was the massive current account surpluses of some countries, par-
ticularly the OPEC nations, beginning in 1974. The counterpart to 
their surpluses was their acquisition of financial assets, and the 
financial assets acquired in the United States largely took the form 
of U.S. Government securities. 

In the early 1980's, both of these factors were reversed. Foreign 
countries drew down on their reserves to support their currencies 
against the dollar in the exchange markets, and the aggregate 
OPEC current account surplus shifted to a deficit. However, these 
reversals were more than offset by the large amount of private 
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Table E-6. FOREIGN HOLDINGS OF FEDERAL DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

Debt held by Borrowing from the Interest on debt held 
Fiscal year the public public by the public Fiscal year 

Total Foreign1 Total2 Foreign Total Foreign3 

1965 261.6 12.3 4.1 0.3 9.8 0.5 
1966 264.7 11.6 3.1 - . 7 10.4 .5 
1967 267.5 11.4 2.8 - . 2 11.6 .6 
1968 290.6 10.7 23.1 - . 7 12.6 .7 
1969 279.5 10.3 - 1 . 0 - . 4 14.1 .7 

1970 284.9 14.0 3.8 3.8 15.6 .8 
1971 304.3 31.8 19.4 17.8 16.3 1.3 
1972 323.8 49.2 19.4 17.3 16.6 2.4 
1973 343.0 59.4 19.3 10.3 18.5 3.2 
1974 346.1 56.8 3.0 - 2 . 6 22.4 4.1 

1975 396.9 66.0 50.9 9.2 24.7 4.5 
1976 480.3 69.8 82.9 3.8 28.7 4.4 
TQ 498.3 74.6 18.0 4.9 7.6 1.2 
1977 551.8 95.5 53.5 20.9 33.0 5.1 
1978 610.9 121.0 59.1 25.5 39.2 7.9 
1979 4 644.6 120.3 33.6 - . 7 48.3 10.7 

1980 715.1 121.7 70.5 1.4 60.4 12.0 
1981 794.4 130.7 79.3 9.0 78.9 16.1 
1982 929.4 140.6 135.0 9.9 97.7 17.9 
1983 1,141.8 160.1 212.3 19.5 107.7 18.0 
1984 1,312.6 175.5 170.8 15.4 129.0 19.0 

1985 1,509.9 209.8 197.3 34.3 148.2 21.2 
1986 1,746.1 253.4 236.3 43.6 155.4 22.3 
1987 1,897.8 267.3 151.7 13.9 157.5 23.5 

1 Estimated by Treasury Department. These estimates exclude agency debt, the holdings of which are believed to be small. 
2 Borrowing from the public is defined as equal to the change in debt Held by the public from the beginning of the year to the end, except to 

the extent that the amount of debt is changed by reclassification. Reclassifications are identified in the footnotes to table E-4. 
3 Estimated by Bureau of Economic Analysis, Department of Commerce. These estimates include small amounts of interest from other sources, 

including the debt of Government-sponsored enterprises, which are not part of the Federal Government. 
4 A benchmark revision as of December 1978 reduced the estimated foreign holdings of Federal debt. As a result, the data on foreign holdings 

for 1965-78 are not strictly comparable with the data for later years, and the estimated "borrowing" from foreign residents in 1979 reflects the 
benchmark revision as well as transactions in Federal debt securities. 

capital inflow that accompanied the growing deficit in the U.S. 
current account. The net result was a large increase in holdings of 
dollar assets by foreigners, and this was reflected in the further 
increase in the Federal debt held by foreigners. 

During fiscal year 1985, private investors made about two-thirds 
of the net purchases by foreign residents, and during fiscal year 
1986 they made nearly two-fifths. This contrasts with the late 
1970's, when almost all of the Federal debt held by foreign resi-
dents was owned by foreign central banks and other official institu-
tions. In part, the increase in foreign private holdings may be 
attributable to the repeal in 1984 of the withholding tax on the 
interest paid to non-resident aliens on U.S. Government and corpo-
rate securities. In fiscal year 1987, however, foreign commercial 
banks and other private investors reduced their holdings of Treas-
ury securities. At the same time, foreign central banks increased 
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their holdings considerably, using for this purpose part of the 
proceeds from their intervention in the foreign exchange market 
that was intended to support the dollar. At the end of 1987, private 
investors owned about 29% of the Federal debt held by foreign 
residents. All of the Federal debt held by foreign residents is cur-
rently denominated in dollars. 

The increase in foreign holdings of U.S. Government securities 
since 1970 has therefore been primarily the product of foreign 
decisions, both official and private, rather than the direct market-
ing of these securities to foreign residents. By the end of fiscal year 
1987 foreign holdings of Treasury debt had reached $267.3 billion, 
which was 14% of the total debt held by the public. This was a 
somewhat smaller proportion of total debt held by the public than 
during most of the 1970's and the very early 1980's, due to the 
rapid growth recently in total Federal debt. Because of the rising 
interest rates until 1982, the interest paid on foreign holdings of 
debt grew faster than did the foreign holdings themselves over the 
period as a whole. 

In the years before 1970, when debt held by foreign residents was 
relatively small, borrowing from the public was approximately the 
same as borrowing from the domestic public. Since 1970, though, 
borrowing from the domestic public has in some years been quite 
different from total borrowing. As table E-6 shows, borrowing from 
foreign residents was nearly all or a major part of total borrowing 
from the public during some years of the 1970's. For the period 
since 1970 as a whole, borrowing from foreign residents has been 
16% of borrowing from the public. This percentage was higher 
during the 1970's than the 1980,s, being 30% in the earlier period 
compared to 12% later. In 1987, the $13.9 billion of Federal securi-
ties purchased by foreign residents was only 9% of borrowing from 
the public. This does not measure the full impact of the capital 
inflow on the market for Federal debt securities, however, since the 
capital inflow supplied additional funds to the securities market 
generally and included deposits in U.S. financial intermediaries 
that themselves buy Federal debt. 

BORROWING BY FEDERAL AGENCIES 

A few Government agencies are authorized to sell their own debt 
instruments to the public and to other Government accounts. This 
agency debt is part of the gross Federal debt, and the disbursement 
of the proceeds from borrowing is an outlay. 

Agency borrowing was shown in total in table E- l and is shown 
by agency in table E-7 for 1987-89. During 1987 more debt was 
newly issued than was repaid, due to the new types of notes issued 
by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation. Over the 
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period as a whole total agency debt increases by $4.0 billion. The 
agency debt outstanding is less than 1.0% of gross Federal debt. 

Table E-7. AGENCY BORROWING 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) of c 

1987 
actual 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

Debt end 
1989 

estimate 

Borrowing from the public: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration1 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans1 

Higher education facilities1 

Health and Human Services1 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped1 

Government National Mortgage Association1 

Revolving fund (liquidating programs)1 

Interior 
Small Business Administration: 

Participation certificates: SBIC and section 505 develop-
ment company 

Participation certificates: Other1 

Veterans Administration1 

Export-Import Bank 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation 
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 

- 3 
- 1 7 

- 3 
- 1 4 

56 

- 3 9 
- 1 1 

- 2 

-242 
920 

-245 
Total, borrowing from the public.. 

Borrowing from other funds: 
Agriculture: Farmers Home Administration] 

Defense 
Education: 

College housing loans1 

Higher education facilities1 

Health and Human Services1 

Housing and Urban Development: 
Federal Housing Administration 
Housing for elderly or handicapped1 

Government National Mortgage Assoc.1. 
Revolving fund (liquidating programs)1 

Small Business Administration1 

Veterans Administration1 

332 

- 1 9 
- 5 

- 3 2 

Total, borrowing from other funds.. -56 

Total, agency borrowing included in gross Federal 
debt 276 

ADDENDUM 
Borrowing from Federal Financing Bank: 

Export-Import Bank 
National Credit Union Central Liquidity Facility-
Postal Service 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
United States Railway Association 

-1,805 
6 

1,499 
1,309 
- 8 4 

- 1 3 8 
- 1 2 

- 2 3 9 
- 4 7 

- 5 

68 
- 5 2 

- 2 0 2 
- 3 2 

- 5 

- 2 5 
-309 

503 
3,586 

3,090 

- 1 2 1 

- 2 0 8 
- 4 1 

- 5 

- 1 2 
- 4 5 

- 1 7 0 
- 2 8 
- 3 1 

- 2 6 9 

-928 

2,161 

- 1 

143 299 

74 

- 2 3 3 
1,600 

470 
6,106 

250 
1,380 

1,509 8,597 

81 

81 

1,514 8,678 

-1,843 
25 

1,239 
1,075 

-1,367 
25 

1,380 
694 

9,254 
102 

6,972 
18,155 

Total, agency borrowing from Federal Financing 
Bank 925 496 732 34,542 

* $500 thousand or less. 1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by GNMA on behalf of several agencies. 
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As implied by the addendum to table E-7, the amount of agency 
borrowing has been profoundly affected by the Federal Financing 
Bank (FFB).7 The FFB was created in December 1973 under the 
Treasury Department and began financial operations in May 1974. 
Its purposes are to assist and coordinate agency borrowing and 
guaranteed borrowing and to reduce the cost to the Government of 
some of its borrowing operations. It has the authority to purchase 
agency debt, to purchase agency loan assets, and, with an agency 
guarantee, to make direct loans to the public; in turn, it finances 
these transactions by borrowing from the Treasury. With the ap-
proval of the Secretary of the Treasury, the FFB is authorized to 
borrow from the Treasury without a statutory limit on the amount. 
Since the FFB can borrow from the Treasury at lower interest 
rates than other agencies would have to pay in the market, this 
practice reduces the cost of borrowing by those agencies that would 
otherwise borrow from the public. The FFB thus serves as a con-
duit for agency borrowing, and Treasury securities replace the 
securities of other agencies in the market. Agency borrowing from 
the FFB is not included in gross Federal debt. It would be triple 
counting to add together the agency borrowing from the FFB, the 
FFB borrowing from Treasury, and the Treasury borrowing from 
the public that was necessary to provide the FFB with funds to 
lend to the agencies. 

As a result of the FFB, several agencies that would otherwise 
borrow mostly in the investment securities market borrowed $0.9 
billion from the FFB in 1987 and are estimated to borrow $0.5 
billion in 1988 and $0.7 billion in 1989. Since these agencies now 
borrow almost exclusively from the FFB instead of the public, 
almost no new agency borrowing in the market took place in the 
last 14 years or is scheduled to take place in the future except for 
borrowing that is inherent in the operation of certain programs. 
Because the latter reason for borrowing was not relatively impor-
tant until 1986, the change in agency debt from the establishment 
of the FFB to 1986 was generally determined almost entirely by 
the repayment of maturing debt. Consequently, until 1986, agency 
debt outstanding normally declined each year. If the FFB had not 
been created, the agency component of gross Federal debt would be 
much greater than it is now. The Treasury component would be 
correspondingly less. 

By the end of 1989, $1.6 billion of agency debt, or nearly one-fifth 
of the total, will be obligations of two of the five agencies listed in 
table E-7 that in recent years have borrowed almost exclusively 
from the FFB: the Postal Service and Tennessee Valley Authority. 
In contrast, $34.4 billion in debt will be owed to the FFB by these 

7 The operations of the FFB are discussed further in Special Analysis F. 
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two agencies together with the Export-Import Bank, which has now 
repaid all its borrowings from the public. The Small Business Ad-
ministration issued $74 million of participation certificates in 1986 
and 1987 but does not plan to issue any more. A further $9 million 
of agency debt will be family housing mortgages assumed by the 
Department of Defense under two programs, much the larger of 
which was terminated about two decades ago. A total of $2.0 billion 
of agency debt at the end of 1987 consisted of certificates of partici-
pation in pools of loans issued by the Government National Mort-
gage Association as trustee on behalf of several agencies, which are 
identified in table E-7. These certificates have not been issued 
since 1968, and those still outstanding will all mature during 1988. 

The remaining agency debt at the end of 1988—four-fifths of the 
total—will have been issued by four agencies whose borrowing 
from the public is inherent in the way they operate certain pro-
grams. These agencies may issue special instruments in lieu of cash 
as a means of paying specified bills. As a rule, budget outlays are 
recorded when cash is used to pay the Government's bills for wages 
and salaries, equipment, social security benefits, etc. In these four 
cases, where the payments are instead in the form of special in-
struments, budget outlays are likewise recorded because the pay-
ments likewise pay the Government's bills. The instruments them-
selves are classified as agency debt. None of these agencies has any 
occasion to sell these debt instruments to the FFB. 

One of these agencies, the Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA), may issue either checks or debentures in paying claims to 
the public that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The 
FHA is estimated to have $381 million of debentures outstanding 
at the end of 1989 (4% of total agency debt). A second agency, the 
Interior Department, is authorized to acquire certain lands and 
mineral rights from the public in exchange for a type of instru-
ment generically termed "monetary credits." The recipients of 
monetary credits can use them for specified purposes such as pay-
ments for Federal coal or mineral leases. An estimated $8 million 
of monetary credits will be outstanding at the end of 1989. 

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) began to issue 
notes in 1986 as part of some agreements with prospective purchas-
ers to buy failing banks. An estimated $470 million of these notes 
will be outstanding at the end of 1989 (5% of total agency debt). 
The Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC) has 
likewise issued notes to help resolve the financial problems of 
troubled thrift institutions. FSLIC is estimated to borrow $6.1 bil-
lion during 1987-89 in the course of these operations, with the 
result that by the end of 1989 the FSLIC notes alone will comprise 
70% of total agency debt. The budgetary treatment of the FDIC 
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and FSLIC notes is discussed further in a following section on 
pages E-25 to E-26. 

The Treasury supplies capital to business-type Government en-
terprises in return for both capital stock and debt. The debt is 
shown as "borrowing from Treasury" on the statements of finan-
cial condition for enterprises in the Budget Appendix. However, the 
equity and the debt instruments are the same in substance; and it 
would be double counting to add together the agency borrowing 
from the Treasury and the Treasury borrowing from the public 
that was necessary to provide the agencies with this capital. There-
fore, agency borrowing from Treasury is excluded from the figures 
on agency borrowing and debt and from the discussion of this 
subject both in this special analysis and in all other parts of the 
budget documents. 

INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 

Trust funds and some public enterprise funds (revolving funds) 
accumulate cash in excess of current requirements in order to meet 
future claims and demands. These cash surpluses are invested 
mostly in Treasury debt and, to a very small extent, in agency 
debt. Since this investment is a debt transaction, purchases are not 
counted as outlays for the account or for the budget, and redemp-
tions are not counted as receipts. 

Investment by trust funds and other Federal accounts declined 
from $17.9 billion in 1979 to a range of $8 to $10 billion per year 
during 1980-82, due to recessions and to structural problems in 
social security financing. In 1983, as the result of the Social Securi-
ty Amendments of 1983, investment by Government accounts in-
creased to $22.6 billion, the largest amount ever reached as of that 
time. Since then it has risen much further. It rose to $73.5 billion 
in 1987 and, as shown in table E-8, it is estimated to reach $116.7 
billion in 1989. 

This extraordinary rise of investment by Government accounts is 
concentrated among a few trust funds. The three trust funds fi-
nanced by the social security payroll tax—old-age and survivors 
insurance (OASI), disability insurance (DI), and hospital insurance 
(HI)—had positive net investment as a whole in 1983 for the first 
time since 1975. This was due to the cash resources provided by the 
Social Security Amendments of 1983. As a result of this act and the 
expanding economy, these trust funds as a whole now have large 
surpluses and invest increasing amounts each year—a cumulative 
total of $149.2 billion during 1987-89, which constitutes 52% of the 
total estimated investment by Government accounts. 

In addition to these three funds, the largest investors in Federal 
securities are the civil service retirement and disability trust fund 
and the military retirement trust fund. The former accounts for 
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Table E-8. INVESTMENT BY GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS IN FEDERAL SECURITIES 
(In millions of dollars) 

Description 
Investment or disinvestment (—) 

1987 
actual 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

Investment in Treasury debt: 
Overseas Private Investment Corporation 
Defense—Civil: Military retirement trust fund 
Energy: Nuclear waste fund 
HHS: Federal old-age and survivors insurance trust fund1 

Federal disability insurance trust fund1 

Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Federal supplementary medical insurance trust fund 

Housing and Urban Development-
Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 
Other 

Interior: Outer Continental Shelf deposit funds 
Labor: 

Unemployment trust fund 
Pension benefit guaranty corporation 

State: Foreign Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Transportation: 

Highway trust fund 
Airport and airway trust fund 

Treasury: Exchange stabilization fund 
Environmental Protection Agency: Hazardous response trust 

fund 
OPM: Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 

Other trust funds 
Veterans Administration: 

National service life insurance trust fund 
Other trust funds 
Federal funds 

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.: Trust fund 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 
National Credit Union Adm.: Share insurance fund 
Postal Service fund 
Railroad Retirement Board trust funds 
Other Federal funds 
Other trust funds 
Other deposit funds2 

Total, investment in Treasury debt .. 

Investment in agency debt: 
HHS: Federal hospital insurance trust fund 
Housing and Urban Development: 

Federal Housing Administration 
Government National Mortgage Association 

OPM: Civil Service retirement and disability trust fund 
Veterans Adm.: National service life insurance trust fund. 
Federal Home Loan Bank Board: FSLIC 

Total, investment in agency debt-

Total, investment in Federal debt. 

MEMORANDUM 
Investment by Federal funds 
Investment by trust funds (on-budget) 
Investment by off-budget Federal entities (trust funds). 
Investment by deposit funds2 

80 
9,768 

84 
21,408 

-1 ,143 
12,489 

-3 ,258 

957 
- 7 9 

- 1 2 5 
-2 ,764 

6,677 
70 

534 

1,192 
1,341 
2,454 

363 
22,704 

465 

357 
57 
19 

1,184 
- 3 , 8 9 1 

180 
785 
690 
480 
539 

- 3 5 

73,581 

- 1 2 

-56 

73,525 

1,008 
55,051 
20,265 

-2 ,799 

103 
15,228 

134 
36,028 

35 
15,603 

- 7 8 

445 
-2 ,164 

50 
- 3 4 5 

8,091 
571 
454 

2,203 
1,220 

176 

1,599 
18,685 

1,013 

479 
56 
20 

-1 ,765 
1,852 

295 
-1 ,288 

897 
- 4 8 

408 

108 
14,740 

260 
44,229 

910 
19,652 

2,881 

434 

2,117 

7,068 
504 
493 

821 
721 
168 

258 
18,737 

1,264 

293 
55 
14 

- 7 3 5 
649 
320 

1,050 
343 

26 
222 

99,956 116,707 

- 4 0 5 

- 1 3 4 
- 2 4 

- 1 7 5 
- 1 3 5 

- 5 4 

-928 

99,028 116,712 

- 6 8 
63,378 
36,063 
- 3 4 5 

5,655 
66,814 
45,140 
- 8 9 6 

* $500 thousand or less. 1 Off-budget Federal entity. 2 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1989



A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989 

21% of the total investment by Government accounts during 1987-
89, and the latter accounts for 14%. Altogether, these two retire-
ment funds and the three funds financed by the social security 
payroll tax account for 86% of the estimated investment by Gov-
ernment accounts during 1987-89. 

As a result of the large investment by these trust funds and the 
net investment of other funds as well, the total holdings of Federal 
securities by Government accounts will reach an estimated $673.2 
billion at the end of 1989. This will comprise 24% of the gross 
Federal debt. One major trust fund—the civil service retirement 
and disability trust fund—will account for 32% of total holdings, 
and the three trust funds financed by the social security tax will 
account for 35%. All the trust funds together will account for 95% 
of the holdings. Nearly all of the holdings in Government accounts 
are Treasury debt, and the present holdings of agency debt will 
mostly be redeemed when the remaining participation certificates 
mature in 1988. 

A comparatively small amount of Federal debt is held by deposit 
funds. Deposit funds are amounts held by the Federal Government 
as an agent for others (such as State income taxes withheld from 
Federal employees' salaries and not yet paid to the States); cash 
collections awaiting determination as to their final disposition; and 
other sums held temporarily before being refunded or paid into 
some other fund. Deposit fund balances are thus not the property 
of the Federal Government. Therefore, changes in deposit fund 
balances are not included in the budget totals and do not affect the 
Federal deficit. 

Most deposit funds consist of uninvested balances, but a few 
funds are invested in Treasury debt and collect interest on their 
investments. Since a deposit fund is not Federal property, its hold-
ing of Federal debt is normally treated as debt held by the public 
rather than as debt held by a Government account. 

However, the investments of three deposit funds are treated as 
debt held by Government accounts rather than as debt held by the 
public. One of these is a relatively small account. The other two 
deposit funds contain receipts from rents and royalties on the 
Outer Continental Shelf, the title to which has been in dispute 
between the Federal Government and the States. Until title is 
settled and the funds distributed, the amounts are held in deposit 
funds. The balances of these funds were first invested in Federal 
debt in 1980 and rose to $7.4 billion by the end of 1985. The 
Treasury concluded that the Federal claim on these receipts was 
sufficiently strong that it would be more accurate to classify the 
balances as Government holdings of Federal debt rather than as 
debt held by the public. Under legislation enacted in 1986 one 
major dispute was settled, with the respective amounts distributed 
to the Federal Government and the States in 1986 and 1987. It is 
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assumed that the remaining disputes will be settled and the 
amounts distributed by the end of 1989. 

Since increases in deposit funds raise Treasury cash balances, 
they are a means of financing the Government deficit. When the 
deposit funds are not invested in Federal debt, an increase in 
deposit fund balances appears as one of the "means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public" in table E-3. The increase 
in deposit fund balances thus enables Treasury to reduce its bor-
rowing from the public. 

When the deposit funds are invested in Federal debt, their treat-
ment depends on whether they are classified as part of the public 
or as Government accounts. Under the normal rule, according to 
which they are treated as part of the public, deposit fund invest-
ment in Federal debt is defined to be borrowing from the public. 
The counterpart to the increase in Federal debt held by the public 
is a decrease in the deposit fund balances available to finance the 
deficit by means other than borrowing from the public. This is 
shown as a decrease in the liabilities of the Government for deposit 
fund balances in table E-3. The ultimate effect of the increase in 
the deposit funds is thus for the Treasury borrowing from the 
public to come from the deposit funds rather than from some other 
sector of the public, with no net change in the means of financing 
other than borrowing from the public. 

On the other hand, when deposit funds are classified as Govern-
ment accounts, the investment of deposit fund balances in Federal 
debt is defined to be an increase in debt held by Government 
accounts rather than an increase in debt held by the public. Since 
the debt held by the public does not increase, this investment does 
not reduce the amount of deposit fund balances (as shown in table 
E-3) that are available to finance the deficit by means other than 
borrowing from the public. This investment does, however, increase 
the gross Federal debt and the debt subject to statutory limit (as 
shown in table E-ll) . 

MEASUREMENT OF BORROWING, DEBT, AND MEANS OF FINANCING 

As stated previously in this special analysis, the actual data for 
debt held by the public, debt held by Government accounts, and 
gross Federal debt for 1985 and 1986 have been revised from the 
figures previously published in the budget and by Treasury. The 
actual data for 1987 have also been revised from the figures previ-
ously published by Treasury. The budget a year ago made some of 
these revisions. The present budget changes some of those revisions 
and makes others. 

Table E-9 displays the differences in borrowing and debt. There 
is no fully satisfactory baseline for this comparison, because some 
of the revisions a year ago have been altered and because Treasury 

Digitized for FRASER 
http://fraser.stlouisfed.org/ 
Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

1989



A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989 

Table E-9. BRIDGE FROM AMOUNTS ORIGINALLY REPORTED BY THE TREASURY TO AMOUNTS 
CURRENTLY REPORTED IN THE BUDGET 1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Outstanding, 
end of 1985 

Change in 
1986 

Outstanding, 
end of 1986 

Change in 
1987 

Outstanding, 
end of 1987 

Gross Federal debt: 
Amount originally reported 
Revisions: 

FDIC notes 

1,827,470 302,052 

2 442 

2,129,522 

2 442 

224,322 

( 3 ) 
920 

7 

2,354,286 

( 3 ) 
920 

74 
FSLIC notes 

302,052 

2 442 

2,129,522 

2 442 

224,322 

( 3 ) 
920 

7 

2,354,286 

( 3 ) 
920 

74 SBA participation certificates 67 67 

224,322 

( 3 ) 
920 

7 

2,354,286 

( 3 ) 
920 

74 
Total, increase in amount 

Current budget amount 

Debt held by Government accounts: 
Amount originally reported 
Revision: 

Reclassification of Thrift Savings Fund 

1,827,470 
510 

302,562 
510 

2,130,031 
927 

[ 225,249 
994 

2,355,280 
Total, increase in amount 

Current budget amount 

Debt held by Government accounts: 
Amount originally reported 
Revision: 

Reclassification of Thrift Savings Fund 

317,612 66,307 383,919 74,252 

- 7 2 7 

458,172 

- 7 2 7 
Current budget amount 

Debt held by the public: 
Amount originally reported 
Revisions: 

FDIC notes 

317,612 66,307 383,919 73,525 457,444 Current budget amount 

Debt held by the public: 
Amount originally reported 
Revisions: 

FDIC notes 

1,509,857 235,745 

2 442 

1,745,602 

2 442 

150,070 

( 3 ) 
920 

7 
727 

1,896,114 

a 
74 

727 

FSLIC notes 

235,745 

2 442 

1,745,602 

2 442 

150,070 

( 3 ) 
920 

7 
727 

1,896,114 

a 
74 

727 
SBA participation certificates 
Reclassification of Thrift Savings Fund 

67 67 

150,070 

( 3 ) 
920 

7 
727 

1,896,114 

a 
74 

727 

Total, increase in amount 
Current budget amount 1,509,857 

510 
236,255 

510 
1,746,112 

1,654 
151,724 

1,721 
1,897,836 

1 These revisions do not affect the amount of debt recorded as subject to the statutory debt limitation. 
2 Treasury currently reports this amount in debt outstanding at the end of 1986. It reflects a $30 million correction from the figure published 

in the 1988 budget. 
3 Treasury's original report and the budget both record $200 million of FDIC debt outstanding at the end of 1987. 

data for 1987 include the effect of one of the revisions. For the sake 
of convenience, table E-9 uses the amounts originally published by 
Treasury as a baseline.8 The net effect of the changes from this 
baseline is to increase debt held by the public by $1.7 billion at the 
end of 1987 and gross Federal debt by $1.0 billion. The amount of 
debt subject to statutory limit is not affected. 

The revisions in debt are of three kinds: the definition of certain 
securities as agency debt, the budgetary classification of the Thrift 
Savings Fund, and measurement of the debt held by two Govern-
ment accounts in the Department of Defense. This section explains 
these differences. It also explains two other subjects concerning the 
measurement of debt: the classification of loan asset sales with 
recourse, which affects the means of financing the deficit beginning 
in 1988; and the measurement of zero-coupon bonds, which are 
assumed to be sold in 1988. At the end of the latter section, a brief 
discussion is given of Treasury plans to add a new measure of 
Federal borrowing and debt to its present published series. Some of 
the subjects in this section were discussed more extensively in the 

8 See table 6 in the September issues of the Monthly Treasury Statement of Receipts and Outlays of the United 
States Government. 
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corresponding section of Special Analysis E in last year's budget.9 

This section is more technical than most of this special analysis. 
FDIC and FSLIC notes.—The Government usually liquidates its 

obligations (i.e., pays its bills) by disbursing cash or issuing checks. 
Cash or checks are used, for example, when the Government pays 
wages and salaries to its employees, buys equipment from a manu-
facturer, or pays social security benefits. On occasion, however, 
Government agencies pay specified bills by issuing bonds, notes, 
debentures, monetary credits, or other special instruments. This 
practice combines two transactions into one. Instead of separately 
borrowing from the public and then paying its bills by disbursing 
cash or issuing checks, the Government pays its bills by issuing the 
special instruments directly. Combining these two transactions into 
one does not change the nature of the transactions. Because these 
two methods of payment are equivalent, the issuance of such spe-
cial instruments is recorded under standard budget concepts as 
being simultaneously outlays and borrowing. The debentures or 
other special instruments are accordingly classified as debt.10 

The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) has for many years 
issued both checks and debentures in paying claims to the public 
that arise from defaults on FHA-insured mortgages. The Depart-
ment of the Interior has more recently acquired certain lands and 
mineral rights from the public in exchange for a type of special 
instrument generically termed "monetary credits." The issuances 
of FHA debentures and Interior Department monetary credits 
serve to pay the Government's bills and thus are equivalent to cash 
transactions. These transactions are therefore classified as outlays 
and borrowing, and the instruments are classified as agency debt. 

Last year the budget reported that the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation (FDIC) borrowed $472 million in 1986 by issuing notes 
as part of some agreements with prospective purchasers to buy 
failing banks. That amount had not been reported to the Treasury. 
Special Analysis E last year explained why these transactions were 
FDIC borrowing and outlays, just as were the issuances of FHA 
debentures and Interior Department monetary credits. In a subse-
quent report to Treasury, FDIC corrected the 1986 borrowing figure 
to $442 million, which is $30 million less than recorded in last 
year's budget. This budget and the current Treasury reports all use 
the corrected figures for FDIC borrowing, debt, and outlays in 
1986.11 

9 See pages E-24 to E-30. 
10 The definition of outlays and the relationship of outlays to obligations, budget authority, and borrowing are 

discussed in Part 6e of the Budget, "The Budget System and Concepts." 
11 Due to a technical error, the outlays for 1986 that were published in the 1988 Budget and Budget-

Supplement did not include these transactions. This type of transaction was, however, included in the outlays for 
all other years, in the borrowing and debt for all years, and in the outlays and other data shown in the FDIC 
schedules in the Budget Appendix. The outlays for 1986 in the present budget include these transactions. 
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The Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation (FSLIC) 
has been issuing notes akin to the FDIC notes as part of some 
agreements with prospective purchasers to buy troubled thrift in-
stitutions. FSLIC ordinarily tries to arrange for the private sale of 
troubled thrifts rather than liquidate them and pay off the deposi-
tors, in general because merger assistance is usually less expensive 
to the Government. When a buyer is not found, FSLIC often ar-
ranges for the assumption of the troubled thrift's deposit liabilities 
by another institution. In several cases, FSLIC has issued notes in 
place of cash to cover the deposits transferred. 

Recently FSLIC also began to resolve the problems of troubled 
thrifts by the new technique of asset-backed transfers. FSLIC char-
ters a new thrift, which assumes the insured deposits of a troubled 
thrift, and provides it with cash and notes that in combination 
equal the value of the deposits. Because the new thrift is not 
designed to be viable in the long-term standing alone, FSLIC at-
tempts to arrange its purchase by an institution in better financial 
condition. As part of the inducement, FSLIC may restructure the 
note (such as by increasing its amount). These notes are subse-
quently redeemed by FSLIC either paying cash or transferring 
assets that it had acquired through receivership of failed thrifts. 

The issuance of notes under these arrangements is thus a 
method of paying the Government's bills, just as is the disburse-
ment of cash. Accordingly, under standard budget concepts, the 
issuance of these notes should be treated as outlays and borrowing. 
The FSLIC transactions were not, however, reported in this 
manner to Treasury and consequently were not recorded in Treas-
ury's published reports as outlays or borrowing. The budget has 
adjusted the data from 1987 onwards to record outlays and borrow-
ing at the time when the notes are issued. As shown in table E-9, 
this increases the debt held by the public and gross Federal debt by 
$920 million at the end of 1987. As shown previously in table E-7, 
estimated FSLIC borrowing by means of these notes is $3.6 billion 
in 1988 and $1.6 billion in 1989. 

SBA participation certificates.—Agencies have at times financed 
outlays by selling certificates of participation that represent pools 
of loans that the agency has made and continues to service. The 
budgetary treatment of these sales was studied in 1967 by the 
President's Commission on Budget Concepts, whose report led to 
the adoption of the unified budget and forms the foundation for the 
Government's present concepts of budgetary analysis and presenta-
tion. The Commission concluded that, as a means of financing 
outlays, there was no difference between an agency selling securi-
ties labeled "certificates of participation," the same agency selling 
securities labeled "debt," and the Treasury selling securities la-
beled "debt." The Commission therefore recommended that the 
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sale of participation certificates be classified as borrowing by the 
agency that issues them instead of being classified as an offset to 
the outlays of the agency.12 Following this recommendation, the 
existing participation certificates were reclassified as debt. This 
classification has been applied to subsequent participation certifi-
cates as well, except where prohibited by law. 

In September 1986, the Small Business Administration (SBA) 
issued $67 million of participation certificates representing a pool 
of SBA-guaranteed Small Business Investment Company (SBIC) de-
bentures. This sale was not reported to Treasury as an outlay and 
borrowing, however, and consequently Treasury's published reports 
do not record the outlay and borrowing that took place. In Novem-
ber 1986 the SBA issued $7 million of participation certificates 
representing a pool of SBA-guaranteed section 505 Certified Devel-
opment Company debentures. This sale was also not reported to 
Treasury as outlays and borrowing. Consistent with standard 
budget concepts, the 1986 and 1987 data in the budget for outlays, 
borrowing, and debt have been revised to show these transactions 
as outlays and borrowing. SBA has restructured the way in which 
it conducts these types of transactions so they will not give rise to 
further Federal outlays and borrowing. 

Thrift Savings Fund.—The Federal Employees' Retirement 
System Act of 1986 established the Thrift Savings Fund as part of 
the new retirement system for Federal employees. This fund re-
ceives contributions both from the employee and from the Federal 
Government as employer. When the fund was established in 1987, 
it was classified as a Federal account and its transactions were 
included in the budget. 

Upon further examination, however, it was concluded that the 
Thrift Savings Fund is not part of the Federal Government. This 
part of the Federal retirement system is a defined contribution 
plan, not a defined benefit plan. Each participating employee has 
his own separate account. His contributions to the fund, the em-
ploying agency's matching contributions (if any), and the earnings 
on these contributions are vested immediately; the remaining 
agency contributions are vested after two or three years of service. 
The employee decides whether to contribute any of his salary at all 
to the fund, and, if so, how much to contribute (up to a limit). The 
employee who is a member of the Federal Employees' Retirement 
System has options for choosing how the amount in his account is 
to be invested. An employee may borrow from his own accumulated 
contribution for certain specified purposes. If the employee leaves 
the Government before retirement, the balance in his account be-
longs to him, and he may either leave his balance in the fund for 

12 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 8, 47-48, and 54-55. 
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later use or exercise specified options to withdraw it immediately. 
If the employee retires from the Government, his benefits are 
determined not by law or regulation but solely by his previous 
contributions, the agency contributions (which are largely deter-
mined on the basis of a match to his own contributions), his invest-
ment decisions, and the rates of return on these investments. For 
these and other reasons, the employee exercises substantial control 
over his account in the fund, receives the benefits from the bal-
ances in his account, and therefore owns it. The Government's role 
is strictly that of a fiduciary. 

The Thrift Savings Fund, which consists of the individual ac-
counts, has therefore been reclassified in this budget as part of the 
public instead of the Federal Government. All of its transactions 
have correspondingly been reclassified as non-budgetary. This clas-
sification distinguishes it from off-budget Federal entities (current-
ly social security). They are federally owned and controlled and do 
not operate in a fiduciary capacity, but their transactions have 
been excluded from the budget totals under provision of law. 

During 1987, its first year of operation, the fund acquired $727 
million of Federal debt securities. These were recorded in the 
Treasury reports as debt held by Government accounts, based on 
the fund's budgetary classification at the time. Because the fund is 
now considered to be part of the public, these holdings have been 
reclassified retroactively in this budget as being debt held by the 
public instead of debt held by Government accounts. This increases 
the recorded borrowing from the public in 1987 by $727 million. 
The non-budgetary surplus of the fund, which was $736 million in 
1987, has been removed from the budget, which raises the recorded 
budget outlays and deficit by $736 million in 1987. 

The Federal Retirement Thrift Investment Board, which man-
ages the Thrift Savings Fund in a fiduciary role, remains in the 
budget, because it is a Federal agency, neither owned nor con-
trolled by the participating employees. As a result, the Board's 
administrative expenses are included in budget outlays. The budget 
also includes the offsetting receipts that the fund pays to the Board 
to reimburse the Board for its expenses. 

Measurement of debt held by Government accounts.—The budget 
a year ago requantified the investments by the Department of 
Defense military retirement and education benefits trust funds. 
During 1985 these two new trust funds began to buy significant 
amounts of market-based Treasury securities at relatively large 
premiums or discounts. Treasury followed its standard convention 
of recording these securities at par, whereas the budget a year ago 
requantified them at purchase price. As a result, the budget 
showed an additional $2.9 billion of debt held by Government ac-
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counts and gross Federal debt at the end of 1986. (Debt held by the 
public and debt subject to statutory limitation were not affected.) 

In the Mid-Session Review of the 1988 Budget (August 17, 1987), 
the budget data on borrowing and debt were revised to agree with 
the Treasury convention. The amount of unamortized premiums 
and discounts is, however, shown in the Budget Appendix as part of 
the trust funds' assets together with their cash and Government 
securities (at par). The budget continues to calculate interest for 
these two trust funds by amortizing the premiums and discounts 
over the lives of the securities, and Treasury follows the same 
method of calculating interest for securities purchased in 1987 and 
later years. 

Sales of loan assets with recourse.—Loan assets are loans that an 
agency has made to the public and for which repayments are still 
owed. In contrast to participation certificates, the sale of individual 
loans has traditionally been treated as an offset to the outlays of 
the agency that makes them. This is analogous to the way in which 
loan repayments are treated as an offset to the outlays of the 
agency that makes them. Sales of loan assets thus reduce the size 
of the Government's outlays immediately rather than over the 
normal course of time during which the loans that are sold would 
be repaid. 

However, the sale of individual loans with recourse—i.e., with a 
Government guarantee attached—has some characteristics that are 
functionally equivalent to borrowing.13 It is a method whereby the 
Government finances current outlays while bearing the same risk 
of loss from borrower default as it would have borne if it had not 
sold the loan but instead had financed the outlays by Treasury 
borrowing. Thus, by guaranteeing the loan, the Government re-
tains a crucial incident of its ownership, and as a result the loan is 
not truly sold. The guarantee may be deemed to turn the loan asset 
sale into a form of borrowing. In contrast, the sale of a loan 
without any recourse or any Government servicing divests the 
Government of any future responsibility for the loan and therefore 
of any material incidents of its ownership. 

Based on this reasoning, the budget last year said that all new 
loan asset sales with recourse would be classified as agency borrow-
ing as of 1987 with the exception of sales made by two programs 
already in existence—the Veterans Administration (VA) vendee 
loans and the sales made under the Government National Mort-
gage Association (GNMA) tandem plan. These two programs were 
exempted for 1987 in order to give them time to adjust to the new 
budget accounting rules, but they were not exempted for 1988 or 

13 Technically, the functional equivalent of borrowing may be deemed to be the difference between the 
amount received from a sale of loans with recourse and the amount received from a sale of loans without 
recourse. However, because this difference cannot be known with any accuracy, the rule has been adopted that 
the entire proceeds received from a sale with recourse will be treated in the same way. 
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later years. No other programs planned to sell loans with recourse 
in 1987. 

Subsequently, however, it was concluded in large part for practi-
cal accounting reasons that the sale of loan assets with recourse 
should instead be classified as a "means of financing the deficit 
other than borrowing from the public." Under this classification, as 
under the classification announced last year, the sale of loan assets 
with recourse does not offset outlays and reduce the deficit, as such 
sales formerly did (and as sales without recourse and as loan 
repayments will continue to do). Instead, the proceeds from the 
sale of loan assets with recourse are classified together with the 
decrease in the Treasury cash balance, seigniorage, and the other 
transactions that are means for the Government to finance its 
deficit but that do not constitute borrowing from the public. The 
proceeds of sales with recourse are thus shown under "means of 
financing other than borrowing from the public" in tables E-3 and 
E - l l and in the corresponding tables in the Budget 

The budget does not show any loan asset sales with recourse in 
1987 except for the two programs that were exempted from reclas-
sification for that single year. GNMA's final sales under the 
tandem plan and VA's last use of recourse for its vendee loan sales 
are both scheduled for 1988. One-time sales with recourse under 
two other GNMA and FHA programs are scheduled for 1988 and 
1989. The estimated total proceeds from the loan asset sales with 
recourse are $698 million in 1988 and $270 million in 1989. No loan 
asset sales with recourse are planned after 1989.14 

Zero-coupon bonds.—A plan was announced in December 1987 to 
reduce Mexico's debt to commercial banks. As part of the plan, 
Treasury would sell Mexico zero-coupon bonds of up to $10 billion 
in par value and with a 20-year maturity. Zero-coupon bonds, as 
the term implies, do not pay any cash interest on a periodic basis 
over the term of the security. They are sold at a discount from the 
par value (or face value) of the bond, which is the principal amount 
due at maturity. Zero-coupon bonds pay their entire interest 
through the periodic amortization of the discount over the term of 
the security. Although this is unlike standard bonds, it is the same 
method as used to pay interest on Treasury bills, whose maturities 
are one year or less. The periodic amortization of the difference 
between the initial sales price and par value is also a normal part 
of the effective interest on any security that pays cash interest on 
a periodic basis. 

The budget assumes that Treasury will sell zero-coupon bonds 
with a par value of $10 billion at a cash price of $2 billion, al-
though the actual amounts cannot be known at the present time. 

14 Loan asset sales are discussed in Special Analysis F, section X. 
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The debt subject to statutory limitation, which is discussed in the 
next section, is defined by law to be recorded at par for all securi-
ties except savings bonds. Therefore, the sale of these bonds is 
estimated to raise the debt subject to statutory limit by $10 billion. 

Until now, the debt held by the public and gross Federal debt 
have also been measured at par value except for savings bonds. 
However, this concept is not a meaningful measure of borrowing 
and debt for economic or budgetary analysis. In the case of these 
zero-coupon bonds, Treasury raises $2 billion of cash, and this cash 
finances $2 billion of the budget deficit; Treasury assumes a liabil-
ity having a market value of $2 billion at the time of the transac-
tion, and Mexico buys bonds having a market value of $2 billion; 
the impact on the credit market and saving flows is $2 billion. The 
difference between the initial sales price and the par value is not 
so great for other Treasury securities, and neither is the effect on 
year-to-year changes in the measure of Federal debt held by the 
public. However, the assumed $8 billion difference in this case is 
very large. Therefore, the budget measures the initial borrowing 
from the public at purchase price, assumed to be $2 billion. Debt 
held by the public increases $2 billion; and, because gross Federal 
debt is defined to be the sum of debt held by the public and debt 
held by Government accounts, gross Federal debt also increases by 
$2 billion. 

The interest outlays on public issues of Treasury debt are meas-
ured on the basis of when the interest accrues, not when the 
interest is paid in cash. The interest on the zero-coupon bonds will 
be measured in this standard way. The accrual of interest, as 
explained above, is simply the periodic amortization of the assumed 
$8 billion discount between the par value and the initial cash price 
of the bonds. 

For the purpose of measuring debt held by the public and gross 
Federal debt at dates after the initial sale, the value of the debt is 
measured consistently with the accrual of interest. At any time, 
the value of the debt is the initial cash price plus the interest that 
has accrued up to that time (or, in other words, the initial cash 
price plus the amount of the discount that has been amortized up 
to that time). On the assumptions used for this budget, the amount 
of debt held by the public that is composed of zero-coupon bonds is 
estimated to be $2.1 billion at the end of 1988 rather than the 
initial $2.0 billion. The unamortized discount is correspondingly 
estimated to be $7.9 billion rather than the initial $8.0 billion. 

There is thus a corresponding relationship between the accrual 
of interest outlays on the zero-coupon bonds and the measured 
value of the debt. As the interest outlays accrue, adding to the 
deficit, debt held by the public increases by an identical amount. 
The Government therefore finances the interest outlays automati-
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cally by implicitly borrowing an identical amount from the public. 
The budgetary accounting for zero-coupon bonds and the financing 
of their accrued interest are the same as employed for savings 
bonds. 

As a result of these methods of measurement, the unamortized 
discount on zero-coupon bonds constitutes a difference in the 
method of measuring debt for the purposes of calculating debt 
subject to statutory limit and debt held by the public (or gross 
Federal debt). At the time when the bonds are sold, debt subject to 
statutory limit rises by $8 billion more than debt held by the public 
or gross Federal debt. Table E-10 shows the relationship between 
gross Federal debt and debt subject to statutory limit. It includes 
the unamortized discount on zero-coupon bonds as one of the rea-
sons for the difference. Because this table shows debt at the end of 
the year, the unamortized discount shown for 1988 is slightly less 
than $8 billion. Table E - l l shows the relationship between the 
Federal funds deficit and the change in debt subject to statutory 
limit. It includes the change in unamortized discount as one of the 
factors affecting this relationship. These relationships are also 
shown in the corresponding tables in the Budget 

With the advent of these zero-coupon bonds, the Treasury De-
partment plans to add a new measure of Federal borrowing and 
debt to its present published series. This measure will equal the 
par value of debt held by the public less the net amount of unamor-
tized premiums and discounts on all Treasury securities held by 
the public. The adjustment will thus include the unamortized dis-
count on the zero-coupon bonds projected to be sold to Mexico, but 
it will not be limited to these securities alone. Only the adjustment 
for zero-coupon bonds in 1988, however, is expected to have a major 
effect on year-to-year changes in the level of the debt. It is expected 
that future budgets will apply this adjustment to their measures of 
debt held by the public and gross Federal debt. However, the data 
are not available to make this change for the present budget except 
for the projected sale of zero-coupon bonds to Mexico. 

LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL DEBT 

Definition of debt subject to limit—Statutory limitations have 
normally been placed on Federal debt. Until World War I, the 
Congress ordinarily authorized a specific amount of debt for each 
separate issue. Beginning with the Second Liberty Bond Act of 
1917, however, the nature of the limitation was modified in several 
steps until it developed into a ceiling on the total amount of most 
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Federal debt outstanding. The latter type of limitation has been in 
effect since 1941.15 The limit currently applies to the total of: 

• most public debt issued by the Treasury since September 
1917, whether held by the public or by the Government; 

• agency debt in the form of participation certificates issued 
during fiscal year 1968 under the Participation Sales Act of 
1966; and 

• other debt issued by Federal agencies that, according to ex-
plicit statute, is guaranteed as to principal and interest by the 
United States. 

The debt subject to statutory limit16 includes most Treasury 
debt but not all, as shown in table E-10. The largest part of the 
Treasury debt not subject to the statutory limit is debt issued by 
the Federal Financing Bank (FFB), which is established within the 
Treasury Department. The FFB is authorized to have outstanding 
up to $15 billion of publicly issued debt, and this debt is not subject 
to the general statutory limitation under the Second Liberty Bond 
Act. The FFB borrowed $1.5 billion in 8-month bills from the public 
in July 1974, but all of its subsequent borrowing until 1985 was 
from the Treasury because Treasury can borrow from the public at 
slightly lower interest rates than the FFB would have to pay. As 
explained previously, such "borrowing from Treasury" is not part 
of the Federal debt. 

In October and November 1985, however, the pressure from the 
debt limit led Treasury to issue FFB securities to the civil service 
retirement and disability trust fund in place of regular Treasury 
securities that were subject to the debt limit. This enabled Treas-
ury to raise needed cash by selling securities to the public that 
were subject to the debt limit. These FFB securities matured on 
June 30, 1986. In August and September 1986, because of new 
pressure from the debt limit, the Treasury issued $15.0 billion of 
FFB securities to the civil service retirement and disability trust 
fund. The $5.0 billion of FFB securities that subsequently matured 
on June 30, 1987, were rolled over into new FFB securities, and a 
small amount was redeemed in the course of normal disinvestment 
on October 1, 1987. Of the $14.8 billion of FFB securities that 
remain outstanding, $4.8 billion mature on June 30, 1988, and $5.0 
billion mature on June 30 of each of the next two years. 

The only other Treasury debt not subject to limit consists almost 
entirely of currencies no longer being issued, such as silver certifi-

15 The legislation on the level of the statutory limit since 1940 and the amount of debt subject to statutory 
limitation are shown in Historical Tables, Budget of the United States Government, Fiscal Year 1989, section 7. 
The legislation beginning in 1917 is shown in Statistical Appendix to Annual Report of the Secretary of the 
Treasury on the State of the Finances, Fiscal Year 1980, table 32. 

16 The statutory debt limit is sometimes called the public debt limit. However, as explained in the text, the 
limit does not apply to all public debt and does apply to some debt other than public debt. 
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cates and national bank notes, which were generally reclassified as 
Federal debt some time after being discontinued. 

Table E-10. DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT 
(In millions of dollars) 

Descriptions 
End of year 

Descriptions 1986 
actual 

1987 
actual 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Other 

1,746,112 
383,919 

1,897,836 
457,444 

2,025,083 
556,473 

2,152,104 
673,184 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Other 

2,130,031 2,355,280 2,581,556 2,825,288 

Federal debt held by the public 
Federal debt held by Government accounts 

Total, gross Federal debt 

Deduct: 
Treasury debt not subject to limit: 

Federal Financing Bank 
Other 

15,000 
601 

40 
15 
6 

67 
250 
442 

1,625 
1,030 

15,000 
600 

22 
13 

10,000 
599 

10 
8 

5,000 
599 

9 
8 

Agency debt not subject to limit: 
Department of Defense 
Department of Interior 
Export-Import Bank 

15,000 
601 

40 
15 
6 

67 
250 
442 

1,625 
1,030 

15,000 
600 

22 
13 

10,000 
599 

10 
8 

5,000 
599 

9 
8 

Small Business Administration 
Postal Service 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp 
Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corp. 
Tennessee Valley Authority 
Participation certificates1 

15,000 
601 

40 
15 
6 

67 
250 
442 

1,625 
1,030 

74 
250 
200 
920 

1,380 
830 

74 
250 
703 

4,506 
1,380 

74 
250 
470 

6,106 
1,380 

Total, Federal debt not subject to 
limit 19,076 19,289 17,530 13,896 

Gross Federal debt subject to statutory limit 
Unamortized discount on zero-coupon bonds 

2,110,955 2,335,991 2,564,026 
7,904 

23 

2,811,392 
7,728 

23 Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit-

22 23 

2,564,026 
7,904 

23 

2,811,392 
7,728 

23 Other debt subject to limit, and adjustments 

Total, debt subject to statutory limit- 2,110,975 2,336,014 2,571,954 2,819,143 

* $500 thousand or less. 
1 Certificates of participation in loans issued by the Government National Mortgage Association on behalf of several agencies (these amounts 

exclude the certificates issued during 1968, which are subject to the debt limitation). 

The major part of agency debt is not subject to the general 
statutory limit under the Second Liberty Bond Act as amended. 
The only categories now included are the debentures issued by the 
Federal Housing Administration and the participation certificates 
sold in 1968. These securities comprised 26% of all agency debt at 
the end of 1987. However, because the participation certificates will 
mature during 1988 and because the Federal Deposit Insurance 
Corporation and Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation 
have begun to borrow in large amounts, the agency securities 
subject to statutory limit are estimated to comprise only 4% of 
total agency debt at the end of 1989. 

Most of the agency debt not subject to the general statutory limit 
is, however, subject to separate statutory limits. For example, the 
Tennessee Valley Authority was first authorized to issue revenue 
bonds to finance power facilities in 1959. The limit was $750 mil-
lion outstanding. Subsequently, in order to enable TVA to finance 
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additional facilities, Congress raised the limit several times. It is 
now $30 billion. The Postal Service is limited to $10 billion of 
securities outstanding and $2 billion of annual borrowing. 

The final significant portion of the debt subject to statutory limit 
is the unamortized discount on zero-coupon bonds. As explained on 
pages E-30 to E-32, it is assumed that this year the Treasury will 
sell zero-coupon bonds to Mexico with a par value of $10 billion at 
a cash price of $2 billion. For calculating debt held by the public 
and gross Federal debt, these bonds will be measured in the budget 
at their initial cash price plus the amortized discount. For calculat-
ing debt subject to statutory limit, however, it is required by law 
that they be counted at par. Therefore, these bonds increase the 
debt subject to limit relative to the other debt aggregates by an 
amount equal to the difference in valuation, i.e., by the unamor-
tized discount. As shown in table E-10, it is assumed that the 
unamortized discount decreases from $8,000 million at the time of 
sale to $7,904 million at the end of 1988 and to $7,728 million at 
the end of 1989. 

The only other debt subject to the general statutory limit is a 
very small amount of matured principal and interest. This is not 
classified as part of gross Federal debt. To derive the debt subject 
to limit from the gross Federal debt also requires a very small 
accounting adjustment. 

The amount of debt subject to limit is compared in table E-10 
with the gross Federal debt and the Federal debt held by the 
public. The debt subject to limit was $2,336.0 billion at the end of 
1987 and is estimated to rise to $2,819.1 billion by the end of 1989. 
As shown in table E-10, the debt subject to limit is much larger 
than the debt held by the public and is almost as large as the gross 
Federal debt. The debt subject to limit is so much larger than the 
debt held by the public because it includes Federal debt held by 
Government accounts. The small difference between debt subject to 
limit and gross Federal debt is mostly accounted for by the FFB 
debt, the unamortized discount on zero-coupon bonds, and the 
FSLIC notes. 

Methods of changing the debt limit—The level of the statutory 
limit on the Federal debt has frequently been changed by Congress. 
During the 1960,s Congress passed 13 separate acts to raise the 
limit or to extend the duration of a temporary increase in the 
limit, and during the 1970's Congress passed 18 such acts. During 
1980-87 Congress passed two to four such acts each year. 

These frequent changes have come about both because the Feder-
al debt has grown steadily and substantially and because of the 
nature of the debt limit legislation. From 1971 to 1983, the statuto-
ry debt limit consisted of a permanent limit of $400 billion plus a 
temporary increment that was usually scheduled to expire in a 
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year or less. Because the debt subject to limit was more than $400 
billion, new legislation was required no later than the date when 
each temporary increment expired. Several times the temporary 
increment expired without having been extended, so for a few days 
on each occasion the Federal debt exceeded the statutory limit. The 
validity of debt issued prior to the expiration of the temporary 
ceiling was not affected, but the Treasury Department had to sus-
pend all auctions and issuances of new securities, including savings 
bonds. Such a situation created uncertainty in the securities 
market and forced the Treasury to take costly administrative ac-
tions. 

In May 1983, Congress changed the nature of the debt limitation. 
The permanent limit of $400 billion and the temporary increment 
to that limit were combined into a single, higher limit without an 
expiration date. This prevents the Federal debt from exceeding the 
statutory limit, since Treasury would stop issuing new securities 
before that event would occur. The new type of limitation does not, 
however, avoid the costs of market uncertainty and administrative 
actions that formerly arose whenever the debt limit fell below the 
actual level of the debt. The same costs arise when the amount of 
debt approaches close to the limit and the timing of congressional 
action to raise the limit is uncertain. Treasury then has to take 
steps to avoid exceeding the limit, and the market is uncertain 
what will happen. The principal difference arises from the fact that 
under the new type of limitation Treasury can ordinarily refund 
maturing securities from the proceeds of selling new securities, 
because this does not increase the amount of debt outstanding. In 
contrast, under the former type of limitation Treasury had to use 
up its existing cash balances to pay off maturing securities once 
the temporary increment to the debt limit had expired, because it 
could not sell new securities at all. In the short time that the new 
procedure has operated the debt limit has usually been set at 
amounts expected to be reached within a few months, so frequent 
increases in the limit still have been needed. Moreover, on several 
occasions temporary increments have been enacted. 

The statutory debt limit at one time was raised only by normal 
legislative procedures. In September 1979, however, an alternative 
method of changing the debt limit was established by statute. The 
purpose of the new method was for the House of Representatives to 
vote on the debt limit as a part of the congressional budget process. 
The congressional budget resolutions establish targets for outlays, 
receipts, and the deficit and also recommend an appropriate level 
for the debt subject to limit. The recommendation as to the appro-
priate level of debt had not previously had the effect of law, nor 
had it been part of the direct process whereby the debt limit was 
established. 
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However, beginning with the resolutions adopted in calendar 
year 1980, the budget resolution that is adopted by the Congress 
may be part of the process that establishes a debt limit. The vote in 
the House of Representatives is deemed to have been a vote in 
favor of a joint resolution setting the statutory limit. The joint 
resolution, having been deemed to have passed the House, is trans-
mitted to the Senate for further legislative action.17 Upon final 
passage, it is sent to the President for his signature. This new 
procedure relates the decision on the debt limit to the congression-
al decision on the Federal deficit and the other factors, explained 
in the following section, that determine the change in the debt 
subject to limit. The debt limit may still be changed by ordinary 
legislation, with one exception recently imposed by the Balanced 
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985 (the Gramm-
Rudman-Hollings Act). It is not in order for either House to consid-
er a change in the debt limit for a fiscal year until after the 
congressional budget resolution for that year has been adopted. 
Both methods of changing the debt limit have been used numerous 
times since the new procedure went into effect. 

Recent changes in the debt limit—The statutory debt limit was 
raised to $2,111 billion on August 21, 1986. This was sufficient for 
the Treasury to keep the trust funds fully invested at the begin-
ning of September. At the end of September, however, as at the 
same time in the two previous years, Treasury could not fully 
invest the trust funds. In anticipation of this problem, Treasury 
had postponed or reduced the auctions of some securities. It had 
also made further use of the Federal Financing Bank (FFB). As 
explained previously, FFB debt is not subject to the general statu-
tory debt limitation, so on several occasions beginning a year earli-
er Treasury had reduced the amount of debt subject to limit by 
issuing FFB securities to the civil service retirement and disability 
trust fund in place of regular Treasury securities. This enabled 
Treasury to raise cash by selling to the public an equal amount of 
securities that were subject to the debt limit. In September 1986 
the Treasury issued FFB debt up to FFB's own statutory limit of 
$15 billion. The FFB securities had the same interest rates and 
maturity dates as the regular Treasury securities that they re-
placed. 

On the last day of September 1986, however, as at the same time 
in the two previous years, Treasury was not able to invest the trust 
funds fully. An amount of $17.9 billion was supposed to be invested 
for the civil service retirement and disability trust fund; during the 
first three days of October additional funds were supposed to be 
invested for the social security trust funds, the military retirement 

17 The Senate has not adopted the same procedure as the House, so the Senate must approve changes in the 
debt limit separately from its approval of the congressional budget resolution. 
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trust fund, and the supplementary medical insurance trust fund. 
The total of all these amounts was $43.8 billion, but because of the 
debt limit only about a third could be immediately invested. The 
rest was either used for benefit payments within the following few 
days or temporarily left uninvested. 

Later in October, just before adjournment, Congress passed the 
Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1986, and the President signed it on 
October 21. This Act raised the debt limit to $2,300 billion through 
May 15, 1987. Treasury immediately invested the remaining trust 
fund balances it had not been able to invest, which were relatively 
small by that date. The Act also provided that the trust funds be 
made whole for the losses they had incurred because of Treasury's 
inability to keep them fully invested. As a result, Treasury paid 
the trust funds $41 million. 

The course of the debt limit legislation during 1987 was closely 
tied to efforts by the Congress and the Administration to control 
the budget deficit. Specifically, it was an outgrowth of the Gramm-
Rudman-Hollings Act of 1985 (the Balanced Budget and Emergency 
Deficit Control Act of 1985). The Gramm-Rudman-Hollings proposal 
was designed to eliminate the deficit in a series of steps over 
several years by setting annual deficit targets and establishing a 
mechanism to enforce them. During the fall of 1985 this proposal 
was offered as an amendment to the debt limit bill before the 
Congress at that time. After lengthy consideration the debt limit 
bill was enacted incorporating a revised version of this amend-
ment, but subsequently the Supreme Court declared a key part of 
the enforcement mechanism to be unconstitutional. Proposals were 
made to develop a substitute, and debt limit legislation again pro-
vided a vehicle. 

The first critical date in 1987 was May 15, the expiration date for 
the temporary increase of the debt limit from $2,111 billion to 
$2,300 billion. Until that time the Treasury was able to conduct its 
normal debt financing operations, and on that date a new law was 
enacted temporarily increasing the limit to $2,320 billion through 
July 17. 

On June 24, 1987, Congress enacted a budget resolution for fiscal 
year 1988. The resolution stated that the appropriate level of debt 
subject to limit was $2,565.1 billion. A joint resolution specifying 
this amount as the debt limit was deemed to have passed the 
House and was sent to the Senate for its consideration. This joint 
resolution became the vehicle for subsequent proposals to revise 
the budget process. 

In the absence of further legislation, the debt limit dropped to 
$2,111 billion on July 18. Treasury had to suspend the auction of 
bills and notes; to stop the sales of bills, notes, savings bonds, 
special issues of the State and local government series, and all 
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other securities; and to cease the investment of trust funds and all 
other U.S. Government accounts. Treasury bills that matured thus 
had to be redeemed with cash. In order to provide more time to 
consider budget control measures, Congress passed a bill on July 29 
restoring the debt limit to $2,320 billion through August 6. The 
President signed the bill on July 30, and the Treasury immediately 
rescheduled a large amount of auctions in order to raise needed 
cash. 

Congressional deliberations on budget control were not complet-
ed in time to prevent this temporary debt limit increase from 
expiring. On August 7, 1987, the debt limit again reverted to $2,111 
billion. On the same day Congress voted to raise the debt limit to 
$2,352 billion through September 23, and the President signed the 
legislation on August 10. Treasury thus had to suspend the sales of 
all securities very briefly. Treasury had previously not scheduled 
certain major auctions because of the uncertainty about the debt 
limit but scheduled them as soon as the temporary legislation was 
enacted. 

On September 24 the temporary debt limit expired, and the limit 
fell for a third time to $2,111 billion. As before, Treasury had to 
postpone the auctions and sales of all securities. However, on that 
same day, Congress passed the joint resolution on the debt limit 
amended to incude several changes to the budget process. The 
principal provision—the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Reaffirmation Act of 1987—revised the annual deficit tar-
gets and established a new enforcement mechanism in place of the 
one declared unconstitutional. The new debt limit itself was 
changed from the amount specified in the congressional budget 
resolution. Instead of the $2,565.1 billion declared appropriate for 
fiscal year 1988, the joint resolution was amended to raise the limit 
to $2,800 billion in order to carry the Government into 1989. This 
limit has no expiration date. The President signed the legislation 
on September 29, 1987. 

The new limit of $2,800 billion is more than the $2,572.0 billion 
of debt subject to statutory limit that is estimated to be outstand-
ing at the end of 1988. The limit is, however, less than the $2,819.1 
billion estimated to be outstanding at the end of 1989. It is thus 
estimated that calendar year 1988 will be the first calendar year 
since 1968 that Congress will not have to enact new debt limit 
legislation. However, it is estimated that a further increase in the 
limit will be necessary during fiscal year 1989 in order for the 
Federal Government to meet its obligations. 
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FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND THE CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT 
TO STATUTORY LIMIT 

The year-to-year change in debt subject to limit, unlike the 
change in debt held by the public, is not determined principally by 
the size of the total deficit of the Federal Government. This is 
because the trust fund surplus or deficit, which makes up part of 
the total surplus or deficit of the Federal Government, has no 
essential effect on the amount of debt that is subject to limit. The 
reason is explained below in a discussion that is more technical 
than in most of this special analysis. 

The budget consists of two major groups of funds: Federal funds 
and trust funds.18 The Federal funds are derived mainly from tax 
receipts and borrowing and are used for the general purposes of 
the Government. The trust funds, on the other hand, collect certain 
taxes and other receipts to be used for specified purposes, such as 
paying social security or unemployment insurance benefits. The 
social security trust funds (old-age and survivors insurance and 
disability insurance) are now excluded from the budget by law and 
consequently classified as off-budget Federal entities. However, the 
budgetary classification of these trust funds does not affect the 
following discussion. 

When the Federal funds have a deficit, it must generally be 
financed by borrowing, regardless of whether the trust funds have 
a surplus. The trust fund surpluses are mostly invested in securi-
ties issued by Federal funds, and these securities are classified as 
Federal debt. For instance, if the trust funds receive $1 billion 
more of tax receipts, the Treasury needs to sell $1 billion less of 
debt to the public in order to obtain cash to finance the Govern-
ment's outlays; but the Treasury also needs to issue $1 billion more 
of debt to the trust funds in order to keep the trust funds fully 
invested. Therefore, total Federal debt is unaffected. An increase in 
the trust fund surplus thus does not reduce the need for the 
Federal funds to issue debt in order to finance the Federal funds 
deficit (even though it does reduce the borrowing from the public). 
Federal funds borrowing is unchanged. 

Federal funds borrowing consists almost exclusively of the Treas-
ury issuing debt securities that are subject to the statutory limit. 
As a result, almost all of the debt that is used to finance the 
Federal funds deficit is subject to the statutory limit. While most of 
this debt is sold to the public or issued to trust funds, a compara-
tively small amount is issued to certain Federal revolving funds 
and deposit funds. 

Table E - l l shows in detail the relationship of the change in debt 
subject to limit to the Federal funds deficit. This deficit is an 

18 Data for Federal funds and trust funds are presented in Special Analysis C, "Funds in the Budget." 
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Table E-ll. FEDERAL FUNDS FINANCING AND CHANGE IN DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMIT1 

(In millions of dollars) 

Description 1987 actual 1988 estimate 1989 estimate 1990 estimate 1991 estimate 1992 estimate 1993 estimate 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( — ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-223,103 -244,204 -242,157 -228,282 -216,720 -199,916 -186,183 
Federal funds surplus 

or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( — ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-5 ,052 

2,497 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

287 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

Federal funds surplus 
or deficit (—) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing: 

Decrease or increase 
( — ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in: 

Checks outstanding, 
e tc 2 

-5 ,052 

2,497 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

287 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

3,281 

- 8 9 6 
528 

270 

Deposit fund 
balances3 

-5 ,052 

2,497 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

287 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

3,281 

- 8 9 6 
528 

270 

Seigniorage on coins 
Proceeds from the sale of 

loan assets with 
recourse 

-5 ,052 

2,497 

-1 ,840 
458 

16,436 

287 

- 2 8 0 
375 

698 

3,281 

- 8 9 6 
528 

270 

556 578 597 618 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 

- 3 ,937 17,516 3,183 556 578 597 618 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing.. 

Decrease or increase ( - ) 
in Federal debt held by 
Federal funds and deposit 
funds4 1,791 

213 

413 

-1 ,759 

-4 ,759 

-3 ,634 

Increase or decrease ( - ) 
in Federal funds debt not 
subject to limit 

1,791 

213 

413 

-1 ,759 

-4 ,759 

-3 ,634 - 4 , 6 0 1 150 - 4 1 40 

Total, 
requirements 
for Federal 
funds 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase or decrease ( — ) 
in unamortized discount 
on zero-coupon bonds 

Increase in other debt 
subject to limit but not 
part of Federal debt, and 
in adjustment 

-225,037 -228,036 -247,365 -232,327 -215,993 -199,358 -185,524 

Total, 
requirements 
for Federal 
funds 
borrowing 
subject to debt 
limit 

Increase or decrease ( — ) 
in unamortized discount 
on zero-coupon bonds 

Increase in other debt 
subject to limit but not 
part of Federal debt, and 
in adjustment 1 

225,038 

2,336,014 

7,904 - 1 7 6 - 1 9 0 - 2 0 6 - 2 2 4 - 2 4 2 

Increase in debt subject 
to limit 

ADDENDUM 
Debt subject to statutory 

limit 

1 

225,038 

2,336,014 

235,940 

2,571,954 

247,189 

2,819,143 

232,137 

3,051,280 

215,787 

3,267,067 

199,134 

3,466,201 

185,282 

3,651,483 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Several amounts have been assumed to be zero during 1988-92 because they are usually small and cannot be estimated accurately. 
2 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrual of interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special 

drawing rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and 
profit on sale of gold. 

3 Does not include investment in Federal debt securities by deposit funds classified as part of the public. 
4 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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amount that has to be financed. Some relatively small portion may 
be financed by means other than borrowing, such as seigniorage 
and a decrease in cash held by Federal funds (however, if the sum 
of these other means of financing is negative, then these other 
means are a further amount that has to be financed). 19 A small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds (or certain depos-
it funds 20) selling their holdings of Federal debt. Another small 
portion may be financed by certain Federal funds selling debt that 
is not subject to the statutory limit. The remainder of the Federal 
funds deficit can only be financed by selling debt subject to the 
statutory limit. This ordinarily comprises most of the total amount 
to be financed. In addition to this financing, the debt subject to 
limit may also increase because of an increase in the unamortized 
discount on zero-coupon bonds, as explained previously on pages E-
30 to E-32 and pages E-34 to E-35. However, zero-coupon bonds 
were not issued in past years and, as shown in table E- l l , the 
change in unamortized discount is assumed to be significant only 
in 1988. Consequently, the Federal funds deficit approximately de-
termines the increase in debt subject to statutory limit. 

In 1987, for example, the total Federal funds deficit to be fi-
nanced was $223.1 billion. The "means of financing other than 
borrowing" required an additional $3.9 billion of financing, primar-
ily because of the increase in Treasury cash balances. Certain 
Federal funds and deposit funds decreased their holdings of Feder-
al debt by $1.8 billion, which reduced the need for still further 
borrowing; and certain Federal funds increased their debt out-
standing that was not subject to limit by $0.2 billion, which re-
placed an equal amount of debt that was subject to limit. There-
fore, a total of $225.0 billion had to be borrowed subject to the debt 
limit. The increase in debt subject to limit in 1987 was thus ap-
proximately equal to the Federal funds deficit. 

The trust fund surplus, whether on-budget or off-budget, does not 
have an explicit effect in table E- l l . If the trust fund surplus were 
always exactly invested in Federal debt securities subject to the 
statutory limit, it would never have any effect at all on the amount 
of debt subject to limit. However, to the extent that trust fund 
surpluses are uninvested—i.e., used to increase the trust fund hold-
ings of cash assets—the debt subject to limit is reduced. This is 
because an increase in uninvested balances provides cash that can 
be used to finance Federal funds outlays without recording an 
increase in Federal debt. The increase in uninvested cash assets of 
the trust funds is recorded in table E - l l as an increase in the 

19 The amounts for means of financing other than borrowing exclude the amounts attributable to trust funds. 
It is not known how the trust fund open book balances (cash assets not currently invested) are divided between 
cash and the grouping labeled "checks outstanding, etc." In table E - l l they are all assumed to be in checks 
outstanding, etc. 

2 0 Only those deposit funds classified as Government accounts. 
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liabilities of the Federal funds for checks outstanding, etc. (i.e., an 
increase in the liabilities of Federal funds to trust funds). This 
increases the "means of financing other than borrowing" for the 
Federal funds, which in turn reduces the requirement for borrow-
ing subject to the statutory limit. The uninvested cash assets of the 
trust funds do not usually change a great deal from year to year, 
and by law the trust fund surpluses must generally be invested in 
Federal debt. Consequently, the effect of the trust fund surplus on 
debt subject to limit is normally minor. 

As discussed previously, however, the investment of the civil 
service retirement and disability trust fund was not normal at the 
end of 1986 (just as it also had not been normal at the ends of 1984 
and 1985). The statutory debt limit prevented Treasury from fully 
investing this trust fund on the last day of 1986 for the payment 
that it received that day from the general fund (part of the Federal 
funds). As a result, the trust fund's cash balance was abnormally 
high by about $5.2 billion at the end of 1986. In terms of table E-
11, this uninvested cash balance provided $5.2 billion to finance the 
Federal funds deficit by an increase in checks outstanding, etc., 
instead of borrowing. Consequently, the debt subject to limit at the 
end of 1986 was $5.2 billion lower than it would have been under 
normal circumstances, and the Federal funds deficit was larger 
than the increase in debt subject to limit by an additional $5.2 
billion. 

The full investment of the trust fund occurred by October 1986. 
This was accomplished by issuing $5.2 billion of securities subject 
to the debt limit, which would have been issued in the previous 
fiscal year under normal circumstances. The counterpart to this 
was a decrease in checks outstanding, etc., by $5.2 billion compared 
to the amount it would have been under normal circumstances. 
Thus, the increase in debt subject to limit during fiscal year 1987 
was $5.2 billion higher compared to the Federal funds deficit than 
it would have been under normal circumstances. The issuance of 
these securities early in fiscal year 1987 cancelled out the effect on 
the level of debt of not having been able to issue them at the end of 
fiscal year 1986. As a result, the amount of debt subject to limit at 
the end of 1987 was not affected by the delay in fully investing the 
civil service retirement trust fund at the end of 1986. 

Since the trust fund holdings of Federal debt are included almost 
entirely in debt subject to limit, but not in debt held by the public, 
the amount of debt held by the public is much less than the 
amount of debt subject to limit. Since the trust funds as a group 
almost always have a surplus, the change in debt held by the 
public from one year to the next is almost always less than the 
change in debt subject to limit. As can be calculated from table 
E- l l , during 1988 and 1989 the debt subject to limit is estimated to 
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increase by $483.1 billion, whereas the debt held by the public is 
estimated to increase by $254.3 billion. 

The present analysis helps to demonstrate the difficulty in pre-
venting a continual rise in the Federal debt subject to statutory 
limit. Table E - l l shows that the debt subject to statutory limit 
may continue to rise even if the total Federal Government deficit 
(including both on-budget and off-budget accounts) is exactly zero 
and, as a result, the debt held by the public remains constant (as 
an approximation, aside from the relatively small effect of the 
other items shown). In order for the debt subject to limit to remain 
constant, table E - l l shows that (as an approximation) the Federal 
funds portion of the budget must be in balance. If this condition is 
met, the amount to be financed in table E - l l is zero, and (as an 
approximation) the requirements for borrowing subject to the debt 
limit are zero. 

However, the trust funds almost always have a surplus. There-
fore, a Federal Government deficit of zero would imply that there 
would still be a deficit in the Federal funds and, as a result, that 
the debt subject to statutory limit would still increase. As a result, 
it is more difficult to achieve a balance in the Federal funds alone 
than it is to achieve a balance for the Government as a whole; and, 
in consequence, it is more difficult to prevent a rise in the debt 
subject to statutory limit than in the debt held by the public. 

This is demonstrated by comparing the estimated financing re-
quirements for 1993 that are shown in tables E-3 and E- l l . In 1993 
the Federal Government as a whole is estimated to have a $23.3 
billion deficit, which requires it to borrow $22.6 billion from the 
public. Nevertheless, the debt subject to limit increases by $185.3 
billion, which is several times greater. The reason is that the 
Federal funds have a deficit of $186.2 billion. The Federal Govern-
ment as a whole is able to have a relatively small deficit, because 
the trust funds have a surplus of $162.9 billion, which is almost as 
large as the Federal funds deficit. 

The same conclusion can alternatively be illustrated by compar-
ing the trends in borrowing from the public and borrowing subject 
to the debt limit. From 1987 to 1993, Table E-3 shows that annual 
borrowing from the public decreases by $129.1 billion. This is in 
line with the $127.2 billion decrease in the total Government defi-
cit. Table E - l l shows, however, that the annual rise in the debt 
subject to limit decreases only by $39.8 billion. This difference of 
$89.3 billion is mostly because of a $90.3 billion increase in the trust 
fund surplus. The rise in the trust fund surplus reduces borrowing 
from the public by an equal amount but does not reduce the need to 
issue debt subject to the statutory limit. 

This analysis also pertains to the difficulty in preventing a con-
tinual rise in the gross Federal debt. Gross Federal debt is nearly 
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the same as debt subject to statutory limit, as explained in the 
previous section. Therefore, in order to prevent a continual rise in 
gross Federal debt, the Federal funds portion of the budget must be 
in balance (as an approximation). 

FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

The effect of the Government on borrowing in the credit market 
arises not only from its own borrowing to finance Federal oper-
ations but also from its assistance to certain borrowing by the 
public. Federally assisted borrowing is of two principal types: Gov-
ernment-guaranteed borrowing and borrowing by Government-
sponsored enterprises. The Federal Government also exempts the 
interest on some obligations from income taxation. 

Government-guaranteed borrowing.—Guaranteed borrowing is an-
other term for guaranteed lending. It consists of loans for which 
the Federal Government guarantees (or insures) the payment of 
the principal and/or interest in whole or in part. Guaranteed loans 
have diverse characteristics. The loans may be made to individuals, 
businesses, State and local governments, or foreign governments. 
The guaranteed obligation may be a loan made by a bank or other 
institutional lender, or it may be a security sold in the capital 
market. 

Loan guarantees are designed to allocate economic resources 
toward particular uses by providing credit at more favorable terms 
than would otherwise be available in the private market. The 
major use of loan guarantees is to support housing, but they are 
also used for many other purposes. As shown subsequently in table 
E-13, primary guaranteed borrowing (which excludes double count-
ing) was $60.4 billion in 1987 and is estimated to be $20.8 billion in 
1988 and $17.0 billion in 1989. Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit 
Programs," presents detailed data on guaranteed loans and esti-
mates the subsidies that are provided by loan guarantees. Part 6b 
of the Budget, "Federal Credit," also discusses Federal credit and 
explains the Administration's reform proposal for the control of 
Federal credit. 

Government-sponsored enterprise borrowing.—The other type of 
federally assisted borrowing is borrowing by Government-sponsored 
enterprises (GSEs), which are discussed in Special Analysis F. 
These enterprises were established and chartered by the Federal 
Government to perform specific credit functions but are now, with 
one exception, entirely privately owned. The guidance for the 
budget treatment of these enterprises was established in 1967 in 
accordance with a recommendation by the President's Commission 
on Budget Concepts. The Commission, whose report led to the 
adoption of the unified budget, set forth several criteria for deter-
mining whether an activity should be included in the budget. 
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Based on the characteristics of the GSEs that existed in 1967, the 
Commission recommended that the budget exclude those GSEs that 
are entirely privately owned.21 Thus, the transactions of these 
enterprises are not included within the Federal budget, and their 
debt is not part of gross Federal debt. However, because they 
represent Federal programs, the Commission also recommended 
that their loans and borrowing be included at a prominent place in 
the budget documents and that their complete financial statements 
be published in the Budget Appendix. 

Seven GSEs were created some years ago as financial interme-
diaries to assist private borrowers in housing, agriculture, and 
higher education. They borrow in the securities market and lend 
their borrowed funds for specifically authorized purposes either 
directly or by purchasing loans originated by the private groups 
that they were established to assist. The borrowing programs of 
these enterprises are subject to Federal supervision. In addition, 
they all consult the Treasury Department, either by law or by 
custom, in planning their market offerings. The Federal National 
Mortgage Association, the Federal Home Loan Banks, and the 
Student Loan Marketing Association are required to obtain Treas-
ury approval of the terms and timing of specific offerings. The 
Farm Credit System, composed of three GSEs regulated by the 
Farm Credit Administration—the Banks for Cooperatives, Federal 
Intermediate Credit Banks, and Federal Land Banks—borrows by 
issuing consolidated Farm Credit bonds and notes rather than secu-
rities under each enterprise's separate name. 

Six other GSEs have been created in the past three years, some 
of which are also financial intermediaries. The College Construc-
tion Loan Insurance Association was established to insure loans 
made for college construction and renovation, a purpose similar to 
the purposes of the earlier GSEs though to be accomplished by a 
different method of assistance. The others, however, were primarily 
established to assist either a Federal agency or previously existing 
GSEs. The Financing Corporation (FICO) was created to recapital-
ize the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, a Federal 
agency that insures deposits in savings and loan associations and 
has had severe financial problems of its own because of the finan-
cial problems of the thrift industry. Four others were created to 
assist the Farm Credit System, which has had severe financial 
problems because of the financial problems of the farm sector. The 
Farm Credit System Capital Corporation, however, established 
under 1985 legislation, had its charter revoked by the legislation 
signed by the President in January 1988 that created three new 
GSEs. These are the Farm Credit System Financial Assistance 

21 Report of the President's Commission on Budget Concepts (Washington: U.S. Government Printing Office, 
1967), pp. 29-30. 
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Corporation, the Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation, and 
the Federal Agricultural Mortgage Association. 

Government sponsorship of these enterprises has traditionally 
given them various direct benefits. These benefits differ from one 
enterprise to another and from one type of debt security to an-
other. In most cases, but not all, they have included such advan-
tages as the following: their debt securities can be held by federally 
regulated financial institutions under a number of circumstances 
where other private securities or State and local securities are not 
eligible; their securities are eligible as collateral for public deposits; 
they are exempt from Federal, State, and local corporate income 
taxation; the interest on their debt securities is exempt from State 
and local income taxation; they are exempt from SEC registration; 
and they have authority to borrow from the Federal Government 
in amounts that range up to $4 billion. In particular instances, one 
or another GSE may have a further specific benefit such as partial 
Federal or GSE ownership, a Federal guarantee of its securities, or 
the Federal Government paying part of the interest on its debt. 
Because of these specific advantages and the overall Federal spon-
sorship, the enterprises have been perceived by the securities 
market to have a special relationship with the Federal Govern-
ment. As a result of all these factors and despite the absence of 
Federal guarantees (with one exception), the GSEs have borrowed 
at lower interest rates than they would otherwise have had to pay. 

The operations of the GSEs are not subject to the Federal budget 
review process; and the economic assumptions on which their bor-
rowing estimates are based for 1988-89 are not necessarily the 
same as the Administration's economic forecast, which is used for 
the budget. In order to show the borrowing by this sector as a 
whole from the rest of the market, the total borrowing figures for 
the sector in table E-12 are calculated net of the borrowing by one 
Government-sponsored enterprise from another. Most of this ad-
justment is accounted for by the Federal Home Loan Mortgage 
Corporation repaying its debt to the Federal Home Loan Banks. 
Except for the Financing Corporation (FICO), the borrowing of the 
newly created GSEs is not available for this year's budget and thus 
is not shown in table E-12. 

GSE borrowing has risen to much higher levels in the last few 
years than it was before. Until 1978 the largest amount of borrow-
ing by this sector as a whole had been $14.9 billion in 1974. Bor-
rowing increased sharply to a range of $24-$27 billion during 1978-
80, however, and then expanded with only one interruption to $64.1 
billion in 1985. Borrowing increased significantly again in 1986, 
reaching $103.3 billion, and was $124.8 billion in 1987. The GSEs 
estimate that it will be around $97 billion in 1988 and 1989. 
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Table E-12. BORROWING BY GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED ENTERPRISES 1 

(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1989 
estimate 

Description 1986 
actual 

1987 
actual 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1989 
estimate 

Education: Student Loan Marketing Association 
Housing and Urban Development: Federal National 

Mortgage Association 
Farm Credit Administration:2 

Banks for cooperatives 
Federal intermediate credit banks 
Federal land banks 

Federal Home Loan Bank Board: 
Federal home loan banks 
Financing Corporation 

2.9 

37.5 

0.4 
- 2 . 6 
- 3 . 6 

14.5 

5.8 

45.2 

0.4 
- 2 . 7 
- 7 . 3 

17.0 
0.5 

65.6 

6.1 

27.6 

- 0 . 2 
- 0 . 1 
- 0 . 5 

9.9 
3.9 

51.0 

6.6 

27.0 

0.3 
0.3 

- 0 . 5 

13.0 
3.8 

47.0 

34.0 

277.8 

9.0 
10.4 
34.3 

128.0 
8.1 

323.4 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 54.0 

5.8 

45.2 

0.4 
- 2 . 7 
- 7 . 3 

17.0 
0.5 

65.6 

6.1 

27.6 

- 0 . 2 
- 0 . 1 
- 0 . 5 

9.9 
3.9 

51.0 

6.6 

27.0 

0.3 
0.3 

- 0 . 5 

13.0 
3.8 

47.0 

34.0 

277.8 

9.0 
10.4 
34.3 

128.0 
8.1 

323.4 

Total 103.1 124.4 97.7 97.4 825.0 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises 

103.1 124.4 97.7 97.4 825.0 

Less increase in holdings of debt issued by Govern-
ment-sponsored enterprises - 0 . 2 - 0 . 4 _ * _ * 0.8 

Total, borrowing by Government-spon-
sored enterprises 103.3 124.8 97.7 97.4 824.2 

* $50 million or less. 
1 Because data are unavailable, this table excludes College Construction Loan Insurance Association, Farm Credit System Capital Corporation, 

Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation, Farm Credit System Financial Assistance Corporation, and Farm Credit System Insurance Corporation. 
2 The debt represented by consolidated notes and bonds is attributed to the respective Farm Credit banks. 

The major Government-sponsored borrowers are currently the 
two enterprises that borrow in order to support housing through 
the purchase of mortgages, the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Cor-
poration (FHLMC) and the Federal National Mortgage Association 
(FNMA). In 1987 they borrowed $110.8 billion altogether; during 
1988-89 they are estimated to borrow $74-79 billion each year. For 
these three years combined, their borrowing is 82% of total GSE 
borrowing. This high level of borrowing is almost entirely being 
carried out through FHLMC's and FNMA's programs of mortgage-
backed securities. Under both of these programs the GSE pur-
chases conventional mortgages and finances the purchases by pack-
aging the mortgages into pools and selling participation certificates 
in the pools to the public. By the end of 1989, FHLMC and FNMA 
are estimated to have raised their combined share of total Govern-
ment-sponsored debt from 42% in 1980 to 73%. 

Although the borrowing by FHLMC and FNMA currently domi-
nates the Government-sponsored sector, the borrowing by the Fed-
eral Home Loan Banks is also large. They are estimated to contin-
ue increasing their debt in order to finance loans to savings and 
loan associations and thereby also support the housing sector. The 
Student Loan Marketing Association is also estimated to borrow 
significantly. 

In contrast, the three GSEs that comprise the Farm Credit 
System contracted their net lending and borrowing in 1986 and 
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1987. As a group, they are estimated to neither expand nor con-
tract much during 1988 and 1989. These past results and projec-
tions of the future reflect in part the recent economic difficulties of 
the farm sector and of the Farm Credit System itself. However, the 
three new GSEs designed to support the Farm Credit System and 
other agricultural lenders are expected to begin operation during 
this period. Estimates of their borrowing are not available to in-
clude in table E-12, but the Farm Credit System Financial Assist-
ance Corporation is expected to borrow about $2 billion in the next 
two years. 

Tax exemption.—The Federal Government provides a different 
kind of assistance to State and local government borrowing than it 
does to other borrowing. It exempts the interest on State and local 
debt from Federal income tax. This reduces the interest rate these 
governments have to pay and thereby encourages them to borrow 
larger amounts. 

Tax exemption has also been extended to certain bonds nominal-
ly issued by a State or local government to raise funds for private 
purposes. These private purpose bonds, such as industrial develop-
ment bonds, comprised over half of all new long-term, tax-exempt 
issues from 1979 through 1985. In 1987 the total tax-exempt bor-
rowing (net of repayments) estimated in the Federal Reserve flow-
of-funds accounts was $30.1 billion. This was down from the $115.6 
billion borrowed in 1986, which was abnormally high due to transi-
tory reasons, and also below the borrowing during 1982-85. The 
Tax Reform Act of 1986 limited to some degree the issuance of 
private purpose tax-exempt bonds and reduced the ability of issuers 
to earn arbitrage by investing the proceeds of tax-exempt bonds in 
taxable instruments. Tax-exempt borrowing is discussed further in 
Special Analysis F, "Federal Credit Programs," and, from a differ-
ent perspective, in Special Analysis G, "Tax Expenditures." 

TOTAL FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 

Table E-13 summarizes Federal and federally assisted borrowing. 
Federal borrowing from the public is presented in total. Guaran-
teed borrowing and borrowing by Government-sponsored enter-
prises (GSEs) are presented both as total amounts for the sector as 
a whole and as net amounts. The net amounts include adjustments 
that were made in order to remove double counting in the aggrega-
tion of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing. Double 
counting would otherwise occur when a Federal agency or a GSE 
bought (or sold) a Federal or federally assisted debt security. This 
is because borrowing would occur both when the security was 
initially sold and when the Federal agency or GSE borrowed in 
order to finance its purchase. 
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Table E-13. FEDERAL AND FEDERALLY ASSISTED BORROWING 
(In billions of dollars) 

Description 
Borrowing or repayment ( - ) Debt 

outstanding 
end 1989 
estimate 

Description 1987 
actual 

1988 
estimate 

1989 
estimate 

Debt 
outstanding 
end 1989 
estimate 

Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

151.7 127.2 127.0 2,152.1 Federal borrowing from the public1 

Guaranteed borrowing (net)2 3 

Less increase in guaranteed loans held by Federal agen-
cies: 3 

Government National Mortgage Association 

59.9 

- 0 . 4 

20.7 

- 0 . 1 

16.6 

- 0 . 4 

544.8 
* 

Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

60.4 20.8 17.0 554.8 Primary guaranteed borrowing4 

Borrowing by Government-sponsored enterprises5 

Less increase in holdings of Federal debt 
Less increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal 

agencies: 
Federal Financing Bank 

124.8 
3.3 

* 

97.7 
- 1 . 5 

_ * 

97.4 
0.5 

824.2 
4.2 

4.9 
0.1 

21.0 
31.3 * 

3.9 
0.8 

Tennessee Valley Authority 

124.8 
3.3 

* 

97.7 
- 1 . 5 

_ * 

824.2 
4.2 

4.9 
0.1 

21.0 
31.3 * 

3.9 
0.8 

Less increase in holdings of guaranteed loans: 
Student Loan Marketing Association6 

Federal National Mortgage Association 
Farm Credit Banks 

3.6 
4.2 

_ * 

1.1 
- 2 . 3 

3.9 
- 0 . 9 _ * 

- 0 . 4 

4.3 
0.4 

824.2 
4.2 

4.9 
0.1 

21.0 
31.3 * 

3.9 
0.8 

Federal Home Loan Banks 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 

3.6 
4.2 

_ * 

1.1 
- 2 . 3 

3.9 
- 0 . 9 _ * 

- 0 . 4 0.2 

824.2 
4.2 

4.9 
0.1 

21.0 
31.3 * 

3.9 
0.8 

Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 

115.0 96.7 92.0 757.9 Government-sponsored borrowing 

Total, Federal and federally assisted borrowing 327.1 244.7 236.0 3,454.8 

* $50 million or less. 
1 See table E-1. 
2 "Guaranteed borrowing (net)" is the same as "guaranteed loans (net)" in table F—19 of Special Analysis F. To avoid double counting, it is 

calculated net of guarantees of loans previously guaranteed and guarantees of Federal agency debt. 
3 The increase in guaranteed loans held by the FFB is netted out in deriving guaranteed borrowing (net). 
4 "Primary guaranteed borrowing" in this table is the same as "primary guaranteed loans" in table F—19. 
5 From table E-12. Excludes GSEs listed in footnote 1 to that table. 
6 The increase in holdings of guaranteed loans by the Student Loan Marketing Association is subtracted out on this line only to the extent that 

SLMA borrows from the public. To the extent that SLMA borrows from the FFB, the increase in holdings of guaranteed loans is ultimately 
financed by Federal borrowing and the loans are therefore classified as direct loans rather than guaranteed loans. This latter amount is subtracted 
out above as an increase in Government-sponsored debt held by Federal agencies. 

Federal borrowing from the public to finance the deficit com-
prises nearly half of total Federal and federally assisted borrowing 
in 1987 and a little over half in 1988 and 1989. While Federal 
borrowing declines from 1987 to 1988, GSE borrowing and guaran-
teed borrowing also decline, and they decline even more in total. 
The decline in GSE borrowing is largely due to a slowdown in the 
rapid expansion of the FNMA and FHLMC programs of mortgage-
backed securities; the decline in guaranteed borrowing is largely 
due to a much smaller increase in Federal Housing Administration 
(FHA) insured loans. Borrowing by all three sectors is about the 
same in 1989 as in 1988. GSE borrowing is the major part of 
federally assisted borrowing during 1988 and 1989. As an average 
of the two years, GSE borrowing is $94.3 billion whereas guaran-
teed borrowing is $18.9 billion. 

The following chart depicts the trends in Federal and federally 
assisted borrowing from 1968 to 1989. The series are volatile, and 
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SPECIAL ANALYSIS A A-ll 

the fluctuations are usually dominated by Federal borrowing, 
which is driven primarily by the Federal deficit. The fluctuations 
in the Federal deficit, in turn, are at times strongly related to the 
pattern of recession and recovery. 

Total Federal and federally assisted borrowing increased steadily 
and substantially during periods of recession from $80.8 billion in 
1979 to $280.5 billion in 1983. With a subsequent lower deficit as 
the economy recovered and with federally assisted borrowing not 
rising very much, the total was lower in 1984 and 1985. However, 
in 1986 Government-sponsored borrowing rose by $45.3 billion, Fed-
eral borrowing by $39.0 billion, and guaranteed borrowing by $13.0 
billion, for a combined increase of $97.3 billion. This produced a 
record $374.0 billion of Federal and federally assisted borrowing in 
1986. In 1987 a sharp decrease in Federal borrowing brought down 
the total by $46.9 billion despite an increase in GSE and guaran-
teed borrowing. The total is estimated to decrease another $82.3 
billion or 25% in 1988 and to maintain about the same level in 
1989. 

As the chart shows, Federal and federally assisted borrowing is 
now a great deal higher than a decade ago. Much of the increase 
parallels the growth in the economy and in the total funds bor-
rowed by the non-financial sector in the credit market. However, 
total Federal and federally assisted borrowing has increased as a 
proportion of the total funds borrowed. This proportion increased 
from 17% during 1960-69 to 22% during the first half of the 1970's 
and 27% during the second half. During 1980-87 the proportion 
was higher still, averaging 41%. Thus, Government programs have 
recently been a larger proportion of funds borrowed in credit mar-
kets than they were in the preceding years. However, the estimates 
for 1988 and 1989 in table E-13 suggest that the upward trend of 
relative Federal participation in the credit market may no longer 
be continuing. 
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A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989 

Federal and Federally Assisted Borrowing 
$ Billions 

400 
$ Blilfons 

400 

1 I I I I 1 I 1 1 — 
69 71 73 75 77 79 81 83 85 87 89 
Fiscal Yscrs Estimate 
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Table E-14. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT 
(In billions of dollars) 

1987 
actual 

Estimate 1987 
actual 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

FINANCING 

Surplus or deficit ( - ) 
On-budget 
Off-budget 

-150 .4 
( - 1 7 0 . 0 ) 

(19.6) 

-146 .7 
( - 1 8 3 . 5 ) 

(36.8) 

-129 .5 
( - 1 7 4 . 7 ) 

(45.1) 

-104 .2 
( - 1 6 2 . 5 ) 

(58.3) 

- 7 9 . 3 
( - 1 4 9 . 1 ) 

(69.9) 

- 5 1 . 1 
( - 1 3 1 . 0 ) 

(79.9) 

- 2 3 . 3 
( - 1 1 6 . 2 ) 

(92.9) 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

etc. 1 

- 5 . 1 

5.2 
- 1 . 8 

0.5 

16.4 

2.3 
- . 3 

0.4 

0.7 

Means of financing other 
than borrowing from 
the public: 

Decrease or increase 
( - ) in Treasury 
operating cash balance.. 

Increase or decrease 
( - ) in; 
Checks outstanding, 

etc. 1 

- 5 . 1 

5.2 
- 1 . 8 

0.5 

16.4 

2.3 
- . 3 

0.4 

0.7 

2.6 
- . 9 

0.5 

0.3 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins. 
Proceeds from the sale of 

loan assets with 
recourse 

- 5 . 1 

5.2 
- 1 . 8 

0.5 

16.4 

2.3 
- . 3 

0.4 

0.7 

2.6 
- . 9 

0.5 

0.3 

Deposit fund balances.... 
Seigniorage on coins. 
Proceeds from the sale of 

loan assets with 
recourse 

- 5 . 1 

5.2 
- 1 . 8 

0.5 

16.4 

2.3 
- . 3 

0.4 

0.7 

2.6 
- . 9 

0.5 

0.3 

0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

- 1 . 3 19.5 2.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 

-151 .7 -127 .2 -127 .0 -103 .6 - 7 8 . 7 - 5 0 . 5 - 2 2 . 6 

Total, means of 
financing other 
than borrowing 
from the public 

Total, requirements 
for borrowing 
from the public 

Change in debt held by 
the public 151.7 127.2 127.0 103.6 78.7 50.5 22.6 

DEBT, END OF YEAR 

Gross Federal debt: 
Debt issued by Treasury 2,350.3 2,574.4 2,816.6 3,043.9 3,259.9 3,459.3 3,644.8 
Debt issued by other 

agencies 5.0 7.2 8.7 9.1 9.2 9.2 9.2 

Total, gross Federal 
debt 2,355.3 2,581.6 2,825.3 3,053.0 3,269.2 3,468.5 3,654.0 

Held by: 
Government accounts 457.4 556.5 673.2 797.3 934.7 1,083.6 1,246.5 
The public 1,897.8 2,025.1 2,152.1 2,255.7 2,334.4 2,384.9 2,407.5 

Federal Reserve Banks... 212.0 
Others 1,685.8 1,685.8 
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A-10 THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 1989 

Table E-14. FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING AND DEBT—Continued 

DEBT SUBJECT TO STATUTORY LIMITATION, END OF YEAR 
(In billions of dollars) 

1987 Estimate 
actual 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

Debt issued by Treasury 2,350.3 2,574.4 2,816.6 3,043.9 3,259.9 3,459.3 3,644.8 
Treasury debt not subject to 

limitation2 - 1 5 . 6 - 1 0 . 6 - 5 . 6 - . 6 - . 6 - . 6 - . 6 
Agency debt subject to 

limitation 1.3 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 
Unamortized discount on 

zero-coupon bonds 7.9 7.7 7.5 7.3 7.1 6.9 

Total, debt subject to 
statutory limitation 3 . 2,336.0 2,572.0 2,819.1 3,051.3 3,267.1 3,466.2 3,651.5 

1 Besides checks outstanding, includes accrued interest payable on Treasury debt, miscellaneous liability accounts, allocations of special drawing 
rights, and, as an offset, cash and monetary assets other than the Treasury operating cash balance, miscellaneous asset accounts, and profit on 
sale of gold. 

2 Consists of Federal Financing Bank debt and other Treasury debt not subject to statutory limitation. 
3 The statutory debt limit is $2,800 billion. 
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